Kansas Legislative Research Department | April 1, 2.

MINUTES

JOINT COMMITTEE ON STATE BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

November 18, 2009
Room 143-N—Statehouse

Members Present

Representative Jo Ann Pottorff, Chairperson
Senator Dwayne Umbarger, Vice-chairperson
Senator Pat Apple

Senator Jay Emler

Senator Marci Francisco

Senator Laura Kelly

Representative Steve Brunk

Representative Bill Feuerborn
Representative Bob Grant

Member Absent

Representative Jason Watkins

Staff

Audrey Dunkel, Kansas Legislative Research Department
Dylan Dear, Kansas Legislative Research Department
Cody Gorges, Kansas Legislative Research Department
Aaron Klaassen, Kansas Legislative Research Department
Jim Wilson, Office of the Revisor of Statutes

Gary Deeter, Committee Secretary

Conferees

Richard Gaito, Deputy Director, Division of Facilites Management, Kansas
Department of Administration

Colonel Cliff Silsby, Director of Facilities Management, Kansas Adjutant General's
Office

Gary Hibbs, Manager, Facilities Planning, Design and Construction, Kansas
Department of Administration

Bill Schafer, Chief Fiscal Officer, Kansas Department of Labor

Marilyn Jacobson, Director of Finance and Faciliies Management, Kansas
Department of Administration



-2-

Sabrina Wells, Director of Financial Services, Kansas Insurance Department
Marshall Kennedy, Chief Fiscal Officer, Kansas Commission on Veterans' Affairs
Jim Hays, Superintendent, Kansas Veterans' Home

Steve Duncan, Superintendent, Kansas Soldiers' Home

Keith Bradshaw, Director of Operations, Kansas Juvenile Justice Authority
Madeleine Burkindine, Superintendent, Kansas School for the Blind

Robert Maile, Superintendent, Kansas School for the Deaf

Eric King, Director of Facilities, Kansas Board of Regents

Other Attending

See attached sheet.

The Chairperson called the meeting to order at 9:08 a.m. and welcomed Richard Gaito,
Deputy Director, Division of Facilities Management, Kansas Department of Administration, who
reviewed a proposed lease for a new training center for the Adjutant General's Office at Salina
(Attachment 1). Mr. Gaito stated that the $5.64 per-square-foot (psf) base rate for the five-year
lease includes taxes, insurance, parking, and maintenance, but not utilities and ancillary
maintenance. He noted that the agency will be responsible for remodeling ($4.89 psf) and that the
energy performance rating (EPR), presently 73, will be re-evaluated after remodeling is completed.

Answering questions, Mr. Gaito said he expects the EPR to be above 75 after remodeling
is completed. He replied that the Adjutant General is starting a new training program, requiring
additional space. Colonel Cliff Silsby, Director of Facilities Management, Kansas Adjutant General's
Office, further explained that the training is a new mission for the Salina Schoolhouse, bringing in
military members from across the nation for intensive two-week training; he stated that the building
will be used full time and that the cost is being 100 percent federally reimbursed.

A motion was made, seconded, and passed to approve the lease. (Motion, Senator Emler:
second, Senator Umbarger)

Gary Hibbs, Manager, Facilities Planning, Design and Construction, Kansas Department of
Administration, presented two change orders for consideration. The first, a Kansas Department of
Labor (KDOL) renovation in Topeka, accelerates the plan to replace a curtain wall at 2650 East
Circle Drive South because of mold in the wall (Attachment 2). David Emig, an Emporia architect
for the project, explained that the wall was originally a separate project, but the presence of mold
makes any replacement delay counterproductive. Bill Schafer, Chief Fiscal Officer, KDOL,
responding to a question, said that the office is the site of the ca Il center. He replied that the
renovation will provide for 60-80 additional staff to deal with the avalanche of unemployment claims
triggered by the economic downturn. A motion by Senator Umbarger, seconded by Representative
Grant, recommended approval of the change. The motion passed unanimously.

Mr. Hibbs presented a second change order to replace the heating/air conditioning/ventilation
systems (HVAC) for two buildings at the Kansas Neurological Institute (KNI) in Topeka (Attachment
3). Chuck Connell, Director of Plant Management, KNI, explained that the present HVAC systems
at Meadowlark and Cottonwood buildings are 40 years old and are nearly beyond maintenance.
Replying to a question, he said two units have failed already and he cannot guarantee further

maintenance for the present system. A motion was made (Senator Umbarger), seconded (Senator
Emler), and passed to approve the change.




-3-

Marilyn Jacobson, Director of Finance and Facilities Management, Kansas Department of
Administration, reviewed progress on the tunnel project that provides communications and heat to
the four Capitol Plaza buildings. lllustrating the project with photographs, she said the project,
started June 26, 2009, essentially will be completed by December 21, 2009. Answering a question,
she replied that the primary cost was borne by the state, although some ancillary costs along
easements were the responsibility of the City of Topeka and the utility companies. She stated that
there was good cooperation between the state, the city, and the utility companies.

Various agencies presented their five-year capital improvement plans.

Sabrina Wells, Director of Financial Services, Kansas Insurance Department, commented
that the Department’s five-year plan was primarily maintenance until receipts to the State General
Fund (SGF) improved (Attachment 4). She said that, besides debt service, the only notable project
was to install a more energy-efficient HVAC system.

Marshall Kennedy, Chief Fiscal Officer, Kansas Commission on Veterans' Affairs,
commented briefly on the agency’s five-year capital improvement plan (Attachment 5). He then
introduced Jim Hays, Superintendent of the Kansas Veterans' Home in Winfield, who requested use
of an inactive fund to construct a memorial flag plaza (Attachment 6). He explained that $30,000
remains in a $17 million fund to rehabilitate the Winfield State Hospital into the Veterans' Home. He
said the flag plaza will cost about $20,000. Members discussed protocols for approving the funds
for construction of the flag plaza. Mr. Hays, responding to questions, said the fund was created in
1999, that no deferred maintenance needed be done, and that federal grants provided for all needed
upgrades. Members requested further information regarding the Committee’s authority to authorize
expenditures from the fund. A motion was made and seconded to endorse the flag plaza project
within the scope of statutory limitations. (Motion, Senator Umbarger; second, Senator Emler) After
further discussion, the motion and second were withdrawn.

Steve Duncan, Superintendent, Kansas Soldiers' Home, referencing Attachment 5, noted that
the Kansas Soldiers' Home is a small city, with 7,000 feet of streets, sidewalks, and 100 structures.
He commented on needed maintenance (street repair, roofing, window replacement, parking lot
repair), explaining that a severe hailstorm last summer did significant damage to most buildings; roof
repair will cost an estimated $1.3 million. Members discussed the state’s catastrophic insurance
coverage and requested further details regarding insurance deductibles.

Keith Bradshaw, Director of Operations, Kansas Juvenile Justice Authority, submitted the
agency’s five-year capital improvements plan, a total of $7.9 million for this fiscal year, and offered
to respond to any questions (Attachment 7). He said the Atchison facility will be operated by G4S

for 30 youths, who will transition to community release. He replied to a question that USD 409 in
Atchison provides education for the residents.

Madeleine Burkindine, Superintendent, Kansas School for the Blind, reviewed the school’'s
FY 2011 budget and its five-year capital improvements plan (Attachments 8 and 9). She commented
that the Facilities Closure and Realignment Commission voted not to close or co-locate the school,
then listed the school’s maintenance priorities, including implementing a security system ($105,236),
repairing leaking areas of the Johnson Building roof ($161,430), and repairing an asphalt driveway

(842,042). She replied to a question that replacing the entire Johnson Building roof would cost
$430,000.

Robert Maile, Superintendent, Kansas School for the Deaf, presented the school’'s FY 2011
rehabilitation and renovation projects and its five-year capital improvement plan (Attachments 10 and

11). He commented on the need for continuation of the Roth Building renovation and noted other
rehabilitation projects.




-4-

A motion was made, seconded, and passed to approve the Committee’s October 21 minutes
as printed. (Motion by Representative Grant, seconded by Senator Emler)

The Chairperson announced that the December 16 meeting will conclude about noon and
that Representative Grant will provide lunch for the Committee.

Bill Schafer returned to report on the KDOL five-year capital budget plan (Attachment 12).
He noted that energy audits have led to establishing a central control for HVAC systems located in
separate buildings. He listed various renovation projects, which will total $1.2 million, and he
commented that the federal Reed Act and agency fee funds will cover all costs.

Marilyn Jacobson returned to brief the Committee regarding catastrophic insurance coverage
for state buildings. She said that since 1993, after Hoch Auditorium (University of Kansas) was
struck by lightning and burned, Kansas has carried catastrophic property insurance covering
buildings valued above $500,000 when the buildings are not covered by agency-specific policies.
The present policy provides for $100 million loss limits per occurrence with a $5-million deductible
per occurrence. An occurrence can be up to 72 hours in duration when caused by weather, and all
buildings damaged in a certain area are included in the $5 million deductible. The four buildings in
the Capitol Complex have a $200 million loss limit and a $2 million deductible; the 2010 premium is
$310,520. Kansas also has a boiler/machinery policy covering explosions in 54 locations; the three-
year policy provides for $100,000 loss limits with a $1,000 deductible and has a premium of $31,295.
She noted that bonding requirements necessitate variations in insurance coverage. Answering
questions, Ms. Jacobson said the catastrophic policy includes any building or group of buildings
affected by events such as a hailstorm, but since the cost of damage at the Soldiers' Home does not
reach the $5 million deductible threshold, no financial recovery from insurance is available from the
state policy.

Jim Wilson, Office of the Revisor of Statutes, briefed the Committee regarding statutory and
regulatory factors impinging on the use of idle funds by the Kansas Veterans' Home to construct a
memorial flag plaza. Citing the savings paragraph of 2009 Sub. for HB 2354, Mr. Wilson explained
that any unencumbered balance carried over from one fiscal year to another that has no otherwise
appropriated limitations may be used for its designated purpose in subsequent years. Based on staff
information, Senator Umbarger made a motion, seconded by Senator Emler, to approve releasing

the remaining funds up to the account balance to construct the flag plaza at the Kansas Veterans'
Home. The motion passed.

Eric King, Director of Facilities, Kansas Board of Regents, presented the Regents FY 2010
first-quarter report on deferred maintenance (Attachment 13). He stated that the total cost to date
for deferred maintenance (including FY 2008) is $48 million, a total which includes $40 million from
the SGF, $7.9 million from university interest earnings, and $39,162 from tax-credit donations. He
commented on the Postsecondary Educational Institution bonds, which include the 19 community
colleges, Washburn University, and the five technical colleges. Responding to a question, Mr. King
replied that all tax-credit donations went to Fort Hays State University, but that, because the
donations were channeled through the Kansas Department of Revenue, he could not give any details
about the donations. A member noted that Revenue, while not giving out names, can provide Mr.
King with the number of donors. Mr. King said the donations are all designated to renovate Picken
Hall. He said he will provide more information about the tax-credit donations with his next report.

Mr. King offered Attachment 14 in response to a member’s previous question (October 21)
about how the Regents were complying with KSA 76-790, a statute that requires the Regents, when
new construction is funded 51 percent or higher with private funds, to provide plans for future annual
maintenance costs. He said the Board of Regents has been requesting and receiving this
information, not only for new construction projects financed with private funds, but for all new
construction projects. He offered excerpts from Board minutes to document these requests. A



-5-

member recommended that the Department of Administration’s form DA 418 include a statement
to show an agency is complying with KSA 76-790.

Several documents were submitted to the Committee to meet statutory requirements:

e Claims made against the State (Attachment 15);

e Regents change orders for rehabilitation and repair (Attachment 16); and

e Change orders and status of state construction projects under the jurisdiction of
the Kansas Department of Administration (Attachments 17, 18, and 19).

Audrey Dunkel, Kansas Legislative Research Department, outlined possible Committee

recommendations to the Kansas Legislature. The Committee recommends action for the following
items:

® The Department of Administration’s form DA 418 should include a statement to
show that the Regents' institutions are complying with KSA 76-790.

e The Kansas Highway Patrol's Troop F, located in Wichita, is seriously hampered
by crowded conditions. The Legislature needs to explore options and initiate
action to alleviate conditions that hamper the troop from carrying out its duties.

e The Legislature should continue discussion with Westar Energy regarding its
peak-load policy, which creates financial hardship for the Kansas State Fair
Board, since the Fair's peak load is confined to one or two months of the year,
creating an anomaly in relation to Westar’s policy.

e Beginning in 1989, the state agreed to match up to $300,000 the Kansas State
Fair Board's capital improvement expenditures. For four years the state has
failed to provide matching funds, creating a $1.043 million deficit for the Board.
The Committee recommends that the state fulfill its agreement to match capital
improvement expenses, since, if the Fair Board cannot meet its bond payments
($700,000 annually), the state will be responsible to make those payments.

® When agency satellite offices are in proximity to home offices (e.g., a satellite
office in Lawrence with a home office in Topeka), the Committee recommends
considering closure of the satellite office. Evaluation of such closure shouid
include additional travel expenses for staff and clients.

® Presently the Kansas Bureau of Investigation is purchasing property adjoining its
location at SW Tyler and SW 17 Street in Topeka in order to expand its laboratory
space. The Committee recommends that the Legislature consider whether the
optimum location for expansion is at its current location or whether, within the
next five to seven years, the agency relocate to a new building at Forbes Field.

The meeting was adjourned. The next meeting is scheduled for December 16 at 9:00 a.m.

Prepared by Gary Deeter
Edited by Jonathan Tang

Approved by Committee on:

December 16, 2009
(Date)

50165~(4/1/10{4:44PM})




Lease Comparison Sheet

Adjutant General's Department
November 18. 2009

A B C
PROPOSED LEASE| COMPparable
Lease
GENERAL INFORMATION
1]state Agency Adj. General Adj. General
2|Address 2804 Arnold Ave, 3600 Airport Road
3|City Location (market) Salina Salina
Salina Airport Salina Airport
4]Building Name or Location (Landlord) Authority Authority
5|Lease Space (sq. ft.) Office Sq. Ft. 2,120
8 Classroom/Maintenance Sq. Ft. 11,520 67,859
7 Total Sq. Ft,| 13,640 67,859
8]Full Time Equivalency (FTE) employees/workstations 15 125
9|Lease Begin Date 1/1/2010 4/1/2005
10}Lease End Date 12/31/2014 3/31/2015
11|Years of Lease 5 10
12fSpace Standards Check (sg. ft. per FTE/workstation) 141 543
LEASE COSTS - provided by 1st Party Landlord within the lease
13|Base Lease Cost (annual per sq. f.) $5.64 $4.98
14|Storage
15|Real Estate Taxes inc. in base inc. in base
16finsurance inc. in base inc. in base
17|Major Maintenance inc. in base inc. in base
18jUtilities - total
19 Electricity| not included not included
20 Gas| not included not included
21 Water/Sewer/etc, not included not included
22|Trash Pickup/Removal not included not included
23|Custodial/Janitorial not included not included
24|Pest Control not included not included
25{Grounds Maintenance (inc. snow removal) not included not included
26{Common Area n/a n/a
27|Other Services - Bldg Operating Expense Stops n/a n/a
28{Parking inc. in base inc. in base
29 No. of Parking Spaces included] Open Open
30|SUBTOTAL - Lease Costs w/o Additional Services $5.64 $4.98
Additional Services
31fn/a
32|SUBTOTAL - Additional Services $0.00 $0.00
OTHER BUILDING OCCUPANCY COSTS - funded by State Agency separate from the I
33}Building Operating Cost (not included in base rent) $0.44 $1.94
34[Utilities - total (estimated)
35 Electricity] $0.73 $1.06
36 Gasl $0.33 $0.53
37 Water/Sewer/etc, $0.10 $0.01
38{Trash Pickup/Removal $0.04 $0.04
39]Custodial/Janitorial self cleaned self cleaned
40|Pest Controi $0.01 $0.04
41]Grounds Maintenance (inc. snow removal) Self Self
42fParking
43 No. of Parking Spaces included|
44[Other Services
45{Total Other Bldg Optg Costs (not included in lease) $1.20 $1.68
46]|IMPROVEMENTS $4.89 $2.32
47,
48|Subtotal - Improvements $4.89 $2.32
48]Annuat Cost per Sq. Ft. (estimated) $11.73 $8.98
50}Annual Cost (estimated) $160,036 $609,502
51|Total Cost of Lease (estimated) $841,046 $6,095,015

S:\Parking_&_Leasing\Leasing_NJCSBC\JCSBC 201 0\Copy of JCSBC Adj. General - Salina DRAFT 2

ToTEC T2

774




OMB No. 2060-0347

STATEMENT OF ENERGY PERFORMANCE
B412

Building ID: 1884229
For 12-month Period Ending: July 31, 20091

Date SEP becomes ineligible: N/A Date SEP Generated: November 17, 2009
Facility Facility Owner . Primary Contact for this Facility
B412 Salina Airport Authority N/A
2804 Arnold Ave. . 3237 Arnold Ave.
Salina, KS 67401 Salina, KS 67401

Year Built: 1974
Gross Floor Area (ft?): 13,640

Energy Performance Rating?2 (1-100) 73

, Site Energy Use Summary?

Electricity - Grid Purchase(kBtu) 61,416
Natural Gas (kBtu)#4 330,579
Total Energy (kBtu) 391,895
Energy Intensitys

Site (kBtu/ft2/yr) 29
Source (kBtu/ft2/yr) 40

Emissions (based on site energy use)
Greenhouse Gas Emissions (MtCO,e/year) . 34

{ Stamp of Certifying Professional i

Based on the conditions observed at the
time of my visit to this building, | ceriify that
the information contained within this

statement is accurate.

Electric Distribution Utility
Westar Energy, Inc.

National Average Comparison

National Average Site EUI _ 42
National Average Source EUI 60
% Difference from National Average Source EUI -32%
Building Type Warehouse

(Unrefrigerated)

Meets Industry Standardss for Indoor Environmental Certifying Professional

Conditions: N/A
Ventilation for Acceptable Indoor Air Quality N/A

Acceptable Thermal Environmental Conditions N/A

Adequate lllumination N/A

Notes:

1. Application for the ENERGY STAR must be submitted to EPA within 4 months of the Period Ending date. Award of the ENERGY STAR is not final until approval is received from EPA.

2. The EPA Energy Performance Rating is based on total source energy. A rating of 75 is the minimum to be eligible for the ENERGY STAR. .
3. Values represent energy consumption, annualized to a 12-month period.

4, Natural Gas values in units of volume (e.g. cubic feet) are converted to kBtu with adjustments made for elevation based on Facility zip code.

5. Values represent energy intensity, annualized to a 12-month period.

6. Based on Meeting ASHRAE Standard 62 for ventilation for acceptable indoor air quality, ASHRAE Standard 55 for thermal comfort, and IESNA Lighting Handbook for lighting quality.

The government estimates the average time needed to fill out this form is 6 hours (includes the time for entering energy data, PE facility inspection, and notarizing the SEP) and welcomes
sugghesﬁons fgr ée%%gg this level of effort. Send comments (referencing OMB controf number) to the Director, Collection Strategies Division, U.S., EPA (2822T), 1200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW,
Washington, D.C. .

EPA Form 5800-16

-2



ENERGY STAR® Data Checklist
for Commercial Buildings

In order for a building to qualify for the ENERGY STAR, a Professional Engineer (PE) must validate the accuracy of the data underlying the building's energy
performance rating. This checklist is designed to provide an at-a-glance summary of a property's physical and operating characteristics, as well as its total energy
consumption, to assist the PE in double-checking the information that the building owner or operator has entered into Portfolioc Manager.

Please complete and sign this checklist and include it with the stamped, signed Statement of Energy Performance.
NOTE: You must check each box to indicate that each value is correct, OR include a note.

VALUE AS ENTERED IN
CRITERION PORTFOLIO MANAGER | »VII-ERIFICATION QUESTIONS NOTES
{ls this the official building name to be displayed in
Building Name B412 jthe ENERGY STAR Registry of Labeled
Buildings?
T \Wareh Unrefii ted Is this an accurate description of the space in
ype arehouse (Unrefrigerated) question?
: |s this address accurate and complete? Correct
Location 2804 Ar,zg%x’g.i’ Salina, \‘/:voe:\éher normalization requires an accurate zip
{Does this SEP represent a single structure? SEPs
cannot be submitted for multiple-building :
Single Structure Single Facility campuses (with the exception of acute care or %
children's hospitals) nor can they be submitted as

{representing only a portion of a building

- VALUE A ENTERED IN
CRITERION PORTFOLIO MANAGER | VERIFICATION QUESTIONS NOTES

{Is this the total gross floor area as measured
{between the principal exterior surfaces of the
{enclosing fixed walls and including all supporting
{functions? The total gross floor area should
finclude offices, lobbies, rest rooms, equipment
storage areas, mechanical rooms, employee break
Gross Floor Area 13,640 Sq. Ft. rooms, cafeterias, elevators, stairwells, all space
occupied by refrigeration/freezer units, and all
areas that are entirely refrigerated. Existing
atriums or areas with high ceilings should only
jinclude the base floor area that they occupy. The
ftotal gross floor area should not include outside
Yloading bays or docks.

{Does this number represent the average number
of workers that are present during the primary shift
(that is, the shift with the most workers)? Note: this

Workers on Main

Shift 2 §is not the total number of staff employed at the
jproperty. For example, if there are three daily 8
jhour shifts of 100 workers each, the Workers on
$Main Shift value is 100.
{ls this the total number of hours per week that this
jwarehouse space is in operation, excluding hours
Weekly operating 30 Hours {when the facility is occupied by maintenance, i
hours {security, or other support personnel? Note: the LR
{average warehouse space operates 60 hours per
week.
{ls this the percentage of the total floor space within
Percent Cooled 10 % ithe facility that is served by mechanical cooling
..... {equipment?
Is this the percentage of the total floor space within
Percent Heated 100 % the facility that is served by mechanical heating
equipment?
Nfurnb erfof \;\;alk-ig 0 Does this count include all large walk-in
re rlger':,:;: reezer refrigeration or freezer units at the warehouse?
Distribution Center No (Optional) Is this building considered a distribution center? o

Page 1 of 3

/-3



ENERGY STAR® Data Checklist
for Commercial Buildings

Power Generation Plant or Distribution Utility: Westar Energy, Inc.

Meter: B412 Westar Energy Meter No. 91202295 (kWh (thousand Watt-hours))

Space(s): Entire Facility
Generation Method: Grid Purchase
Start Date End Date Energy Use (kWh (thousand Watt-hours})
06/13/2009 07/12/2009 6,480.00
05/13/2009 06/12/2009 160.00
04/13/2009 05/12/2009 160.00
03/13/2009 04/12/2009 1,120.00
02/13/2009 03/12/2009 1,520.00
01/13/2009 02/12/2009 2,240.00
12/13/2008 01/12/2009 256000
11/13/2008 12/12/2008 480.00
10/13/2008 11/12/2008 560.00
09/12/2008 10/11/2008 480.00
08/12/2008 09/11/2008 1,520.00
B412 Westar Energy Meter No. 91202295 Consumption (kWh (thousand Watt-hours)) 17,280.00
B412 Westar Energy Meter No. 91202295 Consumption (kBtu {thousand Btu)) 58,959.36
Total Electricity (Grid Purchase) Consumption (kBtu (thousand Btu)) 58,959.36
Is this the total Electricity (Grid Purchase) consumption at this building including all
Electricity meters?

Meter: B412 KS Gas Meter No. 0300A00320 (kcf (thousand cubic feet))

" Space(s): Entire Facility

Start Date End Date Energy Use (kef (thousand cubic feet))
06/12/2009 07/11/2009 0.00
05/12/2009 06/11/2009 0.00
04/12/2009 05/11/2009 0.00
03)“12[2009 04/11/2009 42.90
02/12/2009 03/11/2009 67.40.
01/12/2009 02/11/2008 86.60
1 2/12[2008 o 61 111/2009 116.40
11/12/2008 12/11/2008 19.40
10/12/2008 11/11/2008 3.70
08/12/2008 10/11/2008 0.00
08/12/2008 09/11/2008 0.00

Page2 of 3

-4



412 KS Gas Meter No. 0300A00320 Consumption (kcf (thousand cubic feet)) 336.40

B412 KS Gas Meter No. 0300A00320 Consumption (kBtu (thousand Btu)) 346,155.60
Total Natural Gas Consumption (kBtu {thousand Btu)) 346,155.60
Is this the total Natural Gas consumption at this building including all Natural Gas meters?

JAdditional F uels

Do the fuel consumption totals shown above represent the total energy use of this building?
jPlease confirm there are no additional fuels (district energy, generator fuel oil) used in this facility.

1On-Site Solar and Wind Energy

1Do the fuel consumption totals shown above include all on-site solar and/or wind power located at
dyour facility? Please confirm that no on-site solar or wind installations have been omitted from this
flist. All on-site systems must be reported.

Certifying Professional
(When applying for the ENERGY STAR, the Certifying Professional must be the same as the PE that signed and stamped the SEP.)

Name: Date:

Signature:
Signature is required when applying for the ENERGY STAR.

Page 3 of 3

/=5



FOR YOUR RECORDS ONLY. DO NOT SUBMIT TO EPA.

Please keep this Facility Summary for your own records; do not submit it to EPA. Only the Statement of Energy Performance
(SEP), Data Checklist and Letter of Agreement need to be submitted to EPA when applying for the ENERGY STAR.

Facility ' Facility Owner Primary Contact for this Facility
B412 Salina Airport Authority N/A
2804 Arnold Ave. 3237 Arnold Ave. ’

Salina, KS 67401 Salina, KS 67401

General Information

13,640

[Year Built 1974
For 12-month Evaluation Period Ending Date: July 31, 2009
Facility Space Use Summary
Warehouse

Space Type (Unrefrigerated)

Gross Floor Area(ftz) 13,640

Workers on Main Shift 2

mWeekIy operating hours 30

Percent Cooled 10

Percent Heated 100

Number of walk-in

refrigeration/freezer units 0

Distribution Center N

Energy Performance Comparison

Evaluation Periods Comparisons

Site (kBtu/fiz) 29 29 28 N/A 42

Source (kBtu/f2) 40 . 40 a9 N/A 80

$fyear $ 5,358.56 $ 5,358.56 $ 5,201.94 N/A $7,886.82
$Atafyear $0.39 $0.39 $0.38 N/A $0.57
MtCO,elyear 34 ] 34 33 N/A 50
kgCO,elft2/year 2 2 2 N/A 3

More than 50% of your building is defined as Warehouse (Unrefrigerated). Please note that your rating accounts for all of the spaces listed. The National Average
column presents energy performance data your building would have if your building had an average rating of 50.

Notes:
o - This attribute is optional.
d - A default value has been supplied by Portfolic Manager.



|
i
i
|

Statement of
Energy Performance

The energy use of this building has been measured and compared to other similar buildings using the
Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA’s) Energy Performance Scale of 1-100, with 1 being the least energy
efficient and 100 the most energy efficient. For more information, visit energystar.gov/benchmark.

This building uses 40 kBtu per square foot per year.*

*Based on source energy intensity for the 12 month period ending July 2009

2009

B412
2804 Arnold Ave.
Salina, KS 67401

Portfolio Manager Building ID: 1884229

This building’s
score

Buildings with a scors of
75 or higher may quaiify
for EPA’s ENERGY STAR.

| certify that the information contained within this statement is accurate and in accordance with U.S. Date of certification

Environmental Protection Agency's measurement standards, found at energystar.gov

Date Generated: 11/17/2009

(-7



C FORM 470
sed August 8, 2007

JOINT COMMITTEE ON STATE BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

Change Order to Construction Contract

November 9, 2009

STATE AGENCY: 296
ACTION REQUESTED: Approval of Change Order for Construction
CHANGE ORDER NO. Six

PROJECT NAME: Eastman Interior Renovation

PROJECT NO.: A-010837

PROJECT LOCATION: 2650 East Circle Drive
South, Topeka, KS )

CONTRACTOR: RMT Construction Co., Inc.

DESCRIPTION:

COST: Current cost, incl. all previous change orders

Proposed Change Order 6: $220,664.00

TIME: Completion date, including all previous
change orders.

Change Order 6 (+ 90 days)

CURRENT CONTRACT

Basement interior renovation

PROPOSED
CONTRACT

Same

Same

Same

CO #6: Replace

and upgrade to mechanical and  curtainwall on east side

electrical systems.
$581,302.00

January 29, 2010

of building

$782,468.00

April 29, 2010

JUSTIFICATION: Originally DOL opted to delay repair work on the existing curtainwall to a later date. During
the renovation, DOL observed that the existing curtainwall, adjacent to the interior renovation work, is leak
prone & substantially deteriorated. DOL has determined that the repair work on the curtainwall should occur
now to avoid water damage to what will become the newly renovated interior. The scope of work for this
change order involves removal and replacement of deteriorated, rusting and leaking windows. The curtainwall
spandrel panels on the east side will be covered by new sheathing and EIFS (exterior insulating finish system).
The interior non-window portions of the curtain wall will be furred out with new drywall, painted, and fitted with

new electrical and data outlets.

COMMITTEE COMMENTS/RESPONSE:

,4,95,(““‘4‘ 2
TCEEC  (1rp-0 9



—__2DC FORM 470
ised August 8, 2007

JOINT COMMITTEE ON STATE BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

Change Order to Construction Contract

November 9, 2009

STATE AGENCY: 629 SRS
ACTION REQUESTED: Approval of Change Order for Construction
-CHANGE ORDER NO. Two

CURRENT CONTRACT

PROJECT NAME  Meadowlark & Cotfonwood
HVAC Replacement

PROJECT NO.: A-010775

PROJECT Kansas Neurological institute,

LOCATION: 3107 SW 21% Street, Topeka,
Kansas

CONTRACTOR: SAMCO, Topeka, Kansas

DESCRIPTION: Replace HVAC system in

' Meadowlark & Cottonwood
buildings.

COST: Current cost, including all $2,192,000
previous change orders
CO #2
New Total

TIME: Compietion date, including all June 14, 2010
previous change orders:

JUSTIFICATION:

PROPOSED CONTRACT

Same

Same

Same

C.0. #2, Replace the chillers
and condensers in
Meadowlark & Cottonwood
Buildings

$227,561

$2,419,561

June 14, 2010
(no change)

The existing chillers and condensers are nearly 40 years old. Extensive work and demolition in

this area of the building allowed for easier removal and replacement now rather than waiting
until a unit had to be replaced and spending additional money in demolition costs again. It is
planned to use the better of the removed chillers to replace the chiller at Pleasantview, which
has ceased working. C.O. #1 was a deduct, resulting in a savings to the State of $145,000 by

changing the HVAC controls to another company.

COMMITTEE COMMENTS/RESPONSE:

Atshunt 3

TEBE 114569



FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL BUDGET PLAN--DA 418A

DIVISION OF THE BUDGET AGENCY NAME Insurance Department #331
STATE OF KANSAS
ESTIMATED CURRENT SUBSEQUENT]
PROJECT TITLE PROJECT COST PRIOR YEARY YEAR FY 2011 FY 2012 | FY 2013 | Fy 2014 | FY 2015 YEARS
Building Rehabilitation and Ongoing Ongoing 60,000 65,000 65,000 70,000 75000 75,000 Ongoing
Repair Projects, Ongoing Maintenance 70{ 00
DEBT SERVICE (Principal)
HVAC 182,661 65,325 67,678 70,115 72,641 75,257 77,968 80,776
TOTAL $125,325 $132,678| $135,115| $142,641| -$82;:2571 $152,968
115,257
Rev. 7/06

Submitted 7/1/2009

Athdwnit ¢

TcS8c I/ P-09

capital improvement - 5 year plan da418a July 1 2009 FY2011.xisx



Project Request Explanation--DA-418B

1. Project Title:

Agency: Insurance Department #331

Building Rehabilitation and Repair Projects/Ongoing Maintenance

2. Project Priority 1

3. Project Description and Justification

Routine maintenance funding is requested for unforeseen repairs to the Insurance Department Building,
In previous years we have used funds to repair the building's temperature control systems, perform electrical upgrades,

elevator maintenance, roof repair, painting and building aesthetics upkeep, plumbing, and general maintenance of other
other structures or systems that require repair. )

Plans in the current and upcoming year may involve carpet repairs and replacement, upgrade exterior light ng, ehancing
existing surveillance systems to include keyless entry at key access points, complete brick retaining wall, improve existing
restroom facilities to enhance accessibility, major elevator repair to include a relay system, asphalt and guttering work.

4. Estimated Project Cost:

5. Project Phasing:

1. Construction (including fixed 65,000] 1. Preliminary plans (including 6,000
equipment and sitework) misc. costs)

2. Architect's fee 2. Final plans (including misc.

3. Movable equipment & other costs) 2,000

4. Project contingency 3. Construction (including misc.

5. Miscellaneous costs & other costs) 57,000

Total $65,000 Total $65,000

6. Amount by Source of Financing:
Fiscal
Years 1. SGF 2. 2287 3. 4. 5 TOTAL
Prior Yrs.
FY 2010 60,000 60,000
FY 2011 65,000 65,000
FY 2012 65,000 65,000
FY 2013 70,000 70,000
FY 2014 70,000 70,000
FY 2015 75,000 75,000
TOTAL $405,000 $405,000




Project Request Explanation--DA-418B

Agency: Insurance Department #331

1. Project Title: HVAC - Energy Conservation Heating/Cooling

2. Project Priority 2

April 1, 2016.

3. Project Description and Justification

Bond retirement for an energy efficient HVAC Project that was completed in February 2006.

This project was bonded and supervised through the Kansas Corporation Commission's Energey Conservation Assistance
Program. Cost over 10-year payment schedule includes $692,419 in principal payments plus $120,089.99 for
interest payments which totals $812,508.99. First payment was made in October 1, 2006. Final payment is scheduled for

4. Estimated Project Cost: Principal

5. Project Phasing:

1. Construction (including fixed 692,419 1. Preliminary plans (including 70,000
equipment and sitework) misc. costs)

2. Architect's fee 2. Final plans (including misc. 622,419

3. Movable equipment & other costs)

4. Project contingency 3. Construction (including misc.

5. Miscellaneous costs & other costs)

Total $692,419 Total $692,419

6. Amount by Source of Financing:
Fiscal
Years 1 2. 2287 4. 5 TOTAL
Prior Yrs. 182,661 182,661
FY 2010 65,325 65,325
FY 2011 67,678 67,678
FY 2012 70,115 70,115
FY 2013 72,641 72,641
FY 2014 75,257 75,257
FY 2015 77,968 77,968
TOTAL $611,644 $611,644




KANSAS COMMISSION ON VETERANS' AFFAIRS

FIVE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
SFY 2011 through SFY 2015

Submitted July 1, 2009

Apadined 5

TeSBe  l~/F-04



J1

Five-Year Capital Budget Plan--DA 418A

Division of the Budget Agency Name Kansas Commission on Veterans' Affairs
State of Kansas ]
Estimated . Subsequent|
Project Title Project Cost Prior Years |Current Year] FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 Years
Kansas Veterans' Cemetery Program
11. Fort Riley Cemetery $6,714,692.00] $6,214,692.00{ $500,000.00
Kansas Soldiers' Home
5. Rehabilitation & Repair: '
"1 KSH #1 Soldiers' Home Major Maintenance $1,050,000.00] $150,000.00| $150,000.00| $150,000.00f $150,000.00| $150,000.00| $150,000.00| $150,000.00
KSH #2 Soldiers' Home Street Replacement $556,085.00] $231,500.00 : $200,000.00] $124,585.00
KSH #3 Soldiers' Home Roofing Project $33,630.00 $33,630.00
KSH #4 Soldiers' Home Domiciliary Roof Replacer $460,908.00 $460,908.00
KSH #5 Soldiers’ Home Storm Damage $500,000.00 $500,000.00
KSH #6 Soldiers' Home Stone/Foundation Repair $390,000.00| $130,000.00| $130,000.00] $130,000.00
KSH #7 Soldiers' Home Pershing Windows $38,279.00 $38,279.00 :
KSH #8 Soldiers' Home Parking Lots $30,000.00 : $30,000.00
KSH #9 Soldiers' Home Domiciliary Floor Coveringr $407,100.00 $407,100.00 ’
KSH #10 Soldiers' Home Domiciliary Plumbing $150,000.00 ’ $150,000.00
KSH #11 Soldiers' Home Eisenhower Windows $25,000.00 $25,000.00
Total KSH Repair & Rehab $3,641,002.00] $511,500.00| $280,000.00| $1,512,817.00{ $681,685.00] $180,000.00{ $300,000.00 $175,000.00
Kaansas Veterans' Home
5. Rehabilitation & Repair: .
ALl, Update Fire Alarm Panels - Facility Wide $45,000.00 $45,000.00
A2, Install & replace spinkler heads & pull $12,000.00 $12,000.00
station & reprogram fire alarm panels
A3. Emergency Repair & Maintenance $675,531.00 $90,531.00 $85,000.00] $100,000.00{ $100,000.00| $100,000.00{ $100,000.00| $100,000.00
A4, Holly Kitchen, Holly Power Plant, Donlon $445,000.00 . $445,000.00
Hall & Gulf War Memorial Walkway Roo -
Replacement ) :
AS. Cowan Wing Carpet Replaced with Tile $55,000.00 $55,000.00
A6. Ferguson Wing Carpet Replaced with Tile $55,000.00 $55,000.00
A7, Hagemeister Wing Carpet Replaced with $55,000.00 $55,000.00
Tile '
A8. Robb Wing Carpet Replaced with Tile $55,000.00 $55,000.00
A9, Schmidt Wing Carpet Replaced with Tile $55,000.00 $55,000.00
A10. Adams Wing Carpet Replaced with Tile " $55,000.00 $55,000.00
Al1l. Ehlers Wing Carpet Replaced with Tile $55,000.00 $55,000.00
Al2. Donlon Window Replacement $529,515.00 $176,505.00{ $176,505.00] $176,505.00 :
Total KVH Rehab & Repair $2,092,046.00 $90,531.00] $85,000.00] $486,505.00] $508,505.00] $721,505.00| $100,000.00{ $100,000.00
AS5-All Areas effected include resident rooms &
hallways.
Federal Funding at 100% Total $6,714,692.00{ $6,214,692.00{ $500,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
State Institutions Building Fund Total $5,733,048.00]  $602,031.00| $365,000.00 $1,999,322,00} $1,190,190.00] $901,505.00| $400,000.00{ $275,000.00
Total KCVA $12,447,740.00| $6,816,723.00| $865,000.00] $1,999,322.00{ $1,190,190.00{ $901,505.00 $400,000.00] $275,000.00

PP




m o T T T

Five-Year Capital Budget Plan--DA 418A

"~ Agency Name

Division of the Budget Kansas Veterans' Cemetery Program
State of Kansas ‘
Estimated : ' . Subsequent
Project Title Project Cost | Prior Years | Current Year | FY 2011 | FY 2012 | FY 2013 | FY 2014 | FY 2015 Years
New Construction and Additions : '
Kansas Veterans' Cemetery Program
1. Fort Riley Cemetery $7,214,192.00| $6,714,192.00| $500,000.00
KVCP Totals $7,214,192.00| $6,714,192.00{ $4,287,914.00

3




Five-Year Capital Budget Plan--DA 418A

Division of the Budget Agency Name  Kansas Soldiers' Home
State of Kansas
Estimated Current Year . . . Subsequent
Project Title Project Cost | Prior Years FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 EY 2014 FY.2015 Years

5. Rehabilitation & Repair: ‘ : ’
KSH #1 Soldiers' Home Major Maintenance $1,050,000.00{ $150,000.00( $150,000.00| $150,000.00; $150,000.00( $150,000.00{ $150,000.00| $150,000.00
KSH #2 Soldiers' Home Street Replacement $556,085.00| $231,500.00 $200,000.00] $124,585.00 : !
KSH #3 Soldiers' Home Roofing Project $33,630.00 $33,630.00] . ‘
KSH #4 Soldiers' Home Domiciliary Roof Replacements $460,908.00 $460,908.00
KSH #5 Soldiers' Home Storm Damage $500,000.00] - $500,000.00
KSH #6 Soldiers' Home Stone/Foundation Repair $390,000.00] $130,000.00{ $130,000.00| $130,000.00
KSH #7 Soldiers' Home Pershing Windows $38,279.00 $38,279.00
KSH #8 Soldiers' Home Parking Lots $30,000.00 $30,000.00
KSH #9 Soldiers' Home Domiciliary Floor Covering $407,100.00 $407,100.00
KSH #10 Soldiers' Home Domiciliary Plumbing $150,000.00 o $150,000.00 .
KSH #11 Soldiers' Home Eisenhower Windows $25,000.00 $25,000.00

Total Repair and Rehabilitation $3,641,002.00] $511,500.00] $280,000.00| $1,512,817.00] $681,685.00] $180,000.00) $300,000.00} $175,000.00




Project Request Explanation--DA 418B

—

. Project Title: Soldiers' Home Major Maintenance ) 2. Project Priority:

Agency: Kansas Commission on Veterans' Affairs - Kansas Soldiers' Home KSH #1

3. Project Description and Justification:

This project involves the labor, materials and equipment to replace or repair facilities at the Kansas Soldiers' Home. The repairs
include maintenance to 65 cottages, 3 domiciliary buildings, a long term care facility, and numerous ancillary buildings.

There are only 15 of these buildings that were constructed in the last 15 years. The majority of the buildings at the Kansas
Soldiers' Home were built between 1890 and 1901.

The Kansas Soldiers' Home has continual maintenance for its systems of heating, water, sewer, and gas.

There are two boilers, two heat exchange pump stations and several miles of steam and condensation lines to maintain.

The sewer system has several miles of sewer lines, lift stations, and two wastewater-stabilizing ponds that are located

about 1/2 mile west of the Fort which require maintenance. The water system consists of four wells, a 100,000 gallon water tower,
29 fire hydrants and several miles of water lines. The gas system consists of several miles of gas lines and 96 regulators.

Some examples of the type of work to be completed include plumbing in bathrooms (over 190 toilets) and kitchens, replacing floor
coverings in buildings, insulation of steam pipes and cottages, maintaining interior and exterior paint and weather-proofing, and cottage
renovations. : '

During FY 2011 this funding would be used for general maintenance and repair of items across the complex.

For instance as cottages become vacant, the maintenance staff goes in and performs maintenance as needed. This maintenance

includes items such as repainting the walls and ceilings, replacing worn carpet and/or vinyl floor coverings, and replacing and/or repairing
plumbing, heating or electrical issues. ) :

If repair and rehabilitation is not conducted in a routine and timely manner, many areas of health and safety will be affected.
The nursing facilities environment is a necessary component that must be continually reviewed and updated in order that

accident prevention and unnecessary excessive repairs can be avoided in the future.

The attached page provides reference to KAR's that are applicable for health and safety concerns for rehabilitation and repair projects.

4. Estimated Project Cost: . 5. Project Phasing:

1. Construction (including fixed 1. Preliminary plans (including 32,810

equipment and sitework) - . 193,000 misc. costs)

2. Architect's fee 25,090 2. Final plans (including misc.

3. Moveable equipment & other costs)

4, Project contingency 7,720 3. Construction (including misc. - 1,017,190

5. Miscellaneous costs ‘ 824,190 & other costs)

Total $1,050,000 | Total $1,050,000

6. Amount by Source of Financing:
Fiscal Years . 1. SGF 2. SIBF 3. 4. 5. . Total
Prior Years $150,000.00 - $150,000.00
Current Year $150,000.00 $150,000.00
FY 2011 $150,000.00 $150,000.00
FY 2012 $150,000.00 $150,000.00
FY 2013 $150,000.00 $150,000.00
FY 2014 $150,000.00 $150,000.00
FY 2015 $150,000.00 $150,000.00
Subsequent Years $0.00
Total $0.00 $1,050,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,050,000.00




- Project Request Explanation—-DA 418B.

L. Project Title: Soldiers' Home Major Maintenance 2. Project Priority:

Agency: Kansas Soldiers' Home ' KSH # 1 Continued

Following is the breakdown for the FY 2010 expenditures in this project:

Replace floor covering in ten (8) cottages

Install ADA compliant ramps at five (5) cottages

Cottage bathroom rehabilitation: replace ten (10) cottage toilets/water closets,
Water Softener for Halsey Hall .

Miscellaneous facility repairs

28,000
10,000
25,000
13,500
73,500

Following is the breakdown for the FY 2011 expenditures in this project:

Replace twenty (20) cottage hot water heaters (each more than ten years old)

Replace floor covering in ten (10) cottages

Replace plumbing in six (6) cottages

Install ADA compliant ramps at four (4) cottages

Cottage bathroom rehabilitation: replace ten (10) cottage toﬂets/water closets,
sinks, faucets, shower heads, controls and grab bars

Miscellaneous facility repairs

$150,000

5,000
35,000
6,000
8,000
22,500

73,500

Justification: The following K.A.R.s are applicable for health and safety concerns for repair and rehabilitation.

K.A.R. 28-39-162 Physical Enviromneﬁt. Each nursing facility shall be designed, constructed, equipped, and
maintained to protect the health and safety of residents, personnel, and the public.

K.AR. 28-39-162a Physical Environment, General Requirements. Nursing facility physical environment; general
requirements. Addresses requirements for maintaining plumbing, electrical, heating and ventilation / air
conditioning, and other mechanical systems.

K.AR. 2839- 162b Physical Environment, Detaxls and Finishes. Nursing facility physical environment; details and
finishes.

K.A.R. 28-39-162c. Mechanical and Electrical Requirements. Nursing facility physical environment; mechanical
and electrical requirements with emphasis upon temperatures, plumbing and piping systems, switchboards and
power panels, and alarm systems. K.A.R. 28-39-162c (o) speaks directly to a preventive maintenance program

by requiring the facility to ensure that: (A) the electrical and mechanical equipment is maintained in good
operating condition; (B) the interior and exterior of the building is safe, clean and orderly; and (C) resident care
equipment is maintained in a safe, operating and sanitary condition.

$150,000




[

Project Réquest Explanation--DA 418B

1. Project Title: ~ Soldiers' Home Street Replacement 2. Project Priority:

Agency: Kansas Commission on Veterans' Affairs - Kansas Soldiers' Home KSH #2

3. Project Description and Justification:

The Kansas Soldiers' Home needs to replace or repair and maintain all streets, curbs, sidewalks and parking areas. The Soldiers'
Home has approximately 7,500 feet of blacktop streets, 15,000 feet of concrete curb and gutter, 8,000 feet of sidewalk, 31,086
square feet of paved parking area, 38 driveways, 14 intersections, and 30 curb cuts for ADA compliance.

Streets are uneven with numerous potholes. Several of the ADA curb cuts are not level with the street, creating a hazard for
residents in wheelchairs and residents with mobility issues. The Soldiers' Home needs to add additional ADA compliant curb cuts
in front of cottages. Residents from Lincoln and Grant must cross an uneven potholed street when going to medical appointments
and activities in Halsey Hall.

The last partial street renovation is over 20 years old, and the last improvements for ADA compliant curb cuts. were made 13

years ago.

Several of the streets are difficult to clear of snow and ice because of the potholes and uneven surfaces. This creates hazardous
conditions for residents and staff. '

KDOT has been contacted to see about working through them and reimbursing them over a period of time for this project.

If finding is not available for this project, streets will continue to deteriorate and remain unsafe for anyone traveling the

roads at KSH. Potholes, deteriorating sidewalks and curbs could result in a resident falling as they are walking or a wheelchair
or walker being upset, resulting in the resident getting hurt. Other issues could resuit from vehicle damage sustained

while residents, staff, and visitors travel the roads. .

K.A.R. 28-39-162 Physical Environment. Requires that each nursing facility shall be designed, constructed, equipped,
and maintained to protect the health and safety of residents, personnel, and the public.

4, Estimated Project Cost: 5. Project Phasing: )
" 1. Construction (including fixed 1. Preliminary plans (including 59,020
equipment and sitework) : ' 454,000 misc. costs)
2. Architect's fee : . 59,020 2. Final plans (including misc.
3. Moveable equipment & other costs) '
4. Project contingency . 18,160 3. Construction (including misc. 497,065
5. Miscellaneous costs . } 24,905 & other costs) )
Total  $556,085 | ' Total $556,085
6. Amount by Source of Financing:
Fiscal Years 1. SGF 2. SIBF 3. 4. 5. Total
Prior Years $231,500.00 ) $231,500.00
Current Year $0.00 $0.00
FY 2011 $200,000.00 $200,000.00
FY 2012 $124,585.00 $124,585.00
FY 2013 $0.00
FY 2014 $0.00
FY 2015 $0.00
Subsequent Years $0.00
Total $0.00 $556,085.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $556,085.00




ProjectARequ'est Explanatioh--DA 418B

1. Project Title: = Soldiers' Home Roofing Project

Agency:

Kansas Commission on Veterans' Affairs - Kansas Soldiers' Home

2. Project Priority:

KSH#3

3. Project Description and Justification:

This project would replace the roofs and shingles at the old power plant building, the garages and the plumbing shop. These -
structures consist of 8,470 square foot, 5,284 square foot 3 tab shingles and 3,186 square foot of flat tar roof. The building houses
the welding shop, electrical shop, plumbing shop, vehicle parking garages and a storage area. This building has numerous leaks and

is in need of roof replacement.

Shingle Replacement $

_ 28,500
Flat Roof Replacement
’ $ 28,500

4. Estimated Project Cost: 5. Project Phasing:

1. Construction (including fixed 1. Preliminary plans (including 5,130

equipment and sitework) 28,500 misc. costs)

2. Architect's fee 3,990 2. Final plans (including misc.

3. Moveable equipment & other costs)

4, Project contingency 1,140 3. Construction (including misc. 128,500

5. Miscellaneous costs & other costs)

Total $33,630 Total $33,630 |

6. Amount by Source of Financing:
Fiscal Years 1. SGF 2. SIBF 4. 5. Total
Prior Years $0.00
Current Year $0.00
FY 2011 $33,630.00 $33,630.00
FY 2012 $0.00
FY 2013 $0.00
FY 2014 $0.00
FY 2015 $0.00
Subsequent Years $0.00
Total $0.00 $33,630.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $33,630.00

EY e




Project Request Explanation—-DA 418B

1. Project Title:

Agency:

Soldiers' Home Domiciliary Roof Replacements

Kaﬁsas Commission on Veterans' Affairs - Kansas Soldiers' Home

2. Project Priority:

KSH#4

3. Project Description and Justification:

Lincoln, Grant, and Nimitz Halls serve as domiciliary buildings for the residents at the facility who need minimal assistance with
their activities of daily living. Walt Hall serves as a storage area for our facility. The buildings have three tab shingles that

were installed in 1978. The building shingles are close to 30 years old and are in need of replacement. These residential care
buildings are an on-going maintenance problem requiring patching and repairing of the roofs.

Squares of Shingles Price Flat Roof
Nimitz 175 $70,000 . NA
Lincoln 240 $96,000. $8,600
Grant 250 $100,000 38,600
Walt 220 $92,000 $15,400
TOTAL: 885 $358,000 $32,600
4. Estimated Project Cost: - 5. Project Phasing:
1. Construction (including fixed 1. Preliminary plans (including 70,308
equipment and sitework) 390,600 misc. costs) :
© 2. Architect's fee 54,684 2. Final plans (including misc.
3. Moveable equipment & other costs)
4. Project contingéncy 15,624 3. Construction (including misc. 390,600
5. Miscellaneous costs & other costs)
Total $460,508 Total $460,908
6. Amount by Source of Financing:
Fiscal Years 1. SGF 2. SIBF 4. 5. Total
Prior Years $0.00
Current Year $0.00
FY 2011 .$460,908.00 $460,908.00
FY 2012 : $0.00
FY 2013 $0.00
FY 2014 $0.00
FY 2015 $0.00
Subsequent Years $0.00
Total $0.00 $460,908.00 _ $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $460,908.00

£




Project Reqﬁest Explahation--DA 418B

1. Project Title:  Soldiers' Home Storm Damage of June 2009 2. Project Priority:

Agency: Kansas Commission on Veterans' Affairs - Kansas Soldiers' Home , KSH# 5
3. Project Description and Justification: -

This project would replace the roofs, shingles, guttering, storm windows, and siding of 65 cottages as a result of a sever hail
storm of June 2009 which produced tennis ball size hail. Roofs were totaled, 85+ storm windows destroyed, siding of 10
structures distroyed and guttering of all structures damaged. '

Shingle Replacement
Guttering Replacement
Storm windows 'Replacement
Siding Replacement

$ 500,000

* Amount is only rough preliminary estimate at this time as actual estimates are in progress.

4. Estimated Project Cost: i ‘ : ~ |5. Project Phasing:

1. Construction (including fixed : 4 A 1. Preliminary plans (including

equipment and sitework) ' 500,000 misc. costs)

2. Architect's fee o 2. Final plans (including misc.

3. Moveable equipment - - & other costs)

4. Project contingency ' 3, Construction (including misc. 500,000

5. Miscellaneous costs : & other costs)

Total  $500,000 | Total $500,000 |

6. Amount by Source of Financing:
Fiscal Years 1. SGF 2. SIBF 3. 4, 5. Total
Prior Years $0.00{ -
Current Year ) $0.00
FY 2011 $500,000.00 $500,000.00
FY 2012 $0.00
FY 2013 $0.00
FY 2014 $0.00
FY 2015 $0.00
Subsequent Years $0.00
Total $0.00 $500,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500,000.00

5



[S—

Project Request Explanation--DA 418B

1. Project Title:

Agency:

Soldiers' Home Stone/Foundation Repair

Kansas Commission on Veterans' Affairs - Kansas Soldiers' Home

2. Project Priority:

KSH#6

3. Project Description and Justification:

Numerous buildings at Fort Dodge need to have stone work (point and tuck) and foundation repairs. The buildings

include a total of approximately 338,794 square feet of exterior foundation repair including point and tuck. This work includes
patching and replacing sandstone, sealing, tuck & point work, repairing supports and foundations. These buildings have only
been patched over the years and have never undergone a complete seal, tuck and point restoration. Many of

these buildings were built in 1867, and this is the native sandstone that was used at that time that is needing repair.

This includes the historic Custer House which requires leveling, foundation work and point and tuck.

Custer House
506 Sheridan
502 Sheridan
706 Sheridan
702 Sheridan
105 MacArthur
Nimitz Hall
Pershing Hall
Library

47,824 square feet
6,050 square feet
6,070 square feet
9,140 square feet
8,390 square feet
7,880 square feet

182,640 square feet
36,400 square feet
34,400 square feet

338,794 square feet.

If funding is not available for this project, the buildings will continue to deteriorate and structures may become
unsafe to inhabit. Currently many floors are uneven and some doors do not fit in door frames.

The attached page provides reference to KAR's that are applicable for health and safety concerns for rehabilitation and repair projects.

4. Estimated Project Cost:

5. Project Phasing:

1. Construction (including fixed 1. Preliminary plans (including 43,333
" equipment and sitework) 333,333 misc. costs)
2. Architect's fee 43,333 2. Final plans (including misc.
3. Moveable equipment _ & other costs) '
4. Project contingency 13,333 3. Construction (including misc. 346,666
5. Miscellaneous costs & other costs)
Total . $390,000 | Total  $390,000 |
6. Amount by Source of Financing:
Fiscal Years 1. SGF 2. SIBF 4. 5 Total
Prior Years $130,000.00 $130,000.00
Current Year $130,000.00 $130,000.00
- |[FY 2011 $130,000.00 $130,000.00
FY 2012 $0.00
FY 2013 $0.00
FY 2014 $0.00
FY 2015 $0.00
Subsequent Years $0.00
Total $0.00 $390,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $390,000.00

VY




—

e

Project Request Explanation--DA 418B

1. Project Title:  Soldiers' Home Stone/Foundation Repair 2. Project Priority:

Agency: Kansas Soldiers' Home KSH # 6 Continued

Justification: The following K.A R.s are applicable for health and safety concerns for repair and rehabilitation.

K.AR. 28-39-162 Physical Environment. Each nursing facility shall be designed, constructed, equipped, and
maintained to protect the health and safety of residents, personnel, and the public.

K.A.R. 28-39-162a Physical Environment, General Requirements. Nursing facility physical environment; general
requirements. Addresses requirements for maintaining plumbing, electrical, heating and ventilation / air
conditioning, and other mechanical systems. :

K.AR. 2839-162b Physical Env1ronment, Details and Finishes. Nursing facility physxcal environment; detzuls and
finishes.

K.AR. 28-39-162c. Mechanical and Electrical Requlrements Nursing facility physical environment; mechanical
and electrical reqmrements with emphasis upon temperatures, plumbing and piping systems, switchboards and
power panels, and alarm systems. K.A.R. 28-39-162c (o) speaks directly to a preventive maintenance program

by requiring the facility to ensure that: (A} the electrical and mechanical equipment is maintained in good
operating condition; (B) the interior and exterior of the building is safe, clean and orderly, and (C) resident care
equipment is maintained in a safe, operating and sanitary condition.




Project Request Explanation--DA 418B

1. Project Title:

Agency:

Soldiers' Home Pershing Windows

Kansas Commission on Veterans' Affairs - Kansas Soldiers' Home

2. Project Priority:

KSH#7

3. Project Description and Justification:

'

A portion of Pershing Hall is currently leased by the Veterans Administration to run a Community Based Outpatient Clinic
(CBOC) and also houses the veterans service representative for this area. The building was built in 1867. The building has

two stories with 5,860 square feet. All the windows in this building are single pain glass and are currently non-workable. This

project would replace all 53 windows with energy efficient windows.

This project would include hauling away old window, installation of premium viny! replacement windows, with the following

features: 3.25 weld frames/welded sashes, twin vent locks, cam locks, full screen, 7/8 double pane glass energy package two
coats low E/Argon gas. The exterior would be wrapped with casing that is pvc coated white coil.

This project would reduce the amount of lost energy currently wasted.

4. Estimated Project Cost: 5. Project Phasing:

1. Construction (including fixed , 1. Preliminary plans (including 5,839

equipment and sitework) ' 32,440 misc. costs)

2. Architect's fee 4542 | 2. Final plans (including misc.

3. Moveable equipment & other costs)

4. Project contingency 1,298 3. Construction (including misc. 32,440

5. Miscellaneous costs & other costs)

Total $38,279 Total $38,279

6. Amount by Source of Financing:
Fiscal Years 1. SGF 2. SIBF 3 4. 5. Total
Prior Years $0.00
Current Year $0.00
FY 2011 $38,279.00 $38,279.00
FY 2012 $0.00
FY 2013 $0.00
FY 2014 $0.00
FY 2015 $0.00
Subsequent Years $0.00
Total $0.00 $38,279.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $38,279.00

53




Project Request Explanatipn--DA 418B

1. Project Title:

Agency: -

Soldiers' Home Parking Lots

Kansas Commission on Veterans' Affairs - Kansas Soldiers' Home

2. Project Priority:

KSH # 8

3. Project Description and Justification:

long term care facility also use this parking lot.
concrete parking area.

This project would be to increase the size of three existing parking lots on the grounds at the Soldiers' Home. These
three lots are at Nimitz, Halsey, and Eisenhower Halls. '

Nimitz Hall, a residential domiciliary unit which can house 22 residents has very little parking area. Most of the time
parking is on the streets. The streets are narrow resulting in parked cars becoming a hazard for residents and visitors.
This project would be to add six car spots which would be 864 square feet, 6 inches in depth of concrete parking

area. We would like to add new parking across the street by the handicap parking that is west of Nimitz. Currently the
only parking at Nimitz is behind the building.

Halsey Hall, an 86 bed long term care facility currently has parking for twenty-nine (29) vehicles.
This parking lot is directly across from the Veteran's Administration Community Based Outpatient Clinic and the
Veterans Service office, therefore, their clientele also use this parking lot. Family, friends, staff and visitors to the
This project would be to add 1,728 square feet, 6 inches in depth of

Eisenhower Hall, the administration building which also contains the large auditorium for resident activities, shares a
parking area with the public works department. Currently the parking area has room for sixteen (16) vehicles including
three (3) handicapped slots. This project would create an additional nine (9) parking spots west of Eisenhower Hall
which would be 1,296 square feet, 6 inches in depth of concrete parking area. ‘

4. Estimated Project Cost:
1. Construction (including fixed

5. Project Phasing:

1. Preliminary plans (including

equipment and sitework) 30,000 misc. costs)

2. Architect's fee 2. Final plans (including misc.

3. Moveable equipment & other costs) .

4. Project contingency 3. Construction (including misc. 30,000
- 5. Miscellaneous costs & other costs) ' )

Total $30,000 Total $30,000

6. Amount by Source of Financing:
Fiscal Years 1. SGF 2. SIBF 3. 4. 5. Total
Prior Years $0.00
Current Year $0.00
FY 2011 $0.00
FY 2012 $0.00
FY 2013 $30,000.00 $30,000.00
FY 2014 $0.00
FY 2015 $0.00
Subsequent Years $0.00(
Total $0.00 $30,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30,000.00

Ee?



I

- Project Request Explanation—-DA 418B

1. Project Title:

Agency:

Soldiers' Home Domiciliary Floor Covering

Kansas Commission on Veterans' Affairs - Kansas Soldiers' Home

2. Project Priority:

KSH#9

3. Project Description and Justification:

Lincoln and Grant Halls were built in 1922 and 1925 respectively and are being used for residential living facilities. The hallway's

vinyl was replaced in the early 1980s. Resident room flooring was not replaced at that time. The flooring is worn and torn -
throughout the building and in some areas, resulting in safety issues.

Nimitz Hall was built in 1867 and was 6ne of the Fort Dodge original buildings. This building was remodeled in the 1960s. The
building has 9" viny! asbestos tile throughout and has not been replaced in almost 50 years. :

4, Estimated Project Cost:

5. Project Phasing:

1. Construction (including fixed 1. Preliminary plans (including 62,100
equipment and sitework) -345,000 misc. costs)

2. Architect's fee 48,300 2. Final plans (including misc.

3. Moveable equipment- " & other costs)

4. Project contingency 13,800 3. Construction (including misc. 345,000

5. Miscellaneous costs & other costs)

Total $407,100 Total  $407,100 |

6. Amount by Source of Financing:
Fiscal Years 1. SGF 2. SIBF 3. 4. 5. Total
Prior Years : $0.00
Current Fiscal Year| $0.00
FY 2011 $0.00
FY 2012 $407,100.00 $407,100.00
FY 2013 $0.00
FY 2014 $0.00
FY 2015 $0.00
Subsequent Years $0.00
Total $0.00 $407,100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $407,100.00

/8




Project Request Explanation--DA 418B

1. Project Title:

Agency:

Soldiers' Home Domiciliary Plumbing

Kansas Commission on Veterans' Affairs - Kansas Soldiers' Home

2. Project Priority:

KSH# 10

3. Project Description and Justification:

Lincoln and Grant Halls were built in 1922 and 1925 respectively and are being used for residential living facilities. The plumbing
has never been upgraded. Galvanized pipe is utilized extensively throughout the structures. In a galvanized pipe environment,

if the water is not consistently flowing through the pipes, rust and sediment builds resulting in water discoloration, reduction in
water quality and increase maintenance cost. Rust and sedimanent build up adversely impact hot water heater efficiency and
increases the frequency of hot water heater replacements.

The project would consist of replacing galvanized pipe with plastic pipe and fittings in accordance with current building codes.

This project would be completed 100% by in house maintenance personnel.

4, Estimated Project Cost:
1. Construction (including fixed

5. Project Phasing: .
1. Preliminary plans (including

equipment and sitework) 150,000 misc. costs)

2. Architect's fee _ 2. Final plans (including misc.

3. Moveable equipment & other costs)

4. Project contingency 3. Construction (including misc. 150,000

5. Miscellaneous costs & other costs) .

Total  $150,000 | Total $150,000

6. Amount by Source of Financing:
Fiscal Years 1. SGF 2. SIBF 4, 5 Total
Prior Years $0.00
Current Year $0.00
FY 2011 $0.00
FY 2012 $0.00
FY 2013 $0.00
FY 2014 $150,000.00 $150,000.00
FY 2015 $0.00
Subsequent Years $0.00
Total $0.00 $150,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150,000.00

576



SR Project Request Explanation--DA 418B

1. Project Title:  Soldiers' Home Eisenhower Hall Energy Efficient Window Replacement  {2. Project Priority:

Agency: Kansas Commission on Veterans' Affairs - Kansas Soldiers' Home KSH# 11
3. Project Description and Justification:

Eisenhower Hall was built in 1962 and is currently used as the administrative offices. There are 60 single pane aluminum
windows that fail to manage the heat exchange associated with severe weather of hot or cold temperatures.
Installation of modern double-pane models would improve much of the climate control issues of the building and realize a
reduction of energy consumption.

4. Estimated Project Cost: ’ ) 5. Project Phasing:

1. Construction (including fixed 1. Preliminary plans (including

~ equipment and sitework) . 25,000 misc. costs)

2. Architect's fee : 2. Final plans (including misc.

3. Moveable equipment & other costs)

4. Project contingency ‘ - 3. Construction (including misc. 25,000

5. Miscellaneous costs v : & other costs)

Total $25,000 | Total $25,000 |
" |6. Amount by Source of Financing:

Fiscal Years - |1. SGF 2. SIBF 3. ‘ 4. ' 5. Total
Prior Years : $0.00
FY 2010 $0.00
FY 2011 $0.00
FY 2012 ’ $0.00
FY 2013 $0.00
FY 2014 $0.00
FY 2015 $25,000.00 $25,000.00
Subsequent Years $0.00
Total $0.00 $25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00

57



Five-Year Capital Budget Plan--DA 418A

Division of the Budget
State of Kansas

- Agency Name Kansaé Veterans' Home

Subsequent

Estimated
Project Title Project Cost | Prior Years | Current Year| FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 Years
5. Rehabilitation & Repair :
Al. Update Fire Alarm Panels - Faéility Wide $45,000.00 $45,000.00 -
A2. Install & replace spinkler heads & pull $12,000.00 $12,000.00
station & reprogram fire alarm panels
A3. Emergency Repair & Maintenance $675,531.00 $90,531.00| $85,000.00| $100,000.00| $100,000.00( $100,000.00| $100,000.00{ $100,000.00
A4. Holly Kitchen, Holly Power Plant, Donlon $445,000.00 $445,000.00
Hall & Gulf War Memorial Walkway Roof
Replacement .
AS5. Cowan Wing Carpet Replaced with Tile $55,000.00 $55,000.00
A6. Ferguson Wing Carpet Replaced with Tile $55,000.00 $55,000.00
A7. Hagemeister Wing Carpet Replaced with $55,000.00 $55,000.00
Tile
A8. Robb Wing Carpet Replaced with Tile $55,000.00 $55,000.00] -
A9. Schmidt Wing Carpet Replaced with Tile $55,000.00 $55,000.00
A10. Adams Wing Carpet Replaced with Tile $55,000.00 $55,000.00
Al1l. Ehlers Wing Carpet Replaced with Tile $55,000.00 ) $55,000.00
A12. Donlon Window Replacement $529,515.00 $176,505.00| $176,505.00| $176,505.00
A5-Al1 Areas effected include resident rooms &
hallways.
State Institutional Building Fund Total $2,092,046.00] $90,531.00] $85,000.00] $486,505.00 $721,505.00| $100,000.00| $100,000.00

$508,505.00

7




Project Request Explanatidn--DA 418B

—

. Project Title: ~ Update Fire Alarm Panels - Facility Wide . 2. Project Priority:

Agency: Kansas Commission on Veterans' Affairs - Kansas Veterans' Home

3. Project Description and Justification:

Project Description:

There are six fire alarm panels located in the Kansas Veterans' Home. The locations are Donlon Hall, Bleckley Halil, Holly -
Kitchen, Timmerman Hall, Funston Hall, and Holly Power Plant. The existing fire panels were installed in 1999. These six
panel systems need to be updated so the sensitivity test requirement of the State Fire Marshal can be met.

Justifications:

KSFM Code K54: This regulation requires all smoke detectors, including those activating door hold-open devices, are approved,
maintained, inspected and tested in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications.

K.A.R.28-39-162 Physical Environment
Each nursing faciltiy shall be designed, constructed, equipped and maintained to protect the health and safety

of residents, personnel, and public.

'|4. Estimated Project Cost: : N 5. Project Phasing:

J

1. Construction (including fixed - : 1. Preliminary plans (including
equipment and sitework) - 45,000 misc. costs) )

2. Architect or engineer fee ) 2. Final plans (including misc.

3. Moveable equipment - . & other costs)

4. Project contingency - 3. Construction (including misc.

5. Miscellaneous costs ' - & other costs) ' 45,000

Total $45,000 | : Total $45,000
6. Amount by Source of Financing:
. |Fiscal Years 1. SIBF 2. 3. 4. 5. Total

Prior Years $0.00
Current Year
FY 2011 $45,000.00 ‘ $45,000.00
FY 2012 $0.00
FY 2013 $0.00
FY 2014 $0.00
FY 2015 $0.00
Subsequent Years $0.00
Total $45,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $45,000.00

/\//‘?



Project Request Explanatidh-—DA 418B

1. Project Title:  Install & Replace Smoke Detectors & Pull station & Reprogram 2. Project Priority:
S Fire Alarm Panels A2
Agency: Kansas Commission on Veterans' Affairs - Kansas Veterans' Home

3. Project Description and Justification:

Prbj ect Description:
Installation of of six new smoke detectors and 10 new pull stations to replace outdated (1980) Simplex devices and programs

so that the Fire Alarm Panels will include the address of the new addressable devices. This project is specifically designated
for the Holly Kitchen Complex which includes the Holly Power Plant, Holly Kitchen and Gulf War Walkway.

J u'stiﬁcat.ion:

KSFM Code K54: All required smoke detectors, including these activating door hold-open devices, are approved, maintained,

inspected and tested in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications.

K.A.R. 28- 39 162: Physxcal Environment .
Each nursing facility shall be designed, constructed, equipped and mamtamed to protect the health and safety of residents,

personnel, and public.

4. Estimated Project Cost: _ . v 5. Project Phasing:
1. Construction (including fixed 1. Preliminary plans (including
equipment and sitework) 12,000 misc. costs)
2. Architect or engineer fee v 2. Final plans (including misc.
3. Moveable equipment ' & other costs)
4. Project contingency 3. Construction (including misc.
5. Miscellaneous costs & other costs) 12,000
Total $12,000 Total $12,000
6. Amount by Source of Financing:
Fiscal Years 1. SIBF_ 2. 3, 4. - 5. Total
Prior Years $0.00
Current Year $0.00
FY 2011 $0.00
FY 2012 . $12,000.00 $12,000.00
FY 2013 $0.00
FY 2014 $0.00
FY 2015 $0.00
~|Subsequent Years $0.00
Total $12,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,000.00

5-20



Project Request Explanation—-DA 418B

. Project Title: ~ Emergency Repairs & Maintenance _ _ 2. Project Priority:

A3

Agency: Kansas Commission on Veterans' Affairs - Kansas Veterans' Home

. Project Description and Justification:

Project Description:

This project covers the annual SIBF requirements, by year, for the KVH from SFY 2011 through SFY 2015. This is for
Emergency Repair and Maintenance. '

Through a combination of Five-Year Improvement Plans and three federal grants, substantial improvements have been made
in the HVAC systems and all mechanical, plumbing and electrical systems. Other improvements include roof replacement for
Bleckley, Timmerman and Triplett Halls, window replacement in Triplett and Funston Halls, tuck point and sealing for
Triplett and Funston Halls, the addition of two above-ground tornado shelters, an overhead sprinkling system in Donlon Hall,
a back-up generator to provide power for heating and air condmomng in an emergency, and ﬂoormg replacement in some
areas in Bleckley and Tlmmerman Halls.

. KVH has made substantial progress to the point that the Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan for SFY 2011-2015 does not

include new construction, additions or razing projects. Instead the emphasis will be on rehabilitation and repair projects with
the remainder set aside for emergency repairs and maintenance.

Justification:

K.A.R. 28-39-162. Physical Environment
Each nursing facility shall be designed, constructed, equipped, and maintained to protect the health and safety of residents,

. personnel, and the public.

K.AR. 28-39- 1623. Physical Environment; General Requxrements
Nursing facility physical environment; general requirements addresses requlrements for malntammg plumblng, electrical,
heating and ventilation/air condition, and other mechanical systems.

K.A.R. 28-39-162b. Nursing facility physmal environment; details and finishes.
This regulation speaks to safety and access details including doors, grab bars, handrails, flooring, wall ﬁmshes and cexlmgs

K.AR. 28-39-162c. Mechanical and Electrical Requxrements _

Nursing facility physical environment with emphasis upon temperatures, plumbmg and piping systems, swichboards, and
power panels, and alarm systems. K.A.R. 28-39-162c(0) speaks directly to a preventative maintenance program by requiring
the facility to ensure that the (A) electrical and mechanical equipment is maintained in good operating condition; (B) the
interior and exterior of the building is safe, clean and orderly; and (C) resident care equipment is maintained in a safe, operating
and sanitary condition.

52/




4. Estimated Project Cost: - , 5. Project Phasing:

1. Construction (including fixed ) . " 1. Preliminary plans (including
equipment and sitework) . : o ' _ Iisc. costs) | '

2. Architect or engineer fee ' 4 ‘ . 2. Final plans (including misc.

3. Moveable equipment ' & other costs)

4. Project contingency 3. Construction (including misc.. .

5. Miscellaneous costs 675,531 & other costs) 675,531

Total $675,531 Total $675,531

6. Amount by Source of Financing:
Fiscal Years 1. SIBF- 2, - 3. 4. 5. Total
Prior Years © $90,531.00 $90,531.00
Current Year $85,000.00 $85,000.00
FY 2011 $100,000.00 $100,000.00
FY 2012 $100,000.00 $100,000.00
FY 2013 $100,000.00 . $100,000.00
FY 2014 $100,000.00 $100,000.00
FY 2015 $100,000.00 . $100,000.00
Subsequent Years $0.00
Total $675,531.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $675,531.00

Gy



Project RequeSt Explanation--DA 418B

1. Project Title:

Memorial Walkway Roof Replacement

Agency:

Holly Kitchen, Holly Power Plant, Donlon Hall & the Gulf War

Kansas Commission on Veterans' Affairs - Kansas Veterans' Home

2. Project Priority:
A4

3. Project Description and Justification: -

Project Description:

The existing roofs are original having been installed in 1970 when all three buildings were constructed except for the center pod
area and connecting service hallways which were re-roofed in 1989. The Kansas Veterans' Home has replaced small sections of
the roof at Donlon Hall. Recent inspections have found more hail damage than expected. Some leaks have started and will be

patched but replacement of all roofs must be scheduled. Square footage for each building area:

Justification:

Holly Kitchen
Holly Power Plant
Donlon Hall

Gulf War Walkway

K.AR. 28-39-162. Physical Environment.

Each nursing facility shall be designed, constructed, equipped and maintained to protect the health and safety of residents,

personnel and the public.

7,296
3,744
59,822
2,010

4. Estimated Project Cost:
1. Construction (including fixed

5. Project Phasing:
1. Preliminary plans (including

equipment and sitework) 445,000 misc. costs)

2. Architect or engineer fee 2. Final plans (including misc.

3. Moveable equipment & other costs)

4. Project contingency 3. Construction (including misc.

5. Miscellaneous costs & other costs) 445,000

Total $445,000 Total $445,000

6. Amount by Source of Financing:
Fiscal Years 1. SIBF 2. 3 4., 5 Total
Prior Years $0.00
Current Year $0.00
FY 2011 $0.00
FY 2012 $0.00
FY 2013 $445,000.00 $445,000.00
FY 2014 $0.00
FY 2015 $0.00
Subsequent Years _ $0.00
Total $445,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $445,000.00

5-2.3



Project Request Explanation--DA 418B

. Project Title:

2. Project Priority:

Cowan Wing, Bleckley Hall: Carpet Replaced with Tile
- ' ' A5

Agency: Kansas Commission on Veterans' Affairs - Kansas Veterans' Home

. Project Description and Justification:

Project Description:

Replace all carpet in the Cowan Wing with tile. The Cowan Wing was established in May of 2000 as a long-term care unit for
the elderly. The carpet is now well worn and is considered a trip hazard as seams are fraying. In addition, our housekeeping
staff spend an enormous amount of time with carpet extractors working to soak up urine deposits to prevent odors and
sanitation issues. Failure to address this issue could easily cause the facility to fall out of compliance with state and federal
regulations with regards to health and sanitation.

~ Justification:

K.A.R. 28-39-161. Infection Control.
Each nursing facility shall establish and maintain an mfectlon control program desxgned to provide a safe, sanitary, and
comfortable environment for residents and to prevent the development and transmission of disease and infection.

K.AR. 28-39-162¢c(g)(1). Housekeepmg Services.
The facility shall provide housekeeping services to maintain a safe, sanitary, and comfortable environment for residents and to

help prevent the development or transmission of infections.

38 CFR Part 51.190. '
The facility management must establish and maintain an infection control program designed to provide a safe, sanitary and
comfortable environment and to help prevent the development and transmission of disease and infection.

4. Estimated Project Cost: 5. Project Phasing: _

1. Construction (including fixed _ 1. Preliminary plans (including

equipment and sitework) 55,000 misc. costs)

2. Architect or engineer fee 2. Final plans (including misc.

3. Moveable equipment & other costs)

4. Project contingency 3. Construction (including misc.

5. Miscellaneous costs & other costs) 55,000

Total $55,000 Total $55,000

6. Amount by Source of Financing:
Fiscal Years 1. SIBF 3. 4, 5. Total
Prior Years $0.00
Current Year $0.00
FY 2011 $55,000.00 $55,000.00
FY 2012 $0.00
FY 2013 $0.00
FY 2014 $0.00
FY 2015 $0.00
Subsequent Years $0.00
Total $55,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $55,000.00

524



- Project Request Explanation-—D'A 418_B

1. Project Title: ~ Ferguson Wing, Bleckley Hall: Carpet Replaced with Tile ' 2. Project Priority:
' o _ : A6
Agency: Kansas Commission on Veterans' Affairs - Kansas Veterans' Home

3. Project Description and Justification:

Project Description:

Replac? all carpet in the Ferguson Wing with tile. The Ferguson Wing was established in May 2000 as a long-term care unit for
the elderly. The carpet is now well worn and is considered a trip hazard as seams are fraying. In addition, our housekeeping
staff spend an enormous amount of time with carpet extractors working to soak up urine deposits to prevent odors and »
sanitation issues. Failure to address this issue could easily cause the facility to fall out of compliance with state and federal

regulations with regards to health and sanitation. -
Justification:

K.A.R. 28-39-161. Infection Control. o
Each nursing facility shall establish and maintain an infection control program designed to provide a safe, sanitary, and
~ comfortable environment for residents and to prevent the development and transmission of disease and infection.

K.AR. 28-39-162¢(g)(1). Housekeeping Services. _
The facility shall provide housekeeping services to maintain a safe, sanitary, and comfortable environment for residents and to

help prevent the development or transmission of infections.

38 CFR Part 51.190. ‘
The facility management must establish and maintain an infection control program designed to provide a safe, sanitary and

comfortable environment and to help prevent the development and transmission of disease and infection.

4. Estimated Project Cost: : . 5. Project Phasing:
1. Construction (including fixed . : 1. Preliminary plans (including
equipment and sitework) ~ 55,000 misc. costs)
2. Architect or engineer fee 2. Final plans (including misc.
3. Moveable equipment & other costs)
4, Project contingency 3. Construction (including misc.
* 5. Miscellaneous costs & other costs) ‘ 55,000
Total $55,000 ' Total - $55,000
6. Amount by Source of Financing:
Fiscal Years 1.SIBF - 2. 3. 4. 5. Total
Prior Years ' $0.00
Current Year $0.00
FY 2011 ' $55,000.00 $55,000.00
FY 2012 ‘ $0.00
FY 2013 $0.00
FY 2014 $0.00
FY 2015 $0.00
Subsequent Years $0.00
Total $55,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $55,000.00

5-24



Projve_ct Re"quést Explanation-fDA 418B

1. Project Title: ~ Hagemeister Wing, Bleckley Hall: Carpet Replaced with Tile "{2. Project Priority:
, o A7

Agency: Kansas Commission on Veterans' Affairs - Kansas Veterans' Home

3. Project Description and Justification:

Project Description:

Replace all carpet in the Hagemeister Wing w1th tile. The Hagemelster Wing was estabhshed in May 2000 as a long-term care
unit for the elderly. The carpet is now well worn and is considered a trip hazard as seams are fraying. In addition, our house-
keeping staff spend an enormous amount of time with carpet extractors working to soak up urine deposits to prevent odors and
sanitation issues. Failure to address this issue could easily cause the facility to fall out of compliance with state and federal
regulations with regards to health and sanitation.

Justification:
K.AR. 28-39-161. Infection Control.

_ Each nursing facility shall establish and maintain an infection control program designed to provide a safe, sanitary, and
comfortable environment for residents and to prevent the development and transmission of disease and mfectxon

K.AR. 28-39-162c(g)(1). Housekeepmg Services.

The facility shall provide housekeeping services to maintain a safe, sanitary, and comfortable enwronmcnt for residents and to.

help prevent the development or transmission of infections.

38 CFR Part 51.190. ) : :
The facility management must establish and mamtam an infection control program designed to provide a safe, samtary and
comfortable environment and to help prevent the development and transmission of disease and infection.

4. Estimated Project Cost: 5. Project Phasing:

1. Construction (including fixed ' 1. Preliminary plans (including

equipment and sitework) . 55,000 misc. costs)

2. Architect or engineer fee- ' : o 2. Final plans (including misc.

3. Moveable equipment ) & other costs)

4. Project contingency _ 3. Construction (including misc. ‘ 55,000

5. Miscellaneous costs ’ : & other costs) '

Total $55,000 Total $55,000

6. Amount by Source of Financing:
Fiscal Years 1. SIBF 2. 3. 4. ' 5. Total
Prior Years $0.00
Current Year $0.00
FY 2011 $55,000.00 $55,000.00
FY 2012 $0.00
FY 2013 $0.00
FY 2014 $0.00
FY 2015 $0.00
Subsequent Years $0.00
Total $55,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00| . $55,000.00

35



Project Requestn Explanation--DA 4188

1. Project Title: Robb Wing, Donlon Hall: Carpet Replaced with Tile ' ' 2. Project Priority:

A8

Agency: Kansas Commission on Veterans' Affairs - Kansas Veterans' Home

3. Project Description and Justification:

Project Description:

Replace all carpet in the Robb Wing with tile. The Robb Wing was established in May of 2000 as an assisted living unit.
The carpet is now well worn and is considered a trip hazard as seams are fraying. In addition, KVH housekeeping staff spend
an enormous amount of time with carpet extractors working to soak up urine deposits to prevent odors and sanitation issues
Failure to address this issue could easily cause the facility to fall out of compliance with state and federal regulations with

_ regards to health and sanitation.
Justification:
K.A.R. 28-39-161. Infection Control.

Each nursing facility shall establish and maintain an infection control program designed to provide a safe, sanitary, and
comfortable environment for residents and to prevent the development and transmission of disease and infection.

K.AR. 28-39-162c(g)(1). Housckeeping Services.
help prevent the development or transmission of infections.

38 CFR Part 51.190. .
The facility management must establish and maintain an infection control program designed to provide a safe, sanitary and

comfortable environment and to help prevent the development and transmission of disease and infection.

The facility shall provide housekeeping services to maintain a safe, sanitary, and comfortable environment for residents and to

4. Estimated Project Cost: . ' ' 5. Project Phasing:
1. Construction (including fixed . ' 1. Preliminary plans (inciuding
equipment and sitework) 55,000 misc. costs) ‘
2. Architect or engineer fee - 2. Final plans (fncluding misc.
3. Moveable equipment & other costs)
4. Project contingency 3. Construction (including misc.
5. Miscellaneous costs & other costs) . 55,000
Total $55,000 _ Total $55,000
6. Amount by Source of Financing:
Fiscal Years 1. SIBF 2. 3. 4. 5. Total
- |Prior Years $0.00
Current Year $0.00
FY 2011 : $0.00
FY 2012 $55,000.00 $55,000.00
FY 2013 ' $0.00
FY 2014 $0.00
FY 2015 $0.00
Subsequent Years $0.00
Total $55,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $55,000.00

527



Project Request Explanation--DA 418B

. Project Title:

2. Project Priority:
A9

Schmidt Wing, Donlon Hall: Carpet Replaced with Tile

Agency: Kansas Commission on Veterans' Affairs - Kansas Veterans' Home

. Project Description and Justification:

Project Description:

Replace all carpet in the Schmidt Wing with tile. The Schmidt Wing was established in May 2000 as an assisted living unit.
The carpet is now well worn and is considered a trip hazard as seams are fraying. In addition, KVH housekeeping staff spend
an enormous amount of time with carpet extractors working to soak up urine deposits to prevent odors and sanitation issues.
Failure to address this issue could easily cause the facility to fall out of compliance with state and federal regulations with
regards to health and sanitation. '

Justification:

K.A.R. 28-39-161. Infection Control.
Each nursing facility shall establish and maintain an infection control program designed to provide a safe, sanitary, and
comfortable environment for restdeuts and to prevent the development and transmission of disease and infection.

K.A.R.28-39- 162c(g)(1) Housekeepmg Services.
The facility shall provide housekeeping services to maintain a safe, sanitary, and comfortable environment for residents and to

help prevent the development or transmission of infections.

38 CFR Part 51.190.
The facility management must establish and maintain an infection control program desxgned to provide a safe sanitary and
comfortable environment and to help prevent the development and transmission of disease and infection.

4. Estimated Project Cost: 5. Project Phasing:
1. Construction (including fixed 1. Preliminary plans (including
equipment and sitework) 55,000 misc. costs)
2. Architect or engineer fee 2. Final plans (including misc.
3. Moveable equipment & other costs)
4. Project contingency 3. Construction (including misc. .
. 5. Miscellaneous costs & other costs) 55,000
- Total $55,000 : Total $55,000
6. Amount by Source of Financing:
Fiscal Years 1. SIBF 3. 4. 5. Total
Prior Years $0.00
Current Year $0.00
FY 2011 $0.00
FY 2012 $55,000.00 $55,000.00
FY 2013 $0.00
FY 2014 $0.00
FY 2015 $0.00
Subsequent Years $0.00
Total $55,000.00 $0.00]. $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $55,000.00

52%



Project Request Explanation--DA 418B

2. Project Priority:

1. Project Title: Adams Wing, Donlon Hall: Carpet Replaced with Tile
- Al0

Agency: Kansas Commission on Veterans' Affairs - Kansas Veterans' Home -

_|3. Project Description and Justification:

Project Deséription:

Replace all carpet in the Adams Wing with tile. The Adams Wing was established in May 2000 as an assisted living unit.
The carpet is now well worn and is considered a trip hazard as seams are fraying. In addition, KVH housekeeping staff spend
an enormous amount of time with carpet extractors working to soak up urine deposits to prevent odors and sanitation issues.
Failure to address this issue could easily cause the facility to fall out of compliance with state and federal regulations with
regards to health and sanitation. ' ‘

Justification:

K.A.R. 28-39-161. Infection Control. . .
Each nursing facility shall establish and maintain an infection control program designed to provide a safe, sanitary, and
comfortable environment for residents and to prevent the development and transmission of disease and infection.

K.AR. 28—39-1620(g)(1).' Housekeeping Services. ,
The facility shall provide housekeeping services to maintain a safe, sanitary, and comfortable environment for residents and to

help prevent the development or transmission of infections.

38 CFR Part 51.190. ) .
The facility management must establish and maintain an infection control program designed to provide a safe, sanitary and
comfortable environment and to help prevent the development and transmission of disease and infection.

4. Estimated Project Cost: 5. Project Phasing:

1. Construction (including fixed- . 1. Preliminary plans (including

equipment and sitework) 55,000 misc. costs)

2. Architect or engineer fee 2. Final plans (including misc.

3. Moveable equipment & other costs)

4. Project contingency 3. Construction (including misc.

5. Miscellaneous costs & other costs) ) 55,000

Total $55,000 Total $55,000

6. Amount by Source of Financing:
Fiscal Years 1, SIBF 3. 4. 5. Total
Prior Years $0.00
Current Year $0.00
FY 2011 $0.00
FY 2012 $55,000.00 $55,000.00
FY 2013 $0.00
FY 2014 $0.00
FY 2015 $0.00
Subsequent Years $0.00
Total $55,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $55,000.00

524



Project Request Explanationj-DA 418]3'

1. Project Title:  Ehlers Wing, Bleckley Hall: Carpet Replaced with Tile ‘ : 2. Project Priority:
' ' : All

Agency: Kansas Commission on Veterans' Affairs - Kansas Veterans' Home

3. Project Description and Justification:
Project Description:

Replace all carpet in the Ehlers Wing with tile. The Ehlers Wing was established in May 2000 as an assisted living unit.

The carpet is now well worn and is considered a trip hazard as seams are fraying. In addition, KVH housekeeping staff spend
an enormous amount of time with carpet extractors working to soak up urine deposits to prevent odors and sanitation issues.

Failure to address this issue could easily cause the facility to fall out of compliance with state and federal regulations with
regards to health and sanitation.

Justification:
K.A.R. 28-39-161. Infection Control.

Each nursing facility shall establish and maintain an infection control program designed to provide a safe, sanitary, and
comfortable envnronment for residents and to prevent the development and transmission of disease and infection.

K.AR. 28-39- 162c(°)(1) House:keepm<r Services.

The facility shall provide housekeeping services to maintain a safe, sanitary, and comfortable environment for residents a.nd to

help prevent the development or transmlssxon of infections.

- 38 CFR Part 51.190.
The facility management must establish and maintain an infection control program designed to provide a safe, sanitary and
comfortable environment and to help prevent the development and transmission of disease and mfectlon

4. Estimated Project Cost: : : 5. Project Phasmg:
1. Construction (including fixed : 1. Preliminary plans (including
equipment and sitework) 55,000 misc. costs)
2. Architect or engineer fee 2. Final plans (including misc.
3. Moveable equipment v _ & other costs)
4. Project contingency . _ 3. Construction (including misc.
5. Miscellaneous costs : & other costs) 55,000
Total $55,000° Total $55,000
6. Amount by Source of Financing:
Fiscal Years 1. SIBF 2. 3. 4, 5. Total
Prior Years $0.00
Current Year $0.00
FY 2011 - : $0.00
FY 2012 $55,000.00 : $55,000.00
FY 2013 $0.00
FY 2014 $0.00
- JFY 2015 $0.00
Subsequent Years : $0.00
Total $55,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $55,000.00

530



Project Request Explanation-fDA 418B

. Project Title: ~ Energy Efficient Windows in Donlon Hall » 2. Project Priority:

Al2:

Agency: Kansas Commission on Veterans' Affairs - Kansas Veterans' Home

. Project Description and Justification:

Project Description:

This was originally submitted in the SFY 2010 to SFY 2014 Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan. This project will start in
SFY 2011 and continue two addmonal years.

Existing windows at Donlon Hall are single pane models installed in approximately 1971. The 38-year-old wmdows fail to
protect residents from ice, hail and extreme cold. Installation of modern double-pane models would improve living condmons
for the veterans in Donlon Hall and conserve energy for the State.

The windows in resident rooms at Donlon Hall cover almost the entire length of one side of the room. The building is situated -
so that these windows face all directions, making resident rooms on each side of the building vulnerable to heat of southern sun
and wind in the summer, freezing north wind in the winter and severe storms that often come from the west year-
round. Some windows have broken over the years and in many cases were replaced with Plexiglas, which is even less efficient .
at keeping out hot or cold wind. Older residents are very sensitive to temperature, and in some cases there is trouble maintaining
a steady temperature even from the window wall to the door within an individual room o ' ’

Some windows have inefficient seals or latches and must be taped to stay closed. When precipitation does get in or condensation
forming on the single-pane windows is heavy, it has caused warping of the sheet rock around the windows and of the wooden

window sill/shelf.

A move to new double-pancd windows would ehmmate much of the climate control issue in Donlon Hall as well as the problems
from moisture to the surfaces and materials around the windows. KVH does not, at this time, pay directly for utilities per an
agreement with the Winfield Correctional Fac1hty but in the end the State does cover this cost and would reap the benefits of a

more energy efficient bulldlng
Justification:

KAR 28-39-162. Physical Environment.
Each nursing facility shall be designed, constructed, equipped, and maintained to protect the health and safety of re51dents

personnel, and the public,

K.AR. 28- 39 162a(b)(l)(F) Physical Environment; General chmrements
Each resident room shall have at least one window that opens for ventilation. The window area shall not be less than 12% of the
gross floor area of the resident room. ‘Interior window stool height shall not exceed three feet above the floor and shall be at

least two-feet six-inches above exterior grade.

38 CFR Part 51.200. Physical Environment (c)(d) Resident Rooms.
Resident rooms must have at least one window to the outside.




4, Estimated Project Cost:
1. Construction (including fixed

5. Project Phasing:

1. Preliminary plans (including

equipment and sitework) 529,515 misc. costs)
2. Architect or engineer fee 2. Final plans (including misc.
3. Moveable equipment & other costs)
" 4. Project contingency 3. Construction (including misc.
5. Miscellaneous costs & other costs) 529,515
Total $529,515 Total $529,515 |

6. Amount by Source of Financing:
Fiscal Years 1. SIBF 3. 4. 5 Total
Prior Years $0.00
Current Year $0.00
FY 2011 $176,505.00 $176,505.00
FY 2012 $176,505.00 $176,505.00
FY 2013 $176,505.00 $176,505.00
FY 2014 $0.00
FY 2015 $0.00
Subsequent Years $0.00
Total $529,515.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $529,515.00



),
KANSAS COMMISSION ON VETERANS' AFFAIK s

KANSAS VETERANS HOME

WINFIELD, KS

April 15, 2009

JoAnn Pottorff, Chairman
Joint Committee on State Building Construction

Kansas State Capitol Building, 122-W
Topeka KS 66612

Duane Goossen Director of the Budget
Kansas Department of the Budget

900 SW Jackson, Suite 504

Topeka KS 66612

Dear Chairman Pottorff and Director Goossen:

I come before you seeking your advice and counsel regarding a construction project at the
Kansas Veterans” Home and the use of a certain funding account. I do not want to proceed with

this project unless I am absolutely sure that I have the necessary authorization to use the specific

fund.

As background information, the cities of Winfield, Arkansas City, and Cowley County
contributed $1.25 million towards the transition funds to convert the former Winfield State
Hospital and Training Center into the Kansas Veterans® Home. This money was deposited in
Fund 8806 Winfield Veterans Home Acquisition and Construction Fund. The Fund was created
by Chapter 123, Section 57 of the 1997 Session Laws. Currently, there is a balance of $30,076.

With permission, I would like to proceed with this project to construct a flag plaza that honors all
veterans of the five service branches of the military. Estimated cost for the constructlon of this

project and one other directional sign will be less than $20,000.

1220 WORLD WAR II MEMORIAL DRIVE » WINFIELD, KS » 67156
PHONE: 620-221-9479 « FAX: 620-221-9053 A_ﬁaw ¢

JAMES M. HAYS lIl, SUPERINTENDENT
TcsBe [1-/&-29



Although the funding account that will be used is not SIBF funds or State General Funds, I still

would like a review and authorization to proceed. If necessary, I will be glad to come before the
Joint Committee on State Building Construction or other committees as required to present this

proposal.

I am attaching for your review a rough drawing of the Flag Plaza so that you can understand the

relevance and importance of this monument at the Kansas Veterans’ Home.

With best personal regards,

Jim Hays

Superintendent

JMH:mcb

Attachment

cc: Jack Fowler, Executive Director, Kansas Commission on Veterans’ Affairs
Annette Witt, Department of Administration

6-2



R
N,

AT

G

o

,“%E&,h,mn -
B
e
s el

35
2l

Wby 3

Je5Bc

7 7
W-r8-09



K A N S A 5 ' ‘ Mark Parkinson, Governor

J. Russell Jennings, Commissioner

JUVENILE JUSTICE AUTHORITY fja.ks.gov

July 1, 2009

Duane Goossen, Director

Division of the Budget
900 SW Jackson, Suite 504
Topeka, 66612

Dear Mr. Goossen,

Submitted herewith is the Juvenile Justice Authority’s Five-Year Capital Improvements Plan for FY
2011-2015. Should you or your staff any questions please do not hesitate to contact Keith Bradshaw
at 296-4252.

Sincerely,

. Rusget JenniAgs
Commissioner

cc Kansas Legislative Research Department
Division of Facilities Management

714 SW Jackson, Ste. 300, Topeka, KS 66603 (7855 296-4213 ® Fax: (785)296-1412
e-mail: jja@jja.ks.gov

259



- — o

Division of Budget
Department of Administration

Project Title

Rehabilitation and Repair Projects

——

Juvenile Justice Authority Central Office (JJA) (350)
On-Call Architectural Services
On-Call Engineering Services

Subtotal - JJA Central Office
Atchison Youth Residential Center (350}

Tree Limb Removal--Emergency Repair
Replace Exterior Windows - Hickory, ITU, Sycamore’
Replace Doors at [TU ($2500 SGF)
Replace condenser at AJCF school--emergency repair
Update HVAC Controls in AT, Dietary/Commissary
Replace Windows in Oak, Redwood, & Cottonwood
Install New Countertops at School
1 Fire Alarm Upgrades in Living Units
2 Roof Replacement-Hickory and Oak
3 Replace Damaged Sidewalks
4 Fire Alarm Upgrades in Administration and Dietary
5 Fire Alarm Upgrades in Activity Therapy & Social Services
6 Phase | - Replace Doors & Locks-Active Living Units
7.Phase {V - Repave Roads - Sycamore Section
8 Roof Replacement - Administration Building
9 Phase Il - Replace Doors & Locks-Adm, Dietary, Soc. Srve, AT
10 Phase | - Replace Steam and Condensate Lines
11 Phase Il - Replace Steam and Condensate Lines
12 Phase V - Repave Roads - South Gate to Cottonwood
13 Phase lil - Replace Steam and Condensate Lines
14 Phase VI - Repave Roads - Cottonwood to Dietary
15 Replace Transformers
16 Phase IV - Replace Steam and Condensate Lines
17 Phase V - Replace Steam and Condensate Lines
18 Phase VI - Replace Steam and Condensate Lines
19 Reroof Dietary/Storeroom Building

Estimated
Project Costs

219,417
647,736

867,153

6,500
127,239
22,896
11,171
42,991
167,660
850
51,700
123,300
37,500
50,700
93,300
88,200
127,000
211,275
64,806
237,000
121,500
147,000
115,750
130,000
574,495
288,750
413,700
255,000
65,000

$

T o T oo T T Ty T T T
DA-418A AGENCY: JUVENILE JUSTICE AUTHORITY
5 Year Capital Improvements Plan (Systemwide) 7:59 AM  6/9/2009
FY 20011-2015
Current Yr Plan Period Subsequent
Prior Years FY2010 FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 Years
32,761 21,764 © 23,505 25,385 27,416 29,609 31,978 27,000
110,037 64,834 73,288 81,072 88,018 95,719 103,967 30,800
142,798 § 86,598 §$ 96,793 § 106457 § 115434 § 125329 $ 135945 $ 57,800
6,500
127,239
22,896
11,171
42,991
167,660
850
51,700
123,300
37,500
50,700
93,300
35,280 52,920
50,800 76,200
211,275
64,806
237,000
121,500
147,000
115,750
" 46,800 83200
229,798 344,607
208,000 80,750
413,700
255,000
65,000

7-3




P‘» - T /\ﬁwj ¢ T

Division of Budget
Department of Administration

Project Title
20 Replace Windows in Dining Hall
21 Phase VIl - Repave Roads - Maintenance to Power Plant
Subtotal - AYRC

Beloit Juvenile Correctional Facility (BJCF) (325)
Install New Boiler (Master Lease Program)
Replace Dereator Tank in Power Plant
Repair Boiler Trench in Power Plant
Upgrade HVAC in Prairie Vista Living Unit
Add Digital Controls to Prairie Vista Living Unit
1 Upgrade Monitoring System in Morning View to Digital
2 Replace A/C and Heating in School Building
3 Replace A/C units in Morningview and Grandview
4 Replace Condensate Return Lines
5 Replace Windows in Administration Building
6 Replace Windows in School Building
7 Replace Roof on School Building
8 Phase Ill - Replace Water Lines - Grandview to Power Pt.
. 9 Phase IV - Replace Water Lines - Power Plant to Walnut
10 Replace Steam & Condensate Lines & Valves Shadyside
11 Replace Electrical in Administration Building
Subtotal - BJCF

Kansas Juvenile Correctional Complex (KJCC) (352)
-Modifications to Negative Airflow System in Isolation Rooms
Replace Burners on TJCF Boilers (Master Lease Program)
Install Preaction Sprinkler System--Segregation Unit
Water Main Repair--Emergency Repair
Correct Storm Drainage Issues on North Side of Facility
Replace Eight Fire Hydrants at TICF--Emergency Repair

Hot Water Line Repair at TICF--Emergency Repair
Convert Rooms for Suicide Monitoring (padded cells)

1 Update Central Controls Hardware, Software, Digital Recording

2 Stripe/Reseal Parking Lots and Roads

. 3 Security Cameras in Segregation Unit
4 Satellite Contro! Center

Estimated
Project Costs

83,000
110,000
$ 3,768,283

242,026
68,139
24,100
53,941
26,258

115,500

315,000
30,000

175,000

420,000

288,000

255,000

110,250
80,000
55,000

525,000

§ 2783214

42,200
92,930
64,000
14,838
176,600
24,400
3,658
60,000
229,100
55,000
258,000
95,000

DA-418A

T e 3

—_— —_— —_— —— e,

T
AGENCY: JUVENILE JUSTICE AUTHORITY

5 Year Capital Improvements Plan (Systemwide) 7:59 AM 6/9/2009
FY 20011-2015 ;
Current Yr Plan Period Subsequent '3\.
Prior Years FY2010 FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 - FY2014 FY2015 Years {
83,000 C\\
110,000
$ 379,307 § 212,500 $ 230,080 § 340,395 § 301,806 $ 431,050 § 520,998 § 1,352,147
242,026
68,139
24,100
53,941
26,258
115,500
126,000 - 189,000
30,000
175,000
168,000 252,000
. 39,402 248,598
255,000
110,250
80,000
55,000
525,000
$ 414464 $ - $ 115,500 § 126,000 $ 219,000 $ 343,000 $ 291,402 § 1,273,848
42,200
92,930
64,000
14,838
176,600
24,400
3,658
60,000
229,100
55,000
129,000 129,000
95,000




e

Division of Budget
Department of Administration

Project Title

5 Security Modifications at North Employee Entrance

6 Install Security Camera-Perimeter Fence @ pods Q,R,S,&T

7 Upgrade Environmental and Boiler Controls

8 Repave Roads on TJCF Campus

9 Install Concertina Wire on Roof
10 Enclose RDU Sallyport and Replace Gates
11 Reroof Vocational Building (TJCF)
12 Replace A/C Condenser--Admin/Comm/Warehouse (TJCF)
13 Re-key and Replace Doars at Vocational Building (TJCF)
14 Install Programmed Water Control for Toilets in 1,J,K & Seg.
15 Re-roof Commissary (TJCF)
16 Upgrade Ali Slider Doors
17 Replace Hot Water Lines (TJCF)
18 Install Artificial Turf--Outdoor Recreation Yard

Subtotal - KICC

Larned Juvenile Correctional Facility (LJCF) (412)

Repair Chiller #1--Emergency Repair
Install Airhandier for Clinical Offices
Replace Coiling Doors with Overhead Sectional
Replace Gym Floor '
1 Ventilate Weld Shop and Relocated Dust Collector
2 Replace Carpet in Living Units
3 Install Vocational Yard Sallyport

4 Seal Existing Parking Lot and Blacktop Outdoor Basketball Crts

5 Install Concertina Wire on Perimeter Fence
6 Cafeteria Dishwasher Reptacement
Subtotal - LICF

Total

Remodeling Projects 2011 - 2015

———

Estimated
Project Costs

45,000
200,000
30,000
100,000
26,000
60,000
220,000
110,000
72,000
64,000
135,000
88,000
75,000
79,000
$ 2419726

15,504
115,500
217,928
26,000
85,000
39,600
36,000
42,000
35,200
25,000
$ . 447822

$ 10,286,198

1 KJCC - Chapel/Activity Center Addition

Total - Remodeling Projects

1,085,285

$ 1,085,285

$

$

$

DA-418A

.f”'}l Sy

AGENCY: JUVENILE JUSTICE AUTHORITY

5 Year Capital Improvements Plan (Systemwide) 7:58 AM  6/9/2009
FY 20011-2015
Current Yr Plan Period Subsequent \-J‘s
Prior Years FY2010 FY2011 Y2012 FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 Years \
45,000 <
110,000 90,000
30,000
100,000
26,000
33,000 27,000
220,000
85,800 24,200
72,000
64,000
135,000
88,000
75,000
79,000
478,626 $ 413,100 § 379,000 § 279,000 $ 332,800 $§ 160,200 $ 223,000 § 154,000
16,594
115,500
27,928
26,000
85,000
39,600
36,000
42,000
35,200 _
25,000
185,022 § 85000 $ 39,600 § 78,000 $ 35200 $ 25,000 $ - § .-
1,600,217 § 79;/,198 $ 860,973 $ 929,852 $ 1,004,240 $ 1,084579 § 1,171,345 § 2,837,795
1,085,285
- 8 - § - § 1085285 §$ - § - 8 - % 3




Division of Budget
Department of Administration

Project Title

New Construction 2011 - 2015

AYRC - Construct New Maintenance Building
1 KJCC - Warehouse Addition
2 LJCF - Construct New Warehouse Building
Total - Systemwide New Construction

Razing Projects 2010 - 2014

KJCC - Arapaho/Cheyenne & ChippewalJayhawk (TJCF)

AJCF - Maintenance Building

Total - Systemwide Razirig

Debt Service-State Institutional Building Fund (Bonds)

Construction of Lamed Juvenile Correctional Facility (LJCF) & Kansas

Juvenile Correctional Complex (KJCC)
Interest
Principal

Total - Debt Service

Grand Total - All Expenditures

Estimated

Project Costs

$

$

537,792
879,638
358,696
1,776,126

218,362
87,682

306,044

31,208,712
48,895,000

80,103,712

93,557,365

Prior Years

537,792

$ 537,792 §

218,362

$ 218,362

3,944,275
4,050,000

$ 7,994,275

DA-418A

5 Year Capital Improvements Plan

$

$

(Systemwide)
FY 20011-2015
Current Yr Plan Period
FY2010 FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 FY2015
879,638
358,696
$ - - 879,638 $ 358,696 § -
87,682
87,682 § $ - - § - § -
1,819,013 1,710,013 1,595,513 1,475,513 1,343,213 1;203,825
2,180,000 2,290,000 2,400,000 2,520,000 2,655,000 2,795,000
3,999,013 § 4,000,013 § 3,995,513 3995513 $ 3,998,213 § 3,998,825
4,883,893 $ 4,860,985 § 6,010,650 5,879,390V$ 5,441,487 § 5,170,170

$ 10,350,646

AGENCY: JUVENILE JUSTICE AUTHORITY
7:59 AM  6/9/2009

Subsequent
Years

4,166,438
20,135,000

$ 24,301,438

$ 27,139,233

Ay
QN




PROJECT REQUEST EXPLANATION

DA-418B
AGENCY: JUVENILE JUSTICE AUTHORITY (350) - [FISCAL YEAR: 2011-2015
DATE: 7/1/2009
1. Project Title: Rehabilitation and Repair ~ |2. Project Priority: ’
Projects-Systemwide A1-S81

3. Project Description and Justification:

The Juvenile Justice Authority requests rehabilitation and repair funding to maintain the three juvenile
correctional facilities and the Atchison Youth Residential Center. The rehabilitation and repair program
extends the usable life of the buildings with needed repairs, maintenance and appropriate upgrades to
meet changing program, population, and building code requirements. A list of planned rehabilitation and
repair projects are included in the DA 418A Five-Year Capital Budget Plan Summary. As highlighted in the
DA 418A, several projects continue to be deferred to later years due to limited funding. JJA is requesting
an 8.0% increase each year through FY 2015.

4. Estimated Project Cost: . 5. Project Phasing;
1) Construction (incl. Fixed Equipment 1) Preliminary Planning (incl. Misc.
and Sitework) costs)
2) Architect's Fee 2) Final Planning (incl. Misc. costs)
3) Moveable Equipment' 3) Construction (inél. Misc. & other
costs)

4) Project Contingency

5) Miscellaneous Costs

TOTAL $ - TOTAL $ -

6. Recommended Financing:

AMOUNT BY SOURCE OF FINANCING

Fiscal Years 1. SGF Master Lease |SIBF 4. 5. TOTAL
Program
Prior Yrs. $ 2500|% 334,956 | % 1,893,419 $ 2,230,875
FY 2010 $ 797,168 $ 797,198
FY 2011 $ 860,973 $ 860,973
FY 2012 $ 929,852 $ 929,852
FY 2013 $ 1,004,240 $ 1,004,240
FY 2014 $ 1,084,579 $ 1,084,579
FY 2015 $ 1,171,345 $ 1,171,345
TOTAL $ 2500 (% 334956 % 7,741,606 | 3 - $ - $ 8,079,062
Division of the Budget/Department of Administration . 5

-1




PROJECT REQUEST EXPLANATION

DA-418B
AGENCY: JUVENILE JUSTICE AUTHORITY (350) FISCAL YEAR: 2012
Kansas Juvenile Correctional Compled (352) DATE: 7/1/2009
1. Project Title: ~ Construct Chapel/indoor Activity 2. Project Priority:
Area A1-82

3. Project Description and Justification:

financed with SIBF.

JJA requests funding to construct a chapel and indoor activity areas at the Kansas Juvenile Correctional Complex.
As designed the facility does not provide adequate facilities to conduct faith-based programming, nor does the
facility provide adequate indoor recreation areas outside the living units. The addition to the facility will meet both
faith based programming needs by providing a 2,750 square foot for a chapel as well as three 1,400 square foot
indoor activity areas. It is anticipated that 75% of the project will be financed with private donations, with the balance

4. : 5. Project Phasing:
1) Construction, including fixed $§ 900,000 [ 1) Preliminary Planning (including $ 119,343
equipment and sitework miscellaneous costs) .
2) Architect's Fee $ 103,500 | 2) Final Planning (including miscellaneous $ 15,767
costs)
3) Moveable Equipment $ - 3) Construction (including miscellaneous § 950,175
costs)
4) Project Contingency $ 50,175
5) Miscellaneous Costs $ 31,610
TOTAL $ 1,085,285 TOTAL .$ 1,085,285
6. Recommended Financing:
AMOUNT BY SOURCE OF FINANCING
Fiscal Years 1. SGF 2. SIBF 3. 4, 5. TOTAL
Prior Yrs.
FY 2008
FY 2009
FY 2010
FY 2011
FY 2012 $ 271,321 | $ 813,964 $ 1,085,285
FY 2013
TOTAL ) $ 271321 | § 813,964 , $ 1,085,285
JUVENILE JUSTICE AUTHORITY
DA-418B JJA SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET
1. Project Title: Construct Chapel/Indoor 2. Project No: 3. Date: 07/01/09
Activity Area
4. Detailed Cost Estimate:
No |ltem Quantity Unit Cost Cost
1. Site Utilities (water, gas, electric, san. & storm sewer, etc.)
Division of the Budget/Department of Administration 6




Other Site Work (sidewalks, pavements, earthwork, landscaping)

Basic Building Construction (demolition, repair, renovations,

N

additions, new construction, etc.) 200,000 i

Building Plumbing (water supply, DWV)

Building Heating, Ventilating, and Air Condifioning Systems

Building Electrical (service equipment, power supply, lighting)

Communications systems (phone, data)

Security systemé

Special Construction
SUBTOTAL: Total ltems'1-9 900,000

Escalation to Future Years 0.00% -
SUBTOTAL: Total ltems 10 & 11 (Enter on Line 4-1 DA 418B) 900,000

DeSign Fees (architectural, engineering, consultant) 10.50% 94,500

DFM Fees 1.00% 9,000

Total Items 13 & 14 (Enter on Line 4-2 DA 418B) 103,500
SUBTOTAL: Total items 12 & 15 1,003,500

Moveable Equipment V

Special Equipment

Other

Total Items 17 - 19 (Enter on Line 4-3 DA 418B) -
SUBTOTAL: Total items 16 & 20 1,003,500

Project Contingency (Enter on Line 4-4 DA 418B) 5.00% 50,175
SUBTOTAL: Total items 21 & 22 A 1,053,675

Miscellaneous Costs (site survey, soils invest., bid documents, etc.) 3.00% 31,610

(Enter on Line-4-5 DA 418B)

GRAND TOTAL: Total lines 23 & 24 (Enter on Total Line, Sec. 4, DA 418B) 1,085,285

Remarks:

Division of the Budget/Department of Admintstration 7




IIIiIlIHIIIHIIIIIIIIIlﬂTL)

g

e

7=

ARV

(VL pee
) L , z
J225-BED COMBINED £
, O MAXIMUM SECURITY z
E [T CLASSIFICATION COI\{PLEX :
A PROJECT LOCATION
- @& [
[
I NEW CHAPEL/MULT!PURPOSE ROOM
KANSAS JUVENILE CORRECTIONAL COMPLEX
o) TOPEKA, KANSAS -
8
210



[

i

e
{

e

S

PROJECT REQUEST EXPLANATION

DA-418B
AGENCY: JUVENILE JUSTICE AUTHORITY (350) FISCAL YEAR: 2013
Kansas Juvenile Correctional Complex (352) DATE: 7/1/2009
1. - Project Title: ~KJCC Warehouse Addition "|2.  Project Priority: A2 -83

fence.

3. Project Description and Justification:

JJA request funding to construct a 8,000 square foot addition to the warehouse located outside the KJCC perimeter fence.

As originally designed, the current structure does not provide adequate space to store the facility's expendable inventory of

clothing and supplies. The current structure also fails to provide any docking areas for trucks to unload. Due due these two

restrictions, many deliveries must be made to the warehouse on the TJCF campus, which is inside the perimeter fence. The
. addition to the warehouse will enhance security at the facility be restricting all deliveries to areas outside the perimeter

4. Estimated Project Cost:

5.

Project Phasing:

1) Construction, including fixed $ 729,930 | 1) Preliminary Planning 95,769
equipment and sitework {incl. misc. costs)
2) Architect's Fee 95,792 2) Final Planning 12,653
(incl. misc. costs)
3) KMoveable Equipment - 3) Construction 771,216
(incl. misc. & other costs)
4) Project Contingency 41,286
5) Miscellaneous Costs 12,630
TOTAL $ 879,638 | TOTAL $ 879,638
6. Recommended Financing:
AMOUNT BY SOURCE OF FINANCING
Fiscal Years 1. SGF 2. SIBF 3. 4. 5. TOTAL
Prior Yrs.
FY 2010
FY 2011 -
FY 2012
FY 2013
FY 2014 $ 893,747 $ 893,747
FY 2015
TOTAL $ 893,747 $ 893,747
Division of the Budget/Department of Administration 9

-




JUVENILE JUSTICE AUTHORITY

DA-418B JJA SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET

1.  Project Title: KJCC Warehouse Addition 2. Project No: 3. Date: .
07/01/09
4. Detailed Cost Estimate:
No |ltem Quantity Unit Cost Cost
1. |Site Utilities ( gas, electric, water, etc.) LS 35,650
2. |Other Site Work (sidewalks, pavements, earthwork, landscaping) 5,500 $ 3.75 20,625
3. |Basic Building Construction (building and foundation.) 8,000 $ 45.00 360,000
4.  |Building Plumbing (fire sprinkler) 72,000
5. |Building Heating, Ventilating, Air Conditioning Systems 55,000
6. |Building Electrical (service equipment, power supply, lighting) 65,000
7. |Communications systems (voice data for computer included)
8. |Security systems -
9. |Miscellaneous Costs i
10. {Total ltems 1-9 608,275
11. |Escalation to Future Years 4 years @ 5.00% 121,655
12. |Total Items 10 & 12 (Enter on Line 4-1 DA 418B) 729,930
13. |Design Fees (architectural, engineering, consultant) 11% 80,292
14. [Fire sprinkler design fees 15,500
15. |Total Items 13 & 14 (Enter on Line 4-2 DA 418B) 95,792
16. SUBTOTAL 825,722
17. |Moveable Equipment -
18. |Special Equipment -
19.
20. |Total Items 17 - 19 (Enter on Line 4-3 DA 418B) -
21. SUBTOTAL: 825,722
22. |Project Contingency (Enter on Line 4-4 DA 418B) 5.00% 41,286
23. , SUBTOTAL: 867,008
24. |Other Costs ( bid documents, etc.) (Enter on Line 4-5 5,000
DA 418B)
25. SUBTOTAL.: 872,008
26. |DFM Construction Management Fee (Enter on line 4-5.) 7,630
27. |Grand Total (Enter on Total Line, Sec. 4, DA 418B) TOTAL: 879,638
5. Remarks:
Division of the Budget/Department of Administration 10

71>




L

i)

LR

] D

)

Y,

g

Wm

3%<

7§¥E [ I CLASSIFICATION COMPLEX

225-BED COMB!NEDL
MAXIMUM SECURITY/

R - NEW WAREHOUSE BUILDING

KANSAS JUVENILE CORRECTIONAL COMPLEX

P TOPEKA, KANSAS

Ld

PROJECT LOCATION -

SECURITY PERIMETER ROAD

11
1173



PROJECT REQUEST EXPLANATION

DA-418B
AGENCY: JUVENILE JUSTICE AUTHORITY (350) FISCAL YEAR: 2014
Larned Juvenile Correctional Facility (412) DATE: ‘ 7/1/2009
1.  Project Title:  LJCF - Construct New . ‘|2.  Project Priority: - A1-84
Warehouse ' .

3. Project Description and Justification:

The Lamed Juvenile Correctional Facility was built without laundry, food, and supply storage and delivery in mind. The dock
area where food deliveries, trash pickup, and supply deliveries are made is also used to store clean and soiled laundry. This
is due to the limited storage space in the facility. The dock area is also the main passageway from the storage area to the
secure part of the facility. ltems left on the dock until final delivery results in this passageway being block and is a fire
hazard. In addition, the lack of sufficient storage areas results in snow removal equipment being stored in the electrical
room, which is also a violation of the fire code. Finally, the facility was designed with the idea that Larned State Hospital
would store most items for-LJCF. During a review of the facility’s continuity of operations plan and emergency response
plans, if the facility were to be quarantined there would only be enough food to sustain the youth and staff for three days. A
new warehouse would allow the facilty to address the storage and code issues as well as ensure sufficeint food stocks can
be maintained in the event of a quarantine.

4. Estimated Project Cost: - |5. Project Phasing:
1) Construction, including fixed $ 305,092 1) Preliminary Planning : . ' 32,392
equipment and sitework (incl. misc. costs)
2) Architect's Fee 33,560 2) Final Planning 4,280
(incl. misc. costs)
3) Moveable Equipment - 3) Construction . 322,025
‘ (incl. misc. & other costs)
4) Project Contingency 16,933
5) Miscellaneous Costs 3,111
TOTAL . $ 358,696 TOTAL $ 358,696

6. Recommended Financing:

AMOUNT BY SOUF-{CE OF FINANCING

Fiscal Years 1. SGF 2. SIBF 3. 4. 5. TOTAL

Prior Yrs.

FY 2010

FY 2011

FY 2012

FY 2013

FY 2014 , 3 358,696 $ 358,696

FY 2015

TOTAL $ 358,696 $ 358,696

T
—

Division of the Budget/Department of Administration . 12

D14



JUVENILE JUSTICE AUTHORITY

DA-418B JJA SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET

1.  Project Title: LJCF - Construct New 2. Project No: 3. Date:
Warehouse 07/01/09°
4. Detailed Cost Estimate:
No [ltem Quantity .Unit Cost Cost
1. |Site Utilities ( gas, electric, eic.) ' 33,000
2. |Other Site Work (service dock-upgrades on existing building) 5,000
3. |Basic Building Construction ( building, interior partition wall ) 3,000 50.00 150,000
4. |Building Plumbing (water supply, fire sprinkler) -
5. |Building Heating, (unit heaters, exhaust fans) 28,000
6. |Building Electrical (service equipment, pcwer supply, lighting) 35,000
7. |Communications systems (voice data for computer included) -
8. |Security systems -
9. |Niscellaneous Costs
10. |Total ltems 1-9 251,000
11. |Escalation to Future Years 4 years @ 5.00% 54,092
12. |[Total ltems 10 & 12 (Enter on Line 4-1 DA 418B) 305,092
13. [Design Fees (architectural, engineering, consultant) 11% 33,560
14. |Fire sprinkler design fees
15. |Total Items 13 & 14 (Enter on Line 4-2 DA 4188B) 33,560
16. SUBTOTAL 338,652
17. |Moveable Equipment -
18. |Special Equipment -
19.
20. |Total ltems 17 - 19 (Enter on Line 4-3 DA 418B) -
21. ’ SUBTOTAL: 338,652
22. |Project Contingency (Enter on Line 4-4 DA 418B) 5.00% 16,933
23, SUBTOTAL: 355,585
24. |Other Costs ( bid documents, etc.) (Enter on Line 4-5 -
D4 418B)
25, SUBTOTAL: 355,585
26. |DFM Construction Management Fee (Enter on line 4-5.) 3,111
27. |Grand Total (Enter on Total Line, Sec. 4, DA 418B) TOTAL: 358,696
5. Remarks:
Division of the Budget/Department of Administration 13

705




]

[

NEW
WAREHOUSE

GRAPHIC SCALE
30 E 40 80 160
( IN FEET )

PROJECT: NEW STORAGE WAREHOUSE
LOCATION: LARNED JUVENILE CORRECTIONAL FACILITY LARNED, KANSAS

14

b



Kansas State School for the Blind
FY2011 SIBF Budget Presentation
November 18, 2009

K SSB requests the following projects for FY2011 totaling $387,308:

FY2011 Budget Request

Priority 1- Campus Safety &Security System $105,236

The budget requested for FY2011 represents the third year in a phased in security system
implementation that will be completed in six years, if funded in consecutive years. In FY2009 the
underlying infrastructure (networking and wiring) were completed. The current year budget is funding
the implementation of building perimeter safety and security systems including some new doors,
proximity card locking mechanisms, intrusion and motion detectors. The requested budget for
FY2011 will fund smoke and carbon monoxide sensors to complete the fire detection portion of the
system.

The existing system is outdated, and it is difficult to find vendors who can support servicing and
repairs to it.  The current fire systems were installed when the buildings were constructed, and need
to be upgraded. The instructional buildings (Johnson and Vogel) are more than 25 years old, and the
fire systems in those buildings are not connected to a fire alarm monitoring service.

Continued funding of the Campus Safety & Security System will protect the prior year investments,
and provided needed safety and security for students.

Priority 2- Replace Johnson Building Roof $161,430

The Johnson Building provides classroom space for elementary and high school students, as well as
space for therapy, and orientation and mobility services. This roof has not been replaced in 21 years,
and in spite of frequent repairs and patches, the building has experienced numerous lea.k/s/

The cost of a total roof replacement exceeds the amount that has been requested. The $161,430 will
fund replacing those sections of the roof where the leaks are occurring.

Priority 3- Driveway Replacement and Resealing $42,042

Replace two sections of the asphalt driveway, totaling approximately 6,330 square feet; and reseal the
remaining driveway. The large cracks that were once in the pavement have developed into huge holes.
This is a safety issue both for students and staff that have to walk across campus.

Portions of the driveway are directly above the underground utility tunnel that houses steam lines and
fiber optic wiring for telephone and internet access. The driveway directly above the utility tunnel has
deteriorated to the extent that water is seeping into the tunnel. If the driveway is not replaced, damage
to the tunnel as well as electrical wiring may occur; thus creating safety issues.

Priority 4- Major Maintenance _ $78,600
The funds will be used for major unforeseen repairs to buildings.

Atededt &

Jecspc  -18-04



Tive-Year Capital Budget Plan--DA 418A

Oivision of the Budget

Agency Name KANSAS STATE SCHOOL FOR THE BLIND

State of Kansas REVISED 7/06/09
Estimated Subsequent
Project Title Project Cost Prior Years | Current Year{ FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY2015 Years
1) JOHNSON BUILDING ROOF REPLACE- 284,663 284,663
MENT
2) CAMPUS SECURITY SYSTEM 358,029 275,472 0 105,236 110,498 116,023 121,824 62,915 66,061
3) VOGEL BUILDING ROOF REPLACE-
MENT 161,430 161,430
4) HEALTH CENTER ROOF REPLACEMENT 43,200 43,200
5) RESEAL DRIVEWAY 42,042 42,042
6) MAINTENANCE BLDG ROOF REPLACE-
MENT 122,850 122,850
7) MAIOR MAINTENANCE 688.854 71,787 74,857 78,600 81,983 88,542 92,969 97,617 102,498
8) ENCLOSE BREEZEWAY 75,000 75,000
9) UNDERGROUND DRAIN INSTALLATION 38,311 38,311
10) BRIGHTON BUILDING ROOF REPLACEMENT 83,263 83,263
TOTAL 2,397,641 543,833 359,520 387,308 235,681 327.415 214,793 160,532 168,559

Aledusrt 4

TeSBC 11+/3-09

i



Project Request Explanation--DA 418B

Agency: Kansas State School for the Blind

1. Project Title: Johnson Building Roof Replacement

2. Project Priority: 1

3. Project Description and Justification:

Estimated square footage is 26, 290.
Estimated cost to replace a flat roof is $15 per sq ft.

The Johnson Building provides classroom space for elementary and high school students, as well as space for therapy,
orientation and mobility services.

This roof has not been replaced in 21 years, and it has experienced numerous leaks, in spite of frequent .
repairs and patches.
The current roof consists of built up tar with gravel/ballasted.

4. Bstimated Project Cost:
1. Coustruction (including fixed

5. Project Phasing:

1. Preliminary plans (including

equipment and sitework) 224,144 misc. costs)

2. Architect or engineer fee 15,690 2. Final plans (including misc.

3. Moveable equipment & other costs)

4, Project contingency 22,414 3. Construction (including misc. 284,663

5. Miscellaneous costs 22,414 & other costs)

Total $284.663 Total $284.663

6. Amount by Source of Financing:
Fiscal Years 1. SGF 2. SIBF 3. 4. 3. Total
Prior Years -
FY 2010 284,663 284,663
FY 2011 —
FY 2012 - -
FY 2013 -
FY 2014 -
FY 2015
Subsequent Years -
Total — 284 663 - — - 284,663

7>




Project Request Explanation--DA 418B

1. Project Title: Campus Wide Safety & Secu,ri‘fy Systems

Kansas State School for the Blind

2. Project Priority: 2

3. Project Description and Tustification:

an annual upgrade cycle.
Phases:

to support the proposed security system.

residence buildings.

annual upgrade cycle.
FY2015 - Annual maintenance

FY2008 (completed) - Completed installation of th

and security systems including some new doors, proxiir
FY2011 — Implement video surveillance and recording systems. Begin
and security mechanisms, focusing on smoke an

FY2012-Complete implementation of interior mechanisms, includ
mechanism, additional motor, temperature, and moisture sensors.
FY2013-Implement campus perimeter access controls including gates, monitoring devices and additional cameras.
FY2014-Integrate safety and security systems with an emefgency backup power generator. Begin first

The Agency's current security system is outdated to the point of being unsupported by vendors.

The current system does not incorporate all buildings, and is starting to prove inadequate in ensuring
safety of students and personnel. The Agency has experienced non-drill lock-downs due to threats
against both students and staff; these experiences have demonstrated the failures of the current
system. In addition the Agency does'not have adequate monitoring equipment, such. as smoke and
carbon monoxide detectors, to ensure the safety of students and personnel.
a comprehensive system implemented in multiple phases over the course of five years, followed by

This proposal recommends

e underlying infrastructure (network and wiring) necessary

FY2009 — Will begin implementation of underlying infrastructure. implement building perimeter safety

ity card locking mechanisms, intrusion and miotion Sensors.
implementation of interior safety
d carbon monoxide detectors in school and student

ing interior proximity card locking

4, Estimated Project Cost:
1. Construction (inchuding fixed

5. Project Phasing:

1. Preliminary plans (including

equipment and site work) 685,336 misc. costs)

2. Architect or engineer fee 47,973 2. Final plans (including misc.

3. Moveable equipment & other costs)

4. Project contingency 62,360 3. Construction (including misc. 858,029

5. Miscellaneous costs 62,360 & other costs)

Total $358,029 Total $858,029

6. Amount by Source of Financing:
Fiscal Years 1. SGF 2. SIBF 4. 5. Total
Prior Years 275,472 275,472
FY 2010 - .-
FY 2011 105,236 105,236
FY 2012 , 110,498 110,498
FY 2013 ] 116,023 116,023
FY 2014 121,824 121,824
FY 2015 ' 62,915 62,915
Subsequent Years 66,061 66,061
Total - 858,030 - ~- - 858,030

7.3




Project Request Explanation--DA 418B

Agency: Kansas State School for the Blind

1. Project Title: Vogel Building Roof Replacement

2. Project Priority: 3

3. Project Description and Justification:
The Vogel Building was built in 1960, and it is an instructional fa
seasons the roof has leaked. The roof has been patched and repaire
experienced this spring, water stands on the roof for se
tinues to pool on the roof and makes its way into the building,
deterjoration will occur, as well as health and safety
flat roof with built up tar and a rock covering.

The roof is approximately 10,752 sq. ft.
Estimated cost to replace is $13 sq. ft. to replace a flat roof.

veral weeks.

cility for high school students. Over the past several rainy
d several times. After a heavy rains similar to what was
Emergency repairs were made in 2007, but water con-

If roof remediation does take place soon, further building

issues for students. This roo

f was last replaced in 1987. ITtisa

4. Bstimated Project Cost:
1. Construction (including fixed

5. Project Phasing:

1. Preliminary plans (including

equipment and sitework) 127,110 misc. costs)

2. Architect or engineer fee 8,898 2. Final plans (including misc.

3. Moveable equipment & other costs)

4. Project contingency 12,711 3. Construction (including misc. 161,430

5. Miscellaneous costs 12,711 & other costs)

Total $161,430 Total $161,430°

6. Amount by Source of Financing:
Fiscal Years 1. SGF 2. SIBF 3. 4, 5. Total
Prior Years -
FY 2010 -
FY 2011 161,430 161,430
FY 2012 -
FY 2013 —
FY 2014 -
FY 2015
Subsequent Years -
Total - 161,430 - — - 161,430

T




Project Request Explanation—-DA 418B

1. Project Title: Health Center Roof Replacement

Agency: Kansas State School for the Blind

2. Project Priority: 4

facility.

3. Project Description and Justification:

The Health Center has a flat roof, and is approximately
covering. The current roof is 28 years old, and is current
building, and %nedii:al and dental equipment as well as studer
facility without replacing the roof will not only pose health ris

Estimated cost to replace flat roof is $15 per sq. ft. for a flat roof.

2,880 sq. ft. It is built up with tar and has a rock
ly experiencing leakage. Medical personnel has its office in this
t medicine is housed there.  Allowing continued use of this
I, but will also resuit in deterioration to the

4. Estimated Project Cost:
1. Construction (including fixed

5. Project Phasing:
1. Preliminary plans (including

equipment and sitework) 34,016 misc. costs)

2. Architect or engineer fee 2,381 2. Final plans (including misc.

3. Moveable equipment & other costs)

4, Project contingency 3,402 3. Construction (including misc. 43,200

5. Miscellaneous costs 3,401 & other costs)

Total $43,200 Total $43,200

6. Amount by Source of Financing:
Fiscal Years 1. SGF 2. SIBF 4. 5 Total
Prior Years ‘ -
FY 2010 -
FY 2011 _ -
FY 2012 43,200 43,200
FY 2013 -
FY 2014 -
FY 2013
Subsequent Years -
Total - - 43200 - - - 43,200

7-5~




Project Request Explanation--DA 418B

1. Project Title: Resealing Driveway

Agency: Kansas State School for the Blind

2. Project Priority:

5

3. Project Description and Tustification:

Resealing drives will prolong the life of driveways and parking lot. Drives hav
seven years. Estimated 55,400 sq. ft. of driveway to reseal and stripe.

e not been sealed or marked for more than

4. Estimated Project Cost:
1. Construction (including fixed

5. Project Phasing:

1. Preliminary plans (including

equipment and site work) 33,105 misc. costs)
2. Architect or engineer fee 2,316 2. Final plans (including misc.
3. Moveable equipment & other costs)
4. Project contingency 3,311 3. Construction (including misc. 42,042
5. Miscellaneous costs 3,311 & other costs)
Total $42,042 Total $42,042
6. Amount by Source of Financing:
Fiscal Years 1. SGF 2. SIBF 3. 4, 3. Total
. |Prior Years —
FY 2010 -
-[FY 2011 42,042 42,042
FY 2012 -
FY 2013 —
FY 2014 -
FY 2015
Subsequent Years -
Total - 42,042 — - - 42,042

7-6




Project Request Explanation--DA 418B

1. Project Title: Roof Replacement for Maintenance Building

Agency: Kansas State School for the Blind

2. Project Priority: 6

3. Project Description and Justification: »
The Maintenance Building roof is an approximate 7,800 square foot flat roof built up tar with rock covering.

This building houses maintenance equipment, supplies, laundry and housekeeping mate

The building currently has a small leak, which could result in mold and mildew problems.
The roof is about 29 years old , and has leaked on occasion. The campus boilers, etc are housed in
this building, and a leaky roof could damage major maintenance equipment.

Estimated 7,800 sq. ft., at $15 per sq. ft. for flat roof, an inflation factor of 5% has been added.

rials and supplies.

4. Estimated Project Cost:
1. Construction (including fixed

5. Project Phasing:
1. Preliminary plans (including

equipment and sitework) 96,732 misc. costs)

2. Architect or engineer fee 6,772 2. Final plans (including misc.

3. Moveable equipment & other costs)

4, Project contingency 9,673 3. Construction (including misc.

5. Miscellaneous costs 9.673 & other costs) 122,850

Total $122,850 Total $122,850

6. Amount by Source of Financing:
Fiscal Years 1. SGF 2.SIBF 4. 5 Total
Prior Years ’ -
FY 2010 -
FY 2011 -
FY 2012 -
FY 2013 122,850 122,850
FY 2014 -
FY 2015 )
Subsequent Years -
Total - 122,850 - - - 122,850

77




Project Request Explanation--DA 418B

1. Project Title: Major Maintenance

Agency: Kansas State School for the Blind

2. Project Priority: 7

3. Project Description and Justification:

Some of the funds will be used for major unforeseen ma
until fands become available to replace the roofs in need of replacements.

intenance projects; and a portion will be used to pay for roof repairs

4, Estimated Project Cost: 5. Project Phasing:

1. Construction (including fixed 1. Preliminary plans (including

equipment and sitework) ' 73,456 misc. costs)

2. Architect or engineer fee 5.144 2. Final plans (including misc.

3. Moveable equipment & other costs)

4. Project contingency 3. Construction (including misc.

5. Miscellaneous costs & other costs) 78,600

- Total $78,600 Total $78,600

6. Amount by Source of Financing:
Fiscal Years 1. SGF 2. SIBF 3. 4. 3 Total
Prior Years 71,787 71,787
FY 2010 74,857 74,857
FY 2011 . 78.600 78,600
FY 2012 , 81,983 81,983
FY 2013 88,542 88,542
FY 2014 92,969 92,969
FY 2015 97,617 97,617
Subsequent Years 102,498 102,498
Total - 683,853 - - - 688,853

-5




KANSAS STATE SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF

OVER A CENTURY OF SERVICE. ESTABLISHED 1861.

450 EAST PARK STREET
OLATHE, KANSAS 66061-5497

TELEPHONE (913) 791-0573
FAX (913) 791-0577

Date: November 17, 2009

To:  Joint Committee On State Building Construction
From: Robert A. Mailg, Superintendent

Re:  FY2011 Capital Improvement Request

The current fiscal year has included completion of the open stairwell enclosures
necessitated as part of our overall Roth building renovation. For FY2011, in addition to
our routine rehabilitation and repair needs, our focus continues to be on continuation of the
partially completed Roth Building renovation. The two items noted in #1 are both
prerequisites to proceeding with the renovation of the west wing. Completion of the
architectural drawings would enable us to make more reliable and specific estimates of the
related costs and timelines. Additional dormitory space for secondary students is a critical
need in relation to gender separation, and for addressing independent living skills training.

The electrical utility distribution upgrades will be required in conjunction with or prior to
commencement of renovation. Our antiquated refrigeration system is functioning
adequately at the moment but is of questionable dependability.

Your continued consideration of our needs is appreciated.

our Missipwn

To Provide Students With Total Accessibility) to Language,
Communication and Educationnl Excellence in a visual Environment

An Equal Employment/Educational Opportunities Agency
A STATEWIDE RESOURCE ON DEAFNESS

Mtk 1

TeSB<C  [1-(8~07



Five-Year Capital Budget Plan--DA 418A

Division of the Budget

State of Kansas
Rev: 09/03/09

Agency Name Kansas School for the Deaf - Agency 610

Estimated Subsequent
Project Title Project Cost | Prior Years | Current Year{ FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 Years
1. Completion of Roth Dormitory Renovation 2,424,785 1,274,480 780,318 885,664
A. Architects Fees 279,449
B. Electrical Utility Distribution Upgrades 242,000
C. Removal of asbestos & lead paint 208,625
2. Rehabilitation & Repair 200,000 205,000 210,000 215,000 220,000 225,000 230,000
A. Fire & Safety Code Compliance 162,000
3. Repairs to Building Foundation, Window wells, Drains 100,000 125,000
4. Tuckpoint, Seal, Foundation Repairs Educ Bldgs 125,000
5. Upgrade Main Kitchen Refrigeration Systems 140,000
6. Fire & Safety Code Compliance:Roth Kitchen, 322,050
Dining and Auditorium
7. Replace Main Water Line to campus 45,000 '
8. Repléce Infirmary Building HVAC system 216,000
Totals 2,424 785 462,000 866,449 | 2,060,155 1,461,318 1,105,664 225,000 230,000

Dthchnad 1

Te5Bc /-rp-0f

+



™
SINGLE
) EFFICIENCY |
DOUBLE §
EE—‘I—‘!CIE-Zk\{CYC
[
E “BATH
v -
| E’j"@’
L BATH VEST
Lg CJ DOUBLE _ ‘l
EFFICIENCY f
DOUBLE Y
EFFICIENCY
. CAN
: r - WASH
] ! | 1
1——(——[—"’ |m| ~ . 7
STAFF A X
Ny IERNE

0

A
KALSTAIR > CORRIDOR :‘;
W
liv_———‘:J jm] [ T I Tr——] tru 7
- ; | o i

ACCESSIBLE [_| DAYROOM ﬁ [ ‘
. lDouBLE N _———HT
EFFICIENCY : , l
—a | | |
sccessire] © LY ﬁ‘——m
KITCHEN “ i :7
! o |
==
BATH P—UNDRYIE[
1
- \QU <> OFFICE
|

SINGLE
EFFICIENCY

PHASE 2 — RENOVATION
WEST DORM WING 5,847 S.F.

"2 WEST WING FIRST FLOOR SCHEMATIC DESIGN PLAN

t SCALE 1/16" = 1'=0"

/[~

1250 SW Oakley, Topeka Kansas 65604 Copyright©2006 by &.architects

1 L]
e . ar C I l ]_t e Ct S tel - 785.234.6654 fax - 785.233.4600 Al rights reserved.

Roth Administration/Dormitory Building Renovation SHEET A 101

Kansas School for the Deaf 450 East Park St. Olathe, Kansas 66061 ISSUED 11/27/2008




)
3 83}
p
3

MULTI—USE
L ‘ ® SPACE

o

KITCHEN

J\ 1 DBL RM
. - . @ﬂ '
» ) dern L~

CORRIDOR

& [ Y D 6 O 1 B O —

= Sima———

T e R

DAYROOM [ﬂ
I

PHASE 2 — RENOVATION
WEST DORM WING 5,847 S.F.

71 WEST WING SECOND FLOOR SCHEMATIC DESIGN PLAN

SCALE 1/16" = 1'-0"

[(-73

1250 SW Oakiey, Topeka Kansas 66604

e . ar C hit e C t S tel - 785.234.6654 fax - 785.233.4600

Copyright©2008 by e.architects
All rights reserved.

Roth Administration/Dormitory Building Renovation
Kansas School for the Deaf 450 East Park St. Olathe, Kansas 66061

SHEET: A-102

ISSUED 11/27/2006




U——l—@-ﬂ_}—_lmrl:.:_{_}lw"

— L E=

L e i i e U_M.J___L'nuxu_l.._‘

_.__.L&Iﬁl_l_{rj—.l_mﬂ_l_ -

=
]
==
= STARD
MUSEUM T
Ih ELEVATOR? ol .'
- e =
- 5
[ B
| LENDING LIBRARY LUV ASSN
‘ N
R =N
i
STOR
CONFERENCE
CLASSROOM

| p N =y - =

PHASE 2 - -RENOVATION

PLAN

N

C

NORTH

WEST DORM WING 5,847 S.F.

=

UT T R

=

J

] WEST WING THIRD FLOOR SCHEMATIC DESIGN PLAN

SCAE 1/18" = 1'-0°

[~

N

e.architects

tﬂl 785234, 666‘4 fax - 785.233 4300

Copyright©Z008 by s.archiiects
All rights reservad.

Roth Administration/Dormitory Building Renovation

~Amonan
Kansas

s School for the Deaf 450 East Park

St. Olathe, Kansas 658061

SHEET: A—T 03

ISSUED 14/27/2008




Five-Year Capital Budget Plan--DA 418A

80,000

Division of the Budget Agency Name Kansas Depértment of Labor
State of Kansas
Estimated Subsequent
Project Title Project Cost | Prior Years | Current Year| FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 Years
1. Rehabilitation and Repair 560,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000
Reed Act and Program Funds
2. Renovation of 1309 SW Topeka Basement 232,304 232,304
Human Resources Special Projects Fund '
3. Renovation of 401 SW Topeka 67,000 67,000
Reed Act and Program Funds
4. Roof Replacement at 417 SW Jackson 73,700 73,706
Reed Act and Program Funds
5. Renovation of 1309 SW Topeka 243,880 243,880
Reed Act and Program Funds :
6. Renovation of Eastman - 2650 E. Circle Dr. 39,200 39,200
Reed Act Funds
7. Renovation of 427 SW Topeka 28,140 N 28,140
Reed Act and Program Funds
Total 1,244,224 0 312,304 531 ,920 80,000 80,000 - 80,000 80,000

Mechnad- >

Tosbc -19-0f




-

Project Request Explanation--DA 418B

1. Project Title: Rehabilitation and Repair 2. Project Priority: 1

Agency: Kansas Department of Labor
3. Project Description and Justification:

The Kansas Department of Labor owns buildings in Topeka that normally need general repair work. This includes

roofing, overlaying of parking lots, replacing sidewalks, painting, carpeting, and caulking. KDOL needs a contingency

for the unknown needs that materialize during the year.

We are continuing efforts to move staff/programs from leased spaced into agency owned space and as a result we are

anticipating some owned space will have to be reconfigured in order to handle the movement of programs.
4. Estimated Project Cost: 5. Project Phasing:

1. Construction (including fixed 1. Preliminary plans (including

equipment and sitework) 80,000 misc. costs)

2. Architect or engineer fee 2. Final plans (including misc.

3. Moveable equipment & other costs)

4. Project contingency 3. Construction (including misc.

5. Miscellaneous costs & other costs) 80,000

Total $80,000 Total $80,000

6. Amount by Source of Financing:
Fiscal Years 1. Reed Act 2. WCFF 4. 5. Total
Prior Years -
FY 2010 40,000 40,000 80,000
FY 2011 40,000 40,000 80,000
FY 2012 40,000 40,000 80,000
FY 2013 40,000 40,000 80,000
FY 2014 40,000 40,000 80,000
FY 2015 40,000 40,000 80,000
Subsequent Years 40,000 40,000 80,000
Total 280,000 280,000 - -~ -- 560,000

/-2




Project Request Explanation--DA 418B

Agency: Kansas Department of Labor

1. Project Title: Renovation of 1309 Topeka Blvd. 2nd Phase

2. Project Priority:

" |3. Project Description and Justification:

making the restrooms ADA compliant. ,

This project would be funded with Special Projects funds.

The Kansas Department of Labor houses our Information Technology Unit at 1309 SW Topeka Blvd. The ground floor of the
building currently holds the majority of our IT staff while the basement holds some IT staff plus contracted staff from IBM for
our Unemployment Insurance Moderniztion Project. The renovation of the basement will allow for KDOL to implement a
facilities plan that will move more of the agency's staff from leased space into owned space.

The first phase of the 1309 renovation was completed in FY 2007. It consisted of reroofing the building, replacing the HVAC,
carpet, paint, and ceiling tiles for portions of the ground floor.

The second phase of the renovation would complete the first floor by renovating the restrooms, office space, computer training
room, hallways and stairways. This would included new drop ceilings, lights, paint, replacing doors with panic hardware, and

The second phase of the renovation also includes renovation of the basement. This would renovate hallways, restrooms, office
space, training room, confernce room, and break room. This would include renovating, painting, carpeting, lighting, drop ceilings,
wiring, demolition, and making the restrooms ADA compliant.

4. Estimated Project Cost:
1. Construction (including fixed

5. Project Phasing:
1. Preliminary plans (including

equipment and sitework) 180,172 misc. costs) 7,085
2. Architect or engineer fee 20,242 2. Final plans (including misc.
3. Moveable equipment - & other costs) 21,721
4. Project contingency 19,278 3. Construction (including misc. .
5. Miscellaneous costs 12,612 & other costs) ’ 203,498
Total $232,304 Total $232,304
6. Amount by Source of Financing:
Fiscal Years 1. HRSPF 2. 4. 5 Total
Prior Years --
FY 2010 232,304 232,304
FY 2011 --
FY 2012 --
FY 2013 -~
FY 2014 --
FY 2015 -=
Subsequent Years -
Total 232,304 -- -- -- -~ 232,304

[2-3




Project Request Explanation--DA 418B

1. Project Title: Improvements and Renovation of 401 SW Topeka 2. Project Priority: 3

Agency: Kansas Department of Labor

3. Project Description and Justification:

Installation of 2 new awning at 401 SW Topeka B (SW) entrance. This entrance is used mainly by KDOL employees and
service delivery personnel. The building does not currently have an overhang at this entrance. The new awning would require
structural durability to withstand 100 mph strong winds ‘without damage.

HVAC control network between 401, 1309, and Eastman. This network would integrate DDC controls between these three
buildings with one master CPU at 401. This would enable maintenance staff to check, adjust, and control equipment and space
temperature at one location without traveling to the other buildings. This would save time in identifying and solving HVAC
issues quickly and increase maintenance staff productivity and reduce vehicle mileage.

Annual energy conservation project budget which include replace existing EXIT lights with new LED lights to save energy and
rTepair cost. .

These projects would be funded with Federal Reed Act and Program funds.

4, Estimated Project Cost: . 5. Project Phasing:
1. Construction (including fixed 1. Preliminary plans (including
equipment and sitework) 50,000 |  misc. costs)
2. Architect or engineer fee 3,500 2. Final plans (including misc.
3. Moveable equipment & other costs)
_ 4. Project contingency i 5,000 3. Construction (including misc.
5. Miscellaneous costs 8,500 & other costs)

Total $67,000 | . _ Total

9,725

1,575

55,700

$67,000

6. Amount by Source of Financing:

Fiscal Years 1. Reed Act 2. WCFF 3. 4, 5. Total

Prior Years

FY 2010

FY 2011 33,500 33,500

FY 2012

FY 2013

FY 2014

FY 2015

Subsequent Years

Total 33,500 33,500 - - -




Project Request Explanation--DA 418B

Agency: Kansas Department of Labor

1. Project Title: Roof Replacement at 417 SW Jackson

2. Project Priority:

3. Project Description and Justification:

All expenses will be paid for with Federal Reed Act and Program funds.

This project consists of replacing the roof at 417 SW Jackson. The roof on the building is over 20 years old and had required
repair many times. The roof is approximately 7,500 sq. ft.

4. Estimated Project Cost:
1. Construction (including fixed
equipment and sitework)
2. Architect or engineer fee
3. Moveable equipment
" 4. Project contingency
5. Miscellaneous costs

55,000
3,850

5,500
9,350

Total $}73,700

5. Project Phasing: .
1. Preliminary plans (including
misc. costs)
2. Final plans (including misc.
& other costs)
3. Construction (including misc.
& other costs)

Total

10,700

1,730

61,270

$73,700

6. Amount by Source of Financing:

Fiscal Years 1. Reed Act 2. WCFF

Total

Prior Years

FY 2010

FY 2011 36,850

36,850

FY 2012

FY 2013

FY 2014

FY 2015

Subsequent Years

Total 36,850

36,850 -




Project Request Explanation--DA 418B

1. Project Title:

Agency:

Improvements and Renovation of 1309 SW Topeka

Kansas Department of Labor

2. Project Priority:

system control.

3. Project Description and Justification:

Install a Metasys system at 1309 SW Topeka to improve and monitor the AC system. Currently, there is no building-wide AC

Replacement of two Liebert AC units in the computer room of 1309 SW Topeka. Both units are 18 years old and have been
repaired several times. These repairs have included humidifiers, control boards and switch replacements. Replacement includes
new equipment, refrigerant lines, refrigerant, installation, start-up and engineering design work.

An elevator upgrade is proposed at 1309:SW Topeka to replace the existing elevator door operator with a new door which includes
a Pana40 Infarred Eye Edge System to improve elevator operation reliability and safety. An additional elevator upgrade proposed
at 1309:SW Topeka includes replacing the existing hydraulic power unit with one that includes a solid state starter.

All expenses will be paid for with Federal Reed Act and Program funds.

4. Estimated Projbect Cost:
1. Construction (including fixed

5. Project Phasing:
1. Preliminary plans (including

equipment and sitework) 182,000 misc. costs) 35,400
2. Architect or engineer fee 12,740 2. Final plans (including misc.
3. Moveable equipment & other costs) 5,732
4. Project contingency 18,200 3. Construction (including misc.
5. Miscellaneous costs 30,940 & other costs) 202,748
Total $243,880 Total $243,880
6. Amount by Source of Financing:
Fiscal Years 1. Reed Act 2. WCFF 4 5. Total
Prior Years --
FY 2010 C -
FY 2011 121,940 121,940 243,880
FY 2012 —~
FY 2013 --
FY 2014 -
FY 2015 -
Subsequent Years -
Total 121,940 121,940 -- - -- 243,880

VARYA




Project Request Explanation--DA 418B

1. Project Title: ~ Improvements and Renovation of Eastman Building - 2650 E. Circle Drive  |2. Project Priority: 6

Agency: Kansas Department of Labor
3. Project Description and Justification:

Repair concrete ramp and parking lot north of Eastman Building. There will be additional staff moved from 1309 SW Topeka
and 401 SW Topeka to Eastman Building and more parking space is needed.

Clean the concrete wall and mural, re-caulk all joints in mural and install metal caps over the top of mural to prevent water from
seeping in behind mural at Eastman Building.

Replace existing lighting system for mural at Eastman Building with new solar electrical lighting system. This system will include
labor, material, and equipment. Installation of this system will allow for a new high energy efficient and clean power source to
provide light for the mural. The system includes new lights, solar panel and battery for collection and storage of energy for the
lights at night and controls.

All expenses will be paid for with Federal Reed Act funds.

4. Estimated Project Cost: 5. Project Phasing:
1. Construction (including fixed 1. Preliminary plans (including

equipment and sitework) 30,000 misc. costs) 4,835
2. Architect or engineer fee 2,100 2. Final plans (including misc.
3. Moveable equipment ; : & other costs) 945
4. Project contingency 3,000 3. Construction (including misc.
5. Miscellaneous costs 4,100 & other costs) 33,420

Total $39,200 Total $39,200

6. Amount by Source of Financing:

Fiscal Years 1. Reed Act 2. 3. 4, 5. Total

Prior Years -
FY 2010 -
FY 2011 39,200 . 39,200
FY 2012 -
FY 2013 ‘ -
FY 2014 -
FY 2015 ' -
Subsequent Years : -
Total . 39,200 - -- - - 39,200




Project Request Explanation--DA 418B

1. Project Title: Renovation of 427 SW Topeka 2. Project Priority: 7

Agency: Kansas Department of Labor

3. Project Description and Justification:
Gutter and down-spout replacement at 427 SW Topeka. Also, reset stones, perform tuck point and apply two coats of water
proofing on stones at 427 SW Topeka. In addition, front porch repair and replacement of roof deck damaged by roof leaks at
427 SW Topeka.

All expenses will be paid for with Federal Reed Act and Program funds.

4. Estimated Project Cost: 5. Project Phasing:
1. Construction (including fixed ' 1. Preliminary plans (including

equipment and sitework) 21,000 misc. costs) 4,085
2. Architect or engineer fee : 1,470 2. Final plans (including misc.
3. Moveable equipment & other costs) 662
4. Project contingency 2,100 3. Construction (including misc.
5. Miscellaneous costs 3,570 & other costs) © 23,393

Total $28,140 Total $28,140

6. Amount by Source of Financing:

Fiscal Years 1. Reed Act 2. WCFF 3. 4. 5. Total

Prior Years -

FY 2010 -

FY 2011 14,070 14,070 28,140

FY 2012 -

FY 2013 ) : : -

FY 2014 _ ' -

FY 2015 --

. |Subsequent Years ' -

Total 14,070 14,070 - -- - 28,140




KANSAS BOARD OF REGENTS

1000 SW JACKSON e SUITE 520 « TOPEKA, KS 66612-1368

TELEPHONE - 785-296-3421
FAX — 785-296-0983
www.kansasregents.org

Joint Committee on State Building Construction

Eric King, Director of Facilities
November 18, 2009

Good afternoon, Chairman Pottorff and members of the Committee. Thank you for this
opportunity to appear before your committee to provide you with a quarterly report on the State
Educational Institution Long-Term Infrastructure Maintenance Program, per requirements
mandated by K.S.A. 76-7,103 et seq.

As you know, in 2007, the Legislature enacted legislation creating the Postsecondary
Educational Institution (PEI) Long-Term Infrastructure Maintenance Program (IMP), as well as
several important financing components that will be implemented over the five-year period
beginning in 2008. These components included:

l. Direct state funds of $90 million and approximately $44 million in interest earnings
from university funds to begin to address the then-documented $663 million backlog
of deferred maintenance projects at the state universities;

II.  Interest-free bonding authority up to $100 million available to Washburn Univeréity,
the 19 community colleges, and the five technical colleges to be used for
infrastructure improvement projects; and

il Allowance of state-funded tax credits intended to generate up to $158 million in
private contributions to the state’s six universities, Washburn University, the 19
community colleges, and the five technical colleges.

This report covers the first quarter of fiscal year (FY) 2010, ended September 30, 2009. At the
end of this period, the state universities had total, actual, project-to-date expenditures of
$47,968,182, which includes direct state funds of $40,052,456, university interest earnings of
$7,876,564, and tax credit donation expenditures of $39,162. The expenditures include those
made in FY 2008 and FY 2009, as well as the monies spent in the first quarter of fiscal year
2010.

L. Direct State Funds, University Interest Earnings, and Tax Credit Donations

The following is an abbreviated narrative update on the progress the state universities have
made on their authorized, deferred maintenance projects. Information about each university’s
current quarter and project-to-date expenditures can be found in the spreadsheets attached for
your review. If additional detail about these expenditures is needed, please let me know.

Emporia Sfate University

1. Physical Education Building Roof Replacement — This project is complete, and allocated
funds expended. '

Pedd 173

TeSB¢ 111809



William Allen White (WAW) Library HVAC Repairs/Replacement - The base contract has
been completed and the certificate of occupancy has been issued. The final change order is
the only item left to be completed, due to a delay in waiting for the completion of the cooling
season.

WAW Library Electrical Repairs/Replacement - The base contract has been completed and
the certificate of occupancy has been issued. The final change order is the only item left to
be completed due to a delay in waiting for the completion of the cooling season.

Utility Tunnels Repairs - Work has been completed with this phase of the project, with valve
replacements, asbestos abatement, and re-insulation. Additional tunnel work will be started
upon the completion of the asbestos and re-insulation work. A study has been completed to
verify the location, condition and types of valves for the campus main water supply lines in
the tunnel system. The final phase of construction and funding will start in FY 2012.

Roosevelt Hall Foundation Stabilization - Construction has been completed for the
underground work. The above ground work (installing expansion joints in the masonry
walls) will be completed with on-call construction services during FY 2010.

Roosevelt Hall HVAC Replacement — Replacement of existing roof top units has been
completed. The final phase of construction to replace the supply and return air systems will
start in FY 2010. Preliminary and final planning has started and will be completed by
January 2010. Work will start in May 2010 (to minimize classroom disruption) and be
completed by August 2010.

Roosevelt Hall Plumbing Replacement — Specifications are being prepared for the repairs
and/or replacement of the hot/cold water main supply lines. The repairs to the main sewer
line from the building to the city sewer main have been completed. Planning work has been
completed. The final phase of construction and funding will start in FY 2010 during
appropriate academic down times (Christmas Break, Spring Break and Summer Break).

Elevator repair projects for White Library, Cremer Hall, and King Hall have been contracted
and will proceed during appropriate academic down times (Christmas Break, Spring Break
and Summer Break) durmg FY 2010.

Fort Hays State University

1.

Picken Hall Improvements — This project bid on December 23, 2008. A contract was
executed with Paul-Wertenberger Construction. Work commenced on February 2, 2009,
and continues to progress slightly ahead of schedule. Project completion is still planned for
May 2010.

Utility Tunnel Replacement from Center of Quad to Rarick Hall — This project is complete.
Service Buildings Masonry Cleaning and Sealing — This project is complete.

Sheridan Hall Re-Roofing — This project is complete.

Felten-Start Theatre Seating Replacement — This project is complete.

Repaint Cunningham Hall Gyms 100,101,120 & 121 — This project is complete.

B2



7. Campus Exterior Graphics — Phase Il — Material bids are now complete. Installation is
currently underway.

8. Campus Electrical Improvements — Design Engineers have been selected. The project is
currently in early design phase. Phase | work is scheduled to be under construction by
August 2010.

9. Street Improvements ~ This project will replace one block of street pavement along Park
Street/South Campus Drive. Design is currently underway. Construction is scheduled for
Summer 2010.

Kansas State University

1. Utilities Infrastructure and Power Plant Improvements:

a. Replacement of campus steam line — The project was bid, but the bids were rejected.
The plans are being reviewed and the project will be re-bid. The funds are coming from
the AARA (Stimulus) Fund. The project engineer is Smith and Boucher.

b. Boiler replacement in the Power Plant — The work is 96% complete. The project
engineer is Bucher Willis Ratliff. The contractor is Knopke Co., LLC of Kansas City.
Construction is in progress.

c. Repair and replace antiquated 4160 volt electrical system - Project construction is 60%
complete. The engineer is Morrow Engineering; the university has ordered materials.
The contractor is Torguson Electrical Company. The project is on hold for a change
order to relocate duct-bank from NBAF site.

2. Renovate Academic and Academic Support Space in Old Memorial Stadium — The master
plans for both East and West Memorial Stadiums are finalized. Costs for both structures are
identified. A schedule of design and construction for both sides is developed. Bid
documents are on hold, pending the availability of funds. The project's on-call architect is
Ken Ebert Design Group. The on-call engineer is Orazem & Scalora Engineering of
Manhattan, Kansas

3. Leasure Hall Renovation - The elevator was completed in January 2009. The plans for the
renovations of a general use classroom (Room 010) are being reviewed at DFM and will be
done with in-house construction. The plans for the restrooms and egress spaces are 100%
complete. The design work is by Ken Ebert Design Group.

4. Willard Hall:

a. Repair and replacement of exterior stone walls is complete. The stones were cleaned
and tuck-pointed. Stone replacement and waterproofing of the entrances is complete.
The contractor was Restoration and Waterproofing, Inc., and the archltect for the project
was Bruce McMillian Architects.

b. Construction is complete for the below-grade waterproofing. The contractor was Ron
Fowles Construction, and the engineering was done in-house.

c. The medium-voltage electrical project is complete. Brack & Associates was the
engineer, and the contractor was Coal Creek Construction.

3

/33



5.

8.

d. The broken coolers have been removed. The basement walls have been demolished to
begin the repair and replacement project, and asbestos abatement is 95% complete.
Construction is underway.

e. Life safety and ADA improvements construction is 80% complete. The firm of Treanor
Architects is the on- call project architect, and the contractor is The Wilson Group.

f. Basement improvements project construction is 80% complete. Treanor Architects is

the on-call architect, and the contractor is Cheney Construction Company.

g. North basement improvement is 80% complete. Treanor Architects is the on-call
architect, and the contractor is Cheney Construction Company.

Seaton Court:

a. The Seaton Court roof project is under construction and is substantially complete. The
on-call architect is Anderson Knight of Manhattan, Kansas, and the contractor is Ron
Fowles.

b. The roof of the connecting structure between Seaton Court and Seaton Hall has cracked
and broken rafters in places. The project is in design, and the on-call consultants BG
Engineering have completed bid documents. Construction is scheduled to begin in Fall
2009, commence over the Christmas break, and be completed in Spring 2010.

Roofs and Other Projects:
a. The Calvin Hall re-roofing project was completed in Winter 2008.
b. Justin Hall 109 general use classroom renovation was completed in Fall 2008.

c. Kedzie Hall 017, classroom laboratory renovation was completed in Fall 2008.

Pittsburg State University

1.

McCray Hall Renovation - The project bid is complete. Final payment was issued May 1,
20089.

Electrical Switchgear Replacements - The project is complete. Final payment was issued
February 24, 2009.

Axe Library Masonry Restoration — The project is complete. Final payment was issued
December 16, 2008.

Russ Hall Facade Restoration — The project is complete. Final payment was issued on
January 8, 2009.

Steamline Replacement — The project bid on April 7, 2009. Notice to proceed was issued
May 13, 2009, and construction completed August 19, 2009. The final payment for project
completion is in process. Work inciuded replacing existing a direct-bury steam line and a
condensate line that ran across the oval between Whitesitt Hall and the JHO Student
Center. The new steam line and condensate line will direct-bury in the same location and

[3-#



10.

will include an insulation system that will provide better protection of the new pipes for
longer lasting installation.

Porter Hall Renovation — The project was divided into two phases. Phase | includes all
exterior work, including new windows and exterior doors, masonry restoration, and rework of
clay tile roof areas. Phase | bid on April 2, 2009, and the notice to proceed was issued May
18, 2009. Construction was substantially complete on August 12, 2009. Punch list items
are in progress and expected to be completed by mid-October. Phase Il includes all interior
work, including new HVAC system, electrical service upgrades, and new lights in studios.
Phase Il will bid Fall of 2009, with construction starting Spring 2010 and completing in Fall
2010.

Yates Hall Renovation — This project will include new windows, HVAC unit replacement and
a new roof. The “on-call” architect contract is in process of being completed. This project
was originally scheduled to begin in FY 2011 but has been moved to FY 2010.

Grubbs Hall Renovation — This project will provide for the repair of the foundation and floor
slab settlement, replace windows, interior doors, new HVAC control system, and the main
electrical switch gear. This project was originally scheduled to begin in FY 2011 but has
been moved to FY 2010.

Heckert-Wells Hall — This project will provide for the repair/replacement of the HVAC system
and new domestic water piping. This project was originally scheduled to begin in FY 2010
but has been moved to FY 2011.

Weede Facility — This project will provide foundation and settlement repairs, new roof, new
exterior metal wall panels, and partial new HVAC system. This project was originally
scheduled to begin in FY 2010 but has been moved to FY 2011.

The University of Kansas

1.

2

.

Utility Tunnel Improvements:

é. Phase 2 Tunnel construction — The project was awarded to Kissick Construction. The
University received a tax credit donation towards the tunnel improvements. The General
Contractor’s work is substantially complete.

Wescoe Hall Improvements:

a. Phase One is the replacement of the failed first-floor concrete slab and reconstruction of
that area. Included in Phase One is deferred maintenance work, which includes the
replacement of the HVAC system on the first floor. Construction started January 15,
2008, and completed in August 2008.

b. Phase Two is the replacement of outdated and failing HVAC equipment and ductwork on
the 2nd and 3rd floors. The construction management firm of Ferrell Construction of
Topeka was selected, and sub-contract bids were taken for all phases of work. Phase
Two construction began on the 3rd floor in June 2008, and was completed in December
2008. Construction work began on the 2nd floor in January 2009, and was completed
on May 29, 2009. The fire sprinkler and fire alarm replacement work on the 4th floor

/3-5



classrooms, offices, and lecture halls started May 18, 2009, and completed July 31,
2009. The project is complete.

Haworth Hall Improvements - Purchase and design of the fume hoods is complete.
Installation of the fume hoods started March 2008, and has been completed. The ESCO
investment grade audit was completed on January 12, 2009. The proposed ESCO work has
been thoroughly reviewed for necessary adjustments of the scope for the HVAC project, to
better coordinate energy efficiency improvements with the deferred maintenance
replacement of HVAC systems. We anticipate submitting the ESCO project and financing
plan to the Board of Regents for approval at the November 2009 Board meeting.
Construction is anticipated to start in Spring 2010.

Energy Conservation Improvements — Energy Solutions Professionals (ESP), the selected
consultant, completed an investment grade audit of Haworth Hall, Malott Hall, other
buildings identified in the Five-Year Deferred Maintenance Program, and other campus
facilities. ESP completed mechanical systems test and balance data gathering in Malott in
late November 2008. Additionally, ESP completed data logging of laboratory space
occupancies for use in their final audit reporting. The initial investment grade audit for FYs
2008 and 2009 deferred maintenance projects was completed on January 12, 2009, and the
University has completed its review of the audit. We anticipate submitting the ESCO project
and financing plan to the Board of Regents for approval at the November 2009 Board
meeting. Construction is anticipated to start in Spring 2010.

5. Malott Hall Improvements — Purchase and design of the fume hoods is complete.

Installations of the fume hoods started in September 2008, and all hoods have been
installed. The ESCO investment grade audit was completed on January 12, 2009. The
proposed ESCO work has been thoroughly reviewed for necessary adjustments of the
scope for the HVAC project, to better coordinate energy efficiency improvements with the
deferred maintenance replacement of HVAC systems We anticipate submitting the ESCO
project and financing plan to the Board of Regents for approval at the November 2009
Board meeting. Construction is anticipated to start in Spring 2010.

Murphy Hall Electrical Improvements — Advertisement for design services will be released
by October 16, 2009. The scope of work will be coordinated with the FY 2010 Federal
Stimulus funded HVAC improvements. Design is anticipated to start in early December
2009, bids in April 2010, and construction starting in late May 2010. Construction is
scheduled to complete by December 2010.

The University of Kansas Medical Center

1.

Electrical Infrastructure, Wichita campus — Electrical engineering documents for the
replacement of the main electrical service for Building 90 of the KU School of Medicine at
Wichita are complete, and the project was bid in August 2009. The installation of the
replacement switchgear is scheduled for the 2009 Thanksgiving holiday break.

Emergency Repairs to Building 37 Vivarium — KUMC has completed the installation of new
lighting and major renovation of the walls and floors in animal housing rooms required by a
USDA inspection.

Applegate Energy Center & Utility Distribution Systems - This project will replace and
renovate major utility equipment and systems in phases over a five-year period, in
accordance with annual funding allocations. The scope of work outlined in the Black &
Veatch infrastructure study will include replacement of emergency generators, motor control

6

3-6



centers and electrical distribution; replacement of chillers and associated equipment; boiler
modifications and replacement; domestic and fire water distribution; and other associated
systems and controls. Accomplishments this quarter include: 1) Turner Construction
completed the installation of the emergency generators, chiller, chilled water pumps, and
high-voltage switches; and 2) Bids were taken for the FY 2010 projects by Turner
Construction and presented and approved by the procurement negotiating committee. FY
2010 projects include replacing and renovating the water pumping system, demolition of the
old emergency generators, and renovation of the emergency and normal electrical
distribution systems.

Wichita State University

1. Duerksen Fine Arts Center — The engineering consultants have completed the preparation
of construction documents for replacement of the building’s HVAC systems. The project will
be implemented in three separate phases as sufficient funds accrue for each phase, and as
the building occupants can be temporarily relocated to other facilities. Federal Stimulus
dollars from the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act / State Fiscal Stabilization Funds
for FY 2009 and FY 2010 will be used to implement Phase 1. The project for replacement of
the building’s store-front and entrances is complete. The project to upgrade the building’s
electrical services is complete. The project for the demolition of boilers and associated
asbestos abatement is complete.

2. Engineering Building — The engineering consultants have completed the preparation of
construction documents for replacement of the building’s HVAC system. Documents have
been submitted to the Division of Facilities Management, and bids are scheduled to be
received on October 15, 2009.

3. Grace Wilkie Hall — Engineering consultants selected to do engineering, plans,
specifications, and construction administration for replacement of the building’s HVAC
system are 75% complete with the construction document phase of their engineering
services. Upon completion and approval of final documents, bidding the project will be
postponed until funds accrue to a sufficient amount to be able to award a construction
contract.

4. Visual Communications Building — The project for upgrade of the building’s electrical
services is complete.

5. Wallace Hall - The project for upgrade of the building’s electrical service is complete. The
project for modernization of the elevator is complete.

6. Ahlberg Hall — The project for upgrade to the building’s electrical service is complete. The
project for modernization of the elevator has been completed.

7. McKnight Art Center — The project for upgrading building controls is complete. The project
for modernization of the elevator is complete.

8. Central Energy Plant — The motor control center replacement project is complete.
9. Lindquist Hall - The project for modernization of the elevator is complete.

10. Jardine Hall — The project for modernization of the elevator is complete.

7 /3 ~;r7



11. Campus Infrastructure —The project for water line improvements and expanded fire hydrant
coverage is complete. The project for waterproofing a portion of a utility tunnel is complete.

12. Heskett Center — The project for building controls is complete.

13. National Institute for Aviation Research (NIAR) ~The project for building controls is
complete.

. PEI Infrastructure Bonds

In addition to direct state funds and university interest earnings, another important funding
component of the State Educational Institution Long-Term Infrastructure Maintenance Program
(IMP) is the subsidized loan program made possible through the issuance of Post-Educational
Institution (PEI) Infrastructure Maintenance Program Bonds.

As you will recall, the 2007 Legislature authorized $100 million in bonds, $20.0 million to be
issued each fiscal year, beginning in FY 2008, to be requested by the Board of Regents from
the Kansas Development Finance Authority (KDFA) for deferred maintenance projects at
Washburn University, the 19 community colleges, and the five technical colleges. The principal
and interest for the bonds will be paid from the State General Fund, and the participating
institutions will reimburse the State General Fund for the principal portion of the payments each
year. Each series of bonds will be issued with an 8-year amortization period. There is a cap of
$15.0 million of bond proceeds per institution over the five-year period of the program. Debt
service payments on the bonds were authorized to begin after July 1, 2008, and the first debt
service payment on the initial series of bonds issued for the program was paid on March 1,
2009.

The Board is authorized to enter into loan agreements with the eligible institutions to provide for”
payment of principal on the bonds. When approving applications for financing under the
program, the Board must take into consideration both the need for the project and the financial
ability of the institution to meet its obligation if the application is approved. The capacity to
repay the bonds is also required to be further reviewed by KDFA. The Board is mandated to
provide an annual report to the Legislature disclosing the aggregate amount of bonds issued,
the amount of bonds issued for each postsecondary educational institution (PEIl), and an
overview of the projects financed by such bonds.

Projects eligible for financing are defined in the legislation: “Project” or “infrastructure project”
means the maintenance, repair, reconstruction, remodeling or rehabilitation of a building located
at a postsecondary educational institution, any additions to a building, any utility system and
other infrastructure relating to such building, any life-safety upgrades to such building, any
improvements necessary to be made to such building in order to comply with the requirements
of the Americans with Disabilities Act or other federal or state law. The law excludes from the
definition of an eligible project all new construction; the maintenance, repair, reconstruction or
rehabilitation of any building used as an athletic facility that does not directly support the
delivery of academic pursuits; and the maintenance, repair, reconstruction or rehabilitation of
the residence of the president or chief executive officer of a postsecondary educational
institution.

The Series 2008A Bonds
As previously reported to you, the first series of PEI Infrastructure Maintenance bonds were

issued by the Kansas Development Finance Authority (KDFA) in the principal amount of
$20,000,000 on March 26, 2008, and bond proceeds were deposited in the State Treasury. The

8

B-F



following table lists the names of 13 participating institutions, the number of projects authorized
by the Board and KDFA for each participant, the total amounts of loans from bond proceeds that
were authorized for each institution, and the total amount of bond proceeds spent by and loaned
to each institution at September 30, 2009. These expenditures of $14,562,930.90 represent
73% of total bond proceeds. Bond covenants mandate expenditures equal to at least 30% at
March 15, 2009, and equal to at least 95% by March 15, 2011.

The 13 participating institutions are required to pay loan payments to the Board on or before
December 1 of each year, so that the principal payments on the bonds will be deposited in the
State Treasury prior to the subsequent year's March 1 principal payment date. The first
principal payment of $2.5 million on the 2008A Bonds was paid on March 1, 2009, using the
loan payments received from the participants, as mandated.

2008A Bond Proceeds - Distribution and Expenditures through June 30, 2009

# of Total Total

Authorized | Authorized Expended at

Name of Participating institution Projects | Loan Amount | Sept. 30, 2009
Barton County Community College 1 $1,300,000.00 $ 1,300,000.00
Butler County Community College 9 2,222,707.00 1,748,035.51
Coffeyville Community College 4 899,460.00 852,678.91
Dodge City Community College 2 850,000.00 839,814.35
Highland Community College 4 970,000.00 292,119.57
Hutchinson Community Coliege 2 3,979,270.00 3,979,270.00
Kansas City Kansas Community College 3 2,525,000.00 2,349,369.96
Labette County Community College 3 1,213,900.00 1,207,935.14
Manhattan Area Technical College 3 412,500.00 298,786.67
Northwest Kansas Technical College 4 338,280.00 307,179.00
Pratt Community College 5 623,883.00 189,172.00
Seward County Community College 6 1,260,000.00 887,453.37
Washburn University 2 3,405,000.00 311,116.42
TOTALS 48 $20.000.000.00 | $14,562.930.90

Note: At November 13, 2009, a total of $17,099,691.19 had been spent from proceeds of the 2008A Bonds. -

Remainder of this page intentionally left blank

(39



The Series 2009C Bonds

With regard to the second year of the program (FY 2009), applications from 12 of the 25 eligible
institutions were approved by the Board on February 12, 2009. The Series 2009C Bonds, in the
amount of $20 million, were issued by KDFA on March 31, 2009. The following table lists the
twelve participating institutions, the number of authorized projects and loan amounts for each
institution, and the amount of bond proceeds disbursed to each participant by September 30,
2009. At September 30, 2009, $5,595,554.15, or 28% of the Series 2009C bond proceeds had
been disbursed. Bond covenants mandate expenditures equal to at least 30% at March 15,
2010, and equal to at least 95% by March 15, 2012.

2009C Bond Proceeds - Distribution and Expenditures through September 30, 2009

# of Total Total

Authorized Authorized ‘Expended at

Name of Participating Institution Projects Loan Amount | Sept. 30, 2009
Butler County Community College 16 $ 1,451,923.00| $ 388,498.21
Cloud County Community College 6 981,104.00 697,180.26
Dodge City Community College 6 276,841.00 139,473.13
Garden City Community College 1 2,216,645.00 849,034.82
Highland Community College 5 241,100.00 93,034.22
Hutchinson Community College 2 4,178,520.00 2,308,531.17
Independence Community College 1 1,500,000.00 -0-
Johnson County Community Coliege 3 5,293,382.00 -0-
Kansas City Kansas Community College 3 2,058,224.00 958,224.00
Northwest Kansas Technical College 5 98,261.00 44 483,34
Pratt Community College 4 460,000.00 -0-
Seward County Community College 8 1,244 .000.00 117,095.00
TOTALS 60 $ 20.000,000.00 35,695,554 15

Note: At November 13, 2009, a total of $6,227,007.36 had been spent from proceeds of the 2009C Bonds.

The first payment of principal on the 2009C Bonds is due on March 1, 2010. The interest
payment portion of the FY 2009 debt service payment for the Series 2008A Bonds was
$680,468.75, paid from the State General Fund (SGF). In FY 2010, the SGF'’s interest payment
portion of the debt service payments for both the 2008A bonds and the 2009C bonds will be
$1,318,135.07.

. The Tax Credits Program

in addition to combined direct state funds and university interest earnings and the subsidized
loan program made possible with the issuance of the PEI bonds, the final funding component of
the State Educational Institution Long-Term Infrastructure Maintenance Program (IMP) is the
Tax Credits Program.

In 2007, tax credit provisions authorized by the Legislature established a new tax credit based
on a percentage of a taxpayer’s contribution made on or after July 1, 2008, to a community
college for capital improvements (60% of the contribution), to a technical college for deferred
maintenance or purchases of technology or equipment (60% of the contribution), or to a
university for deferred maintenance (50% of the contribution). The credit, effective for tax years
2008 through 2012, is applicable to corporate and individual income tax, insurance premiums
tax, and financial institutions privilege tax. The credits are scheduled to sunset after tax year
2012. The credit on a contribution to a community or technical college is refundable, if it is in
excess of income tax liability. The university credits are non-refundable, but can be carried

30

10



forward for up to three years. All credits originally claimed by not-for-profit entities are
transferable to other taxpayers. The Kansas Department of Revenue (KDOR) has developed
and implemented for all institutions a tax credits process designed to assure that qualifying
contributions qualify for Federal as well as State income tax deductions.

As part of the fiscal year 2010 State budget approved by the Kansas Legislature on May 9,
2009, these tax credits were reduced by 10% in both the 2009 and the 2010 tax years. For a
taxpayer donating $1,000 to an eligible community college, prior to the cuts, that taxpayer would
have received a 60% credit of $600. Now, the taxpayer will receive 90% of the 60% credit, or

$540. The contribution of $1,000 generates 10% less tax credit to the taxpayer.

The table below shows the 2007 projected amounts of contributions for each sector of
postsecondary education by fiscal year, assuming contributions were received to fully use the
available tax credits. Also shown are the projected, related impacts on the State General Fund.

Note: All amounts are expressed in millions of dollars

Impact to the Impact to the
Projected State General State General
Contributions Fund from Fund from
to State Projected Projected Projected
Universities | Contributions | Contributions | Contributions
Total and to to State - to Community | to Community
Fiscal Projected Washburn Universities & Technical & Technical
Year | Contributions | University | and Washburn Colleges Colleges
2009 $ 14.375 $ 11.250 3 (7.500) $ 3.125 $ (5.625)
2010 27.750 22.500 (15.000)) 6.250 (11.250)
2011 38.333 30.000 (20.000) 8.333 (15.000)
2012 38.333 30.000 (20.000) 8.333 (15.000)
2013 38.333 30.000 (20.000) 8.333 (15.000)
Totals $158.125 $123.750 $(82.500) $34.375 $(61.875)

The allotment of the tax credits in the legislation is handied differently for Washburn and the
state universities than for the community and technical colieges. The legislation specifies that

for tax year 2008, each community and technical college is allotted $78,125 in tax credits. For
tax year 2009, this amount increases to $156,250, and for each of tax years 2010 through 2012,
further increases to $208,233. Assuming that all tax credits are used, each of the 24 institutions
will generate private contributions for projects of $130,308 in tax year 2008, $260,416 in tax
year 2009, and $347,208 for each of tax years 2010 through 2012.

For the state universities and Washburn University, a total of $5,625,000 in tax credits was
divided among the seven institutions for tax year 2008. This total amount increased to
$11,250,000 for tax year 2009, and further increases to $15,000,000 for each of tax years 2010
through 2012. The legislation stipulates that the Board of Regents, in consultation with the
Secretary of Revenue and university foundation or endowment associations for each institution,
will make the allotment of tax credits in advance of any credit issuance each year, with not more
than 40% of the total credits being allotted to any one institution, unless all institutions are in
agreement to waive that cap.

As previously reported to you, to prepare for the effective date of the program, the Department
of Revenue has implemented regulations, and the universities have agreed to focus tax credit
efforts on projects identified in the $200 million list approved in February 2007. The Board of

11

(3~/



Regents has approved the tax credit allocations listed in the following table for calendar years

2008 and 2009:

2008 2009
Allocation  Allocation
University Name Amount Amount

University of Kansas

$1,540,566 $ 3,081,133

University of Kansas — Medical Center 588,471 1,176,941
Kansas State University 1,624,381 3,248,761
Wichita State University 553,879 1,107,758
Emporia State University 324,481 648,961
Pittsburg State University 370,910 741,820
Fort Hays State University 371,220 742,441
Washburn University 251,092 502,185

TOTALS

Department of Revenue’s reports to KBOR:

$5,625,000 $11,250,000

The table below summarizes the actual, total contributions and corresponding tax credits issued
for calendar year 2008, as reported to KBOR by the universities and confirmed with the Kansas

Total Total Tax
Donations Credits
University Name Received Issued

University of Kansas ' $ 55,550 $ 27,775
University of Kansas — Medical Center 15,400 7,700
Kansas State University 2,000 1,000
Wichita State University 85,000 42,500
Emporia State University -0- -0-
Pittsburg State University 15,000 7,500
| Fort Hays State University 689,270 344,635
Washburn University -0- -0-
TOTALS $ 862,220 $ 431,110

Obviously, the actual donations and allocated tax credits were substantially less (more than
$4.7 million less) than anticipated for calendar year 2008.

According to quarterly reports from the Kansas Depariment of Revenue, during the calendar

guarter ended September 30, 2009, the technical colleges and State universities combined had
received $60,100 in total contributions and awarded $34,550 in tax credits. The State
universities received no contributions and awarded no tax credits in the first two quarters of the
calendar year. The State’s community and technical colleges reported receiving contributions
totaling $203,192, resulting in the award of $121,915 of tax credits in the first quarter of the
2009 calendar year, and in the second quarter, the community and technical colleges received
$161,250 in contributions and awarded $96,750 in tax credits. In the third quarter, the
community colleges received $31,000 of contributions and awarded $18,600 in tax credits.

Thank you for your attention. | would be pleased to respond to questions at this time.

12
/™15~



. Kansas Board of Regents m
State University Deferred M: §-Year Plan \\
Report for the Quarter Ended . :
September 30, 2009 \‘Q
5-YEAR BUDGET PLAN - FISCAL YEARS 2008 THROUGH 2012
E-YEAR ANNUAL BUDGETED ALLOCATION AMOUNTS BY FISCAL YEAR AND CATEGORY
ORIGINAL PROJECT BUDGETS REVISED PROJECT BUDGETS FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2011 FY 2012 S-YEAR REVISED PRDJEC];I:TALS
+YEAR
The University of Kansas TAX TAX TAX TAX TAX CREDITS |  GRAND
MP. ul TOTAL MP ul TOTAL, mp ul Mp ul e ul CREDITS Mp w CREDITS MP ul CREDITS IMP u TOTALS TOTALS
Estimated, Approved Budget Amounts $25,003,000 | $10,769,000 | § 36,572,000 ] $ 25,430,290 | $ 10,223,045 $ -1$ 35,653,635 | 8,601,000 $2,626,206 | $ 5,734,000 $ 1,747,039 $ 3,927,790 | $1,950,000 $ 4,300,500 | $ 1,950,000 $ 2,867,000 | $ 1,950,000 $25,430,290 | $10,223,M46 { § -|$ 35653,635
e eq Cos .
$ 8.800,000({% - $ 8,800,000 | $40,369,000|$ 2,811,000 3 13,180,000 $ 6.000.000{$1.326,000 | $ 1,200,000 [ $1,485,000 $ 1,600,000 $ 8,500,000 2,811,000 § - $ 11,611,000
.560.000 | "7,350000) 4,910,000 | 3,560,000] 1,300,306 860,306] 1,961,000 1,300,306 ] 1,699,000 560,000 1,300,306 - 860,306
600,000 2,600,000] 1,600,000] _ 1,000,000 ,600,000] 640,000 1,960,000 | 262,009 1,000,600 2,600,000 | 1,262,039 - 862,039
238,000 | 1,397,000 | 2,630,000 2,367,961 262,039 ,630,000) 76,000 - 1,961,961 936,961 - - ,936,961
837,000 1,823,000 4,460,000 2,587,000 1,823,000 ,410,000; 365,828 850,000 2221471 673,000 687,000 1,823,000 - 410,000
- $70,000 970,000 $08,000 62,000 970,000} - 62,000 908,000 903,000 62,000 > 970,000
835,600 300000 1,195,000]_ 1,045,000 107,000 1,162,000} - - 1,045,000 107,000 1,045,000 107,000 - 152,000
1,617,000 208,000 | 1,925,000 505,000 977,000 436,000 - < 508,000} 608,000 £9.000 509,000 577,000 - 486,000
- 2,013,000 2,013,000 1,063,000 1,677,000 740,000 - 1,083,000 | 1,677,000 1,063,000 1,677,000 - ,740,000
896,000 204,000 1,100,000 896,000 204,000 100,000} - 886,000 204,000 896,000 204,000 - ,100,000
2,080,000 2,080,000 525,329 525,329 525,329 - 525,329 - - 525,329
530,000 1,105,000 1,635,000 - - of - - - - - -
843,000 1,405,000 2,354,000 - - 0] - - - - - B
000 S 10.7‘! 000} % 36,572,000 | $25,430,290 ['$10,223,345] § -1$ 35,653,635]% s 5625 SDS S 1,747,039 S : 927,790 S 950,000 S 4, 300,‘00 S 1. 950 000 $ 2,867,000 { § 1,950,000 $25430,290 | $10,223,345 ( § -1§ 35651635
5-YEAR BUDGET PLAN FISCAL YEARS 2008 THROUGH 2012
X S-YEAR ANNUAL BUDGETED ALLOCATION AMOUNTS BY FISCAL YEAR AND CATEGORY
ORIGINAL PROJECT BUDGETS REVISED PROJECT BUDGETS FY 2008 FY 2008 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 S-YEAR REVISED PROJECT TOTALS
The University of Kansas TAX TAX TAX TAX TAX 4-YEAR TAX| GRAND
Medical Center . RIS
n! P ul TOTAL MP u CREDITS|  TOTAL MP ul MNP ul_ fcreous|  we ul CREDITS IMP ul CREDITS MP ul CREDITS we ul TOTALS TOTALS
Estimated, Approved Budget Amounts $ 9,855000|$ 2,000000f$ 14,855000($% 9,712,650 | § 1,504,000 $ 11,296,650 | § 3,285,000} $ 400,000]$ 2,190,000 {$ 276,000 3 1,500,150 | § 275,000 $ 1,642,500 |$ 276,000 $ 1,095000|$ 276,000 $ 9,712,650 | § 1,504,000 | § -]$ 141216,650
oje 3C] & -
Campus Exterior Maintenance $_ 10000)s 100,000 $ 100000 $ 100,000 $ _100.000 s = §_1oo000)$ L) 3 100,000
45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 i - 45,000 - 45,000
20.000 46,000 80,000 30,000 80,000 - 20,000 - 80,000
24,500 24,500 24 500 24,500 24,500 - 24,500 > 24,500
~ 350,000 350,000 124,000 226,000 = 350,000 - 350,000
- 50,000 50,000 50,000 - 50,000 - 50,000
= 278,000 276,000 276,000 - 276,000 - 276,000
= 276,000 276,000 - 276,000 - 276,000 - 276,000
placeme: - 276,000 276,000 276,000 = 276,000 . 216 000
[Applegnt Energy Center & Utiity Distribution 5 T T T T T TCTSRE T — PR - TS -
1. Renovate & Upprade Boder 038,471 1,038,471 - 033,471 574.14% 50,322 414.000 033,471 - -
2. Replace Emergency Generator System 455,000 064,022 2,808,022 - 2,609,022 1.841.367 ~ 513,656 - - 254,000 ,609,022 L -
3. Replace & Renavale Chiled Waler System 1.295,500 598,247 4,160,397 28,500 591,084 26,500 1,228,610 - 464,525 - 1,184.176 - 681,000 - 160,397 26,500 -
4 Rammls Electrical Distribution System 621,985 1,621,985 - 278,400 420,335 770,750 144.000 621,985 - -
5. ce & Renovals Waler Pus System 282,775 282,775 - 2l2.775 17,900 264,875 _ 282,775 - ot
TOoV i !.000 000 3 11,355,000¢§ 9,712,650 [$ 19,504,000] % - i 11,216,650 | § 3,235,000 S IDD nnn $ 2.‘90000 5 2786, Olll'l S 1. SW 1504 § 276,000 3 1,642,500 | § 276,000 § 1,035,000 $ 276,000 $ 9,712,650 S 1 504,000 | § "+1$ 11,216,650
S FRETATS LT 4 e R R Y, T RN, X = S T N ~ > e P ]
5-YEAR BUDGET PLAN FISCAL YEARS 2008 THROUGH 2012
5-YEAR ANNUAL BUDGETED ALLOCATION AMOUNTS BY FISCAL YEAR AND CATEGORY
ORIGINAL PROJECT BUDGETS REVISED PROJECT BUDGETS ¥V 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY2012 S-YEAR REVISED PROJECT TOTALS
[FYEAR TAX]
Kansas State University TAX TAX TAX TAX TAX CREDITS | GRAND
IMP ui TOTAL [ ul CREDITS|  vovaL mp ul MNP ul MP ul CREDITS MP ut CREDITS IMP ul CREDITS IMP ul TOTALS TOTALS
Estimated, Approved Budget Amounts $27,198,000 | $15,200,000 | $ 42,358,000 | $ 26,805,340 | $ 10,400,000 $ 37,205,140 | $ 9,066,000 | $3,200,000| § 4,044,000 | $1,800,000 $ 4.140,140 51,800,000 $_ 4,533,000 [ 51,800,000 $ 3,022,000 | $1,800,000 $26,805,140 | $10,400,000 | § -1's 37:208,140
$14.378.000| $ 4.045000] 8 18,423,000 | $14,378,000 | § 3,265,500 $ 17,643,500 | s 2,970,000 $ 1,610,000 $_2500,000 $ 4,423,000 { $1.800,000 $ 2,875,000 $1.465.500 $14,378,000 | $ 3,265500|§ - $ 17,643 500
2,600,000 7.400.000 10,000,000 2,600,000 3,238,500 5,839,500 600,000 § 1,439,500 2,000,000 1,800,000 - - - 2,600,000 3,239,500 - 5,239,500
2.863.000 737,000 3,600,000 2,470,140 877,000 3,347,140 216,000 614,000 1.640,140 877,000 2,470,140 377,000 - 3,347,140
5,357,000 1,257,500 6,614,500 5,357,000 1,257,500 6,614,500 5,100,000 923,000 110,000 147,000 334,500 5,357,000 1,257,500 - 6,614,500
2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 180,000 1,820,000 2,000,000 3 - 2,000,000
1,760,500 | 1,760,500 1,760,500 17608001 | 1760500 - 1,760,500 - 1,760,600
] $27,198,000 | 376,200,000 | § 42,398,000 | $76,805.140 | § T0400,000 | § = |3 37,206,340 | 3 5.06:000 133,205,000 3 Eowaooa 5 .300,000 3 _4.140,140 | 31,800,000 ¥ 4533000 $1,800,008 33,022,000 ] 1,800,000 $ 76,805,140 ?1 o_'m 000 [ '§ —|3_37.208.340

Page 1 o 20




Kansas Board of Regents _

State University Deferred Maint

Report for the Quarter Ended
§eptember 30, 2009

5-Year Plan

/3-14

$ 5436,000

$ 1,812,000 |3 459,700
e

$ 1,208,000 {5 395,000

Page 20f 20

$ 5357430

—
5-YEAR BUDGET PLAN - FISCAL YEARS 2008 THROUGH 2012
5-YEAR ANNUAL BUDGETVED ALLOCA TION AMOUNTS BY FISCAL YEAR AND CATEGORY
ORIGINAL PROJECT BUDGETS REVISED PROJECT BUDGETS FY 2008 FY 2008 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 S-YEAR REVISED PROJECT TOTALS
. A - F-YEAR TAX|
Wichita State University TAX TAX TAX TAX TAX CREDITS | GRAND
IMp TOTAL MP. ul (CREDIT TOTAL e u IMP u Mp ul CREDITS IMP ul CREDITS MP ul CREDITS we ut TOTALS TOTALS
Estimated, Approved Budget Amounts $ 9,279,000 | $ 5,422,766 | $ 15,701,766 | 3 9,144,970 [ $ 4,939,244 | $85,0008 3 14,169,214 ] $ 3,093,000 | $1,244,952 | § 2,062,000 | 886,993 | $85,000 | $ 1,412,470 ] $ 910,948 $ 1,546,500 | $ 935,544 $ 1,031,000 | § 960,801 $ 9,144,970 | $ 4,939,244 | 85,000 | $ 14,169,214
escy o] Cosf
ausrksen Fine Arts Cenler $ 3,106,000 |5 4.393.766|$ 7,499,766 | $ 4,015070|$ 3,978,443 | s40000] s 8,004413|% 374,000 $1,244.952|$ 1,776,000 | $ 886,999 $40,00015 914470| 5 910,948 “1S  952500|$ 935544 $ 401597018 3,978443|% 40,0001$ 8,034,413
lanrion Hall 240,000 000 293,000 - - - N - - - - - -
| 330000  293,000] -] N
756,000 45,000 801,000 145.000 113,000 45,000 498,000 756,000 - 45,000 801,000
1,969,000 S6080T[ 2,923,801 170,000 174,000 [ 554,000 1,031,000 660,801 _1,969,000] 960,801 - 2,929,801 |
53702 - 54,702 S4.702 - 54,702 - 5
148,120 - 148,120 148,120 < - 148,120 - -
163,854 163,954 163,954 - 163,954 - -
214,060 - 234,060 214.080 - - 214,060 - -
235243 - 235,243 235.243 - - 235,243 - - 235,243
190,347 - 190,347 180,347 S 190,347 - - 10,347
58,438 - 53,438 58438 - 59,438 - - 59438
1,134,660 1,134,660 1,134,660 134,660 - - 1,134,660
196656 - 116,696 116,69 116,69 - - 116,69
86,780 86,780 86,780 86,780
3 1 $ 9.144570] 8 4,939,244 | $35,000 |3 14,169,214} $ 3,093,000 5 1,244,852 | $ 2,062,000 | § 6,999 ) $85.000 | $ 1412470 § § 910,543 1% 1546500)8 93564415 $ 1,031,0 $ SE0801}S $ 14,169,214
S e e A o T e < 3 A T e K - e C g ot g TP T e
5-YEAR BUDGET PLAN - FISCAL YEARS 2008 THROUGH 2012
5-YEAR ANNUAL BUDGETED ALLGCATION AMOUNTS BY FISCAL YEAR AND CATEGORY
ORIGINAL PROJECT BUDGETS REVISED PROJEGT BUDGETS FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 (RELIH S5-YEAR REVISED PROJECT TOTALS
4-YEAR TAX]
Emporia State University TAX - TAX TAX . TAX TAX CREDITS GRAND
IMP ul TOTAL MP ul CREDIT TOTAL MP ul P ul P ul CREDITS mp ul CREDITS MP ul CREDITS MP ul TOTALS TOTALS
Estimated, Approved Budget Amounts $ 54360003 2,430,000]$ 7,866,000 { $ 5,357,430 [ § 1,964,700 $ 7322130} 1,812,000]$ 4s3,700)$ 1,208,000 335,000 $ 827480[$ 370,000 $ 906,000 | § 370,000 $ 604,000 | $ 370,000 $ 557420 1,964,700 [ § -1$ 7322180
e scyjption ay Cost
Physical Education Building Reof Replacement $ 35100005 4s85000)s$ B37.000|§ 351,000|$ 459,700 $ 310,700 |5 351000 |5 458,700 $__351,000f% 455,700]$ - s 210,700
P.E. Buﬂd!m HVAC Repairs / Replacement 363,000 363,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 - 270,000 - 270,000
P.; Buliding Phus Repairs / Roplacement 123.000 123,600 100,000 - 100,000 100,000 - 100,000 - 100,000
1.438,000 300,000 1,738,000 1,438,000 209,000 - 1,647,000 230,000 1,208,000 209,000 1,438,000 209,000 - 1,647,000
519,000 186,000 705,000 519,000 188,000 705,000 410,000 136,000 108,000 519,000 186,000 - 705,000
50,000 $0,000 50,000 50,000 50.000 $0,000 - - $§0,000
200,000 200,000 200.000 200,000 200,000 200,000 - - 200,000
836,000 936,000 936,000 936,000 339,000 597,000 936,000 - - 936,000
818,000 100,000 319,000 740,480 T40,480 272,000 468,480 = 740,450 - - 740,430
175,000 275,000 450,000 175,000 259,000 434,000 175,000 259,000 175,000 253,000 - 434,000
35,000 83,000 93,000 35,000 83,000 93,000 35,000 63,000 35,000 63,000 - 98,000
36,000 24,000 $0,000 24,000 36,000 36,000 24,000 -
36,000 24,000 60,800 24,000 36,000 36,000 24,000 -
281,000 370,000 £61,000 284,000 370,000 7,000 291,000 370,000 -
300.000 300,000 300,000 300,000 - -
250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 b -
$ 71322130 3 -{$_ s21,430]§ 370,000(% $__ 906,000 $ 370,000 [§ $ 604,000 $_370,000]$ S 1,064,700 | §. <




. Kansas Board of Regents }
State University Deferred Maint 5-Year Plan
Report for the Quarter Ended W)
: September 30, 2009 ~
I T -
5-YEAR BUDGET PLAN - FISCAL YEARS 2008 THROUGH 2012
5-YEAR ANNUAL BUDGETED ALLOCATION AMOUNTS BY FISCAL YEAR AND CATEGORY
ORIGINAL PROJECT BUDGETS REVISED PROJECT BUDGETS FY 2008 FY 2008 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 S5-YEAR REVISED PROJECT TOTALS
T-YEAR TAX]
Pittsburg State University TAX TAX TAX TAX TAX CREDITS GRAND
e u TOTAL WP ul CREDITS|  ToTAL e ut Mp ul REDIT e ] CREDITS Mp ] CREDITS MP ul CREDITS M ul TOTALS TOTALS
Estimatad, Approved Budget Amounts $ 6,210,000 | $ 3,842,000 | $ 10,052,000 | $ 6,120,300 [ $ 2,228,639 | § -FS 8348939 |$ 2,070,000|$ 728,639($ 1,330,000|% 375,000 $ 945300]$ 276,000 $ 1,035,000 | $ 375,000 $ 690,000]3 375,000 $ 6120,300]% 2,228,639 ~]$ 8,348,939
S 2300000)$ - $ 230000008 2083357 |$ 174,187 $_ 226754418 2070000}$ 200,000|$ 23,357 $ 2,093357]% 2000001$ - $ 2,293,357
- 150,000 160,000 138,321 138,321 138,321 - 13z,321 - 138,321
- 250,000 260,000 282 506 282,636 284,118 - 284,118 - 284,118
- 150,000 150,000 103,810 103,910 106,200 - 106,200 - 106,200
- 200,000 200,000 125,000 125,000 126,000 125,000 - - 125,000
- 1,359,000 1,359,000 375,000 376,000 - - 375,000 - 375,000 - 375,000
115.000 2,300,000 2,176,943 779,625 2,956,568 1,231,643 375,000 945,300 375,000 2,176,943 750,000 - 2,926,543
418,000 1,048,000 630,000 - 630,000 - 630,000 - 630,000 - - 630,000
438,000 783,000 345,000 - 345,000 345,000 345,000 - - 345,000
387,000 732,000 345,000 125,000 125,000 345,000 345,000 125,000 - 470,000
780,000 250,000 - 405,000 250,000 405,000 250,000 - 655,000
10,052,000 2,228,639 70,000 728,633 1,380,000 375,000 - 945,300 375,000 - 1,035,000 375,000 - 690,000 375,000 - 6,120,300 2,228,639 - 8,348,939
EEIEY: = S A T S o o - . . e DR e e 3 E
5-YEAR BUDGET PLAN - FISCAL YEARS 2008 THROUGH 2012
S-YEAR ANNUAL BUDGETED ALLOCATION AMOUNTS BY FISCAL YEAR AND CATEGORY
ORIGINAL PROJECT BUDGETS REVISED PROJECT BUDGETS FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 5-YEAR REVISED PROJECT TOTALS
TAX
Fort Hays State University TAX TAX TAX TAX TAX CREDITS GRAND
IMP ul TOTAL MP ul TOTAL MP ul MP ut M u CREDITS e ul CREDITS IMP. ul CREDITS me u TOTALS TOTALS
Budget A $ 6,219000|$ 37675003 9,986,500 % 6,129,170 | § 3,470,025 $ 9,599,195 |$ 2,073,000 826225|$ 1,382,000(% 738,500 $ 946,670|$ 635,100 $ 1,036500|$ 635,100 $ 691,000($ 635100 $ 6,129,170 $ 3,470,025)$ -1$ 9,599,195
PBrolsct Description and Estimated Cost
[Picken Hall improverments ($3.845,000) $ 3455000|s 380000]$ 3845000 |$ 3.455000|$ 390,000 $_ 3384500003 2073,000 $ 13s2000|$ 390,000 $ 3.455000)% 2330,000)8 - $ 3,845,000
[Campus Electrical Imy ments 596.000) 2,073,000 1,623.000 3,696,000 1,883,170 1,325,525 3,308,655 946,670 680,425 1,036,500 635,100 1,933,170 1,325,525 el 3,308,695
Akers Energy Center - Boller Ro; .z meats {$1,123,500) £81,000 432,500 1,123,500 681,000 432,500 1,123,500 681,000 432,500 691,000 432,600 - 1,123,500
Street Improvements {$661,000) - 11,000 §61,000 681,000 661,000 223,000 117.000 321,000 - 661,000 - 661,000
[Utility Tunnel Replacement-Center of Quadrangle 1o Rar - 335,000 336,000 336,000 336,000 336,000 336,000 - 336,000 }
Sharidan Hal Roof Repaks (570 - 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70.000 - 70,000 - 10,000 |
Service Bulldings Masonry Cleaning and Sealing (550,001 - 60,000 60,000 §0.000 0,000 0,000 - 0,600 - 50,000 }
[Repainl Cunningham Hall 100, 101, 102 and 121 - 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 - 35,000 - 36,000
3 20001 35,000 _35,000 _35,000 36,000}
Feken-Star Theatre Seating Replacement {$100,060) - 100,000 100,060 100,000 100,000 100,600 - 100,000 = 190,000 |
[Campus Exierior Graj - Phase Il ($50,000) - $0,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 50,000 - 60,000 ~ 60,000
$ 62190009 3,767,500 S 9,986,500] § 5,125,970 3 3,470,025{ $ -]$ 9,599,195 | $72,073,000|S 661,000{3 1,382,000]3 613,000]$ -33  946670]5 c90.425]S ~]3 1,036500§% 752,100]S ~1$ 691,000{§ 763,500|S$ -|$ 6128170{$ 3,470,025]% -]$ 9,593,195
T2y z =~ e T E T N Sy ’ B ' e T :
5-YEAR BUDGET PLAN - FISCAL YEARS 2008 THROUGH 2012
SYEAR ANNUAL BUDGETED ALLGCATION AMOUNTS BY FISCAL YEAR AND CATEGORY.
. ORIGINAL PROJECT BUDGETS REVISED PROJECT BUD! Y 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 S-YEAR REVISED PROJECT TOTALS
AYEAR TAX]
System Totals TAX TAX TAX TAX TAX CREDITS GRAND
MP ut TOTAL MP ul TOTAL g u P u me ul CREDITS P 7] CREDITS NP ul CREDITS we ul TOTALS TOTALS
Estimated, Approved Budget Amounts 350,000,000 ] $44,431,266 | $ 134,431,266 | $ 88,700,000 | § 34,726,953  $85,000 | $ 123,614,953 | $ 30,000,000 | § 5,320,597 | § 20,000,000 | $6,093,033 | $ 85,000 | $13,700,000 | $ 5,372,373 | § - |5 15.000,000 [ $6.458,644 [ 5 -]'s 10,000,000 | $ 6,485,301 [ § -] 28,700,000 | 34,720,953 [ 5 85,000 | § 123,514,953

Page 3 of 20




Kansas Board of Regents
State University Deferred Maintenance 5-Year Plan
Report for the Quarter Ended
September 30, 2009 !

The University of Kansas

FY 2008 BUDGET ALLOCATIONS AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURES

2008 Allocation Budget Revised 2008 Allocation Budget 1 ACTUAL QUARTERLY AND PROJECT-TO-DATE EXPENDITURES Project Status at 6/30/08
5 < CURRENT QUARTER'NOTAPPLICABLE FY 2008 TOTALS Projected To Date

TAX Date TAX Completion | % of Project

Project/Building Name* IMP Ui TOTAL IMP ul CREDITS TOTAL Approved IMP ul CREDITS TOTAL Date Completion
Utility Tunnel Improvements $ 6,000,000 $ 6,000,000 | $ 6,000,000 [ $ 1,326,000 n/a $ 7.326,00 6/30/08 $ 964,120 nfa $ 964,120 12/2009 8.30%
Wescoe Hall 1,961,000 1,350,000 3,311,000 1,961,000 1,300,306 nfa 3,261,30 6/25/09 566,144 | § 881,479 nfa 1,447,623 08/2009 29.78%
Hawarth Hall 640,000 ,000 540,000 n/a 640,00 n/a 212,581 n/a 212,581 11/2009 5.50%|
TOTALS $ 8,601,000]$ 1,350,000 [$ 9,951,000 $ 8,604,000 $ 2,626,306 $11,227,306 $ 1,742,845| 3% 881,479 $ 2,624,324 7.36%!

FY 2009 BUDGET AL—LOCA"rIONS>ANAD ACTUAL EXPENDITURES

2009 Allocation Budget Revised 2008 All fon Budget ACTUAL QUARTERLY AND PROJECT-TO-DATE EXPENDITURES Proect Status
J CURRENT:QUARTER:NO] : TOTAL PROJECT-TO-DATE Projected To Date

Date TAX Completion { % of Project

Project/Building Name* IMP ut TOTAL IMP Ul [TAX CREDIT! TOTAL Approved IMP ul CREDITS TOTAL Date Completion
Utility Tunne] Improvements $ 1,200,000 $ 1,200 $ 2,768,000 ) $ 1,485,000 $ 4,254, 6/30/08 $ B,765,500|$ 1,200,793 | $ 12,751} § 9,979,044 12/2009 85.94%
Wescoe Hall 599,000 599, 1,595,000 1,699, wa 3,258,805 1,295,192 - 4,553,997 07/2009 93.70%
Haworth Hall 1,960,000 960, 960,000 860, n/a 441,759 - - 441,759 01/2010 11.44%]
Malott Hall 975,000 | $ 1,391,000 366, 406,000 262,039 668;f n/a 259,189 - - 259,189 11/2010 8.83%
TOTALS $ 5734000|% 1,391,000} $ 7,425,000 [ $ 5,734,000 $ 1,747,039 | $ - $ 7,481,039 $12,726,253 | $ 2,495,985 § 12,751 | $15,233,989 42.73%

T

FY 2010 BUDGET ALLOCATIONS AN

Yo

PENDITURES

E

2010 Allocation Budget Revised 2010 Aflocation Budget ACTUAL QUARTERLY AND PROJECT-TO-DATE EXPENDITURES Project Status
{CURRENTEQUARTER ! BOSEREE TOTAL PROJECT-TO-DATE ected To Date

. J Date T TAX € % of Project

Project/Building Name* IMP Ul TOTAL IMP Ul [TAX CREDIT: TOTAL Approved TOTAL IMP ul CREDITS TOTAL Completion
Utility Tunnel Improvements $ 1,600,000 $ 1,600,000 | $ 1,600,000 $ 1,600,000 na 1% 1,128,051 | $ 8,778,169 | $§ 2,289,764 | $ 39,162 | $11,107,095 95.66%)
Wescoe Hall - - na 23,129 3,281,934 1,285,192 - 4,577,126 94.17%)
Haworth Hall - 1,000,000 1,000,000 na 109,145 550,804 - - 550,904 14.26%|
Malatt Hall 264,000 264,000 1,961,961 1,961,961 n/a 2,03 2,034 261,223 - - 261,223 8.89%|
Murphy Hall 832,500 | $ 1,364,000 2,196,500 365,829 950,000 1,315,829 nfa - - - - - 0.00%)
Spencer Art Museum 970,000 70,000 - - nfa - - - - - 0.00%!|
Lippincott Hall 895,000 300,000 1,195,000 - - - n/a - - - c - - 0.00%
Bailey Hall 708,000 42,000 761,000 - - - nla L - - - - - v 0.0%
TOTALS $ 4,300,500 $ 2,676,000 $ 6,976,500 | $ 3,927,790 [ $ 1,950,000 [ $ - $ 5,877,790 $ 146,977 ] $ 1,088,971 $ 26,411 | $ 1,262,359 | $12,872,230 | § 3,584,956 | § 39,162 | $16,496,348 46.27%|

Page 4 of 20




Kansas Board of Regents

State University Deferred Maintenance 5-Year Plan

Report for the Quarter Ended
September 30, 2009

The University of Kansas

/317

FY 2011 BUDGET ALLOCATIONS AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURES
2011 Allocation Budget Revised 2011 Allocation Budget ACTUAL QUARTERLY AND PROJECT-TO-DATE EXPENDITURES Project Status
J CURRENT QUARTER TOTAL PROJECT-TO-DATE Projected To Date

Date — TAX . TAX Completion | % of Project

Project/Building Name* |MP Ul TOTAL IMP Ul [TAX CREDIT: TOTAL Approved IMP Ul CREDITS TOTAL IMP Ul CREDITS TOTAL Date Completion
Utility Tunnel Img nts $ - $ - - $ 8,778,169 1% 2,289.764 | § 39,162 | $11,107,095 95.66%!|
Wescoe Hall - - - 3,281,934 1,285,192 - 4,577,126 94.17%!
Haworth Hall - - - 550,904 - - 550,904 14.26%
Malott Hall - - - 261,223 - - 261,223 8.89%)
$ 1.804,500{$ 459,000 2,263,500 [ $ 2,221,171|$ 873,000 3,094,171 n/a - - - - - 0.00%!
- 62,000 62,000 - - - - - - 0.00%,
- 1,045,000 107,000 1,152,000 - - - - - 0.00%
508,000 166,000 1,074,000 . 509,000 908,000 1,417,000 n/a - - - - - 0.00%,
Strong Hall 742,000 742,00 - - n/a - - - - - 0.00%)
Art and Design - 204,000 204,000 - - na - - - - - 0.00%|
Lindley Hall 1,058,000 1,068,000 526,329 525,329 nfa - - - - - 0.00%)|
Watson Library 530.0_01 1,105,000 4,635,000 - - - n/a - - - - - #DIV/O||
TOTALS $ 4,300,500 |3 2,676,000]$ 6,976,500} § 4,300,500 | $ 1,950,000 { $ - $ 6,250,600 $ - $ - $ - - $12,872,230 | $ 3,584,956 { § 39,162 | $16,496,348 46.27%)

FY 2012 BUDGET ALLOCATIONS AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURES
2012 Aliocation Budget Revised 2012 Allocation Budget ACTUAL QUARTERLY AND PROJECT-TO-DATE EXPENDITURES Project Status
CURRENT QUARTER TOTAL PROJECT-TO-DATE Projected To Date

J Date TAX TAX Completion | % of Project

Project/Building Name* |MP Ul TOTAL IMP ul [TAX CREDIT: TOTAL Approved IMP Ul CREDITS TOTAL iMP Ut CREDITS TOTAL Date Completion
Utility Tunnel Imp nts $ . $ - - |$ 8778169 |$ 2,289,764 | $ 39,162 $11,107,095 95.66%)
Wescoe Hall - - - 3,281,934 1,295,192 - 4,577,126 94.17%|
Haworth Hall - - - 550,904 - - 550,904 14.26%|
Malott Hall - - - 261,223 - - 261,223 8.89%!|
Murphy Hall - - - - - - - 0.00%!|
1 Art Museum - 808,000 908,000 - - - - - 0.00%)
Lippincott Hall - - - - - - - 0.00%)
IBaIlei Hall - 69,000 69,000 - - - - - 0.00%)
Strong Hall $ 1,271,000 1,271,000 1,063,000 1,677,000 2,740,000 n/a - - - - - 0.00%!|
Art and Design $ 896,000 896,000 896,000 204,000 1,100,000 nfa - - - - - 0.00%!|
Lindtey Hall 1,022,000 1,022,000 - - n/a - - - - - 0.00%
Watson Library j - - - - - - - #DIVIO!
Leamed Hall 948,000 1,405,000 2,354,000 - - - n/a - - - 0.00%
. TOTALS $ 2,867,000 $ 2,676,000 $ 5,543,000} $ 2,867,000 | $ 1,950,000 | $ - $ 4,817,000 $ - $ - $ - - $12,872,230 | § 3,584,956 | § 39,162 | $16,496,348 46.27%|
[FIVE-YEAR TOTALS 70 DATE _1 $26,803,000 ] $10,769,000 | $36,672,000 | §25,430,290 | $10,223,345 § .| $35,663,635 | N T ]$12,872,230] § 3,584,956 | $ _ 39,162] $16,496,348] NA___| 46.21%]

Page 5 of 20




Kansas Board of Regents

State University Deferred Maintenance 5-Year Plan
Report for the Quarter Ended
September 30, 2009

R
%

The Umver5|ty of Kansas Medlcal Center

TFY 2008 BUDGET ALLOCATIONS AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURES

2008 Allocation Budget Revised 2008 Allocation Budget ACTUAL QUARTERLY AND PROJECT-TO-DATE EXPENDITURES Project Status at 6/30/08
: CURRENT QUARTER NOT ARPLICABLE FY 2008 TOTALS Projected To Date

TAX Date TAX Completion | % of Project

Project/Building Name* IMP Ul TOTAL IMP ul CREDITS TOTAL Approved iMP 4] CREDITS TOTAL Date Completion
Campus Exterior Maintenance $ 100,000§$ 400,000 $ 100,000 n/a $ 100,000 na $ 47,492 nfa $ 47,492 08/2008 47.49%
Campus Infrastructure Improvements 45,000 45,000 45,000 n/a 45,000 n/a 14,018 nia 14,019 08/2008 31.15%)
Wah{ Hall East Basement AHU Replacement 80,000 80,000 80,000 n/a 80,000 n/a 73,752 n/a 73,762 08/2008 92.19%|
Mechanical Infrastructure - Wichita 24,500 24,500 24,500 n/a 24,500 na - 12/2008 0.00%|
Emergency Repairs to Building 37 Vivarium i} - 124,000 n/a 124,000 nfa - 0.00%
Replace Building 90 Electrical Switchgear - n/a - nia - 0.00%
Campus Roof Replacements - nfa nla - 0.00%|
Campus Electrical Infrasbuclun; n/a - 0.00%,
Campus Steam I Iz - 0.00%|
1. Renovate & Upgrade Boiler $ 574,149 574,149 149 $ 31,374 31,374 06/2012 3.02%|
2. Replace Emergency Generator System 1,841,367 100,000 1,941,367 n/a 1,841,367 61,506 42,708 104,214 06/2011 3.99%!|
3. Replace & Renovate Chilled Water System 591,084 50,500 641,584 26,500 n/a 617,584 6/25/09 18,726 18,726 06/2012 0.45%
4. Renovate Electrical Distribution System 278,400 278,400 n/a 278,400 nia 8,820 8,820 06/2012 0.54%
5. Replace & Renovate Water Pumping System - . n/a - na - 06/2010 0.00%)|
TOTALS $ 3.285000% 400,000]$ 3,685,000 | $ 3,285,000 [ $ 400,000 $ 3,685,000 $ 120,426 f$ 177,971 § 298,397 2.66%|

FY 2009 BUDGET ALLOCATIONS AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURES
20083 Allocation Budget Revised 2009 Allocation Budget | ACTUAL QUARTERLY AND PROJECT-TO-DATE EXPENDITURES Project Status
CURRENT QUARTER NOT APPLICABLE. TOTAL PROJECT-TO-DATE Projected To Date

J Date Completion { % of Project

Project/Building Name* IMP Ul TOTAL IMP 1] [TAX CREDIT: TOTAL Approved IMP Ui CREDITS TOTAL Date Completion
Campus Exterior Maintenance $ - $ - $ - $ 91381}|$ - $ 91,391 03/2009 91.39%)
Campus Infrastructure Improvements - - - 40,652 - 40,652 03/2009 80.34%|
'Wahl Hall East Basement AHU Replacement - - - 73,752 - 73,752 05/2008 92.19%)|
Mechanical | ture - Wichita - - 11,829 11,829 12/2009 48.28%j
Emergency Repairs to Building 37 Vivarium - 226,000 226,000 6/25/09 72,916 72,916 20.83%)
Replace Building 90 Electrical Sw'l‘chgear - 50,000 50,000 6/25/09 - - 0.00%
Campus Roof Replacements - - - - 0.00%
Campus Electrical Infrastructure “ - - - 0.00%
Campus Steam Infrastructure Replacements - - - - 0.00%

AEB' legate En‘emf.Cenler and Utility:Systems: - - - - o R . S
1. Renovate & Upgrade Boiler - - 116,816 - - 116,816 06/2012 11.25%|
2. Replace Emergency Generator System $ 513655]8% 180,000 693,655 513,655 - 513,655 6/25/09 1,184,045 42,708 - 1,226,753 06/2011 47.02%
3. Replace & Renovate Chilled Water System 1,229,610 220,000 1,449,610 1,228,610 - 1,229,61 6/25/09 493,488 6,365 - 499,853 06/2012 11.94%
4. Renovate Electrical Distribution System 428,835 428,835 428,835 428,83 6/25/09 304,208 - - 304,208 06/2010 18.76%
5. Repl>--~ * Renovate Water Pumping System 17,900 17,900 17,900 17,90 6/25/09 86,636 - - 86,636 06/2010 30,%
| TOTALS $ 2,190,000 | $ 400,000 [ § 2,590,000 S 2,190,000 § $ 276,000 | § - _}$ 2,466,001 $ 21851931% 339,613 |$ - | $ 2,524,806 22.51%)

Page 6 of 20




Kansas Board of Regents-
State University Deferred Maintenance 5-Year Plan
Report for the Quarter Ended
September 30, 2009

12/

The University of Kansas Medical Center
FY 2010 BUDGET ALLOCATIONS AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURES

2010 Allocation Budget Revised 2010 All ion Budget I_ ACTUAL QUARTERLY AND PROJECT-TO-DATE EXPENDITURES Project Status
- o g TOTAL PROJECT-TO-DATE Projected To Date

J Date . Completion { % of Project

Project/Building Name* IMP [1]] TOTAL IMP 1] ITAX CREDIT: TOTAL Approved TOTAL IMP Ul CREDITS TOTAL Date Completion
Campus Exterior Maintenance $ - $ - 91.39%)
Campus Infrastructure Improvements - - 90.34%)
Wahi Hall East Basement AHU Replacement - - 92.19%,
Mechanical Infrastructure - Wichita - - 48.28%|
|Emergency Repairs to Building 37 Vivarium - - 220,933 - 293,849 - 83.96%
Replace Building 80 Electrical Swilchgear - - 10,634 - 10,634 - 21.27%]
Campus Roof Replacements N 276,000 276,000 0.00%;
Campus Electrical Inlraslrucmre 0.00%i
Campus Sleam 0.00%!

11.25%]

1. Renovate & Upgrade Boiler - 116,816 - - 116,816

2. Replace Emergency Generator System $ 175,000 175,000 - 1,730,580 88,120 - 1,818,700 69.71%

3. Replace & Renovate Chilled Water System $ _ 606,875 225,000 831,875 464,525 464,525 1,485,102 14,718 - 1,609,820 36.06%|

4. Renovate Electrical Distribution System 770,750 770,750 770,750 770,750 744,669 2,722 - 747,391 |3V 46.08%|

5. Replace & Renovate Water Pumping System 264,875 264,875 264,875 . 264,876 3% 3 A 336,056 2,575 - 338,631 | 119.75%|
TOTALS $ 1.6425001% 400,000}$ 2,042,600 [ $ 1,500,150 [$ 276,000 $ - $ 1,776,150 LS 2,238,030 $ 290 629 | § - [ $ 2,528,669 | § 4,423,223 |$ 630,242 $ - $ 5,053,465 45.05%|

FY 2011 BUDGET ALLOCATIONS AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURES

2011 Allocation Budget Revised 2011 Aliocation Budget ACTUAL QUARTERLY AND PROJECT-TO-DATE EXPENDITURES Project Status
. CURRENT QUARTER TOTAL PROJECT-TO-DATE Projected To Date
. Date TAX TAX Completion | % of Project
Project/Building Names* IMP [¢]] TOTAL IMP Ul [TAX CREDIT§ TOTAL Approved |. IMP V] CREDITS TOTAL IMP ui CREDITS TOTAL Date Completion

Campus Exterior Main $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 9139118 - $ 91,391 91.39%)
Campus Infrastructure Improvements - - - - 40,652 - 40,652 90.34%)
Wahl Hall East Basement AHU Replacement - - - - 73,752 - 73,752 92,19%|
Mechanical Infrastructure - Wichita - - - - 11,829 - 11,829 48.28%,
Emergency Repairs to Building 37 Vivarium - - - - 293,849 - 293,849 83.96%|
Replace Building 90 Electrical Switchgear - - - - 10,634 - 10,634 21.27%|
Campus Roof Replacements - - - - - - - 0.00%
Campus Electrical I ture - 276,000 276,000 - - - - - 0.00%|
Campus Steam R . - - - - - - 0.00%)

legate. Energy:Center.and. Uhllly S S L T e, B b . R (T L § 3 S
1. Renovate & Upgrade Boiler $ 50,322 50,322 $0,322 50,322 - 116,816 - - 116,816 11.25%
2. Replace Emergency Generator System 254,000 254,000 254,000 254,000 - 1,730,580 88,120 | - 1,818,700 69.71%
3. Replace & Renovate Chilled Water System 1,194,178] $ _ 400,000 1,594,178 1,194,178 1,194,178 - 1,495,102 14.718 - 1,509,820 - 36.06%)
4. Renovate Electrical Distribution System 144,000 144,000 144,000 144,000 - 744,668 2,722 - 747,391 46.08%
5. Replace & Renovate Water Pumping System - - - 336,056 _2,575 - 338,631 119.75%|
_ i TOTALS $ 1,642,500 | $ 400,000} § 2,042,600 [ 1.64_7;50 $ 276,000]% - $ 1,918,5_06 $ - $ - ] - $ - $ 4,423,223 $ 630,242 § - $ 5,063,465 45.05%

e s S el et A SR I O “ St a e

Page 7 of 20




Kansas Board of Regents
State University Deferred Maintenance 5-Year Plan
Report for the Quarter Ended
September 30, 2009

/3%

The University of Kansas Medical Center

FY 2012 BUDGET ALLOCATIONS AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURES
2012 Allocation Budget Revised 2012 Allocation Budget ACTUAL QUARTERLY AND PROJECT-TO-DATE EXPENDITURES Project Status
CURRENT QUARTER TOTAL PROJECT-TO-DATE Projected To Date
J Date TAX TAX Completion | % of Project
Project/Building Name* IMP Ul TOTAL IMP Ul [TAX CREDIT! TOTAL Approved iMP Ul CREDITS TOTAL IMP Ut CREDITS TOTAL Date Completion

Campus Exterior Maintenance . $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 91,391 [ § - $ 91,391 91.39%,
Campus Infrastructure Improvements - - - - 40,652 - 40,652 90.34%|
Wahi Hall East Basement AHU Replacement . - - - - 73,752 - 73,752 92.19%|
Mechanical Infrastructure - Wichita - - - - 11,829 - 11,829 48.28%
IEmeEsncz Reéirs to Bullding 37 Vivarium - - . - - 293,849 - 293,849 B83.96%|
Replace Building 90 Electrical Switchgear - - - - 10,634 - 10,634 21.27%
{Campus Roof Replacements - - - B - - - - - 0.00%
Campus Electrical Infrastructure - T . - - - - - 0.00%
Campus Steam Infrastructure Replacements - 276,000 276,000 - - - - - 0.00%|
Al =T Sy i 30 HENR NS : EBEES S 2
1. Renovate & Upgrade Boiler $ 414,000 414,000 414,000 414,000 - 116,818 - - 116,816 11.25%;
2. Replace Emergency Generator System - - - 1,730,580 88,120 - 1,818,700 69.71%
3. Replace & Renovate Chilled Water System 681,000) $§ 400,000 1,081,000 681,000 681,000 - 1,495,102 14,718 - 1,509,820 36.06%
4. Renovate Electrical Distribution System - - - 744,669 2,722 - 747,391 46.08%|
5. Replace & Renovate Water Pumping System - - - 336,056 2,575 - 338,631 119.75%
TOTALS $ 1,095000]|$ 400,000 | $ 1,495,000 | $ 1,005000]% 276,000 5 - $ 1,371,000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 4423223(§ 630,242 $ - $ 5,053,46 45.05%
[FIVE-YEAR TOTALS 10 DATE | $ 8,865,000 | $ 2,000,000 | $11,855,000 | § 9,712,650 | § 1,604,000 ] $ - ]$11,216,650 | -Not Rel [s 4,423,223]$ 630,242 § - |$ 5053465] NA | 45.05%])

Page 8 of 20




Kansas Board of Regents
State University Deferred Maintenance 5-Year Plan
Report for the Quarter Ended

September 30, 2009

Kansas Sta‘te‘ Umver5|ty

3
Q

) FY 2008 BUDGET ALLOCATIONS AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURES

FY 2009 BUDGET ALLOCATIONS AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURES

2008 Allocation Budget Revised 2008 Allocation Budget ACTUAL QUARTERLY AND PROJECT-TO-DATE EXPENDITURES Project Status at 6/30/08
" CURRENT. QUARTER NOT APPLICABLE - FY 2008 TOTALS Projected To Date

TAX TAX Completion | % of Project

Project/Building Name* IMP ul TOTAL IMP ui CREDITS TOTAL IMP ul CREDITS TOTAL Date Completion
$ 2,970,000 $ 2,970,000 | $ 2,570,000 n/a $ 2,970,000 $ 228,681 n/a $ 228,681 12/2012 1.30%
600,000 | $ 1,439,500 ] 2,039,500 600,000 | 1,439,500 nla 2,039,500 63,762 | $ 551 n/a 64,313 ] 11/2010 1.10%|
216,000 216,000 216,000 n/a 216,000 32,031 wa 32,031 1272010 0.96%
Willard Hall 5,100,000 5,100,000 5,100,000 n/a 5,100,000 302,829 wa 302,829 | 1272012 4.58%|
Seaton Court 80,000 180,000 180,000 n/a 180,000 63,033 na 63,033 ] 12/2009 3.15%
Roofs and Other Projects 1,760,500 | 1,760,500 - 1,760,500 n/a 1,760,500 782,513 n/a 782,513 | 07/2008 44.45%]
TOTALS $ 9,066,000 | $ 3,200,000 ['$12,266,000 | $ 9,066,000 | $ 3,200,000 $12,266,000 $ 690,336 3 763,064 $ 1,473,400 3.96%

2009 Allocation Budget

Revised 2009 Allocation Budget

ACTUAL QUARTERLY AND PROJECT-TO-DATE EXPENDITURES Project Status
CURRENT:QUARTER'NOT'APPLICABL! TOTAL PROJECT-TO-DATE Projected To Date

J Date TAX Completion | % of Project

Project/Building Name* IMP u TOTAL iMP ul [TAX CREDIT! TOTAL Approved IMP Ul CREDITS TOTAL Date Completion
Utility infrastructure & power plant improvements | s 1,610,000 $ 1,610,000 | $ 1,610,000 $ 1,610,000 n/a $ 3988,133 |3 10249 | § - $ 3,998,382 12/2012 22.66%)|

R ic & ic support spaces
Eold M ial Stadit 2,000,000 § $ 3,000,000 5,000,000 2,000,000 1,800,000 3,800,000 n/a 118,339 551 - 118,890 11/2010 2.04%)
Leasure Hall 614,000 614,000 614,000 614,000 na 277,878 - - 277,978 12/2010 8.30%)
Willard Hall - - na 2,510,348 - - 2,510,349 12/2012 37.95%)
Seaton Court 1,820,000 1,820,000 1,820,000 1,820,000 n/a 621,259 - - 621,259 12/2009 31.06%)
Roofs and Other Projecis . - - nfa - 1,334,327 - 1,334,327 12/2009 75.7%%
TOTALS $ 6,044,000 | $ 3,000,000 | § 9,044,000 | $ 6,044,000 | $ 1,800,000 | $ - $ 7,844,000 $ 7,516,058 | § 1,345,127 | $ - $ 8,861,185 23.82%)|
FY 2010 BUDGET ALLOCATIONS AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURES
2010 Allocation Budget Revised 2010 Allocation Budget ACTUAL QUARTERLY AND PROJECT-TO-DATE EXPENDITURES Project Status
(i HOEECURRENT. QUARTER TOTAL PROJECT-TO-DATE To Date

J Date TAX % of Project

Project/Building Name* IMP Ul TOTAL IMP Ul [TAX CREDIT:! TOTAL Approved TOTAL IMP Ul CREDITS TOTAL Completion
ﬂllgx mfrastrur.tura & power plant improvements | $ 2,500,000 $_2,500,000 } $ 2,500,000 $ 2,500,000 $ 2,112,869 )8 5978625 |$ 132626($ - $ 6,111,251 | 34.64%|

ic support spaces

[in old Memorial Shadlum 1,340,000 1,340,000 - 3,500 121,838 551 - 122,390 2.10%
Leasure Hall 2,033,000 737,000 2,770,000 1,640,140 877,000 2,517,140 35,845 313,823 - - 313,82 9.38%
Willard Hall 923,000 923,000 923,000 923,000 738,322 3,248,671 - - 3,248,671 49.11%,
Sealon Crort - - 15,104 636,363 - - 636,363 31.82%)
mfr i 1 Projects - - ,412-] 1,412 - 1,335,739 - 1,335,739 75.87%)
| TOTALS $ 4,533.000} $ 3,000,000 | $ 7,533,000 | $ 4,140,140 | $ 1,800,000 | $ - $ 5,940,140 123,789 $ 2,907,062 | $10,299,321 | § 1,468,916 | § - $11,768,237 31.63%)|

Page 9 of 20




Kansas Board of Regents
State University Deferred Maintenance 5-Year Plan .
Report for the Quarter Ended
September 30, 2009

%
“Q .

Kansas State University

FY 2011 BUDGET ALLOCATIONS AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURES

2011 Allocation Budget Revised 2011 All Budget ACTUAL QUARTERLY AND PROJECT-TO-DATE EXPENDITURES Project Status
J CURRENT QUARTER TOTAL PROJECT-TO-DATE Projected To Date
Date TAX TAX Completion | % of Project
Project/Building Name* IMP Ul TOTAL IMP Ul [TAX CREDIT: TOTAL Approved IMP Ul CREDITS TOTAL {MP Ul CREDITS TOTAL Date Completion
$ 4,423000]% 1,379,500 [$§ 5,802,600 | $ 4,423,000{$ 1,800,000 $ 6,223,000 $ - $ 5978625)3 132626|$ - $ 6,111,251 34.64%)
1,620,500 1,620,600 - - 121,839 551 - 122,390 2.10%,
- - - 313,823 - - 313,823 9.38%)
Willard Hall 110,000] 110,000 110,000 110,000 - 3,248,671 - - 3,248,67 49.11%!
Seaton Court - - - 636,363 - - 636,363 31.82%
Roofs and Other Projects - - - - 1,335,739 - 1,335,73! 75.87%;
TOTALS $ 4,533,000 $ 3,000,000 | $ 7,533,000 $ 4,533,000 % 1,800,000 | § - $ 6,333,000 $ - $ - $ - $10,299,321 | § 1,468,916 | § - $11,768,237 31.63%)
FY 2012 BUDGET ALLOCATIONS AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURES
2012 All ion Budget Revised 2012 Allocation Budget ACTUAL QUARTERLY AND PROJECT-TO-DATE EXPENDITURES Project Status
CURRENT QUARTER TOTAL PROJECT-TO-DATE Projected To Date
Data TAX TAX Completion | % of Project
Project/Building Name* IMP Ul TOTAL IMP ul [TAX CREDITY  TOTAL Approved IMP Ul CREDITS TOTAL IMP Ul CREDITS TOTAL Date Completion
Utility infrastructure & er plant improvements | $ 2,875,000 [ $ 2,665,500 | § 5,640,500 | $ 2,875,000 | $ 1,465,500 $ 4,340,500 $ - $ 5978625{% 132626($ - $ 6,111,251 34.64%)
R academic & ic support spaces
in old Memorial Stadium - - - 121,839 551 - 122,390 2.10%
Leasure Hall N - - 313,823 - - 313,823 9.38%)
\Witlard Hall 147,000] 334,500 481,500 147,000 334,500 481,500 - 3,248,671 - - 3,248,671 49.11%
Seatan Court - - - 636,363 - - 636,363 31.82%|
Foofs and Other Projects - - - - 1,335,739 - 1,335,739 75.87%)
TOTALS $ 3,022,000 $ 3,000,000 ] $ 6,022,000 $ 3,022,000 5 1,800,000 | $ - |$ 4,822,000 $ - s - Is - |$10,299,321|$ 1,468,916 ]$ - | $11,768,237 31.63%)
L
[FIVE-YEAR TOTALS TO DATE ] $27,198,000 ] $15,200,000 | $42,398,000 | $26,305,140 | $ 10,460,000 Ts - | $37,205,140 [ Not R ] $10,299,321 [ $ 1,468,916 [ § - | $11,768,237 — N/A 31.63%)|

Page 10 of 20




Kansas Board of Regents
State University Deferred Maintenance 5-Year Plan
Report for the Quarter Ended
September 30, 2009

/3

chhlta State ‘UmverS|ty_

FY 2008 BUDGET ALLOCATIONS AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURES

2008 Allocation Bu d&et . Revised 2008 Allocation Budget | ACTUAL QUARTERLY AND PROJECT-TO-DATE EXPENDITURES Project Status at 6/30/08
i-CURRENT QUARTER NOT. APPLICABLE FY 2008 TOTALS Projected To Date
TAX Date TAX Completion | % of Project
Project/Bullding Name* IMP - ul TOTAL IMP ul CREDITS TOTAL pproved ul CREDITS TOTAL Date Completion
Duerksen Fine Arls Center $ 2400019 1,307,383 8§ 1,331,3 $ 374,000 | $ 1,244,952 na $ 1,618,952 $ 45,124 na $ 45124 09/200! .56%
Engineering Buildin 101,000 101,0 145,000 - na 45,000 - na - 10/200:1 .00Y
Grace Wilkie Hall 70,000 70, 170,000 nfa 70,000 - nla - 10/200! .00
Visual Communications Buildin: 120,00 20, 54,702 n/a 54,702 - na 760 06/200: .39
Wallace Hall 220,00 20, 48,120 na 48,120 - n/a 5,394 06/200: 3.64¢
[Ahlberg Hall 300,00¢ 00, 954 na 954 z wa - 09/260 0.00°
McKnight Arl Center 450,000 450, 4,08 " na 4,06 5 na - 06/200; 0.00%
Central Energy Plant 300,000 300, 5,243 na 5,241 - n/a 9,638 06/200 4.10%
Lindquist Hall 252,000 262, 90,34 na 190,34 = wWa - - 06/200 0.0
Jardine Hall 36,000 X 59,438 nja 59,4° - n/a - 06/200: 0,00
Infrastructure 680,000 680, 1,134,660 na 1,133, - wa 32,100 | G9/z008 2.83"
Heskett Center 300,000 300, 116,696 na 116, g - nja 27,383 06/2008 23.47%]
National Institute for Aviation Research 240,000 240, 86,780 na 86,780 70,802 - n/a 70,902 06/2008 81.70%;
TOTALS $ 3,093,000 | $ 1,307,383 | § 4,400,383 ] § 3,093,000 | $ 1,244,952 $ 4,337,952 $ 146,177 |$ 45,124 $ 191,301 1.35%)|

e aban

FY 2009 BUDGET ALLOCATIONS AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURES

2009 Allocation Budget Revised 2009 Allocation Budget |

ACTUAL QUARTERLY AND PROJECT-TO-DATE EXPENDITURES Project Status
CURRENT:QUARTER NOT:APPLICABLE: TOTAL PROJECT-TO-DATE Projected To Date
- Date TAX Completion | % of Project
Project/Building Name* IMP Ul TOTAL IMP Ul ITAX CREDIT:? TOTAL Approved V)] CREDITS TOTAL Date Completion
Duerksen Fine Aris Center $ 1,775000]$ 1,307,383 | § 3,082,383]5 1,775000|$ BB86,999]$ 40,000} $ 2,701,998 nla 76 (5 173,282 1% - $ 1,142, 03/2012 14.22%)
Engineering Buildi 13,000 113,000 113,000 45,000 158,000 n/a - - 101, 06/2010 12.6:
Grace Wilkie Hall 74,000 174,000 174,000 174,000 na - d 92, 06/20 . 1
icati - - - - 54,70, 12/200! 100.00%}
- - - - 147,52 01/200: 9.59%
B - - - 167,954 07/2009 12.44%
. - - - - 4,060 02/2009 30.00%)|
Central Energy Plant . - - - 5,258 02/2009 0.01%)
Lindquist Hall - - - - 90,347 04/2009 00,00%
Jardine Hall - - - - 59,43 01/2009 00.00%)
Infrastructure .. - 746,698 - - 746,69 07/2009 65.81%
Heskett Center - - 116,696 - - 116,696 01/2009 100.00%)
National Institute for Aviation Research - . . - - - 86,780 01/2008 100.00%
TOTALS $ 2,062,000 | $ 1,307,383 | § 3,369,383 ] § 2,062,000 | § 886,999 | $ 85,000 | § 3,033,999 $ 3,182,254 |$ 173,282 § - $ 3,355,536 23.68%,

Page 11 of 20




Kansas Board of Regents
State University Deferred Maintenance 5-Year Plan
Report for the Quarter Ended
September 30, 2009

chhlta State UmverS|ty

FY 2010 BUDGET ALLOCATIONS AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURES

2010 Allocation Budget Revised 2010 Allocauon Budget ACTUAL QUARTERLY AND PROJECT-TO-DATE EXPENDITURES T Project Status
. CURRENT QUARTER =" TOTAL PROJECT-TO-DATE | To Date _
Date TAX % of Project
Project/Building Name* IMP ul [TAXCREDIT§  TOTAL Approved TOTAL IMP ul CREDITS ] Completion |
Duerksen Fine Arts Center 648,500 $ 910,948 $ 1825418 n/a $ 50647]% 1019623 173.282|% - “l 14.85Y
Henrion Hall 210,000 - nla - - - - 0.00
498,000 9,855 111,005 - - 3.86
- - 92,675 - - 3,
498,000 - n/a - - - - 0.0C
- - 54,702 - - 100.01
- - n/a - - - - 0.00%!|
. - 47,520 - B 99.59%
- - 67,954 - - 102.44
- - 4,060 - - 100.00
180,000 - nla - - - - 0.00"
- - 235,258 - - 00.01%]
- - 190,347 - - 00.00%]
- - 59,438 - - 00.00%)
- 257,572 | 1,004,270 - - 88.51%
Heskett Center - - 116,696 - - 100.00%)
National Inslitute for Aviation Research F | . 86,760 - _ 100.00%)
TOTALS $ 1,546,500 $ 010,348 (S - |§ 2,323,418 $ 318,074 ]S - |$ - ]S 318074 3,500,328 | § 173,282| $ - 25.93%,

FY 201.1A BUDGET ALLOCATIONS AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURES

2011 Allocation Budget Revised 2011 Allocation Budget . ACTUAL QUARTERLY AND PROJECT-TO-DATE EXPENDITURES Project Status
CURRENT QUARTER TOTAL PROJECT-TO-DATE Projected To Date

Date TAX TAX Completion | % of Project

Project/Building Name* IMP ul [TAX CREDIT§  TOTAL Approved IMP Ut CREDITS TOTAL iMP ul CREDITS Date Completion
Duerksen Fine Arts Center 658,500 $ 935544 $ 1,888,044 n/a $ - ]$ 1019623|§% 173282 $§ - 14.85%
Henrion Hall - - - - - 0.00%|
- - 111,005 - - - 13.86%|
80,000 594,000 na - 92,675 - - 3.16%
294,000 . na - - - - 0.00%
Wilner Auditorium - - - - - 0.00%,
Clinton Hall 504,000 - na - - - - 0.00%|
Visual Communications Building - - 54,702 - - 100.00%|

Hubbard Hall - - n/a - - - - 0.00¢
[Wallace Hall - - a - 47,520 - - 99.59%)

Ahlberg Hall - - 67,954 - - 102.44
[McKnight Art Center - . - 14,060 - - 100.00%)
Geologx Building - - - - - 0.00%|
Central Energy Piant - - 235,258 - - 8 00.01%)
Lindquist Hall - - 190,347 - - 00.00%!
| Jardine Hall - 59,438 - - 00.00%]
[ re - 1,004,270 - - 88.51%
ter - - 116,696 - - 100.00%|
dtute for Aviation Research - - 86,780 - - 100.00%|
TOTALS S 1,546,500 $ 935544 |3 - | s 2,482,044 S B = I 15 - |§ 3,500,328)§ 173,282]% 3 23.40%)

Page 12 of 20




Kansas Board of Regents
State University Deferred Maintenance 5-Year Plan
Report for the Quarter Ended
September 30, 2009

1575

VW|ch|ta State UnlverSIty

FY 2012 BUDGET ALLOCATIONS AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURES
2012 Allocation Budget Revised 2012 All Budget ACTUAL QUARTERLY AND PROJECT-TO-DATE EXPENDITURES Project Status
CURRENT QUARTER TOTAL PROJECT-TQ-DATE Projected To Date
J Date TAX TAX Completion | % of Project
Project/Bullding Name* IMP Ul TOTAL IMP Ut [TAX CREDIT: TOTAL Approved iMP Ul CREDITS TOTAL IMP ul CREDITS TOTAL Date Completion |
Duerksen Fine Arts Center $ - § $ - wa $ - $ 1018623 |3 1732823 - $ 1,192,905 14.85%
Henrion Hall 3 30000]S 53,000 83,0003 - $ - - nja - - - - - 0.00
L] - wa - 111,005 - - 111,008 13.86
- 1,031,000 960,801 1,991,801 n/a - 92,675 - - 92,675 .16%)
42,600 42,000 . - a - - - - - .00%)
- - n/a - - - - - .00%|
240,000 240,000 B - Wa N N - - . .00
36,000 36,000 72,000 - - - n/a - 54,702 - - 54,702 100.00°
- - na - - - - - 0.00%|
342,000 342 - - na - 47.520 - - 147,520 99.59
48,00¢ 48, - - wa - 67,954 - - 167,954 102.44%)
24,00¢ 30,000 54, - - - nfa - 14,060 - - 214,060 100.00%)
228,00¢ 30,000 258, - - - nia - - - - - 0.00%!|
161,00( 161, - - - na - - - - - 0.00%)
42,000 42, - - na - - - - - 0.00%)
84,000 24,001 108, - - - na - 235,258 - - 235,258 00.01%
42,00¢ 42, - - n/a - 190,347 - - 190,34 00.00%,
24,00¢ 24, - - wa - 59,438 - - 59,43 00.00%
114,000 114, - - nfa - - - - - 0.00%
- - na - 1,004,270 - - 1,004,270 . 88.51%
210,000 210,000 - - na - - - - - 0.00%
120,000 120,000 - - nfa - - - - - 0.00%]
b3 - nia - 116,686 - - 116,696 100.00%)
tropolitan Complex 342,000 342,000 - - na - - - - - 0.00%)
Police Building 36,000 36,000 - - na - - - - - 0.00%)
Vi Institute for Aviation Research « - na - 86,780 - - 86,780 100.00%)|
TOTALS $ 1,031,000]$ 1,307.000]$ 2,338,000} 1,031,000]$ 960,8011$% - $ 1,991,801 $ - 3 - $ ~ $ - $ 350032813 173.282]$ - $ 3,673,610 25.93%
[FIVE-YEAR TOTALS TO DATE s 9,279,000 $ 6,422,766 ] $15,701,766 | § 9,144570 | $ 4,939,244 $__ 85,000 | § 14,169,214 | Not [$ 3500328 [ 173,282]$ - S 3673810 NA | 23.40%)]

Page 13 of 20




Kansas Board of Regents
State University Deferred Maintenance 5-Year Plan
Report for the Quarter Ended
September 30, 2009

/3 L&

Emporia State UnlverSIty

RES

FY 2008 BUDGET ALLOCATIONS AND ACTUAL EXPEND
2008 Allocation Budget Revised 2008 Budget | ACTUAL QUARTERLY AND PROJECT TO-DATE EXPENDITURES Project Status at 6/30/08
- CURRENT QUARTER NOT APPLICABLE FY 2008 TOTALS Tojecte To Date

TAX Date TAX Completion | % of Project

Project/Building Name* IMP ul TOTA IMP ul CREDITS TOTAL Approved IMP Ul CREDITS TOTAL Date Completion
Physical Educalion Building Roof Repl $§ 3 W $ 486000]$ K $ 51,000 | § 459,700 nia $ ,70! 348485| % 390,618 n/a $ 739,104 08/2008 91.17%]
White Library HYAC Repairs / Replacement 30,000 X 130,00 n/a X 63,052 nia 63,052 08/200! 3.83%)
White Library Electrical Repalrs / Replacament 410,000 410,/ 410,00( nia 410, 250 nfa 32,250 08/200! 4.57%)|
Utility Tunnels Repairs 7 Replacement 39,000 X 39,001 nfa 339,000 162,214 n/a 162,214 09/200| 17.33%)
Raosevelt Hall Foundation Stabilization / Repairs 72,000 X 72,00¢ n/a 272,000 ,156 n/a 65,156 10/2008 8.80%)|
- |Roosevelt Hall HVAC Repairs / Replacement 75,000 X 75,00( nfa 175,000 137,425 nia 137,425 05/2008 31.66%)
Roosevelt Hall Plumbing Repairs / Repl; 35,000 X 35,000 nfa 35,000 600 nia 13,600 10/2008 13.88%]
TOTALS $ 1.812,000fS 486,000 $ 2,298,000 $ 1,812,000 $ 459,700 $ 2,271,700 822,182{§ 390,619 $ 1,212,801 16.56%)]

T

2 ISR
FY 2009 BUDGET ALLOCATIONS AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURES

2009 Allocation Budget Revised 2008 Allocation Budget ] ACTUAL QUARTERLY AND PROJECT-TO-DATE EXPENDITURES Project Status
. 3175~ CURRENT. QUARTER NOT:APPLICABLESZ-21; TOTAL PROJECT-TO-DATE Projected To Date

. Date TAX Completion | % of Project

Profect/Buiiding Name* IMP ul TOTAL IMP ul [TAX CREDIT§ TOTAL Approved IMP ul CREDITS TOTAL Date Completion
Ph!slml Education Building Reof Replacement $ - $ - §_351000}$ 485000)% - $ 837,00 0/2008 103.24%;
White lera!x HVAC Repairs / Replacement $ 1,208000]S 300,000 1,508,000 1,208,000 209,000 1,417,000 1,385,680 65,285 - 1.450,96 0/2009 88.10%
|White Library Elecirical Repairs / Replacement 186,000 186,000 186,000 186,000 136,258 - - 136,25 0/2008 19.33%
Utility Tunnels Repairs / Replacement - - 330,507 - - 330,51 16/2012 35.31%
Roosevelt Hall Foundation Stabilization / Re airs - - 175,017 - ~ 175,0° 06/2010 23.64%)|
Roosevelt Hall HVAC Repairs / Replacement - - 149,137 - - 149,13 06/2010 34.36%)
Roosevelt Hall Plumbing Repairs / Replacement - - 13,600 - - 13,60 06/2010 13.88%]
TOTALS $ 1.208,000|s 466,000] § 1,694,000 | § 1.205.000]5 395,000 ] $ - |'$ 1,603,000 $ 2,541,199]5 551,285]§ - |'$ 3,002,434 42.23%

AN

FY 2010 BUDGET ALLOCATIONS AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURES

2010 Allocation Budget Revised 2010 Allocation Budget ACTUAL QUARTERLY AND PROJECT-TO-DATE EXPENDITURES Project Status
5 ‘CURRENT QUARTER: TOTAL PROJECT-TO-DATE To Date

. Date TAX % of Project

Project/Building Name* IMP Ut TOTAL IMP Ul [TAX CREDITY§ TOTAL Approved TOTAL IMP Ui CREDITS TOTAL Completion

Physical Education Building Roof Repl: $ - $ - $ - $ 351,000|$ 486,000|$ - $ 837,000 { Done 10/08 103.24%|

White Libi HVAC Repairs / Repl: - - 71,431 1,438,000 84,386 - 1,522,396 | -+ 10/2009~ 92.43%!

White Library Electrical Repalrs / Replacement $__ 109,000 109,000 108,000 109,000 336,420 408,085 64,583 - 472,678 |:. - 10/2008" 67.05%]

While Library Elevator Repairs / Replacemant 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 - - - - - |’ 06/2010= 0.00%)

Library Partition Repairs / Replacement 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 - - - - - |- 06/20 0.00%)

funnels Repairs / Replacement - - 4,950 35,457 - - 335457 " 35.84%)

Roosevelt Hall Foundation Stabllization / Repairs 547,000 $ 100,000 647, 468,480 468,48 ,209 78,226 - - 178,226 | 24.07%)

Roosevelt Hall HVAC Repairs / Replacement 275,000 275, 259,001 259,001 19,900 68,037 - - 169,037 38.95%)

| velt Hall Plumbing Regairise@acement 63,000 X 63,00 63,1 ,120 16,720 - - 16,720 17.06%)

} *Hall Elevator Repairs / Replacement 24,000 4,000 24,00 24, - - - - - 0.00%]

ill Elevator Regalrs / Replacement 24,000 4,000 24,00 24, g f . - - - - - 0.00%|

‘ TOTALS $_ 906,000 [$ 486,000|§ 1,392,000 § 827480($ 370,000 ] $ - $ 1,197,48 $ 5.'?,]36 $ 83,694 % - $  439,030]'§ 2,896,535} § 634,979 § - $ 3,531,514 48.23%)
| I

Page 14 of 20




Kansas Board of Regents
State University Deferred Maintenance 5-Year Plan
Report for the Quarter Ended
September 30, 2009

/327

Emporla State Umversﬂy

FY 2011 BUDGET ALLOCAT!ONS AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURES

2011 Allocation Budget Revised 2011 Allocation Budget ACTUAL QUARTERLY AND PROJECT-TO-DATE EXPENDITURES - . Project Status
o CURRENT QUARTER TOTAL PROJECT-TO-DATE Projected To Date

. Date TAX TAX Completion | % of Project

Project/Bullding Name* IMP Ul TOTAL IMP Ul [TAX CREDITY TOTAL Approved MP Ul CREDITS TOTAL IMP ul CREDITS TOTAL Date Completion
Physical Education Building Roof Replacament $ - $ - $ - $ 351000]$% 486,000|$ - $ 837,000 103.24%|
White Llhr_ag HVAC Repairs / nglaeement - - - 1,438,000 84,396 - 1,522,396 92.43%)
White Library Electrical Repairs / Replacement - - - - 408,095 64,583 - 472,678 67.05%]
White Library Flevator Repairs / Replacement - - - - - - - 0.00%|
White Library Partition Repairs / Replacement - - ~ - - - - 0.00%;
Ulility Tunnels Repairs / Replacement - - N ,45' - - 35,457 35.84%]
Roosevelt Hall Foundation Stabillzation / Repairs . - - , 221 - - 8,226 24.07%]
Roosevelt Hall HVAC Repairs / Replacement - - - 03’ - - 9,037 38.95%]
Roosevelt Hall Plumbing Repalrs / Replacement - - - . 724 - - 6,720 17.06%]
Cremer Hall Elevator Repalrs / Replacament S 36, X 36,000 36,001 - - - - - 0.00%)|
King Hall Elevator Repalrs / Replacement 36,0 X 36,000 - 36,001 - - - - - 0.00%|
Visser Hall HVAC Repair / Replacement 284,000 | $ 486,000 X 284,000 370,000 654,00 - - - - - 0.00%)|
Stormont Maintenance Building HVAC R&R 300,000 0, 300,000 300,001 - - - - - 0.00%)
Power House Roof 250,000 50, 250,000 250,001 - - - ~ - 0.00%)|
TOTALS $ 806.000|% 486,000]$ 1,392,000]S 906,000{$ 370,000 $ - $ 1,276,000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 2,896,535|§ 634,979]S - $ 3,531,514 48.23%)

IREGEC

FY 2012 BUDGET ALLOCATIONS AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURéS

2012 Allocation Budget Revised 2012 Allocation Budget ACTUAL QUARTERLY AND PROJECT-TQ-DATE EXPENDITURES Project Status
CURRENT QUARTER TOTAL PROJECT-TO-DATE Projected ‘1o Date
Dale TAX 1AX Completion { % of Project
Project/Building Name* IMP Ul TOTAL IMP Ul ITAX CREDIT§ TOTAL Approved 1MP Ul CREDITS TOTAL IMP ul CREDITS TOTAL Date Completion
Physical Education Building Roof Replacement $ - $ - . $ - $ 35100018 486000}f8% - $ 837,000 103.24
P.E. Building HVAC Repairs / Replacement $ 363,000 - 363,000 270,000 270,000 - - - - - .0
P.E. Building Plumbing Repairs / Replacement 123,000 123,000 100,000 100,000 - - - - - - .
While Library HVAC Repalrs / Replacement - - - 1,438,000 84,396 - 1,522,396 92.43%
While Library Electrical Repairs / ent - - B - 408,095 64,583 - 472,678 67.05%|
|White Library Elevator Repairs / Replacement - - - - - - - .00%)
White Library Partition Repairs / Replacement - - - - - - - .00%)
Utility Tunnels Repairs / Replacement $ 597,000 $97,000 587,000 597,000 - 35,457 - - 35,457 5.84%)|
Roosevelt Hall Foundation Stabilization / Repairs - - - 78,226 - - 78,226 4.07%)
Roosevelt Hall HVAC Repairs / Replacement - - - 69,037 - - 69,037 .95%)
Roosevelt Hall Plumbing Repairs / Replacement - - - 16,720 - - 16,720 06%]
Cremer Hall Elevator Repairs / Replacement - - - - - - - .00%|
King Hall Elevaler Repairs / ent - - - - - - - 0.00%)
Visser Hall HVAC Repair / Replacement 7,000 7,000 7.000 7,000 - - - - - 0.00%|
Stormont Mail Building HVAC R&R - - - - - - - 0.00%)|
Power House Roof Rey - - . - - - - - 0.00%|
TOTALS § 604,000{$ 486,000 § 1,00,000] S 604,000] 5 370,000(§ - |s_ 874,000 3 - I . - |% B 5 - |3 2,896,535|§ 634,979 § - | $ 3,531,514 . 46.23%

TEAR TOTALS TO DATE [ sa3s.000] T52430,000 | § 7,656,000 | § 6367480 § 1,964,700 ] 5 - ]S 7322480 Not Rel [ 2,896,535] 5 634,079]8 - S 353514 _NA | 48.23%)]

Page 15 of 20




Kansas Board of Regents
State University Deferred Maintenance 5-Year Plan
Report for the Quarter Ended
September 30, 2009

Plttsburg State Unlver3|ty

FY 2008 BUDGET ALLOCATIONS AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURES

2008 Allocation Budget Revised 2008 All ion Budget -} ACTUAL QUARTERLY AND PROJECT-TO-DATE EXPENDITURES Pro!ect Status at 6/30/08
-,2-CURRENT QUARTER NOT APPLICABLE FY 2008 TOTALS jecte o Date

TAX Date Completion | % of Project
Project/Building Name* IMP Ul TOTAL IMP Ul CREDITS TOTAL Approved IMP V] CREDITS TOTAL Date Completion ]
McCray Rall $ 2,070,000 $ 2,070,000 | $ 2,070,000 | $ 174,187 wa $ 2,244,18 154,237 | § 2,014 n/a $ ,251 11/2008 7.25%)
IRuss Hall 150,000 150, 138,321 n/a 138,321 | 18,263 wa ,263 07/2008 27.66%
Axe Lib. 250,000 250, 282,596 na 282,59 1.488 na 488 09/2008 4.04%!
Replace Elecirical Switch Gears 150,000 150, 103,910 wa 103,91 2,268 n/a ,268 08/2008 2.14%;
Steam Line Replacement 200,000 200,00 - wa - - nfa - 0.00%
Parter Hall - - - 29,625 n/a 29,625 n/a - 0.00%)
TOTALS $ 2,070000]|$ 750000($ 2,820,000 | $ 2,070000]S 728,639 $ 2,798,639 $ 154,237 S 64,033 $ 218,270 2.61%)

FY 2009 BUDGET ALLOCATIONS AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURES

2009 Allocation Budget Revised 2009 Allocation Budget ] ACTUAL QUARTERLY AND PROJECT -TO-DATE EXPENDITURES ._Project Status
CURRENT QUARTER:NOT;APBLICABLESY; 7> TOTAL PROJECT-TO-DATE Projected To Date

Date TAX Completion | % of Project

Project/Building' Name* IMP ul TOTAL IMP Ul [TAX CREDITY§ TOTAL Approved IMP Ut CREDITS TOTAL Date Completion
McCray Hall § 230,000 $ 230000][3 23357 $ 23387 /25109 § 2093357 |$ 174187] % - $ 2,267,544 4/2009 98.87%)
IRuss Hall - - 25/09 - 138,32 - 138,32 2/2008 100.00%)
Axe Libi ) - - 6/25/09 - 282,596 - 282,59 2/2008 9.46%)
Replace Electrical Switch Gears - - 5/25/09 - 103,91 - 103,91 2/2008 7.84%)
Steam Line Replacement - 125,000 125,000 5/25/09 15,023 - - 15,02. 08/2009 .02%)
Utility Distribution System Improvements $__ 773,000 773,000 - 3/25/09 - - - - 12/2010 .00%!
Porter Hall 1,150,000 1,150,000 1,231,643 375,000 1,606,643 5125108 234,165 6,274 - 240,438 08/2010 L.21%
TOTALS $ 1.380,000($ 7730001$ 2,1 53,000 {$ 1,380,000[$ 3750003 - $ 1,755,000 $ 2,342545|§ 705289[§ - $ 3,047,834 36.51%)

FY 2010 BUDGET ALLOCATIONS AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURES .

2010 Budget Revised 2010 Allocation Budget ACTUAL QUARTERLY AND PROJECT-TO-DATE EXPENDITURES _Project Stafus

TOTAL PROJECT-TO-DATE To Date
. Date TAX % of Project
Project/Bullding Name* IMP ul TOTAL IMP Ul [TAX CREDITY TOTAL Approved TOTAL IMP ul CREDITS Completion
McCray Hall $ - $ - - |$ 20933571$ 174,1871% - 98.87%)
IRuss Hall - « - - 38,321 - 100.00%]
- - . - 282,596 - 99.46%)
Replace Electrical Switch Gears . - - - 103,911 - 103,911 | 97.84%)
- - 82,107 97,130 - - 97,130 |. 77.70%)
Distribution System improvements $ 200,000 00,00 - - n/a - - - - - 0.00%
$ 1,035,000 115000 1,160,000 | $§__ 945,300 375,000 1,320,300 n/a 921,110 | 1,143,657 17.892 - 1,161,549 39.68%)
228,000 26,00 - - n/a . N - - - 0.00%
- ’ - wa - - - - - 0.00%
. - n/a - - - - - 0.00%)
230,000 230,000 - - wa S I AR - < - - 0.00%)
$ 10350003 773,000 ¢ 1,808,000 |3 945,300] 3 375,000| 5 - |§ 1,320,300 $ 991599[§ 11618]$ - (% 1003217 |5 3,334,144 | 716,907 ] § - |$ 4.051,051 48.52%)

Page 16 of 20




Kansas Board of Regents

State University Deferred Maintenance 5-Year Plan (\Q
\

Report for the Quarter Ended
September 30, 2009

Plttsburg State UnlverSIty -

FY 2011 BUDGET ALLOCATIONS AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURES

2011 Allocation Budget Revised 2011 All Budget ACTUAL QUARTERLY AND PROJECT-TO-DATE EXPENDITURES Project Status
CURRENT QUARTER TOTAL PROJECT-TO-DATE Projected To Date

J Date TAX TAX Completion | % of Project

Project/Building Name* IMP ul TOTAL IMP ul [TAX CREDITY  TOTAL Approved IMP Ul CREDITS TOTAL IMP ut CREDITS TOTAL Date Completion
McCray Hall $ - $ - $ - $ 209335718 174,187($ - $ 2,267,544 98.87%]
Russ Hall . - - - - 138.,3: - 138,32 100.00%}

Axe Llbra: - - - - 282,596 - 282,59 .46%

Replace Electrical Switch Gears - - - - - - 103,9 - 103,91 .84
Steam Line Replacement - - - 97,130 - - 97,13 77.70%|
Utility Distribution System improvements - - N - - - 1 - .00%|
Porter Hall - - - 1,143,657 17.892 - 1,161,548 39.68%)
Heckert-Welis Hall $_630,000]$ 190,000 820,000 | § 630,000 - 630,000 nja - - - - - 0.00%|
Grubbs Hall 228,000 228,00 - na - - - - - 0.00%|
Yates Hall 210,000 210,00 125,000 125,000 n/a - - - - - 0.00%,
Wee% 405,000 145,000 550,00 405,000 250,000 655,000 n/a - - - - - 0.00%:
TOTALS $ 1,035000f{§ 773,000 $ 1,808,000 [ § 1,035,000} % 375,000 § - $ 1,410,000 $ - $ - $ - S - $ 333414418 716,907|$ - $ 4,051,051 48.52%|

FY 2012 BUDGET ALLOCATIONS“AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURES

2012 Allocation Budget Revised 2012 Allocation Budget ACTUAL QUARTERLY AND PROJECT-TO-DATE EXPENDITURES Project Status
CURRENT QUARTER . TOTAL PROJECT-TO-DATE Prajected To Date
Date TAX TAX Completion | % of Project
Project/Building Name* IMP Ul TOTAL IMP Ul [TAXCREDITS TOTAL Approved IMP Ul CREDITS TOTAL IMP Ut CREDITS TOTAL Date Completion
$ - s - $ - $ 2093357($  174,187[$ - $ 2,267,544 98.87%|
- - - - 138,321 - 138,32 100.00%)
hd i - - 282,596 - 282,59 99.46%
- - - - 103,811 - 103,91 97.84%)
- - - 97,130 ~ - 97,13 77.70%
386,000 386,000 375,000 375,000 na - - - - - 0.00%
- - - 1,143,657 17,892 - 1,161,549 39.68
Heckert - Wells Hall - - - - - - - 0.00*
Grubbs Hall 345,000 210,000 555,000 345,000 - 345,000 na - - - - - .00
Yates Hall 345,000 177,000 522,000 345,000 - 345,000 wa - - - - - .00%,
Weede Facility . N - - - - - .00%)]
TOTALS $ 690,000{% 7730000 1,463,000($ 690,000§§ 375000]$ - ‘$ 1,065,000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 33341448 716307]8$ - $ 4,051,051 48.52%|
[FIVE-YEAR TOTALS 7O DATE - 13 6,210,000 § 3,842,000 ] $70,052,000 ] § 6,120,300 | § 2,226,635 ] 5 - [ 8,348839] Not Rel: [s 33341828 716,907] s - IS 4051057 NA [ a8.52%]

Page 17 of 20




Kansas Board of Regents
State University Deferred Maintenance 5-Year Plan
Report for the Quarter Ended
September 30, 2009

/7

Fort Hays State UnlverS|ty

FY 2008 BUDGET ALLOCATIONS AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURES

2008 Allocation Budget Revised 2008 Allocation Budget i ACTUAL QUARTERLY AND PROJECT TO-DATE EXPENDITURES Project Status at 6/30/08
. -°. %54 CURRENT QUARTER NOT APPLICABLE: FY 2008 TOTALS Projected To Date

TAX Date TAX Completion | % of Project

Project/Building Name* IMP Ul TOTAL IMP ul CREDITS TOTAL Approved IMP ul CREDITS TOTAL Date Completion
Picken Hall Improvements $ 2,073,000 $ 2,073, $ 2,073,000 nfa $ 2,073,000 n/a 184,776 | § - n/a $ 184,776 05/2010 4.81%|
tility Tunnel Repk: 336,000 336, 336,000 n/a 336,000 n/a 25,964 nja 25,964 09/2008 7.73%|
|Sheridan Hall Roof Repairs 70,000 70, 70,000 n/a 70,000 06/25/09 58,256 nfa 59,256 05/2008 84.65%
ervice Buildings Masonry Cleaning and Sealing 60,000 60, 60,000 n/a 60,000 8,072 n/a 8,072 08/2008 13.45%)
aint Cunningham Hall Gym Rooms . 35,000 35,00 35,000 n/a 35,000 - n/a - 0.00%!|
Felten-Start Theatre Seating Replacement 100,000 100,00 100,000 n/a 100,000 - n/a - 0.00%
Campus Exterior Graphics - Phase Il 60,000 60,001 60,000 |. n/a 60,000 - n/a - 0.00%|
TOTALS $ 2,073,000]$ 661,000]% 2,734,000 S 2,073,000 | $ 661,000 $ 2,734, 00 $ 184,776 | § 93,292 $ 278,068 2.90%!|

SR

FY 2009 BUDGET ALLOCATIONS AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURES

2009 Allocation Budget Revised 2003 Allocation Budget | ACTUAL QUARTERLY AND PROJECT-TO-DATE EXPENDITURES Project Status
CURRENT QUARTER NOT*APPLICABLE = TOTAL PROJECT-TO-DATE Projected To Date
Date TAX Completion | % of Project
Project/iBuilding Name* IMP ul TOTAL iMP Ul [TAX CREDIT TOTAL Approved IMP ut CREDITS TOTAL Date Completion
Picken Hall improvements $ 1.382,000}% 390,000]$ 1,772,000 s 1,382,000} § 390,000 $ 1,772,000 $ 1,437,958 3 = $ 1,437,958 05/2010 37.40%:
Street Improvements 223,000 223,000 223,000 223,000 - - - - 08/2010 0.00%|
Utility Tunnel Replacement - - - - 332,837 - 332,837 10/2008 99.06%
Sheridan Hall Roof Repairs " - - - 92,631 - 92,631 05/2008 132.33%)
Service Buildings Masonry Cleaning and Sealing - - - 51,984 - 51,984 03/2009 86.64%|
Repaint Cunningham Hall Gym Rooms - - - 39,629 - 39,629 01/2009 113.23%
Felten-Start Theatre Sealing Replacement - - - 93,760 - 93,760 03/2008 93.76%|
Campus Exterior Graphics - Phase il - - - - - - 08/2009 0.00%|
TOTALS $ 1,382,000|% 613,000 1,995,000 | $ 1,362,000 $ 613,000] $ - |'$ 1,995,000 $ 1,437,958 [$ 610,841$ - |'S 2,048,799 21.34%
FY 2010 BUDGET ALLOCATIONS AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURES
2010 Allocation Budget Revised 2010 Allocation Budget ACTUAL QUARTERLY AND PROJECT -TO-DATE EXPENDITURES Project Status
) CURRENT. QUARTER Lt e TOTAL PROJECT-TO-DATE & To Date
J Date TAX % of Project
Project/Building Name* iMP Ut TOTAL IMP ul [TAX CREDIT: TOTAL Approved : TOTAL IMP ul CREDITS TOTAL C i
Picken Hall Improvements $ - $ - 177,101 -]$ 1,465818 | $ 2726,675[$ 177,101 | $ - $ 2,903,776 |* 05/2010" 75.52%
Campus Electrical Imp $ 1,036,500 | $ 986,500 2,023,000 946,670 690,425 1,637,095 06/01/08 s - - - - - - |io1272011 7 0.00%
Street Improvements - - 4,573 - 4,573 - 4,573 | -2 08/2010-* - 0.69%
Utility Tunnel Rept - - - - 332,837 - 332,837 10/2008" 99.06%
Sheridan Hall Roof Repairs - - - - 92,63 - 92,631 |%..: 05/2008. - - 132.33
Servic | ‘s Masonry Cleaning and Sealing - - - - 51,984 - 51,984 03/2009. . 86.64'
|ReEa i 1am Hall Gym Rooms - - - - 39,629 - 39,629 01/2008 113.23
Felter | atre Seating Repl - - . . - - 93,760 - 93,760 | ' 03/2009 93,76%
Campus ..or Graphics - Phase || - - - 8,156 | . . 8,156 - 8,156 - 8,156 09/2009 13.59%|
TOTALS $ 1,036,500 | § 986,500 [ § 2,023,000 | $ 9466705 690,425]$ - $ 1,637,095 $ 1,288,717 |$ 189,830 [ $ - |$ 1,478,8471§ 2,726,675[$§ 800,671 $ - 1§ 3,527,346 36.75%|

Page 18 of 20




Kansas Board of Regents
State University Deferred Maintenance 5-Year Plan

Report for the Quarter Ended

September 30, 2009

/Z-Z/

Fort H»ayﬂs St‘at_.e University

FY 2011 BUDGET ALLOCATIONS AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURES

2011 Allocation Budget Revised 2011 Allocation Budget ACTUAL QUARTERLY AND PROJECT-TO-DATE EXPENDITURES Project Status
CURRENT QUARTER TOTAL PROJECT-TO-DATE Projected To Date

J Date TAX TAX Completion | % of Project

Project/Building Name* IMP ) Ul TOTAL IMP ul [TAX CREDIT:! TOTAL Approved IMP V] CREDITS TOTAL IMP ut CREDITS TOTAL Date Completion
Picken Hall lmgmvements - $ - $ - $ 2726675)§ 177101]$ - $ 2,903,776 75.52%)|
Campus Eiectrical Improvements $ 1,036,500} $ 636,500 1,673,000 | $ 1,036,500 | $ 635,100 1,671,600 - - - - - 0.00%;

Street Improvements 117,000 117,000 117,000 117,000 - - 4,573 - 4,573 0.69Y
Utility Tunnel Replacement - - - - 332,837 - 332,837 99.06%
heridan Hall Roof Repairs - - - - 92,631 - 92,631 132.33%
Service Buildlngs Mason[x Cleaning and Sealin - - - - 51,984 - 51,984 86.64%)
Repaint Cunningham Hall Gym Rooms - - - - - - - 0.00%
Felten-Start Theatre Seating Replacement - - - - - - - 0.00%
Campus Exterior Graphics - Phase Il - - - - 8,156 - 8,156 13.59%|
TOTALS $ 10365001 753,500 ['$ 1,790,000 3 1,036,500 $ 752,100] $ - $ 1,788,600 $ $ - $ ~ $ - $ 2,726675|$ 667,282($ - § 3,393,957 35.36%

FY 2012 BUDGET ALLOCATIONS AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURES
2012 Allocation Budget Revised 2012 All Budget ACTUAL QUARTERLY AND PROJECT-TO-DATE EXPENDITURES Project Status
CURRENT QUARTER TOTAL PROJECT-TO-DATE Projected To Date
J Date TAX TAX Completion | % of Project
Project/Building Name* IMP Ul TOTAL iMP Ul ITAX CREDIT: TOTAL Approved IMP Ul CREDITS TOTAL IMP Ul CREDITS TOTAL Date Completion

[ﬁcken Hall Improvements $ - $ - $ - $ 2726675)8 177.101]$ - $ 2,903,776 75.52%|
Campus Electrical Improvements - - - - - - - 0.00%)|
Akers Energy Center Boiler Repl nts $ 691.000§$ 432500 1,123,500{$ 691,000]$ 432,500 1,123,500 - - - - - 0.00%)
Street Improvements 321,000 321,000 321,000 321,000 - - 4,573 - 4,573 0.69%!|
Utility Tunne} Replacement - - - - 332,837 - 332,837 99.06%;
Sheridan Hall Roof Repairs - - - - 92,631 - 92,631 132.33%,
Service Buildings Masonry Cleaning and Sealing - - - - 51,984 - 51,984 86.64%)|
Repaint Cunningham Hall Gym Rooms - - - - - - - 0.00%|
Felten-Start Theaitre Seating Replacement - - - - - - - 0.00%|
Campus Exterior Graphics - Phase Il - - - - 8,156 - 8,156 13.59%
TOTALS $__691,000§$ 753,500 |$ 1,444,500 | $ 691,000 |$ 753,500 f $ - $ 1,444,500 $ $ - $ - $ - $ 2726675|$ 667,282($% - $ 3,393,957 35.36%|
[FIVE-YEAR TOTALS 70 DATE 15 _6,219,000]'s 3,767,500 | § 5,986,600] § 6,129,170 | $ 3,470,025 Is - _[$ 9,599,195] Not Rel [$ 2,726,676 [§ 667,282 § - 8 3393967 NA 35.36%]

Page 19 of 20




Kansas Board of Regents
State University Deferred Maintenance 5-Year Plan
Report for the Quarter Ended
September 30, 2009

TOTAL PROJECT-TO-DATE

TAX
ALL UNIVERSITIES IMP ul CREDITS

TOTAL

[lsroject-to-date total expenditures by category $40,052,456 | $ 7,876,564 | $ 39,162

$47,968,182

Page 20 of 20

)Z-32




KANSAS BOARD OF REGENTS

1000 SW JACKSON e SUITE 520 « TOPEKA, KS 66612-1368

TELEPHONE - 785-296-3421
FAX — 785-296-0983
www.kansasregents.org

November 17, 2009

Rep. Jo Ann Pottorff, Chair

Joint Committee on State Building Construction
143-N Statehouse

Topeka, KS 66612

Subj: Response to Questions Concerning Maintenance of Privately Financed Buildings
Dear Representative Pottorff,

During the Joint Committee on State Building Construction meeting held on October 21, Senator
Francisco inquired how the Board of Regents are managing the requirements set forth in KSA
76-790. This statute requires that state educational institutions provide for future annual
maintenance and operation costs for new construction of buildings when at least 51% of the cost
is financed with private moneys. The state educational institutions are to provide the Board of
Regents with a plan to provide such annual maintenance and operation costs when seeking
project approval from the Board. This requirement was effective after January 31, 2007.

The Board of Regents have been requesting and receiving this information for all new
construction, not only those projects financed with private money. Many of the requests
(including plans to provide maintenance/operation costs) come to the Board with the annual
Capital Improvement Requests, but the Board has also receives a number of requests as
amendments to Capital Improvement Requests or other Board requests.

Following please find excerpts from Board Minutes that reflect the format for approving plans to
provide annual maintenance and operation costs:

FY 2007 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT REQUESTS/BRAMLAGE COLISEUM - KSU

Kansas State University received approval to amend its FY 2007 capital improvement request to
modify Bramlage Coliseum. The total project cost is estimated to be $2.4 million with all
funding provided by private funds on deposit at the KSU Foundation and restricted for this
purpose. All future maintenance and repair costs associated with this improvement will be borne
by the Department of Intercollegiate Athletics. (5-17-07)

KU ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION RENOVATION OF KANSAS LIFE SCIENCES
INNOVATION CENTER — KUMC

Approval was given to the University of Kansas Medical Center to renovate approximately 3,000
square feet of the vivarium in the Kansas Life Sciences Innovation Center. Renovation costs are
estimated to be $250,000 plus $450,000 for fixed equipment. All costs will be funded with
private funds on deposit with the KU Endowment Association and the project will be constructed
under the authorization of K.S.A. 76-756. All future maintenance and repair associated with this

Alach st 1

TsBc  l-/g-09




improvement will be funded from a combination of operating budget, research overhead, and
repair and rehabilitation allocations. (5-17-07)

TRANSFER OF LIBRARY ANNEX BUILDING — KU

On June 24, 2004, the Board of Regents authorized the University of Kansas to enter into a lease
agreement with the University of Kansas Center for Research to construct a new library annex
building. The lease was funded with Tuition Enhancement Funds, and it was anticipated the
building would be transferred upon satisfaction of the lease agreement. The lease has been paid
in full, and the Board of Regents authorized KU to transfer the building from the University of
Kansas Center for Research to the Board of Regents for the benefit of KU. All future
maintenance and repair costs associated with this improvement will be funded from repair and
rehabilitation allocations. (5-17-07)

AMENDMENT TO FY 2009 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT REQUESTS TO INCLUDE
MODIFICATIONS TO PETERS STUDENT RECREATION CENTER —KSU

Approval was given to Kansas State University to amend its FY 2009 capital improvements plan
to include a $24 million enhancement to the Peters Student Recreation Center. The project
includes approximately 88,400 square feet of new space, as well as modifications to the existing
building, and will be financed by revenue bonds to be repaid with a dedicated student fee.
Operating and maintenance costs associated with the addition will be funded by restricted fee
revenue generated by the facility. (10-18-07)

ARCHITECTURAL PROGRAM FOR MEMORIAL STUDENT UNION REMODELING
PROJECT — ESU

Emporia State University received approval of its architectural program for the remodeling of the
Memorial Student Union and authorization to proceed with preliminary and final planning. The
estimated $25,000,000 project costs will be funded from a combination of private gifts and
bonds. All future maintenance of the building will be funded from Memorial Union revenue. (12-
20-07)

PSU FOUNDATION APPROVATL TO CONSTRUCT ON STATE PROPERTY —PSU
Pittsburg State was authorized to proceed with its proposal for a Columbarium on the east side of
Timmons Chapel at an estimated cost of $40,000 or $715 per niche. The columbarium is a wall
of niches constructed to house urns containing cremated ashes of loved ones. The initial cost will
be funded by the PSU Foundation and reimbursed through niche sales. The charge for each niche
will be $3,000 and will hold up to two urns. Funds in excess of those needed to underwrite
construction ($2,285 per niche or $127,960 total) will be placed in an endowment held by the
PSU Foundation for perpetual care of the columbarium site. (1-17-08)

AMENDMENT TO FY 2009 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT REQUESTS - WSU

Wichita State University was also authorized to amend its FY 2009 Capital Improvements Plan
to include proposed Phase V improvements to Eck Stadium/Home of Tyler Field for the Athletic
Association's baseball program. The estimated cost is $5,990,000, of which a major portion is for
an indoor practice facility; other improvements include new coaches' offices, home team locker
room and support spaces, team meeting room, and field level grandstand improvements. Funding
for the project and all operating and maintenance costs will be from private contributions
received by the WSU Foundation and funds from the WSU Athletic Association. (2-13-08)

2

ST W : /Lf—g\
] ’ o ov




AMEND FY 2009 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT REQUESTS — KU

The University of Kansas received approval to amend its FY 2009 Capital Improvements request
to include construction of a 43,000 square foot classroom/shop facility on the West Campus to
fulfill the educational program needs of the School of Architecture. The estimated cost of the
project is $7,078,000. The cost to construct the building and all operating and maintenance costs
will be funded from restricted fee funds and course fees. (2-13-08)

RENOVATE BRIEDENTHAL ANNEX/KUMC RESEARCH INSTITUTE - KU

The University of Kansas Medical Center received approval to renovate the recently vacated
Breidenthal Research building for use as a Biomedical Entrepreneurial Research Incubator. The
budget for the project is $6,000,000 with $5,000,000 being allocated to construction/renovation
and $1,000,000 to furnishing and equipping the facility. The project will be jointly funded by
grants from the federal Department of Commerce Economic Development Administration, the
Kansas Bioscience Authority, and the KUMC Research Institute. The project will be constructed
under the authorization of K.S.A. 76-756. On completion, the building will be leased to start-up
companies through the KUMC Research Institute and leases will provide that all direct expenses
be paid by the occupants, including a surcharge for maintenance. (2-13-08)

ARCHITECTURAL PROGRAM FOR STUDENT HOUSING - PSU

Pittsburg State University received approval of its Architectural Program to renovate the seven
~ existing student dormitories and construct a new student housing complex. The estimated cost
per existing building is as follows: Trout Hall ($1,037,114); Bowen Hall ($1,036,985); Tanner
Hall ($1,031,723); Tanner Annex ($1,698,036); Nation Hall ($2,826,318); Dellinger Hall
(83,464,373); and Mitchell Hall ($905,617). The total budget estimate for the renovation work
for the seven existing student housing facilities is approximately $12,000,000. The new student
housing complex would provide an additional 200 beds. The complex would include four
buildings with three floors each and two unit size configurations and the total estimated budget
for the new student housing complex is $9,999,008 (not including land acquisition and parking
costs).

The estimated budget to accomplish the renovation and complete the new construction totals
approximately $22 million dollars. It is estimated that annual debt service for a 30-year term on
$22 million in borrowing would require an annual payment of $1,725,000. Funding to service the
annual debt would be derived from the following three primary sources: 1) an overall rate
increase in the current and future housing system room and board charges ($685,000); 2)
additional occupancy in the new construction ($540,000); and 3) annual operating surplus from
the University's housing budget ($500,000). The rate increase would be implemented in a phased
manner over four fiscal years beginning in FY 2009 and fulfilling in FY 2012, and would be in
addition to the annual normal inflationary increases for room and board rates. All future
operational and maintenance costs would be funded with housing revenue. (2-13-08)

AMEND FY 2009 REPAIR & REHABILITATION LIST TO INCLUDE CONSTRUCTION OF
AN EQUINE PERFORMANCE TESTING ARENA FOR THE COLLEGE OF VETERINARY
MEDICINE — KSU

Kansas State University was authorized to amend its FY 2009 repair and rehabilitation plan to
include construction of an Equine Performance Testing Arena for the College of Veterinary

3

” 73




Medicine. The 13,560 square foot facility is expected to cost approximately $610,000 and will be
funded by private gifts on deposit at the KSU Foundation and Veterinary Medicine Teaching
Hospital Revenue fund. All utilities and maintenance costs for the Arena will be paid by
Veterinary Medicine Teaching Hospital revenue. (5-15-08)

BOND RESOLUTION/CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER — KSU

Regent Docking moved that the Board adopt a Resolution authorizing issuance of revenue bonds
in one or more series in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed $6,000,000, plus issuance
and reserves, to finance the costs of planning, constructing, and equipping a child care facility at
the Manhattan campus, and further that the Board authorize the Board Chair and President
Robinson to execute the Resolution and other documents necessary for the issuance of these
bonds. The ongoing maintenance of the child care facility will be funded through existing
University resources. The motion was seconded by Regent Lykins and carried. (6-15-08)

AUTHORIZE EXECUTION OF BOND RESOLUTION/STUDENT HEALTH CENTER
PROJECT - PSU

General Counsel Julene Miller presented the request from Pittsburg State University for adoption
of a resolution to seek revenue bond funding for its Student Health Center project. She noted
that legislative approval was granted during the 2008 legislative session.

Regent Boettcher moved, with the second of Regent Thornton, that the Resolution be adopted
authorizing the issuance of Kansas Development Finance Authority revenue bonds in one or
more series in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed an amount that provides not more
than $3,750,000, plus issuance costs and reserves, and that the Board's Chair and President and
CEO be authorized to execute the Resolution, a Pledge of Revenues Agreement, and various
other documents relating to the security and payment of the bonds in a form approved by the
Board's General Counsel. The motion carried. Revenues from student fees received from the
facility will repay the bonds. The ongoing maintenance of the Student Health Center will be
funded through existing University resources. (9-18-08)

NAME BASEBALL CLUBHOUSE FACILITY - KU

Regent Sherrer moved, with the second of Regent Boettcher, that the new baseball clubhouse at
the University of Kansas be named the McCarthy Family Clubhouse to honor Kent McCarthy
and his family. The motion carried. Maintenance on the facility will be handled from revenues
derived from the facility's proceeds. (11-20-08)

FY 2010 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS REQUEST/INCLUDE EDWARDS CAMPUS
BUILDING NO. 4 - KU

The University of Kansas received approval to amend its FY 2010 capital improvement request
to include the Edwards Campus Building No. 4. The new space will support the expansion of
programs primarily focused on Business, Engineering, Science, and Technology and the
estimated cost is $24,950,000. The University proposes to issue Kansas Development Finance
Authority revenue bonds for this project, in addition to proceeds from a 1/8 cent sales tax
through Johnson County. The bonds will be secured with a pledge of sales tax revenues available
for the Edwards campus and sales tax revenues will also be used to operate and maintain the new
building. (12-18-08)

/éu?é



FY 2010 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS REQUEST/INCLUDE A CLINICAL RESEARCH
CENTER IN FAIRWAY, KANSAS —KUMC

Approval was given to the University of Kansas Medical Center to renovate an office building in
Fairway, Kansas, to house its Heartland Institute for Clinical and Translational Research
program and accommodate clinical trials for cancer. The Hall Family Foundation will transfer
the building to the University before renovation begins and the estimated cost of renovation is
$25 million. The University proposes to issue Kansas Development Finance Authority revenue
bonds for this project, in addition to proceeds from a 1/8 cent sales tax through Johnson County.
The bonds will be secured with a pledge of sales tax revenues available for the Edwards campus
and sales tax revenues will also be used to operate and maintain the new building. (12-18-08)

FY 2010 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT REQUEST/SHEEP AND MEAT GOAT FACILITY —
KSU

Kansas State University was authorized to amend its FY 2010 capital improvements plan to
include a $1.5 million sheep and meat goat facility. The project will be financed by restricted
fees from the sale of property to the KSU Foundation and from private funds on deposit at the
KSU Foundation. Operating and maintenance costs associated with the addition will be funded
from existing College of Agriculture resources. (1-15-09)

CONSTRUCTION OF ADDITION TO STRUCTURAL BIOLOGY CENTER — KU

The University of Kansas was authorized to construct a 13,500 GSF addition to the Structural
Biology Center on the Lawrence West Campus at a total cost of $6,000,000. The entire project
will be funded through a grant available from the National Institute of Health/Federal ARRA
stimulus funds. Future maintenance and operating costs will be funded by the KU Center for
Research, Inc. (6-25-09)

CONSTRUCTION ON STATE PROPERTY FOR THE KANSAS UNIVERSITY
ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION — KU

Eric King, Director of Facilities, introduced a University of Kansas request to construct an
addition to the seating on the east side of Memorial Stadium. The estimated cost of the project is
$34 million. Kansas Athletics will be funding the project and is also responsible for the
maintenance. After the project is paid off, the Department of Athletics agreed to provide the next
$40 million that is earned in this process to support academic programs on the Lawrence campus.
Regent Boettcher moved, with a second by Regent Shank. The motion carried.

I would be pleased to answer questions, or provide additional information as deemed necessary.

'\
Singefely, ’\ /!

Eric King ,
Director of Facilities



Report to the Joint Committee on State Building Construction on the
Status of Construction Claims Made on Behalf of the State

The following matters have been referred to or acted upon by the Department of
Administration in order to attain an informal or formal resolution:

1. Liquidated damages have been assessed for not completing projects within the
contractual period on the following projects:

— Kansas State School for the Deaf — Reroof Brighton Recreation Building —
$2,000.

— Kansas Correctional Industries Showroom — Topeka — $36,000.

* — Metal Roof Retrofit — Various Buildings — Norton Correctional Facility —
$1,500.
— New Elevators — Winfield Correctional Facility — $2,250.

— Olathe Armory Rehabilitation — $46,250.

2. Liquidated damages may be assessed in the future for the following projects that
have not been completed within their contractual periods. :

— Kansas State University — New Parking Facility.
— Kansas State University-Salina — New Student Life Center.

~— Adjutant General's Department — Crisis City Project — Salina.

A

— Adjutant General's Department — Russell Armory Renovation.

3. Pratt Armory Renovation — A fee of $2,130 was assessed against the
contractor for the cost paid to have the project re-inspected.

4. Department of Administration — Docking State Office Building — A defective
cooling tower pump was replaced by the manufacturer and is operating properly.

5.  Juvenile Justice Authority — Beloit Juvenile Correctional Facility — A claim was
made against the contractor on an air conditioning project in the Prairie Vista building.
The contractor returned to correct electrical problems with the system.

6. Kansas Department of Transportation — Medicine Lodge — The contractor was
required to return and reshingle the chemical storage building due to improper initial
installation.

7. Adjutant General's Department — Augusta Armory Renovation — A dispute
between the owner and contractor arose when several exterior doors failed to close and
lock properly during the warranty period. The contractor returned and repaired the
doors. The owner was not satisfied with the repairs and replaced the doors. A dispute
arose between the owner and contractor over responsibility for the cost of the door

/J%Jnmf /(

#27110, 2009 TSR [~/ 5 g



replacement. Attempts to resolve this dispute were unsuccessful. The Adjutant
General's Department is considering how it wishes to proceed at this point.

8. Ellsworth Hall Renovation — University of Kansas — The Department of
Administration is assisting the University of Kansas, who has filed a lawsuit against the
contractor and design professionals on the above project as a result of moisture
problems experienced after the renovation was complete. '

#27110, 2009

/5~



FACILITIES FORM
Date: August 12, 2009 Copy sent to Institution
, / Copy sent to Joint Committee
on Building Construction
(if applicable)

KANSAS BOARD OF REGENTS
DIRECTOR'S APPROVAL

RE: Pittsburg State University

In accordance with authority vested in the President and CEO by the Kansas Board of Regents,
the following items have been approved upon recommendation of _ President Steve Scott
and Board of Regents Staff:

Pittsburg State University is requesting approval to change the R&R Allocations
SEE ATTACHED LIST

Recommen% /4 j{/d—

Cha’nce!lor President

Date:

Board Stgff Review;

Director of | Faci}i@_s/ ’
I A

Date
Approved: M\

President and CEO

5/ 808

Date:

kbormin08.xis

TeSBe (11869



R&R

Projects

FY 09

Whitesitt-Replace chiller, cond unit & ref piping
Kelce-Replace 11 RTU's
Kelce-Replace Windowws
Keice-Renovate 2 sets of restrooms
Russ Hall Annex Roof
General Roof & Maintenance Repairs

09
09
09
09
09
09

From To Change
275,000.00 141,408.74  (133,591.26)
110,000.00 40,685.20 (69,314.80)
380,000.00 422,906.06 42,906.06
180,000.00 200,000.00 20,000.00

- 100,000.00  100,000.00
143,670.00 183,670.00 40,000.00
1,088,670.00 -

1,088,670.00

Account #

5

(G-



Vice President for
Administration and Finance
105 Anderson Hall

Manhattan, KS 66506-0116
785-532-6226

Fax: 785-532-6693

Date: August 14, 2009 FACILITIES FORM
: Copy sent to Institution
Copy sent to Joint Committee
on Building Construction
(if applicable)

KANSAS BOARD OF REGENTS
DIRECTOR’S APPROVAL
RE: Kansas State University
In accordance with authority vested in the President and CEO by the Kansas Board of Regents,
the following items have been approved upon recommendation of President Jon Wefald and
Board of Regents staff.
Amendments to Rehabilitation and Repair
For Institutions of Higher Education
August 14, 2009
(See attached listing)

President
¢/ p7

Director of W

& -l2).0A

Date:

Approvedﬁ% ﬁ
President ({];)—/
il

Dafe:

-3



,,,,,,

Information Booth (36700-00163) - Kansas State University requests director's level
approval for the demolition of the Information Booth on Kansas State University's main
campus. This demolition was planned when the new K-State Parking Structure was
designed. The Information Booth's function has been replaced with the relocation of the
Parking Services Office to the Parking Structure. Demolishing the booth will cost $1,500
and allows the street improvements that are required as a part of the K-State Parking
Structure construction. All costs associated with this project will be paid out the project's
funds.

Hesston Agriculture Experiment Station - Kansas State University requests director's
level approval for the demolition of four grain bins and one 10' x 10' chemical storage
shed in Hesston, Kansas. KSU's Agronomy Department is closing the experiment station
due to budget cuts. The cost for this demolition is paid for by departmental funds. The
real estate that the buildings occupy is leased from Hesston College. Kansas State
University is not renewing the lease. The demolition of the grain bins and the chemical
storage shed is being done at the request of Hesston College.

Kansas State University would also like to remove the following buildings from the
University's inventory 36700-00143, 36700-00503, 36700-00504, and 36700-00506.
These structures are located on the Hesston Ag Experiment Station and will remain there.

C:\Documents and Settings\eric\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\OFL4XCD9\Directors Approval August

2009 (2).doc
(i



EMPORIA STATE UNIVERSITY
STORMONT MAINTENANCE CENTER

DIRECTOR OF FACILITIES
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
TO: Eric King, Director of Facilities
Kansas Board of Regents
Topeka, Kansas
FROM: Mark Runge {-f‘Q/
- DATE:  August 17, 2009

SUBJECT: R&R Routine Minute No. FY10-01
| Emporia State University

Eric,

Please find attached the above referenced document for réview and
processing. If you have any questions please contact me. Thanks.

Mark Runge, Director of Facilities
Emporia State University

cc:  Ray Hauke, VP Emporia State University .
Dr. Michael R. Lane, President Emporia State University

/65



& =EMPORIA STATE UNIVERSIT ,

, 1200 Commercial St
g} Emporia, KS
66801-5087

620-341-1200
www.emporia.edu

Copy sent to Institution
Copy sent to Joint Committee on Building
Construction

August 14, 2009
KANSAS BOARD OF REGENTS
ROUTINE REHABILITATION & REPAIR MINUTE
RE: Emporia State University R& R Routine Minute No. FY10-01

In accordance with authority vested in the President and Chief Executive Officer by the Kansas Board of Regents,
the following Rehabilitation & Repair account changes have been approved upon recommendation of President

PROJECT NAME FROM TO BALANCE
Butcher Building 465,000.00 462,480.43 +  2,519.57
Drainage Improvement @ North Perimeter 30,000.00 29,934.95 + 65.05
Backflow Check Valve Installation on Standpipes 25,000.00 19,761.53 + 5,238.47
HPER Natatorium Code Improvements 12,500.0.0 12,337.61 + 162.39
Police & Safety Evidence Room Improvements 7,500.00 5,267.40 + 2,232.60
WAW Library Stack Enclosed Exit 225,000.00 175,000.00 +°50,000.00
Replace Federal Pacific Electric Panels @ King Hall 200,000.00 100,000.00 +100,000.00
WAW Library.Window Wells Repairs 40,000.00 27,466.50 + 12,533.50
 Resurface/Repair Campus Street 175,000.00 111,349,10 + 63,650.90
Kellogg Circle Drive Improvements — Phase I 225,000.00 275,000.00- - 50,000.00
Campus Sidewalk & Exterior Improvements 80;000.00 130,000.00 - 50,000.00
Campus Street Repairs / Replacements 0.00 136,402.48 -136,402.48
TOTAL $1,485,000.00  $1,485,000.00 0.00
JUSTIFICATIONS
Butcher Building

Michael R. Lane and Board of Regents staff:

Project is complete.

Drainage Improvement @ North Perimeter
Project is complete.

An Equal Opportunity Employer

Ao+t



Backflow Check Valve Installation on Standpipes
‘ Project is complete.

HPER Natatorium Code Improvement
Project is complete.

Police & Safety Evidence Room Improvements
Project is complete.

WAW Library Stack Enclosed Exit
Project is nearing completion and the funds being requested for transfer will not be needed to complete the
project. The remaining funds are adequate to complete the project.

Replace Federal Pacific Electric Panels @ King Hall
Project is nearing completion and the funds being requested for transfer will not be needed to complete the
project. The remaining funds are adequate to complete the project.

WAW Library Window Wells Repair -
Project is completed.

Resurface / Repair Campus Street
Project is completed.

Kellogg Circle Drive Improvements — Phase I
An additional $50,000 is needed to complete this entire project, including Phase II (drive replacement
improved drainage, provide lighting, sidewalk replacement). Outstanding construction pricing has allowed
us to complete this project at approximately 65% of the original estimated budget.

Campus Sidewalk & Exterior Improvements
Continue the program to repair, replace or improve sidewalks and life safety (lighting, fire suppression,
crosswalks, etc.) elements across campus.

Campus Street Repairs / Replacements
Combine the remaining funds from the Resurface / Repair Campus Street project and an additional
$72,751.58 to fund the repairs and replacement of the 15™ Street between Merchant Street and Morse Drive
and the replacement of the curb & gutter along Market Street between 14™ and 15™ Streets.

Recommended:

R ' BVA/ 69
ramcans

resideqt Michael R. Lane

Board Staff Review:

jl&léﬁl

Date

Name and Trile

Y S,

Preidént Reginald L. Robinson, CEO . Date

FY10 R&R ROUTINE MINUTE FY10-01



\, KANSAS BOARD OF REGENTS

1000 SW JACKSON e SUITE 520 « TOPEKA, KS 66612-1368

TELEPHONE - 785-296-3421
FAX — 785-296-0983
www.kansasregents.org

August 19, 2009

Mr. Kent Olson, Director

Division of Accounts and Reports
3518 Landon State Office Building
Topeka, KS 66612

Subject: FY 2010 Infrastructure Maintenance Program Funds
Dear Mr. Olson:

The Kansas Board of Regents has approved the following allocations from the Infrastructure
Maintenance Program Funds (Deferred Maintenance) per Substitute for Senate Substitute for
House Bill No. 2237 (2007 Session). Funding for the Infrastructure Maintenance Program from
the State General Fund in the amount of $15 million for FY 2010 was substituted with $13.7
million in balances from the Educational Building Fund (EBF) during the recent 2009 Legislative

Session:
The University of Kansas $3,927,790
The University of Kansas Medical Center 1,500,150
Kansas State University 4,140,140
Wichita State University ' 1,412,470
Emporia State University 827,480
Pittsburg State University _ 945,300
Fort Hays State University 946,670

$13,700,000

We are requesting that the above amounts be transferred from the FY 2010 Board of Regents
account to each of the Regents institutions. Per the bill referenced above, the Joint Committee
on State Building Construction reviewed and approved the projects this date and the action will
be recorded in the minutes.

Thank you for your assistance.

?Cé;'y\ /.

Eric King
Director of Facilitie

Si

Cc:  Reginald Robinson, President & CEO
Council of Business Officers (via e-mail)
Division of the Budget
Division of Legislative Research
Campus Architects (via e-mail)

Kelly Oliver /é~5/



I OFFICE OF BUSINESS
| & FINANCIAL PLANNING

The University of Kansas

Copy sent to Institution
Copy sent to Joint Committee
on Building Construction

KANSAS BOARD OF REGENTS
DIRECTOR’S APPROVAL
RE: The University of Kansas Director’s Approval #2
In accordance with authority vested in the President and CEO by the Kansas Board of Regents,
the following items have been approved upon recommendation of Chancellor Robert Hemenway

and Board of Regents staff:

Request authorization to amend the list of the Rehabilitation and Repair projects authorized for
the University of Kansas Lawrence Campus and KUMC for FY 10 to include:

Lawrence Campus

Lab Remodel, Rooms 5059, 5060 and 5062 — Malott Hall: $200,000.00
Request approval to remodel a laboratory in rooms 5059, 5060 and 5062 in Malott Hall for the
Department of Pharmacology & Toxicology. This project is funded with Tuition funds.

Replacing Air Conditioner, Room 1155A, Learned Hall: $72,800.00

Request approval to replace the air conditioning unit in room 1155A in Learned Hall for the
Chemical & Petroleum Engineering Department. This project is funded withh KUCR funds and
will be constructed under the authority of K.S.A. 76-760.

KUMC

Remodel Rooms, Delp (f) Rehab Medical Clinic: $161, OOO OO P
Request approval to remodel rooms 2062-2063, 2066, 2089, 3073, 3080, 3085 in the Delf (f)
Rehabilitation Medical Clinic. This project is funded by Restricted Fees funds

The following are the requested KUMC ARRA funding transfers:

From To
Lied Infrastructure Improvements $ 368.000.00 $ 428,000.00
Campus Room Repair/Replacement $ 24.00 $ 0.00
KUSM-W Electrical Infrastructure Upgrade $ 30,000.00 $ 0.00
RSF USDA Repairs $ 370,000.00 $ 440,024.00
Total $ 868,024.00 $ 868,024.00

Business & Financial Planning
Strong Hall | 1450 Jawhawk Blvd, Room 225 | Lawrence, KS 66045 | (785) 864-4868 | Fax (785) 864-5599 | www.ku.edu /é —7



The following are the requested KUMC R&R funding transfers:

Campus Roof Replacement

Delp (f) Roof Replacement

Campus Elevator Renovation

KUSM-W Electrical Infrastructure Upgrade
Wescoe (c) Roof Replacement
KUSM-Infrastructure Improvements

Total

Recommended..

‘é}‘v’“*Chancellor
Date: August 27 , 2009

Board Staff RW
74

L S

Date: &) },)\

Approved: \%% %ﬁ\/
Presideat and/C.E.O.
Date:

P O B o e

LF)

From

150,000.00
0.00
250,000.00
0.00

0.00 ¥

96,500.00

496,500.00

8

Page 2 of 2

Director’s Approval #2
University of Kansas

To
$ 9,700.00
$  154,467.00
$ 130,613.00
59,100.00
$ - 86220.00 -
$  56,400.00
$ 496,500.00

{,-1D



Vice President for
Administration and Finance
105 Anderson Hall
Manhattan, KS 66506-0116

785-532-6226
Fax: 785:532-6693
Date: September 18, 2009 FACILITIES FORM
Copy sent to Institution

v Copy sent to Joint Committee

on Building Construction
(if applicable)

KANSAS BOARD OF REGENTS
DIRECTOR’S APPROVAL

RE: Kansas State University

In accordance with authority vested in the President and CEO by the Kansas Board of Regents,

. the following items have been approved upon recommendation of President Kirk Schulz and
Board of Regents staff.

Amendments to Rehabilitation and Repair
For Institutions of Higher Education
September 18, 2009

(See attached listing)
Recommended
D M
Pres dent
A0 07
Date:

Director of Facﬂities

Date

res1dent and CEO

Z}/ 07
Db

61



|
\
N

Kansas State University
Beef Cattle Research Center - Proposed Building
Board of Regents
Director's Approval

The Kamsas State University Beef Cattle Research Center is an animal handling facility
that is a key element of cattle research. This facility houses 1,500 cattle and is used daily
for the initial processing, weighing, and treatment of animals used in KSU's research and
teaching program.

The current facilities are approximately 40 years old and are grossly outdated by today's
standards. Due to their poor design, these facilities have been the source of several
significant injuries to the animal caretakers and routinely the cause for injuries to the
livestock.

A new building is proposed that will contain a scale for weighing the cattle and a
pharmacy. The building is 1,184 square feet. The scale area is open on both ends and
consists of 600 square feet. The pharmacy will be finished enclosed space with HVAC
consisting of 584 square feet. The building has a metal skin with wood framing.

The total building project cost is estimated at $98,000. The department of Animal
Sciences and Industry has secured private donations through the KSU Foundation to
complete the project.

Current Site Area of Improvement




Beef Cattle Research Center Program

Page Two

E=]
- Ed
5 s e % Py ¥,
i 3 s 3 = b %
- > [ wn ¢ w2 : oWt - w3
[
t
WTE SRR STERL COLMG
i3 e o
2 aug w-T UNG 1 A
[ 1w .
&
¥z
-3 o3 -3¢ D% o33 B35 w91
- 3 e 3 . il 8. | »
5 = SR 5 T
1 reg* - ey 4
W=t -
Y
i =
e
. 11 o
b k S osd
«
¥
-
T ol edle Tt
4
3 H
-6 -7 -7 (=3 [ \5\ w1 e w7 w7 w1z
L M N < N 2 x -
3 A u—%u 3 % = =
i ¥ 3 T 3 % P
te-§"

Proposed Building Plan




[ OFFICE OF BUSINESS T Copy sent o otat Commitie
j & ?E_ N Aj%{:él% PMNENG on Building Construction

The University of Kansas

KANSAS BOARD OF REGENTS
DIRECTOR’S APPROVAL

RE: The University of Kansas Director’s Approval #4

In accordance with authority vested in the President and CEO by the Kansas Board of Regents,
the following items have been approved upon recommendation of Chancellor Robert Hemenway
and Board of Regents staff: , :

x';'f ;
Request authorization to amend the list of the Rehabilitation and Repalr projects authorized for
the University of Kansas Lawrence Campus and KUMC for FY 10 o include:

Lawrence Campus

Add Three Fume Hoods, CMLD Lab — Structural Biology Center III: $104,000.00

Request approval to add three fume hoods to the Chemical Methodologies Library’s
Development Laboratory at the Structural Biology Center. This project is funded with $52,000
in KUCR funds that will be deposited in a state restricted fee account and $52,000 in
Rehabilitation and Repair funds.

Add Four Fume Hoods, Room 313 — Multidisciplinary Research Building: $150,000.00

Request approval to add four fume hoods to the Sunil David Laboratory in Room 313 at the
Multidisciplinary Research Building. This project is funded with $125,000 in KUCR funds that
will be deposited in a state restricted fee account and $125,000 in Tuition funds.

The following are the requested KUMC ARRA funding transfers:

From To
Lied Infrastructure Improvements $ 428.000.00 $§ 348,000.00
Research Support Facility USDA Repairs $ 440.024.00 $§ 520.024.00
Total $ 868,024.00 $ 868,024.00

The following are the requested KUMC R&R funding transfers:

From ‘ To
Campus Utility Infrastructure Replacement $ 325,500.00 $ 25,500.00
Campus Fire Alarm/Security/BAS $ 40,000.00 §  340.000.00
Total $ 365500.00 § 365,500.00

Business & Financial Planning
Strong Hall | 1450 Jawhawk Bivd, Room 225 | Lawrence, KS 66045 | (785) 864-4868 | Fax (785) 864-5599 | www.ku.edu /é‘ /-/%



Page 2 of 2
Director’s Approval #4
University of Kansas

Recommended: §; 6 PR
o haatn Cr oy
w4 Chancellor U
Date: October 23, 2009

Board Staff Revi

Date:

Approved: % Z

P@eéic‘fent dCE.0,
e £0)28)01

l-15



K hleen Sebelius,
KANSAS e e roaton Dreesin

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION http://da.ks.gov/m

FPDC FORM 930
Revised August 8, 2007

September 1, 2009

The Honorable Jo Ann Pottorff, Chairperson
Joint Committee on State Building Construction
c/o Audrey A. Dunkel, Senior Fiscal Analyst
Legislative Research Department

545-N, State Capitol Building

Topeka, Kansas 66612

RE: Report of change orders for and status of State construction projects

Dear Chairperson Pottorff:

Pursuant to K.S.A. 75-1264 as amended, | am reporting to the Joint Committee on State Building
Construction as to change orders of less than $125,000 which have been approved by this office. The
enclosed documents reflect change orders which occurred during the month of August 2009, and the
current status of major projects under construction.

Should any questions arise concerning this matter, please feel free to contact me at 368-6484.

Sincerely yours, ¢

bs-',‘-Manager

Facilities-Planning, Design & Construction

GLH:sk

Encl

pc: Senator Pat Apple Representative Robert Grant
Senator Jay Emler Representative Mitch Holmes
Senator Marci Francisco Secretary of Administration Duane A. Goossen
Senator Laura Kelly James Wilson, Office of Revisor of Statutes
Senator Dwayne Umbarger Michael Corrigan, Office of Revisor of Statutes
Representative Steve Brunk Vicki Helsel, Division of the Budget
Representative Bill Feuerborn Audrey A. Dunkel, Legislative Research Dept.

DIVISION OF FINANCE AND FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
900 SW Jackson, Room 600-N, Topeka, KS 66612-1220 ® (785)296-2113 ® Fax: (785) 296-3456

e-mail: marilyn.jacobson@da.ks.gov A, T : # I, ;7

TCSBC i-§-09




Division of Facilities Management
Facilities Planning, Design and Construction
Change Order Approvals
Change Orders Approved between 08/01/2008 and 08/31/2009

A-010054 Revised

A-010406

A-010425

LAWRENCE ARMORY RENOVATION

ADJUTANT GENERAL

QT CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

Change Order No. 10 - Repair/complete lay-in acoustical ceiling-Rm 119; add 2x4 acoustical lay-in
ceiling-Rms 105-107/110-112/116; 6 drop-in lavatories (3-Men's/3-Women's).

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Original Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

LAWRENCE ARMORY RENOVATION

ADJUTANT GENERAL

QT CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

Change Order No. 11 - Change in painting scope of work.

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Original Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

KANSAS LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING CENTER - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS - PHASE |
UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS

THE LAW COMPANY, INC.,

Change Order No. 8 - Lab test carpet; unused allowance for access panel & signage; extend
temporary site fencing duration; sales tax inadvertently left off Change Order #4; landscaping

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Original Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

**JARDINE APARTMENTS BUILDING 5 TENANT FINISH

KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY

FIRST MANAGEMENT, INC.,

Change Order No. 1 - Footing changes; replace Simplex fire alarm system with Silent Knight system;
install exterior GFCI outlet.

Contract Completion Date:

Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:
Amount this C.O.

Original Contract:

Net Total C.O.s:

Total Contract:

9/1/2009 4:42:19 PM

10
8/8/2009

$12,877.93
$452,358.00
$32,693.98
$485,051.98

0
8/8/2009

$16,364.85
$452,358.00
$49,058.83
$501,416.83

16
4/17/2008

($13,130.00)
$9,478,200.00
$415,471.00
$9,893,671.00

0
4/10/2010

$24,709.20
$1,457,000.00
$24,709.20
$1,481,709.20

Page 1 of 8

/7.5



A-010426
JARDINE APARTMENTS REDEVELOPMENT BUILDING 8 INTERIOR TENANT FINISHES
KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY
KELLEY CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.,
Change Order No. 13 - Install plaques.

Contract Completion Date:

Days added by Change Order: 0

Current Contract Completion Date: 6/30/2009

Amount this C.O. $1,925.00

Original Contract: $1,762,000.00

Net Total C.O.s: $249,555.00

Total Contract: $2,011,555.00
A-010539

ALTAMONT SUB AREA BAY EXTENSION

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

J. A. LYDEN CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.,

Change Order No. 2 - Replace sidewalk-E side of Shop; add branch circuits for 220V grinder, exhaust

fan, rough-in drinking fountain, relocate ice machine, install new exhaust fan in RR; dele conduit/wire

running to fuel pump-Equip. Bldg.

Contract Completion Date: 5/13/2009

Days added by Change Order: 18

Current Contract Completion Date: 2/24/2009

Amount this C.O. $5,022.80

Original Contract: $337,277.00

Net Total C.O.s: $33,227.50

Total Contract: $370,504.50
A-010563

STUDENT UNION FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS (FIRE SPRINKLER)

KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY

AMERICAN FIRE SPRINKLER CORP.,

Change Order No. 2 - Refer to Change Order No. 2 for complete description of work.

Contract Completion Date:

Days added by Change Order: 0

Current Contract Completion Date: 6/21/2010

Amount this C.O. $11,680.00

Original Contract: $891,880.00

Net Total C.O.s: $12,941.00

Total Contract: $904,821.00
A-010587

BIDDLE BUILDING EAST REMODEL 30 BED CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

OSAWATOMIE STATE HOSPITAL

J & M CONTRACTING, INC.,

Change Order No. 5 - Crawl space reinspected by Architect due to Contractor's failure to correct work

while claiming it had been completed. Contractor continuously neglected to properly insulate crawl

space leading to moisture accumulation.

Contract Completion Date:

Days added by Change Order: 0

Current Contract Completion Date: 3/2/2009

Amount this C.O. ($1,136.56)

Original Contract: $2,166,000.00

Net Total C.O.s: $135,983.86

Total Contract: $2,301,983.86

9/1/2009 4:42:20 PM Page 2 of 8

/"7-3



A-010654
KANG FUSION CENTER - INTERIOR BUILD OUT AT NICKELL ARMORY
ADJUTANT GENERAL
B. A. GREEN CONST. CO., INC.,
Change Order No. 5 - Shielded data cabling & wiremold-conf Rm 26D; add 3" PVC conduit & wall-
mounted G-tray; cable terminations (shielded cabling)-definition of grounding connection for static-
dissipative flooring.

Contract Completion Date:

Days added by Change Order: 28

Current Contract Completion Date: 6/13/2009

Amount this C.O. $40,550.00

Original Contract: $615,800.00

Net Total C.O.s: $108,291.57

Total Contract: $724,091.57
A-010663

WILLARD HALL EXTERIOR REPAIRS

KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY

RESTORATION & WATERPROOFING,

Change Order No. 4 - Replace 5 sq. ft. of stone at base of northwest stair; change center landing

concrete nosing to stone tread.

Contract Completion Date:

Days added by Change Order: 30

Current Contract Completion Date: 11/24/2008

Amount this C.O. $7,650.00

Original Contract: $736,940.00

Net Total C.O.s: $15,027.00

Total Contract: $751,967.00

WILLARD HALL EXTERIOR REPAIRS

KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY

RESTORATION & WATERPROOFING,

Change Order No. 5 - Excav to foot'g at W. face of cntr W. stairs, treat stair foundat'n wall w/ liquid

wirprf'g & apply drainage board; repl exist collapsed w/ new corrugated drain tileffilter fabric; backfill

w/ washed limestone fill/compacted soil.

Contract Completion Date:

Days added by Change Order: 10

Current Contract Completion Date: 11/24/2008

Amount this C.O. $0.00

Original Contract: $736,940.00

Net Total C.O.s: $15,027.00

Total Contract: $751,967.00
A-010698(a)

MCCAIN ENTRY DRIVE - LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION

KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY

SEEDERS, INC.,

Change Order No. 1 - Convert valves to Rain Bird Drip Lines; convert valve boxes S2 & S10 from

standard fo extra large boxes, & S5/S6/S7/S8/S9 to jumbo boxes; install 8' Norway Spruce, add 2 full

circle spray heads in zone 1 & 1 in zone 7; deduct for sod inside entry drive.

Confract Completion Date: 7/24/2009

Days added by Change Order: 0

Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O. ($5,760.50)

Original Contract: $164,600.00

Net Total C.O.s: ($5,760.50)

Total Contract: $168,839.50

9/1/2009 4:42:20 PM Page 3 of 8

(9.4



A-010743

AHLBERG HALL TUNNEL WATERPROOFING
WICHITA STATE UNIVERSITY
EBY CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.,

Change Order No. 1 - Chng tie-in location of Sump Pump #3; install PVC under NW corner-tunnel;
rmv conc-sanitary sewer; dele demo of exist elect'l vault; chng sump tie-in to RCP; rmv conc/RCP to

wirprf N face of tunnel; wir jetting under ductbank.

A-010804(b)

A-010806(a)

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:

Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Original Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

JAYHAWKER TOWER "A" RENOVATION - SEE NOTE BELOW

UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS

bhange Order No. 1 - Refer to Change Order No. 1 for a complete description of work.

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:

Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Original Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

LINDBURG STREET PLAZA

PITTSBURG STATE UNIVERSITY

CROSSLAND CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.,

Change Order No. 2 - Connect Willard Hall downspouts to drainage line; rework sidewalk ramp off east
Lindburg; remove & stabilize subbase deemed sub-par by engineer.

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:

Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Original Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

LINDBURG STREET PLAZA

PITTSBURG STATE UNIVERSITY
CROSSLAND CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.,

Change Order No. 3 - Remove and replace additional unsuitable soils at Lindburg Plaza area;

Contractor's insurance, bond, overhead, fee.

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:

Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Original Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

9/1/2009 4:42:21 PM

8/5/2009
0

8/6/2009

($1,468.00)
$647,000.00
($1,468.00)
$645,532.00

$56,147.00

$56,147.00

3
9/25/2009

$14,043.00
$343,000.00
$53,514.00
$396,514.00

3
9/25/2009

$37,742.00
$343,000.00
$91,256.00
$434,256.00

Page 4 of 8

175



A-010819(a)

A-010860(a)

A-010874

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM UPGRADE - PHASE Il & I

ELLSWORTH CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

PROFESSIONAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS, INC.,

Change Order No. 1 - Additional fire alarm equipment; type of fiber module for compatability with
existing at ECF; wire for fire alarm installation.

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Original Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM UPGRADE - PHASE 1! & llI
ELLSWORTH CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
PROFESSIONAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS, INC.,
Change Order No. 2 - Additional fire alarm equipment.

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Original Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

WILLARD HALL INFRATRUCTURE RENOVATION - PHASE | - MEDIUM VOLTAGE ELECTRICAL
KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY

UNIVERSAL MECH'L & ELEC'L, INC.,

Change Order No. 1 - Refeed existing motor control center in Feed-Tech frmo existing disconnect

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Original Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

WAMEGO SUBAREA BAY EXTENSION

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

J. A. LYDEN CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.,

Change Order No. 1 - Remove non-friable asbestos floor tile & mastic-Rms 103/104; exterior wall
stabilization-Office.

Contract Completion Date:

Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:
Amount this C.O.

Original Contract:

Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

9/1/2009 4:42:22 PM

0
1/56/2009

$37,206.87
$55,796.00
$37,206.87
$93,002.87

0
1/6/2009

$64,362.17
$55,796.00
$101,569.04
$157,365.04

0
7/27/2009

$998.05
$218,365.00
$998.05
$219,363.05

21
12/7/2009

$15,051.14
$422,460.00
$15,051.14
$437,511.14

Page 5 of 8



A-010875
HORTON SUBAREA BAY EXTENSION
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FRANCIS CONSTRUCTION,
Change Order No. 1 - Remove non-friable asbestos floor tile and mastic (Unit Price No. 1); exterior
wall stabilization of Office.

Contract Completion Date:

Days added by Change Order: 37

Current Contract Completion Date: 12/7/2009

Amount this C.O. $12,759.00

Original Contract: $386,391.00

Net Total C.O.s: $12,759.00

Total Contract: $399,150.00

A-010886

SALINA DISTRICT TWO DISTRICT OFFICE HVAC REPLACEMENT

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

COAL CREEK CONSTRUCTION CO.,

Change Order No. 1 - Modify fence and gates to accommodate access to HVAC unit.

Contract Completion Date: 6/6/2009

Days added by Change Order: 0

Current Contract Completion Date: 5/10/2009

Amount this C.O. $594.00

Original Contract: $236,360.00

Net Total C.O.s: $594.00

Total Contract: $236,954.00
9/1/2009 4:42:22 PM Page 6 of 8

[77-7



A-010892

A-010906

401 SW TOPEKA BOULEVARD RENOVATION

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

RMT CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.,

Change Order No. 4 - Repair drywall where raised floor system was removed; paint lobby (overtime
labor); install window at Office 110; install carpet at Rm 325.

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Original Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

401 SW TOPEKA BOULEVARD RENOVATION

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

RMT CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.,

Change Order No. 5 - Install carpet in Rm 122; install power pole in lobby.

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Original Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

401 SW TOPEKA BOULEVARD RENOVATION

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

RMT CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.,

Change Order No. 6 - Remove wood framing in plenum/install return air grille/move fire alarm strobes;
add'l fire sprinkler work; add electrical receptacles.

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Original Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

CAMPUS SIDEWALK REPAIR - VARIOUS LOCATIONS

WICHITA STATE UNIVERSITY

WICHITA ELECTRIC CO., INC.,

Change Order No. 1 - Repl 1 uplifted & 1 cracked slab at ADA ramp W. of tennis courts; repl uplifted
slabs at ADA ramp S. of Credit Union, Sculpture Garden & S. of Grace Wilkie; repl cracked slabs at
ADA ramp N. of Police Dept.

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:
Current Contiract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Original Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

9/1/2009 4:42:23 PM

0
10/30/2009

$5,070.00
$292,000.00
$30,941.60
$322,941.60

0
10/30/2009

$2,606.00
$202,000.00
$33,547.60
$325,547.60

0
10/30/2009

$1,111.00
$292,000.00
$34,658.60
$326,658.60

8/12/2009
0
8/1/2009

$3,021.00
$17,500.00
$3,021.00
$20,521.00

Page 7 of 8

/2



A-010925

A-010978

A-010994

PORTER HALL RENOVATION - DEFERRED MAINTENANCE - PHASE 1

PITTSBURG STATE UNIVERSITY

CROSSLAND CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.,

Change Order No. 2 - Add surface applied muntins to one face of storefront system; clear glass in
lieu of tinted in storefront system.

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Original Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

BLAKE HALL UPGRADE ELECTRICAL SERVICE
UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS

SHELLEY ELECTRIC, INC.,

Change Order No. 2 - Upgrade to termination kit.

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Original Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

DERBY DINING CENTER REROOF
KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY
GWALTNEY, INC. dba DIAMOND ROOFING,

Change Order No. 1 - Install 2 'M style' retrofit drains to provide better flashing at existing roof drains.

Contract Completion Date:

Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:
Amount this C.O.

Original Contract:

Net Total C.O.s:

Total Confract:

9/1/2009 4:42:23 PM

0
8/7/2009

$10,234.00
$1,042,735.00
$24,281.00
$1,067,016.00

0
9/1/2009

$450.00
$73,600.00
$5,347.00
$78,947.00

0
8/20/2009

$989.95
$105,050.00
$989.95
$1086,039.95

[7-7

Page 8 of 8



"FPL 80

STA isAS
Reviz .wsary 1, 2008 DEPARTMENT OF AD\. ATION
‘ DIVISION OF IACILITIES MANAGEMENT
STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN - CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILITIES PLANNING, CESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
i - 900 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600
iFund TOFEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220
. . PHONE 785-296-8999 FAX 785-296-8898
IPO No ! WEBSITE: http/f:da.ks.gov/p
Project Title: Lawrence Armory Renovation Project No.: A-010054 REV EfF“glaAp roval |
Agency: AGD Date: 5/22/09 .
< ,
Institution & Location:  Lawrence, KS Change Order No. 10 . ,
Building Number: 03400-000960 Net Amount $12,877.93 U Bf | 5/ 07
A/ E Firm: Peterson Architectural Group of Change: show deduct in ()

A Brief Description of the Work

The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if

Request Info }

. ; . A . A N Use Legend Below ! Amount
herein repeated. Fumish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following (Required for Approval)
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation. )
i Initiated by: 1
IRepair and complete iay-in acoustical lay-in ceiling room 119 - $645.15
Result of: D~
initiated by: 1
Add 2x4 acoustical lay-in ceiling in rooms 105, 108, 107, 110, 111, 112 and 116 $11,165.78
Result of: cr
Initiated by: 1
6 drop-in lavatories (3 each in Men's and Women's) per attached — $1,067.00
Result of: Cc
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
* Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of: :
Initiated by:
Result of:
Subtotal from continuations sheets
Legend: Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer = 1 Agency=2 DFM=3 Contractor=4 )
" Result of: Design Error = A Desugn Omission = B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions =(D _Other (explain) = E
The Original Contract Sum was e 3 452,358.00
Net change by previous Change Orders —_— . .3 19,816.05
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Orderwas $ 472,174.05
The Contract Sum will be . Increased [:] Decreased |:| Unchanged by ths Change Order $ 12,877.93
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be e e e e e e e e e $ .~ 485051.98 !
The Contract time will be [“] Increased D Decreased L] Unchanged { 10> Days
|The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is September 25, 2009 T~
APPROVALS
Contractor Name and Address
QT Inc —
PO Box 3709
Topek , 6 Head of State Agency Signature Date

L1240, //&@W/t ghggé -3

T 2oy

Date ‘(?’El'r ttor of Facil anagement Signature Date
—~ N
é/g/y - } & g h\@u ‘\UG 1 8 20 N
Date Director of Accounts and Reports Signature Date

(710



P

form 460

_-OF KANSAS
‘kevised January 1, 2009 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

FACILITIES PLANNING, DESICGN & CONSTRUCTION

900 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600
| Fund . TOPEKA KANSAS 66612-1220
i PHONE 785-266-6:899  FAX 785-296-8898

;;PO No i WEBSITE: http//:da ks.govitp
Project Title: Lawrence Armory Renovation Project No.: A-010054 REV ; DF“;IAPP'SV””
ange
Agency: AGD Date: 6/5/09 : ﬂdj\
= i
Institution & Location:  Lawrence, KS Change Order No. 11 !
Building Number: 03400-000960 Net Amount $16,364.85 8/ / 8 07
A/ E Firm: Peterson Architectural Group of Change: show deduct in ( ) ‘
The following shall bt ided subject t thA =L Desfsnpft;:ngf tthe :Aalocr!kB d alread ted thi if Request Info
€ 1ollowing shail be provided subject to erequwemen Lo} e contract an 0ona aiready execute € same as .
herein repeated. Fumnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following (geseu:;:dgfeor:isit::) Amount
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation. 9 PP
Initiated by: = 2
Change in Painting Scope (See attached) $16,364.85
Result of: C
Initiated by:
Result of;
iInitiated by:
Resuit of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
) Result of:
Initiated by:
Resuilt of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Subtotal from continuations sheets|

Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer=1 Agency =2 DFM=23 Contractor = 4

Legend: Result of: Design Error= A Desigh Omission =B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions =D Other (explain) = E
The Original Contract Sumwas .3 452,358.00
Net change by previous Change Orders e 3 32,693.98
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was e e o $ 485,051.98
:The Contract Sum will be Increased D Decreased E] Unchanged by ths Change Order $ 16,364.85
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be e $ 501,416.83
The Contract time will be [ Increased (] Decreased Unchanged R . 0 Days
The Date of Compietion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is September 25, 2008 i
‘ APPROVALS f
Contractor Name and Address
QT Inc ‘ a l 3 ,‘ !g ﬁ
PO Box 3709 i
Topeka, KS 866 ; Heacf' f Syate Agency Signature———d Dute
b)

’J/\ ! /0’/Z”jf Mr—rﬁg‘q FV\B"O?
Contractor's Signature Date ‘@u&ctor of FaciljteS Management §i’gn5€f ure Date

= R AUG 18 20

G/ ¥ @{@w |
.-‘n-vi% J’/I//~ STl B

ProjeeeArchited) Engmeer Date Director of Accounts and Reports Signature Date

WA [7-(




-

.

JC Form 460
‘Revised August 8, 2007

STATE AGENCY'MUST FILL IN

runn: (B2 -BBB0-10-f0d 4
P.O. No.: AOQ“'HA-?J

STATE OF KANSAS

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

900 SV JACKSON, SUITE 600

TOPEK#, KANSAS 66612-1220

PHONE 7852958899  FAX 785-296-8808
Weh Site  http://da.ks.govfp

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN {x CONSTRUCTION

Project Title: Kansas Law Enforcement Training Center — Phase 1 Project No.: A-010406 DFM Approval
Planner
Agency: University of Kansas, Design and Construction Management Date: July 20, 2009 gs
. . University of Kansas, Continuing Education N
Institution & Location: Kansas Law Enforcement Training Center, Hutchinson, KS Change Order No.: 08 é, % . ﬁ‘
Building No. 611 ] Net Amount $ (13,130.00)
AJE Firm: Treanor Architects, P.A. of Change: show deduct armts in ( )
A Brief Description of Work Request Info
The following shali be provided subject to the requiremerts of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if herein Use Legend Below Amount
repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transpartation required to complete the following item(s) of work. (Required for Approval)
Use continuation sheet if y & attach all back-up documentation.
COR #50: Initiated by: 4
Cost associated with lab testing of Carpet ‘CPT-2' and ‘CPT-3' to ensure that carpet tile met the specifications $1,159.00
outlined in the Contract Documents. Resuit of: E
COR #51: . . . . . Initiated by: 4
Allow Construction Contract Time extension totaling 16 days as a resuit of inclement Weather Days in the month $0.00
of April, 2009. ’
Resutt of: D
COR #52: Initiated by: 4
Credit for Access Panel Allowance as originally outlined in the Specifications. This request was initiated by the 1$17,986.00)
Contractor, as a result of Unforeseen Conditions. (Unused Allowance) .
Resuit of: E
COR #53: ' Initiated by: 4
Credit for Signage Allowance as originally outlined in the Specifications. This request was initiated by the ($4,410.00)
Contractor, as a resuft of Unforeseen Conditions. (Unused Allowance). Result of: E
COR #54: . Initiated by: 4
Cost for extended temporary Site Fencing duration required as a resuit of the Owner's need to keep a portion of $920.00
fence up to protect their students from Site Work that was delayed due to inclement Weather Days in the month i .
of April, 2009. Resuit of: E
COR #55: Initiated by: | 4
Cost associated with Smith Audio Visual inadvertently omitting the sales tax from their original proposal that was $4.316.00
accepted and added fo the Contract amount as a part of Change Order #4, (Change Order Request #19/ . =
Proposal Request #10). Result of: E
Subtotal from Continuation Sheet(s) $2,871.00
. Initiated by: Architect/Engineer=1 Agency=2 DFM =3 Contractor=4 ‘
Legend: Resultof: Design Emor=A Design Omission= B Change in Scope/Program=C Result of Field Conditions = D Other (explain) = E
The Original Contract Sum was $ 9,478,200.00
Net change By previous Change Orders $ 428,601.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 9,806,801.00
The Contract Sum will be [] increased [X] decreased [] unchanged by this Change Order (Double dlick on check boxes) $ (13,130).00 N
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 9,893, 671.00
The Contract time will be ] increased [] decreased [ unchanged by  (Double click on check boxes) ( 16 ) Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is May 6, 2009  (Date)
APPROVALS

Contractor Name and Address
The Law Company, Inc. @%&
345 Riverview >

"7/(3//0‘?

Wicl “HeEad of State Agency Signature O N Date
07/24/09 4, %% S04 Bteq
- Date

Masentlpetfrﬁ%éign%gﬁi or Vi resident Date Wctor of Facijties n&geﬁler.lt Signature

ey

7/2%/4

AUG 17 2008

Déte Directoftfl fecau

g[1€(09

roject Architect/Engineer Signatur

Date

(74~



" FPDC Form 461

: 8, 2007
Revised August CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

Continuation Sheet
Page 2 of 2

Project No.:
Kansas Law Enforcement Training Center — Phase 1 d

Project Title: Date:
University of Kansas, Continuing Education

A-010406

July 20, 2009

Institution & Location: Kansas Law Enforcement Training Center, Hutchinson, KS Change Order No.: 08

Building Number: 611 Net Amount Change $

(13,130.00)

A Brief Description of Work

The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already exectited the same as it herein
repeated. Fumish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following itemy(s) of work.
Use continuation sheet if y & attach all back-up documentation.

Request Info
Use Legend Below
(Required for Approvai)

Amount

COR #56:
Costs associated with Landscaping Revisions as described in Proposal Request #28.

Initiated by: 1

Result of: B

$2,871.00

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Resulit of:

Initiated by:

Resuit of

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Legend:  |nitiated by: Architect/Engineer =1 Agency=2 DFM=3 Contractor=4

Result of: Design Emor = A Design Omission = B Change in Scope/Program=C Result of Field Conditions = D Other (explain)=E °

/73



0| 80 sTA ISAS

t

Revis ouary1,20080 v DEPARTMIENT OF AD.. ATION
' DIVISION OF FACIL'TIES MANAGEMENT
STATE AGENCY MUST FILLIN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILITIES PLANNING, D ZSIGN & CONSTRUCTION
900 SW JACKSON, SUITE 800
Fund . TOP ZKA, KANSAS 66612-1220
PHONE 785-296-8499 FAX 785-286-8898
PO No WIEEBSITE: htip//-da ks.gov/fp
Kansas State University Jardine Apartments Bunldlng 5 DFM Approval
Project Title: Tenant Improvements Project No.: A-010425 Planner
Agency: Kansas State University Housing and Dining Services Date: July 30, 2009
Institution & Location: Kansas State University, Manhattan KS 66502 Change Order No. 1
Building Number: 36700-00270 Net Amount $24,709.20
A/ E Firm: The Ebert Mayo Design Group of Change: show deduct in () 8.26 .
A Brief Description of the Work

Request info
The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if Use L:gen d Below Amount

herein repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following

ired
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation. (Required for Approval)

Initiated by: 4

Per Kieinfelder's report - changes required for footings. $2,300.00
Result of: D
Initiated by: 2
At owner's request replace Simplex fire alarm system w/ Silent Knight fire alarm system. $21,947.20
Result of: ]
) Initiated by: 2
At owner's request install exterior GFCI outlet. $462.00
Result of: Cc
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
/ Result of:
¥ DA" TN\
Initiated by:
DIRECTOf O, e i Result of:

N
U Initiated by:

~ Result of:

Subtotal from continuations sheets

Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer=1 Agency=2 DFM=3 Contractor =4

Legend Result of: Design Error= A Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions =D Other {explain) =
The Original Contract Sum was 5 $ 1,457,000.00
Net change by previous Change Orders $ -
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was o o $ 1,457,000.00

The Contract Sum will be Increased [C] Decreased [ ] Unchanged by ths Change Order $ 24,709.20
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be e $ 1,481,709.20
The Contract time will be I:l Increased [:l Decreased Unchanged - 0 Days ”{é’
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is April 10, 2010 e
APPROVALS et
Contractor Name and Address ke
First Management, Inc. Fj::
601 N. lowa WWL fbﬁo/é n{ 4 —/7’&7 =
Lawrence, KS 66044 He of State A’g'ency Signature = Date E.“l
/d’-/ 4 8’ 2
Contractor’s Signature Date Date

AUG 26 2009
gljeloa

ject rczﬁtlEngiheer Signature ' Datk Director of Accounts and Reports Signature Date

G B e su-os B 101 Brohg . 1




m 460

h, .=0January 1, 2009

STATE AGE_NCY ‘NiU$T FILLIN

/KANSAS
DEPARTNENT Or ___aSTRATION
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER DIVISION OF “ACILITIES MANAGEMENT

FACILITIES PLANNING, [IESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
900 SW .JACKSON, SUITE 600

Fund TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220
PHONE 785-296-€899  FAX 785-296-8898
PO No WEBSITE: http//:daks.gov/p
Jardine Apartments Redevelopment Bidg 8 Interior Tenant | DFM Approval
Project Title: Finishes Project No.: A-010426 Planner
Agency: Kansas State University Housing and Dining Services Date: July 15, 2009
Institution & Location: Kansas State University, Manhattan KS 66502 Change Order No. 13 @
Building Number; 36700-00273 Net Amount $1,925.00
A /E Firm: The Ebert Mayo Design Group of Change: show deduct in ( ) £.149.
. . : A Bne_f Description of the Work . Request Info
The followmg shall be Prov:ded subject to_the requirements'of the Contract and _Bond alr‘eady executed the same a§ if Use Legend Below Amount
herein repeated. Fumish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following (Required for Approval)
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation. q PP
Initiated by: 2
Install plaques as owner's request $1,925.00
Result of: C
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
' Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
OR OF FACILITITRS
AN AS STATE UN V Initiated by:
Result of:
Subtotal from continuations sheets

Legend:

Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer = 1
Result of:

Agency=2 DFM =3 Contractor=4
Design Error= A Design Omission = B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions = D Other (exolain) = E

The Original Contract Sum was I S 1,762,000.00
Net change by previous Change Orders " $ 247,630.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was ) - :$ 2,009,630.00
The Contract Sum will be Increased ] Decreased ] Unchanged by ths Change Order $ 1,925.00 |
The New Contract Sum inciuding this Change Order will be e $ 2,011,555.00
The Contract time will be D Increased D Decreased MW Unchanged o M::' O Days =7
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is l:";
APPROVALS S 2D el 2-2¢-c% =
Contractor Name and Address o
Kelley Construction y“ -3'
P.O. Box 750256 }
Topeka, KS 6667 Head of State Agenc ignature Date = 5

l 7/16/97 % S, Ao

Contractor's Signatur7’

Project Archife

Date ctor of Facjiifies M\n'zg’ement Slgnature Date

AUG 2 0 208¢

7/ /M Vot L
Déte Director nts and Reports Signature Date

Engineer Signature
= o o ”'/”7/”7 ZuA oo T

[9-/5




”~

Fi., 0460 Si. -KANSAS
Revised January 1, 2009 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER DIVISION OF FAGILITIES MANAGEMENT

FACILITIES PLANNING, DE'SIGN & CONSTRUCTION

N | €00 'V JACKSON, SUITE 800

Fund L“Db - - B TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220

) o PHONE 785-206-8899  FAX 785-205-8858

PO No l iq L . WEBSITE: http/l:da.ks.govilp
d )

Project Title: ' Sub Area Bay Extension Project No.: A-010539 DF%aA,?::val
Agency: Kansas Department of Transportation Date: April 28, 2009 .

Institution & Location:  Altamont, Kansas Change Order No. 2 B
Building Number: 27600-4-539 Net Amount $5,022.80

A/ E Firm: Facilities Planning, Design & Construction of Change: show deduct in ( ) TE-Y) ,Oop

A Brief Description of the Work

- - - Regquest info
The following shall be provided subject io the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if

*|herein repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following (g:eu:;:dgfeor:i Bic\:'\;;) Amount
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation. q pp
Initiated by: 1.4
Sidewalk replacement, east side of Shop ) ADD $1,791.28
Result of: D
Initiated by: 14 |
Extra work on removing existing steel linte! at overhead doors and installing new. ADD $1,970.30
Result of: D
N . N . . . Initiated by: 1.2
Add branch circuits for 220 volt grinder, exhaust fan, rough-in drinking fountain, relocate ice machine and ! $2.006.32
install new exhaust fan in restroom. ADD - T
Result of: D
- (Initiated by: 2
Delete portition of conduit and wire running to fuel pump in equipment buyilding. DEDUCT -$745.10
: Result of: D
Initiated by: 1
Extra days, 18 » NO CHARGE $0.00
Result of: E
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Subtotal from continuations sheets
Legend: Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer =1 Agency=2 DFM=3 Contractor = 4
" Result of: Design Error = A Design Omission = B Change in Scope/Program = C  Result of Field Conditions =D Other (explain) = E
The Original Contract Sum was e $. 337,277.00
Netchange by previous Change Orders $ 28,204.70
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was = . $ 365,481.70
The Contract Sum will be Increased D Decreased D Unchanged by ths Change Order $ 5,022.80
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be R e 3 370,504.50
The Contract time will be Increased D Decreased D Unchanged o 18 Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is ' . May 13, 2009
APPROVALS

Contractor Name and Address

JA Lyden Construction Co., Inc. ﬁ}/g % Z/Zr:'/éf

3825 NW Button Road Head of Staje Agency SigRature Date

Topeka, Kansas 66618 M
' iy Z
Tt T eOR
a@anage’ment Signature N Date '
AUG ¢ 4 2000

Eoumisrand! WESVSignature Date

(/¢




form 460 . i . +E OF KANSAS
.ed January 1, 2009 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
 STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN 7 CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER DIVISION CF FAZILITIES MANAGEMENT

FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION

€00 S'W JACKSON, SUITE 600

Fund - ' TDPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220

. . ' . PHONE 785-29:-889 FAX 785-296-8898

PO No - WEESITE: htip//:da.ks.gov/p

Project Title: Student Union Fire Protection Systems Project No.: A-010563 DFI\;lApp roval
anner

Agency: " Kansas State University Date: July 17, 2008

institution & Location: * Kansas State University, Manhattan, KS Change Order No. 2 . «J) \k/oe\

Building Number: 36700101 Net Amount $11,680.00 /\\07

A/ E Firm: Fire Sprinkler Solutions, Inc. ' o_f Change: show deduct in ()

A Brief Description of the Work Request Info

The foliowing shall be provided subject to the réquirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if
herein repeated. Furnish all labor, matéiials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following
itern(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.

Use Legend Below Amount
(Required for Approval)

5-1: Replace dry sidewalls with dry p‘endent sprinklers in the freezers in the northwest corner of the Initiated by: 4

. ) . iy . " $759.00
kitchen due to compressor locations and difficulty of pipe rotiting Resut of D

5-2: Replace the dry pendent sprinkler in the cooler at the southwest corner of the kitchen with an Initiated by: 4 $74.00
extended coverage dry pendent sprinkler to provide adequate coverage. |Resutt of b
’ . . Initiated by: 4

5-3: Add a new sprinkier in the west service cortidor to provide adequate coverage. $253.00

Result of: . D

5-4: Add 7 sprinkiers to food.court-area to provide adequate coverage due to beam obstructions. Add Initiated by: ) 4 $2.069.00

additional elbows to pipe. around beaitis. . Resqlt of D

Initiated by: 4

5-5: Adjust sprinkiers in area just north-of the barbeque ténant to provide.adequate coverage. - $520.00
: P . : IResult of: D
o T T i . |initiated by: 4

5-6: Install one additional-dry pendent in freezer south of barbeque tenant due t6-a dividing wall inside the $411.00
freezer. ~ , i . |Result of: D

j Initiated by:
= |Result of;
\_/ . Subtotal from continuations shests ] $7,5694.00

Initiated by: ArchitebUEnQineer =1 Agency=2 DFM=3 Contractor=4

Legend: . . . T e L .
9ens Result of:  Design Emér=A "Design Omission = B Change in Scope/Program = C Result'6f-Field Conditions =D Other ‘explain) = E

The Original Contract Sumwas. - ) o ) $ '891,880.00

Net change by .previous Chang'e--Ordéré ) $ 1,261.00
The Contract Sum prior- to-this Chiange.Order-was . . _ 3$ 893,141.00
The Contract:Sum will. be - Increased D Decreased 1 Unchanged by ths Changé.Oider $ 11,680.00
The New Contract-Sum including this Change Order will be ) $ 904,821.00
The Contract timé will be [:] Incréased D Decreased Unchanged S 0 Days
The-Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is June 21, 2010 4

; APPROVALS =4y el DL LT )= 22-2"7

8L 2ex

%—

7

Contractor Name and Address
American Fire Sprinkler Corporation
8750 West 47th Terrace

Mission, Kansas ‘66203

Zé_g&/_

O

I cquocs__ Yelos '6“'3”— ¢ - Q %bgé/;( -9

Z lad
ontractor's Signature Date regfor of Facil@nagemen‘t Signature Date

S ‘ . ’ AUG 0 5 2009
@j& B{mk 7/\7/0"\ 0>
Project Architect/Engineer Signature ” Date cedlnts and Reports Signature Date

L 7 e (D? ‘
A2 7/ SE(E 1577

T e

W ope



o \
S 461
Rev..__ .anuary 1, 2009

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER CONTINUATION SHEET

Page 2 of 2 . .
Project Title: Student Union Fire Protection Systems ) Project No.: A-010563
Agency: Kansas State University Date: 17-Jul-09
Institution & Location:  Kansas State University, Manhattan, KS . Change Order No. 2
Building Number:  36700-101 _ L , Net Amountof Change: $7,594.00
. A Brief Description of the Work )
» Request Inifo
The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contrct and Bond already executed the same as if Use Legend Below Amount
herein repeated. Fumish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following (Requiired for Approval)
item(s) of work. Use continuation shest if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.
/F - . Initiated by: 4
6-1: ‘Add 2 additional sprinklers in the first floor art gallery due to existing diffuser locations. 506.00
' - Result of: D
.. Ca . . . - L Initisted by: 4
6-2: In Cat's Den add additional sprinklers under soffits and at ceiling level to provide adegquate 1.278.00
coverage. Result of: D
6-3: :Add one additional sprinkler in the corridor southwest of the Cat's Den to provide adequate Initiated by: 4 219.00
coverage under the existing sqﬁt at restroom entrance. Result of: D
Initiated by: 4
6-4: -Route piping under beam on first floor, near the southwest stair. Build soffit to conceal the pipe. 1,222.00
Result of; D
6:5: ‘Re-rotite piping in the little theatre due to inaccessible areas above the ceiling. Supply sprinklérs Initiated by:‘ 4 4369.00
from the second floor system routed exposed aling the control'booth waill, Result of: D
Initiated by:
’ Resuit of:
initiated by:
Resuilt of:
Initiated by:
‘IResuit of:
Initiated-by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Resuit of:
Initidted by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
L Result of: 7

i



. Form 460 : ’
—ovised August 8, 2007 STATE OF KANSAS

v DEPARTMENNT OF ADMINISTRATION
DIVISION OF FACILTIES MANAGEMENT
STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILITIES PLANNING, DES!GILI & CONSTRUCTION

900 SW .IACKSON, SUITE 600

FUND: & / o0 /O 5”7[[ { TOPEKA, KANSAS  66612-1220

PHONE 785-296-8899 FAX 785-296-8898

P.O. No.: /400 4// Qé Web Site http://da.ks.gov/fp

Project Title: Biddle Buitding East Remode! 30 Bed CSU Project No.: A-010587 DFM Approval
- - Pl
Agency: Department of Social &: Rehabilitation Services Date: August 25, 2009 anner
Institution & Location:  Osawatomie State Hospital Change Order No.: Five (5}
Building No. Net Amount $ (1,136.56) 5—25-7[
AVE Firm: Gibson, Mancini, Carmichael & Nelson, P.A. of Change: show deduct amts in ( )
A Brief Description of Work
Request Info

The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if herein Use Legend Below Amount
repeated. Fumish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following item(s) of work. (Required for Approval)
Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.
1. PEC letter of August 5, 2009 and invoice #322008: Addition trip inspection charge from PEC per contract nitiated by: 1
General Conditions Para. 21 (A) page D-19 and Para. 23 (M) Page D-22. ) (1,136.56)
Reason for Change: See attached letter from PEC dated August 5, 2009, and meeting report of August 12, 2009, U
Para. 5 a. ) Result of: E

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

) Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Subtotal from Continuation Sheet(s)

Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer=1 Agency =2 DFM =3 Contractor=4

Legend:  Resultof: Design Emor=A Design Omission = B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions =D Other (explain) = £
The Original Contract Sum was $ 2,166,000.00
Net change by previous Change Orders $ 137,120.42
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 2,303,120.42
The Contract Sum will be [] increased [X] decreased [ unchanged by this Change Order (Double click on check boxes) $ (1,136.56)
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 2,301,983.86
The Contract time will be [] increased [ decreased [X] unchanged by  (Double click on check boxes) ( ) Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is June 10,2009  (Date)

APPROVALS /. J;
\

Contractor Name and Address a / e
L-27-09

Head of Staté Agency Signature Date
B 28—

N TA— < i ¢
Contractor's Signature Date Wet f Fagiljfies Man gement Signature Date
» ¥ L YeTa
%_“Q? . : 8/ 25 /2009 KJ &“‘V AG 31 L

foject Architect/Engineer Signature Date

Director of Accounts and Reports Signature Date

.\ PBlloy 1719




Ft n 460 . s AANSAS

Revised January 1, 2009 ) DEPAR""MENT OF ADmivISTRATION
DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
STATE AGENCY MUST FiLL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
y €00 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600
Fund TOPEFA, KANSAS 66612-1220
- . PHONE 785-295-8893 FAX 785-296-8898
PO No WEBSITE: http/f:da.ks.govifp
; F |
Project Title: Fusion Center - Nickell Armory Project No.: A-010654 D '\PAIQ?I?;?VE
Agency: Adjutant General's Dept. : June 17, 2009 '
Institution & Location:  Kansas Army National Guard, Topeka KS ' Change Order No. 5
Building Number: 03400-00746 . NetAmount  $ 40,550.00 ?// 9 07
A/E Firm: PGAV Architects : of Change: show deduct in ( )
' : . A Brie.f Description of the Work : Request Info _
The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same a.s if Use Legend Below Amount
herein repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following (Requi
. A i . quired for Approval)
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.
PR-10: Provision of shielded data cabling and addition of wiremold in Conference Room 26D, per Owner initiated by: 5
Request. Existing data cabling will be salvaged by the contractor for a credit. Contract time needs to be $34.854.00
increased by 28 calendar days, to acquire, install, and test the cabling. Copy of PR-10 (sans attachments) Result of: e
with pricing is attached. esult ot: c
PR-11: Addition of 3" PVC Conduit and wall-mounted G-tray, per field investigation. It was necessary to Initiated by: 1,2
extend communication service to Server A. Contract time is not affected. Copy of PR-11 with pricing is $ 1,278.00
attached. . Resuilt of; B,D
PR-12: Specification of cable terminations associated with shielded cabling. 'Definition of grounding Initiated by: 2,4
connection for staic-dissapative flooring, per contractor's request. Contract time is not affected. Copy of $ - 4,418.00
PR-12 with pricing is attached. Result of: CE
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
* Note: Addition of 12 working days equates to 16 calendar days for the project schedule. Result of:
] Subtotal from continuations sheets $0.00
Legend: initiated by: ~ Architect/Engineer =1 Agency =2 DFM =3 Contractor = 4
) - Resultof: Design Error = A Design Omission = B Change in Scope/Program = C  Result of Field Conditions =D Other (explain) = E
The Original Contract Sumwas _ $ 615,800.00
Net change by previous Change Orders e e $ 67,741.57
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Orderwas ~~TTTTTTTTImmmmmmmmemememaees ) $ 683,541.57
The Contract Sum will be v Increased l:] Decreased D Unchanged by ths Change Order $ 40,550.00
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be ] $ 724,091.57
The Contract time will be Increased D Decreased [] Unchanged T 28 Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is July 10, 2009 7T T s
APPROVALS

Contractor Name and Address

BA Green Construction
Box 8 ' ‘( .

Lawrence, KS 66044 Head of State Agency Signature \ ' Date

iy [ o] ﬂ
Date

f\
Contractor’s Signature ‘ : . \ E, ’—\5 'ﬁ
=N N T

S M nagement’Signature Date

G /70?7 Vi

Date

o
vt £ {%&ﬁx AUg 19 2008

nd Reports Signature

, | - |
EEE—— 2077 /190

Director of Accounts a
Date )



G Form 460 Ce- 1o -OF KANSAS
. Fran o’

Revised August 8, 2007 . DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

LITIES PLANNING, DEESIGN & CONSTRUCTION

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER  JU| 0 8 iﬂ g 300 SW JACKSON, SUITE 60C

P B

FUND: TOPEKA, KANSAS  66612-122C
: PHONE 785-296-6898  FAX 785-296-889¢€

LT i Vveb Site htip://da.ks.govAE
P.0. No.: = e e L U
Project Title: Willard Hall Exterior Repairs Projec‘:.t-r\l-o‘.':“ STm e oAL010663 DFM Approval

Pt

Agency: KSU Facilities Date: July 8, 2009 pid
Institution & Location:  Kansas State University, Manhattan Kansas Change Order No.: 4 - <
Building No. 36700-00116 Net Amount $ 7,650.00 7 /é /
AJE Firm: Bruce McMillan AlA Architects, P.A. of Change: show deduct amts in ( ° 09

A Brief Description of Work

The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if herein
repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following item(s) of work.
Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.

Request Info

Use Legend Below Amount
(Required for Approval:

. - . ) . . Initiated by: 2/
Work on subject project has been delayed due to rain for 30 days therefore; the project completion date is

changed to July 22, 2009. 7 0
Result of: D

Initiated by: 2
Replace 5 square feet of stone at the base of the northwest stair. $1,875.00
Resultof: | D

Initiated by: 2
Change the center landing concrete nosing to stone tread (21 Lineal Feet). $5,775.00
Result of: C

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of.

Initiated by:

‘
f 4 |
T

N

Result of:

DIRECTOR OF FACILITH
KANSAS S €

Initiated by:

Result of:

Subtotal from Continuation Sheet(s)

Initiated by: Architect/Engineer=1 Agency=2 DFM=3 Contractor =4

Legend:  Regyt of: Design Error = A Design Omission = B Change in Scope/Program = C_Result of Field Conditions = D Other (explain) = E

The Original Contract Sum was $ 736,940.00
Net change by previous Change Orders $ 7,377.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 744.317.00
The Contract Sum will be X increased [ decreased X unchanged by this Change Order (Double click on check boxes) $ 7,650.00
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 751,967.00

¢
7
The Contract time will be [X] increased [] decreased [] unchanged by  (Double click on check boxes ] ‘\)J O (30 )Days
a4

The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is \July 22. 2009 (Date)

i
APPROVALS SHE e D L7 ) ~205]
Contractor Name and Address f‘g’——/ "
Restoration & Waterproofing Contractors Inc. M -
1416 S.W. Auburn Road e - 2l
Topeka, 615-1503 / Head of Sfate Agency Signature Date
/4/ : /5 /e % (% b — X
& : [t 200 /25 : AW ) B
Contractor’s Sj rl1{ature Date ‘&‘D‘y{ctor of Fa@nagemem Signature Date

Comp s 2/t fog ¥ AU 07 2008

Director®Of Shiature Date

;.Z eer Bignature “ Hate g7 W,
?*/8/ % 7/1[/7/7 }lslo9 17- 2

lll|

[}

IR ks




Fk.___ orm 460
Revised August 8, 2007

STATE .. KANSAS
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIOM
DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN . )
- CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER AT P A G o ACISON, SUITE 60(
. TOPEKA, KANSAS  66612-122(
FUND: PHONE 785-296-8808  FAX 785-296-889¢
Web Site http://da.ks.govit
P.0O. No.:
Project Title: Willard Hall Exterior Repairs Project No.: A-010663 DFM Approval
"Agency: KSU Facilities Date: July 22, 2009
Institution & Location:  Kansas State University, Manhattan Kansas Change Order No.: 5-
Building No. 36700-00116 Net Amount $ 0.00 " o7 27 D 7
AJE Firm: Bruce McMillan AlA Architects, P.A. of Change: show deduct amts in_ ()
’ . N 7
A Brief Description of Work Request Info
The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if herein Use Legend Below Amount
repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following item(s) of work. (Required for Approval;
Use continuation sheet if r y & attach ali back-up documentation.
Excavate to the footing at the west face of the center west stairs, treat the stair foundation wall with liquid Initiated by: 1
waterproofing and apply drainage board. Replace existing collapsed drain tile with new corrugated drain tile and 0
filter fabric. Backfill with washed limestone fill and compacted soil. Result of: D
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
’ Result of:
- Initiated by:
0 ‘ﬁ ) y
¢ J Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Subtotal from Continuation Sheet(s)
Legend: Initiated by: Architect/Engineer=1 Agency=2 DFM=3 Contractor=4
gend. Result of: Design Error = A Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions =D Other (explain) = E
The Original Contract Sum was $ 736,940.00
Net change by previous Change Orders $ 15,027.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 751,967.00
The Contract Sum will be [] increased [] decreased . unchanged by this Change Order (Double click on check boxes) $ 0.00
| The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 751,967, 00‘*‘3

The Contract time will be [Xl increased [] decreased [ unchanged by  (Double click on check boxes)

W\Y °\ ( 10 )Days"’

The Date of Compietion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is

APPROVALS ggL@/ DE 6(

X %\:ﬁu’éus.ﬂ 2009 (Date)"

Contractor Name and Address

o
< il

Restoration & Waterproofing Contractors Inc. a{/ t:"
1416 S.W. Auburn Road 7’ Z49-0f -
:

Topeka, KS 66615-1503 Head of S ate Agency Signature

<

Céntractor's Signature "




Fr.— _ form 480
Revised January 1, 2009

STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN

'~ CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

Si  .FKANSAS

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
FACILITIES PLANNING, DEISIGN & CONSTRUCTION

900 3W JACKSON, SUITE 600

TOPEKA, HANSAS 66612-1220
Fund PHONE 785-296-8899  FAX 785-296-8898
PO No WEBSITZ: http/f:da.ks.govip
. . DIFM Approval
Project Title: McCain Landscape & Irrigation Project No.: A-010698(A) Planner
Agency: Division of Facilities Management Date: July 23, 2009
Institution & Location: Kansas State University, Manhattan, KS Change Order No. 1
Building Number: 36700-133 Net Amount ($5,760.50)
X X of Change: ;
A/E Fim: Olsson Associates 9 show deduct in (') %.114.A
A Brief Description of the Work ‘ Request Info
The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same a's if Use Legend Below Amount
herein repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation reguired to complete the following (Required for Approval)
itern(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.
Initiated by: 2
convert valves S1, S3, S4, D1, D2, D3, D4, and D6 to Rain Bird Drip Lines. -$5,922.00
Result of: c
Initiated by: 4
convert valve boxes S2 and S10 from standard boxes to extra large boxes. Convert valve boxes S5, S6, Y $1.540.00
S7, 88, S9 from standard t?oxes to Jumbo Boxes. Result of: b
' ' , . Initiated by: 2
install 8' Norway Spruce. Add two (2) full circle spray heads in zone one and one (1) full circle spray head 4 _$1,378.50
in zone 7. Deduct for Sod inside entry drive - 710 S.Y. Result of: .
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
’ Result of:
AP £ / . Initiated by:
by 3 g
‘ : Result of:
DIRECTOR OF FAcn.rrlEa PLANNING
[} % &)
Initiated by:
Result of:

Subtotal from continuations sheets

Legend iniiated by:  Architect/Engineer =1 Agency=2 DFM=3 Confractor =4

Result of: Design Error = A Design Omission = B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions =D Other (axplain) = E

The Original Contract Sum was

$ 164,600.00
Net change by previous Change Orders $ -
1The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was 3 164,600.00
The Contract Sum will be [7] increased Decreased D Unchanged by ths Change Order $ (5,760.50)
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 158,839.50 i
The Contract time will be [ increased [ Decreased Unchanged 0 Days -
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is July 24, 2009 e

APPROVALS - AL 20 Lot §o5 7

Contractor Name and Address
Seeders Inc. /
14800 W. Maple 7 %6/07

Wichita, KS 67235

4

Head of State Agehcy Signature

sl 1 S8 P oyl

Date
= 7-28-03 8RR
Contractor’s Slgnature Date
Date
7-23-0 % Auz 2 & 2008
P t
rojfct Architect/Engi inkgr Signature Date Director of Accounts and Reports Signature Date

7o =7 32\ 0T

[7-23

|



STA)L - KANSAS

FPL -.ufm 460
Revised January 1, 2008 DEPARTMEN(;I; 3:1 A:MTLT;:TIEON?:
. DIVISION OF FA ES M M
STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER EAGILITIES PLANNING. DESISN & CONSTRUCTION
l! g ¢ 901 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600
- TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220
Fund ag ' Plg b PHONE 785-296-11899  FAX 785-296-8898
PO No A&Mjl 82#’ WEBSITE: http/f:da.ks.gov/fp
‘ . ) . [DFM Approval
Project Title: Ahlberg Tunnel Waterproofing Project No.: A-010743 Pla:r?er
Agency: Wichita State University Date: July 1, 2009 ‘%
Institution & Location: WSU Ahlberg Hall Change Order No. 1 _ Zl
Building Number: 71500-00054 Net Amount ($1,468.00) | /- A
f Change: f
Al E Firm: Howard + Helmer architecture or .hang show deductin ()
A Brief Description of the Work - : Request Info
The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and .Bond alr.eady executed the same as if Use Legend Below Amount
herein repeated. Fumish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following i
P i (Required for Approval)
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.
Initiated by: 4
Change tie-in location of Sump Pump #3 -$250.00
Result of: D
Initiated by: 1
Install 3" pve under NW comer of Tunnel $1,969.00
. Resutt of: D
Initiated by: 4
Remove concrete at Sanitary sewer $325.00
Resulit of: D
Initiated by: 4
Eliminate demolition of existing electrical vault -$22,494.00
Result of: C
Initiated by: 4
Change sump tie in to 18" RCP -$180.00
Result of: D
Initiated by: 4
Remove Concrete/RCP to waterproof north face of Tunnel $18,612.00
Result of: D
Initiated by: 4
Water jetting under ductbank $550.00
N Resuit of: D
Subtotal from continuations sheets

. Initiated by: ArchitectEngineer =1 Agency =2 DFM =3 Contractor = 4
" Result of: Design Error = A Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program = C Resuit of Field Conditions = D Other (explain) = E

- {The Origihal Contract Sum was 3 647,000.00

Legend

Net change by previous Change Orders R s e $ -
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was o ] — o ) ) o 3 647,000.00
The Contract Sumwillbe ] Increased Decreased [_] Unchanged by ths Change Order s (1,468.00)
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 645,532.00
The Contract time will be [1 increased [] Decreased Uﬁchanged m ST 0 Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is August 5, 2009 T

APPROVALS

Contractor Name and Address

Martin K. Eby Construction Co. Inc.
610 N. Main, Ste 500 Mo b - Howsem 7 / |7 /09

Wichita, KS 67203 Head of State Agendy Signature [ Date

E@ zlo9

Contractor’s Signat Iiate

7. /. 2oy AUG 04 2008

ngineer Signature Date / Direcd couNE an eports Signature

Date




"% gTATE AGZNCY MUST FILL ¥ SONTRACT CHANGE ORZER FACILTES P\_AM\'II'\C: a:sm\v: CONSTRUCTION
PP s } _ 800 SW JACKSON, SUITE 500
,rund L;}? J - 6 s \:“ \ O-51 0 ' . ® TOPEKA, KANSAG 66612~1220
i ' . . PR . PHONE 785-208-8892 TAX T85-288-8898
..DO No A \ (})Lﬁ k(:\; .;{} ", WEBSITE: http/:da.ks.goviip
Project Title: Jayhawker Towers Apariments, Tower "A" Renovation Project No.: £-010804(5) : DFé\glAa:roval
: anner
Agency: University of Kansas Date: June 28, 2008 -
gency Ly Oi f i ;%_)
Institution & Location:  University of Kansas, Lawrence, Kansas Change Order No. One 1
- L2\ %A
Building Number: §8200-00164A Net Amount ¥ 56,147.00 | ‘
A/E Firm: SLEMMONS ASSOCIATES architects, p.a. of Change: show daduct in { } 1
_ I _ _ A Bngf Descrlp_tlon of tbe ‘\Norlk Request Info
The following shali be provided subject to the requirements of the Coniract and Bond alrsady sxecuisd {he same as if Uss Legend Beiow Armiourt
srein repeated. Furnish zil labor, maierials. toois and squipment & ransponaiton raguirec ic complete the following e A " .
/ (Requirad for Approval)
item(s) of work. Use continuation shesti if necessary & aftach all back-up documaniation.
CO 1-1: Add wood trim at five (5) locations per each apartment. See attached e-mail from initiated by:‘ 1
Contractor, dated 06.29.09 (2 pages), and ltem COR 008, dated 05.12.09 (3 pages). $26,177.00
Add t0 the CORract AMOUNE.....usrcrsrtsremmesersesraen et sr i st e e s sty aa s Result of: D
CO 1-2: Cable wiring modifications. See attached e-mail from Contractor, dated 08.29.09 initiated by: 4
(2 pages), and item COR 011 (PR 010), dated 04.27.08 (4 pages) $ . 7,641.00
Add to the Contract Amount... [ Result of: D
CO 1-3: Roof ductwork modifications. See attached e-mail from Contractor, dated 06.26.09 Initiated by: 4
(2 pages), and ltem COR 012, dated 06. 01.08 (16 pages). $ 18,110.00
Add 0 the CORIract AMIOUME... . ecistraeerartiertasn e en ri st is st s bn b s Result of: D .
CO 1-4: Landscaping allowance credit. See attached e-mail from Contractor, dated 08.29.09 Initiated by: 4
(2 pages), and ltem COR 013, dated 06.01.08 (1 page). No Change
Deduct from the COntract AMOUMt.....eceererereerermrsiner i s e stessssssasassansnas Result of: c
CO 1-5: Security scope finalization, See attached e-mail from Contractor, dated 06.28.09 Initiatad by: 2
(2 pages), and ltem COR 014, dated 06.08.09 (7 pages) No Change
Add to the Contract Amount... errrrreresanaeas U OL Result of: c .
CO 1-8: Signage buyout for net zero doltar change. See attached e-mail from Contractor, dated initiated by: 4
06.29.09 (2 pages), and ltem COR 015, dated 08.17. 08 (19 pages) . No Change
Add to the Contract Amount.....ccivieeerennereeniiiniiene Result of: c
CO 1-7: Tear out and replace 700 sf of additional site concrete paving. See attached e-mail from |initiated by: 4
Contractor, dated 06.29.09 (2 pages), and ltem COR 018, dated 06.24. 09 (5 pages) $ 4,219.00
Add to the Contract AMOUNL..cvieviccrirreersrrsreriersreronnsstiisssrusissvarsrmssenessasssoneae Result of: D
Subtotal from continuations sheets

Legend: Initiatad by:  Architect/Engineer=1 Agency=2 DFM =3 Contractor=4
Result of Dasign Erfor = A Design Omission = B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions = D Other (explain) = £
The Original Contract Sum was ) $ 5,218,131.00
Net change by previous Change Orders $ -
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 5,218,131.00
The Contract Sum willbe ~ [¥] Increased [] Decreased ] Unchanged by ths Change Order : $ £6,147.00
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be I 3 5,274,278.00
The Contract time will be ) ncreased ] Decreased Unchanged Zero 0 Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is
APPROVALS
Caontractor Name and Address
ﬂff\ﬁw\ 6&@;@4 7/ 2 7/ 07
“Fread of State Agency Signature Date
- .Q Y4
//// 7—‘97,@@&\ ] m/’ L L4 B—\Z—
" r's Signatdre — Date Wor of Facjk teé\Mgeni\eﬁt Signature Date  *
. Y E 2 f AUG 13 238
. c{A oy oS L4 06.28.09 ¥. & & . pd‘f G 13 738
ojeet Architect/! 4 &
chitect/Bhginéer Signatuire Date Director St ARbcomE an epbﬁs Srgnature Date

Gregory D. Sims '/{A President, SAA

5
/pog 172




-
~PD\ 30 STATE JAS

" Revise@vanuary 1, 2008 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINIS  ATION

! : DIVISION OF FASILITIES MANAGEMENT
STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN . CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION

Tmos T T i ; 900 SW JASKSON, SUITE 600
‘Fund ; TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220
S TTTTT PHONE 785-296-8899  FAX 785-296-8858
PO NO_' L . WEHSITE: http//:da.ks.gov/fp
Project Title: Lindburg Street Plaza . Project No.: A-010806(a) DFI\SIaA::;?vaI
Agency: _bFm - . ~ Date: 7-22-2009 !
Institution & Location:  Pittsburg State University Change Order No. 2 T
Building Number: Net Amount $14,043.00
_A/ E Firm: Bartlett & West, Inc. of Change: showdeductin() |8 . 7.4

A Brief Description of the Work

: Request Info
The followmg shall be prowded subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if

Use Legend Below Arount
iherein repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following (Required for Approval)
]item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.
; ‘ Initiated by: 4
{Connect Willard Hall Downspouts to Drainage Line R $1,346.00
! Result of: D 5
. Initiated by: 4 :
iRework Sidewalk Ramp off of East Lindburg . $883.00
i Result of: D .
i ;
i Initiated by: 4
Remove and Stabilize Unsatisfactory Sub-Base as Recommended by Anderson Engineering $11,814.00
' Result of: D '
;_ — —
Initiated by:
i .
I Result of: ,
: Initiated by:
: Resutt of:
Initiated by: :
: Result of: '
' Initiated by:
i
. Result of:
'r____.__,_ . ———— ——— e

i _ Subtotal from continuations sheets :
' nd: Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer=1 Agency =2 DFM =3 Contractor=4 ’ '
) Resuit of: Design Error = A Design Omission = B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions = D Other (explain) = E

i The Original Contract Sum was o $ 343,000.00 :

|Net change by previous Change Orders I 39,471.00 | f
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was L o o i $ T 382,471. OO
“The Contract Sum will be . Increased D Decreased D Unéhanged by ths Chéngé Order ' $ T 14, 043.00 .

1 The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be o o $ o __396,514.00
:The Contract time will be Increased (] Decreased L] Un'change'd' ’ . ] ' - __5_.—D—ay_s'“'
‘The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is Sept. 14, 2008 77

T T APPROVALS

Contractor Name and Address

Crossland Construction Co.

833 S. East Avenue /4 M o035~ @?

P.O. Box 45 ‘Héad oT’State Agency Signature Date

Columbus, KS 66725

e 2fps/o2 e, 2 S 8100

Coftractor's Si /" Daté ;t6r of Faclhtle?h’gement Signature Date
1 0 2008

Project Architect/Engineer Signature Date Director of Accounts and Reports Signature Date

L 0/07 /724




m 460 3 ANSAS

/_ ___oJanuary 1, 2009 DEPARTMENT OF » /RATION
| DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

! 4 STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN i CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
J ;3 . 800 EW JACKSON, SUITE 600
TOPE<A, KANSAS 66612-1220

! PHONE 785-296-88%9 FAX 785-296-8898
i WE3SITE: http//:da.ks.gov/fp

PO No

DFM Approval

Project Title: Lindburg Street Plaza, Project No.: A-010806(a) i Planner
Agency: DFM _ Date: 7-22-2009 i
institution & Location:  Pittsburg State University Change Order No. 3 . 1 %
Building Number: Net Amount $37,742.00 |
: - |
A/E Firm: Bartlett & West, Inc. of Change: showdeductin() | & .7 .0
: : . A BriPTf Description of the Work ‘ Request Info :
IThe following shall be provided subject tc_' the reqmrements.of the Contract and ?ond alr.eady executed the same a's if Use Legend Below Amount )
herein repeated. Furnish alil labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following (Required for Approval)
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation. )
‘ . . - - :
Remove and repiace additional unsuitable soils at Lindburg Plaza area and Crossland Construction Co. - nitiated by 4 $37.742.00.
builders risk, bond, overhead, fee Result of b ;
Initiated by:
Result of: ‘ ‘
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by: ;
‘ i
Result of: ‘
Initiated by: ‘
. Result of; ‘,
Initiated by:
i
I
{Result of: ‘
!
Initiated by: :
Result of:
Subtotal from continuations sheets ‘

Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer=1 Agency =2 DFM =3 Contractor =4

Legend: Result of: Design Error = A Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions = D Other (explain) = E
The Original Comtract SUM WaS e 3 343,000.00
Net change by previous Change Orders e i, 53,514.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was e ___' L ) . 3 396,514.00
The Contract Sum will be Increased D Decreased D Unchangz-ad by tHs—-Chang—e~br-d~eﬂlr ) ' $ 37,742.00 ¢
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be ) ' L ) $ 434,256,00_'
i@The Contract time will be Increased E] Decreased D Uncha;r;ged ' ' * o S s Days
IThe Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is Sept. 14, 2000 77
‘! APPROVALS

Contractor Name and Address

Crossland Construction Co.

833 S, East Avenue g # /{&’t// DF "é&"D/‘

P.O. Box 45 Head of State Agency Signature Date

Columbus, KS 66725 \
_W 7/? 1/ R Y {(‘*b@ﬂ 8 /7@

ContractoW ate ) Faciliti M\arﬁge/men‘f Signature Date ’
em AR
7-28-140A : € o AUG 10 2

Project Ardhifect/Engineer Signétu re Date Director of Accounts and Reports Signature Date

109

1927



| ;
480 STATL NSAS

) ,-v':'se‘dw'.‘fsnuary 1, 2008 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILITIES PLANAING, DHSION & CONSTRUCTION
900 $W JACKSON, SUITE 600
Fund . TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220
PHONE 785-296-8849  FAX 785-296-8898
PO No ) WESSITE: http/i:daks.gov/p
Project Title: Ellsworth Correctional Facility - Project No.. AD10819(A) D':";l:::e':"’a'
Agency: Ellsworth Carrectional Facility Date: 07/20/08
Institution & Location:  Ellsworth, Kansas Change Order No. 1 ‘.-{\:«'J i ‘.
0 IR
Building Number: Mulfiple Net Amount $37,206.87 a\ﬂ&“”
A/ E Firm: Poole Fire Protection - of Change: show deduct in ( ) v
. _ ‘ A Brie.f Description of the Work . Request Info
The _followmg shall be Prov;ded subject tg the requnremenis.of the Contract and _Bond alr_eady executed the same as if Use Legend Below Amount
.|herein repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following (Required for Approval) .
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation. '
Initiated by: 1
Additional fire alarm equipment. Requested by owner - $24,340.72
Result-of: E
Initiated by: 1
Different type of fiber module required for compatability with fiber installed at the facility K $8,697.54
Resulf of: E
Initiated by: 1
Wire for fire alarm installation, requested by owner. $4,168.61
Result of: E
Initiated by:
Resuilt of:
Initiatéd by: 4
’ Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
- Result of:
Subtotal from continuations sheets

Initiated by: Architect/Engineer=1 Agency =2 DFM=3 Contractor =4
Result of: Design Emor = A Design Omission = B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions = D Other (explain) =
The Ciiginal Contract Sum was $ 55,798.00

Legend

Net change by previous Change Orders $ -
The Confract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 55,796.00
The Contract Sum will be Increased [} Decreased (] Unchanged by ths Change Order $ 37,206.87
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 93,002.87
The Contract time will be D Increased D Decreased Unchanged 0 Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is

APPROVALS

Contractor Name and Address
Professional Fire Alarm Systems, Inc
5604 S. Topeka Blvd. Suite A

£

Topeka, KS 66609 / / Date
el 70/09 S £ f@_@ B2 5y
Conrjacto 's Signature ' Date é.méc il Date '
T4l o 28 b

Proj¥et Ar"éhiﬁ'a’cﬂEﬁgineer Signature [ pate™ 7 Director of Accounts and Reports Signature Date

Tau 07 729




,C"form 460 STATE OF KANSAS

~ised January 1, 2009 X DEPARTMENT Oi° ADMINISTRATION
; DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
- 900 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600
Fund : TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220
. PHONE 785-296-8899  FAX 785-296-8898
PO No WEBSITE: hify/f:de.ks.gov/ip
Project Title: Elisworth Correctional Facility ' Project No.: . AD10819(A) D”;l: ‘rf’:;f"a'
Agency: . Ellsworth Correctional Facility Date: 07/20/08 . ‘
Institution & Location:  Ellsworth, Kansas Change Order No. 2 fr"’J i&(cf\,
Building Number: Multiple Net Amount $64,362.17. .
] " f Change: ;
A/ E Fim: _ Poole Fire Protection ° ge show deduet in { )
A Brief Description of the Work Request Info ]
The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if Use Legend Below |- Amount
herein repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following (Required for Approval}
item{s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation. :
. Initiated by: 1 .
Additional fire alarm equipment. Requested by owner . $64,362.17
Result of: E
|initiated by:
- $0.00
Result of: '
Initiated by:
$0.00
Result of: ’
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Subtotal from continuations sheets

Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer =1 Agency =2 DFM=3 Contractor =4

Legend Result of” Design Error = A Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions =B Other (exp ain) =
The Original Contract Sum was $ .35,796.00,
Neat change by previcus Change Orders $ 37,206.87
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was . $ '33,002.87
The Contract Sum wili be Increased [} pecreased D Unchanged by ths Change Order ] ] 54,362.17
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 157,365.04
The Contract time will be [] increased D Decreased M Unchanged X 0 Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is '
APPROVALS :
Contractor Name and Address — -
-Professional Fire Alarm Systems, Inc ) ~’/f-f’/- "'/7' . 7 / -/
5604 S. Topeka Blvd, Suite A S ;92/4/&?
Topeka, KS 66609 Head of te Agency Stgn?o( /- HBate.
-~

bz SA. e-zans

actor(&Sgnature ) Date 4 |litie‘§ Managemeént Signature Date
S A - ' ; A ry 2' 5 m
% (Y] 8] )¢9 £ (om, W

Pro;ef:I'Archlféev-Eﬁgmeer Signature " Date Director of Accounts and Reports Signature Date

glae)oF
I'7-29




FF 460,
Revis. . vanuary 1, 2008 °

-3 ANSAS
DEPARTRIENT OF ADMINISTRATION

STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN __| CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACLITIES PLAANING, DESICN & CONSTRUGTION

900 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600

Fund TOPEKA KANSAS 66612-1220
PHONE 785-206-6809  FAX 785-296-8898
PO No ‘WEBSITE: http//:da.ks.gov/fp
Project Title: Willard Hall infrastructure Renovation Phase | Project No.: A-010860(a) [’F"g]::::r"’a'
Agency: KSU Date: August 5, 2009
Institution & Location: Manhattan, KS Change Order No. 1
Building Number: 36700-00116 Net Amount $998.05
A/ E Firm: Brack & Associates Consulting Engineers, PA of Change: show deduct in ( )
A Brief Description of the Work Request Info
The fol|owing shall be Provided subject tq the requirements'of the Contract and -Bond al;:eady executed the same a's if Use Legend Below Amount
herein repeated. Fumnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following (Required for Approval)
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation, P
Initiated by: 2
Refeed existing motor control center in Feed-Tech from existing disconnect switch. $998.05
Resuit of: C
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
L}
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:

Subtotal from continuations sheets

Initiated by: Architect/Engineer=1 Agency=2 DFM =3 Contractor=4

Legend:
9 Result of:  Design Error=A Design Omission = B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions = D

Other (expiain) = E

The Original Contract Sum was e
Net change by previous Change Orders e
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was e e e
The Contract Sum will be Increased EI Decreased D Unchanged by ths Change Order

The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be e
The Contract time will be [] increased [] Decreased Unchanged

The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is

$ 218,365.00
$ -
B 218,365.00

$ 998.05
5 219,363.05

0 Days :

APPROVALS

Crndoraed (oo Elecke od )« (1607 R YU

Z2.7 A\\MM

&-[5-05

(T:P& G‘, K, S G (o 6 ].7 Head of State Agency Signature

/,«/mam P 609 , e, 2 L1,

Date

Tl Bk § S PR o A

B-zZ8-R

g Contractor’s Signature Date ‘@ﬁﬂo\r/f F@Mh@ment Stgnature
W

-

Date

AUG 31 2009

e V.2 /N a1 Y
~ JProject Arc%ct/Engme@’r Signature F Date 7 DirettdrAsEA \ccgﬁts Q%Wsmnature
T S/ T e




[ sorm 460 e _JF KANSAS

Fe——Ra¢ised January 1, 2009 ) DEPARTN.ENT OF ADMINISTRATION
STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FAC,UTES";Z’;’,‘;’,‘N‘;T[;;‘;'(‘;',j’figgg;‘fjc"ﬁg;

90€ SWJACKSON, SUITE 600

Fund ‘:uw CQ'SOD&CFNU@ZLND TOFEKA, KANSAS 686 12-1220

PHONE 785-296-8899 FAX 785-296-8898

PO No qu ‘3 I 2. O 2_. WEBSITE: hitp/f:da.ks.gov/fp

Projéct Title: Subarea Bay Extension ’ Project No.: A-010874 E)Frgl:::er:val
Agency: Kansas Department of Transportation Date: July 28, 2009
Institution & Location: Wamego, Kansas Change Order No. 1
Building Number: 27600-1-5012 . Net Amount $15,051.14
A/ E Firm: Facilities Planning, Design & Construction of Change: show deduct in ( ) ; 8» N| l. Dc,‘
. . : A Brle'f Description of the Work : Request Info
The foliowing shall be Provnded subject tq the requnrements_of the Centract and ?ond alr.eady executed the same a_s if Use Legend Below Amount
herein repeated. Fumish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation reguired to complete the following (Required for Approval)
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation. PP
Initiated by: 1
Remove non-friable asbestos floor tile & mastic from Rooms 103/104. 370 sq.ft. Unit Price No. 2 ADD $925.00
' Result of: D
Initiated by: 14
Exterior wall stabilization of Office. . ADD $14,126.14
Result of; D
. Initiated by: 1.4
Extension of time due to exterior wall stabilizatiqn 21 days. No Charge - $0.00
Result of: D
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
bResuIt of:
initiated by:
Result of:

Subtotal from continuations sheets

Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer =1 Agency =2 DFM =3 Contractor=4
Result of. Design Error=A Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions = D Other (explain) = E
The Original Contract Sum was $ 422,460.00

Legend:

Net change by previous Change Orders $ -
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Orderwas 3 422,460.00
The Contract Sumwillbe [ | Increased [] Decreased L] Unchanged by ths Change Order $ 15,051.14
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 437,511.14
The Contract time will be Increased D Decreased [] Unchanged 21 Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is December 28, 2009

Contractor Name and Address
J.A. Lyden Construction Co., Inc.
3825 NW Button Road

APPROVALS ) ) 7
7 =

S/ %7

Topeka, Kansas 66618-1542 T 7 Date
/ (s F =S5O M % B4z 2=O%
ntractor’s Slgnatux‘/ Date r Si/Fa les Management Signature Date 3

12 2889
Do Selutt 290uy 09 __g&gm :
Project Archxtect/Engm rR}ignature Datet Director nts and Reports Signature Date




ST, NSAS

FP, 460
DEPARTMENT OF ADm.. ... IRATION

S—————favis.. .anuary 1, 2009

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER s N O G TES v

Fund 100 - 070~ 4 4pD oA, KANGAS P01 132
PHONE 785-296-£898 FAX 785-296-8898
PO No 15(0 0 = 131 Y WEBSITE: hitp/f:da.ks.gov/fp
Project Title: Subarea Bay Extension Project No.: A-010875 E)Fl\;l:::ersval
Agency: Kansas Department of Transportation Date: July 24, 2008
Institution & Location: Horton, Kansas Change Order No. 1 %
Building Number: 27600-1-1011 Net Amount $12,759.00
Al E Firm: Facilities Planning, Design & Gonstruction of Change: show deduet in ( ) £.5.0°
A Brief Description of the Work Request Info

The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if Use Legend Below Amount
herein repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following

X . y R ; {Required for Approval)
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation,

Initiated by: 1
Remove non-friable asbestos fioor tile & mastic per Unit Price No. 1. ADD $3,615.00
Result of: D

Initiated by: 1
Exterior wall stabilization of Office. . ADD ' $9,144.00
Result of: D

Initiated by: 1,4
Extension of time due to wall stabilization, 37 days. No Charge : $0.00
Result of: D

Initiated by:

Resultt of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Subtotal from continuations sheets

Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer=1 Agency=2 DFM =3 Contractor =4

Legand Result of. Design Error= A Design Omission = B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions =D Other (explain) = E
The Original Contract Sum was .3 386,391.00
Net change by previous Change Orders e 3 -
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was X ““$ 386,391.00
The Contract Sum will be Increased [:] Decreased D Unchanged by ths Change Order $ 12,759.00
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order willpe $ 399,150.00
The Contract time will be Increased D Decreased - "DhUr;EB;;gved ~ 37 Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is January 13, 2010 o

APPROVALS

Contractor Name and Address ﬁ
Francis Constrcution, Inc. ’ /
S 2 s

152 West Anderson

Rossville, Kansas 66533 Head of State Agency Signature 7 7 Date
T - ZZ“/@ &qgﬁ—«% 8B-% <R
Contractorﬁnature Date favﬁéor of Facilit] nagemefﬁ'Slgnature Date
! l ? MG 05 2008
Project Archltect/Engmeer&ature Date | * Directof Date

B15N0g T 131



‘PDC form 480
- - Revised January 1, 2009

STATE OF KANSAS
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACLITIES LA, Dem e s s SENENT
Funs 00 -09- 300599400 - 2440 oPeKa K see v
I ; PHONE 785-206-8899  FiAX 785-206-8898
'ﬂO No AOOLI ] 274 . O ‘ WEBSITE: Hitp/f:daks.goviip
Project Title: Salina District Two Office Renovation Project No.: A-010886 ﬁgfi :rf’n"éf"a'
Agency: Kansas Department of Transportation Date: July 1, 2009
Institution & Location;  District Two, District Office, Salina Change Order No. 1 K
Building Number: 27600-2-0020 Net Amount $594.00 %
A/E Firm: Division of Facilities Mana.gement of Change: show deduct in ( ) BB <F]

A Brief Description of the Work

The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if
herein repeated. Fumish all Iabor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to compiete the following
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.

Request info
Use Legend Below Amount
(Required for Approval}

Modifications of fence and gates to accommodate efficient access to HVAG unit.

initiated by:

4

Result of:

D

$594.00

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Resuit of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Restilt of:

.initiated by:

Result of:

Subtotal from continuations sheets

Legend: Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer = 1 Agency=2 DFM =3 Contractor= 4

Result of: Design Error= A Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program = C  Result of Field Conditions =D Other (explain) = E

The Original Contract Sum was R 8 236,360.00
Net change by previous Change Orders e . % -
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was e e 8 2385,360.00
The Contract Sum will be Increased ]:] Decreased I:] Unchanged by ths Change Order $ 594.00
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be e . $ 2313,954.00
The Contract time will be D Increased D Decreased Unchanged ~ 0 Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is

APPROVALS /—) P e I
Contractor Name and Address j
Coal Creek Construction { . J
8248 Southwest 77th Street

AT

Head of State Agency Signature

Contractor’s §ignatul;é
L ] 4 “‘A_( ’ ;
Rk Va / - &
[ / Z . <7 ?/, O !
Project ArEhitec‘tIEngineer Signature Date Director of Accounts and Reports Signature Date
Ry
17

B\>o\09




p

FPD: b} STA” SAS
Revig, ary 1, 2008 DEPARTMENT CF AD: .TION
e DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILITIES PLANNING, DIESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
. 900 W JACKSON, SUITE 600
Fund TOPEKA, HANSAS 66612-1220
PHONE 785-296-8899 FAX 785-296-8898
PO No WEBSITZ: hitp//:da.ks.gov/ip
Project Title: 401 SW Topeka Boulevard Renovation Project No.: A-010892 D"";IA:’:::"E“
Agency: Kansas Department of Labor Date: July 17, 2009 1/02”
Institution & Location:  Kansas Department of Labor, Topeka, KS Change Order No. FOUR I
Building Number: 29600-00017 Net Amount $5,070.00 8 0‘1
A/ E Firm: Emig and Associates, Architects of Change: show deduct in ( ) /, 7/
" e b
. . i A Bnetf Description of the Work . Request Info
The followmg shall be Provnded subject tq the reqmremems.of the Contract and }Bpnd alr.eady executed the same as if Use Legend Below Amount
herein repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following (Required for Approval)
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation. PP
Initiated by: 1
RFP #1 and RMT Proposal dated July 1, 2008, repair drywall where raised floor system was removed $272.00
Result of: D
Initiated by: 2
IRFP #11 and RMT Proposal dated July 7, 2009, overtime labor to paint lobby $495.00
Result of: D
Initiated by: 2
RFP #13 and RMT Proposal dated July 10, 2009, furnish and install window at Office #110 $1,723.00
Result of: D
Initiated by: 2
RFP #14 and RMT Proposal dated July 10, 2009, furnish and install carpet at Room #325 $2,5680.00|"
Result of: D
Initiated by:
. Result of:
Initiated by:
Resuit of:
Initiated by:
Resuilt of:

Subtotal from continuations sheets

Legend

Initiated by: Architect/Engineer=1 Agency =2 DFM=3 Contractor=4

Result of: Design Error= A Design Omission = B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions = D Other (explain) = E

The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is

November 16, 2009

The Original Contract Sum was . $ 292,000.00
Net change by previous Change Orders $ 25,871.60
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was . MWV‘$ 317,871.60
The Contract Sum will be Increased 7] Decreased ] Unchanged by ths Change Order $ 5,070.00
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be T 8 322,941.60
The Contract time will be D Increased D Decreased ]:l Unchanged - 0 Days

APPROVALS

Contractor Name and Address

RMT Construction Co.,
P.O. Box 2225

Olathe, KS 660
A
/j %/

\Hoad’of StateYygehcy Slgnature

2 {34 57

Yé/ ﬁewg N, 12A-c

Date

Contractér€’signature

Project Architect/Engineer Signature

A
~ / Datj/ ctor of Fagi

Date Director

Management Signature

Date

AUG 05 2008

Date

1734




b rm 460 # KANSAS
mewsed January 1, 2009 DEPARTMENT OF AUMINISTRATION
DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION

' . 900 $W J£.CKSON, SUITE 600

Fund TOPEKA, HANSAS 66612:1220
PHONE 785-296-88 39 FAX 785-296-8898
PO No WEBSITE: http//:da.ks.govip
Project Title: 401 SW Topeka Boulevard Renovation Project No.: A-010892 Dl-l\;lgx::;?val
Agency: Kansas Department of Labor Date: July 29, 2009
Institution & Location: Kansas Department of Labor, Topeka, KS Change Order No. FIVE ) <
Building Number: 29600-00017 Net Amount $2,606.00 | 2/4/07
A/ E Fim: Emig and Associates, Architects of Change: show deductin ( ) /
- i . A Brleff Description of the Work . Request Info
The _followmg shall be Provxded subject tq the requnrements.of the Contract and _Bc_)nd alr'eady executed the same zfs if Use Legend Below Amount
herein repeated. Furnish alf fabor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following (Required for Approval)
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation. PP
Initiated by: 2
RFP #15 and RMT Proposal dated July 24, 2009, furnish and install carpet in Room 122. $1,463.00
Result of: D
Initiated by: 2
RFP #17and RMT Proposal dated July 24, 2009, furnish and install power pole in Lobby , $1,143.00
Result of: D
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
D Resuit of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Subtotal from continuations sheets

Initiated by: Architect/Engineer =1 Agency =2 DFM=3 Contractor=4

Legend
Result of. Design Error= A Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions =D Other (explain) =

The Original Contract Sum was - - $ 292,000.00
Net change by previous Change Orders - ) $ 30,941.60
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was _:W M:W_$ 322,941.60
The Contract Sum will be Increased ] Decreased ] Unchanged by ths Change Order s 2,606.00
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be . R 325,547.60
The Contract time will be E] Increased D Decreased “D Unchanged ) o ) 0 Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is November 16, 2009

APPROVALS
Contractor Name and Address
RMT Construction Co., Inc. :
P.O. Box 2225 Head of State Agency Signature Date

7’// 4%@54& &em
Oo«:«é[éc’:—fe, 729 .09 / f cgms 1Y AUG 10 2008

Project Architect/Engineer Signatuie Date 7 Dire¢tat8RA Date

4l

offtréctor's Signature

/"P-35



FPI 80 STA. SAS

Rev: dary 1, 2009 DEPARTMENT (OF ADMis... . RATION
L= e DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
- STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
- 900 SWJACKSON, SUITE 600
Fund TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220
PHONE 785-296-8399 FAX 785-296-8898
PO No WEBSITE: http/:da.ks.gov/fp
Project Title: 401 SW Topeka Boulevard Renovation Project No.: A-010892 . DF“A:::;?“'
Agency: Kansas Department of Labor Date: August 11, 2009 ,
Insfitution & Location:  Kansas Department of Labor, Topeka, KS Change Order No. SIX . ¢@%
Building Number: 29600-00017 Net Amount $1,111.00 ¢{/ St s
A/ E Firm: Emig and-Associates, Architects of Change: show deduct in ( ) / Zo/ e 7

A Brief Description of the Work
The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if
herein repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.

Request Info
Use Legend Below Amount
(Required for Approval)

RFP #19 and RMT Proposal dated August 04, 2009, remove wood framing in plenum, install return air Initiated by: 1

" $597.00
griile, move fire alarm strobes. _ Result of: D

Initiated by: 2
RMT Proposal dated August 03, 2009, additional fire sprinkler work. . $342.00

Result of: D

. Initiated by: 2
. |RFP #20 and RMT Proposal dated August 10, 2009, add electrical receptacles. . $172.00

Result of: C

Initiated by:

Resuit of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Subtotal from continuations sheets

Legend: Initiated by: ~ Architect/Engineer=1 Agency =2 DFM=3 Contractor = 4
__Resultof: Design Error = A Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program = C Resuit of Field Conditions =D Other (explain) = E

The Original Contract Sum was - _ $ 292,000.00
Net change by previous Change Orders $ 33,547.60
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was - . $ 325,547.60
The Contract Sum will be Increased D Decreased I:I Unchanged by ths Change Order $ $1,111.00
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be . $ 326,658.60
The Contract time will be D Increased D Decreased Unchanged 0 Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is November 16, 2009
APPROVALS

Contractor Name and Address

|7 Awy 0%

v X Date

=\ G0y 8-z
Contrdctor's Signature P& Bire ilitie nt Si Date

. - 24 20m
G Cws Buzo9 Mg

Project Architect/Engineer Signature / Date Director of Accounts and Reports Signature Date

8507 17-3(




-oC form 460 : " «...1E OF KANSAS

evised January 1, 2009 t DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

e STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FAILITIES PLAING. hest £ comemm

900 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600

Fund %Ob [%3}% TOPEKA, KANSAS 686121220

PO No oo kabs T RaTe: rupaasm oty
Project Title: Campus Sidewalk Repair - Various Locations . Project No.: A-010906 DFI\PII]:::;?val
Agency: Wichita State University ’ DAate: 7131/09 1%
Institution & Location: Change Order No. 1

Building Number: Net Amount $3,021.00 5’5 %, m
A/E Firm: of Change: show deduct in ( ) s

A Brief Description of the Work Request Info
The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if Use Legend Below Arnount
herein repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.

(Required for Approval)

Initiated by: 1
Replace Uplifted Slab at Handicapped Ramp west of Tennis Courts $207.00
Result of: D

Initiated by: 1

Replace Cracked Slab at Handicapped Ramp west of Tennis Courts $240.00
Result of: D |

. Initiated by: 1

Replace Upiifted Slab at Handicapped Ramp south of Credit Union $125.00
’ Resuit of: D
Initiated by: 1

Replace Uplifted Slab at Sculpture Garden $157.00
Result of: D
Initiated by: 1

Replace uplifted Slabs southof Grace Wilkie . $1,935.00
Resuit of: D

‘ Initiated by: 1 ‘
Replace Cracked Slabs at Handicapped Ramp north of Police Department - $357.00
Result of: D

B

Initiated by:

Result of; - \

Subtotal from continuations sheets

Initiated by: Architect/Engineer =1 Agency =2 DFM=23 Contractor =4
Result of: Design Error = A Design Omission = B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions =D Other (explain) = E
The Originai Contract Sum was $ 17,500.00

Legend:

Net change by previous Change Orders $ -
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was - $ 17,500.00
The Contract Sum will be Increased D Decreased D Unchanged by ths Change Order $ 3,021.00
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be - $ 20,521.00
The Contract time will be D Increased D Decreased [i] Unchanged _ 0 Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is August 1, 2009 '

) APPROVALS

Contractor Name and Address

Wichita Electric Company, Inc. £
2020 East Douglas W A@O'C)J N % 601

Wichita, KS 67214 % Head of State Agenty Signature Date
Z_ - / (/3/0‘7 | s 4 Q,L% %5'%—'0?

Contractor’s Signature gément Signature Date

j AN U527 2008
%’W ﬁ.’e«\; !

Director of Accounts and Reports Signature Date

o YpgloT ‘ /.37

v




STATE 5

FPOH& ... —ary 1, 2009 DEPARTMENT OF ADMIN N
DIVISION OF FACILITIZS MANAGEMENT
P STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER EACILITIES SLARNG, DN . coNE O

- P 800 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600
Fund 586 - D ) B a 8% - Dq ’07*29'0 . TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612- 1220

PHONE 786-296-889%  FAX 785-296-8898
PO No A DDL‘J’ ‘ %OSL WEBSITE: http//:da.ks.gov/fp

Project Title: Porter Hall Renovation, Deferred Maintenance Project Project No.: A-010925 DF ';:{fﬁ::va'
Agency: Pittsburg State University Date: 08.04.09 ,E, %
Institution & Location:  Pittsburg State University, Pittsburg, Kansas Change Order No. 2 .
2
Building Number: 101 Net Amount $10,234.00 49'% 'ﬂ
A/ E Firm: Helix of Change: show deductin ( )
. . . A Briejf Description of the Work . Request Info
The following shall be provided subject tq the requ:rementslof the Contract and !aond alr.eady executed the same as it Use Legend Below Armount
herein repeated. Furnish all fabor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following (Required for Approval)
itemn(s) of work., Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.
. . . . Initiated by: 2
Add surface applied muntins to storefront system (one face). Deduct tinted glass; repiace with clear glass $3,438.00
|in storefront system. Result of: c
Initiated by: 2
Interior plaster repair $6,796.00
Result of: C
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of: -
Subtotal from continuations sheets

initiated by:  Architect/Engineer =1 Agency =2 DFM=3 Contractor =4

Legend: Result of: Design Error = A Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions =D Other (explain) = E
The Original Contract Sum was $ 1,042,735.00
Net change by previous Change Orders $ 14,047.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 1,056,782.00
The Contract Sum will be Increased [C] Decreased ["} Unchanged by ths Change Order $ 10,234.00
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be o o $ 1,067,016.00
The Contract time will be [:[ Increased D Decreased Unchanged ) 0 Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is August 7, 2009

APPROVALS

Contractor Name and Address
Mark Moudy
Crossland Construction /< ///’W } /4 cFr / 1/9 7
833 S. East Avenue, P.O. Box 45 Head 6f State Agencyl SigRature Date

Columbus, Kansas 66725 /ZP
B P &/12/o5 b/ggﬂ- R ~ 760

Contracfow / Date }/ector of Facili Management Signature Date

W Qﬁw«—/ &/ #/5 AUG 26 2008

Project Architect/Engineer Signature Date Director Jii¢

3>l 1735

i hos AR T
nts and Reports Signature Date




4 4860

(Y2 - P\~ 10

Rewised January 1, 2009 §$ C §-§
STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRK T CHANGE ORDER
JUN 2 2 2009

i KANSAS

DEPARTMENT OF ~i..unISTRATION

DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
900 SW .ACKSON, SUITE 6§00

Fund }/ 32_ ? “?T TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220
ST T SR DL PHONE 785-296-8193  FAX 7B5-206-8898
PO No ACC) 4’ | 324~ oo™ WEBSIE: httpliida.ks.govifp
Project Title: Blake Hall-upgrade electrical service Project A#010978 017/5462 DF“:I :::; ‘r"’a'
Agency: Design & Construction Management o Date ———i________ /1808
Institution & Location:  University of Kansas, Lawrence KS Change Order No. . 2 o WJ \Ia&
Building Number: 17 Net Amount _§f50-00 5\ \N
A/ E Fim: of Change: show deduct in ( )
: ' : A Brie?*f Description of the Work : Request Info
The followmg shall be Provoded subject to. the reqwrements.of the Contract and .Bond alr.eady executed the same a.s if Use Legend Below Amount
herein repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the foliowing .
. . N R R (Reguired for Approval)
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.
' Initiated by:
upgrade to termination kit per attached letter. $450.00
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Resuit of:
Initiated by:
Resuit of:
Initiated by:
Resuit of:
Subtotal from continuations sheets

Initiated by: Architect/Engineer =1 Agency -é DFM=3 Contracfor =4

Legend: .
Result of:

The Original Contract Sum was ]

Net change by previous Change Orders

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was

The Contract Sum will be Increased l:] Decreased
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be

The Contract time will be E] Increased E] Decreased Unchanged
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is unchanged

APPROVALS

Contractor Name and Address

Shelles, eleetric, Tae -
5%3| SWlandolpl Topeka 155 Gae i

(o~1709

Contractor’s Signature Date
Gnsdll o Pante &/23/69
roject Arch |tectlEngmeer Signature Date

Bl1g]09

[:] Unchanged by ths Chénge Order

$ . 73 6(_)0 90_
$ _ | 4,897.00
$ 78,497.00 |
5 450,00 |
: ,

S0 Days -

AUG 17 2008

Date



R Q STA. 3AS

Reviséi....uary 1, 2009 j DEPARTMENT CF ADM,  TION
- DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILITIES PLANNING, DE:SIGN & CONSTRUCTION
900 .3W JACKSON, SUITE 600
Fund . TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220
: PHONE 785-206-8E98  FAX 785-296-8898
PO No WEBSITE: httpf/:da.ks.gov/fp
Project Title: Derby Dining Genter Roof Replacement Project No.: A-010994 DF';:::::"E'
Agency: KSU Housing & Dining Services Date: 07-20-09 )
Institution & Location: - Kansas State University Change Order No. ’ One ) N~
Building Number: 36700-00128 Net Amount $989.95 Q/ f 07
A/ E Fim: The Ebert Mayo Design Group - P0604.17 of Change: show deduct in ( )
A Brief Description of the Work Request info

The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if Use Legend Below Amount
herein repeated. Fumnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following

Required I
iter(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation. (Required for Approval)

Initiated by: 4
Install two "M style" retrofit drains to provide better flashing at existing roof drains $989.95
Result of: D

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by;

/ 2 Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

\I Initiated by:

Result of:

DIRECTOR O EA_?“-
KANGSE ’

Subtotal from continuations sheets

Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer =1 Agency =2 DFM =3 Contractor =4
" Result of: Design Error = A Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program =C Result of Field Conditions =D Other (explain) = E
The Original Contract Sum was $ 105,050.00

Legend

Net change by previous Change Orders $
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 105,050.00
- |{The Contract Sum will be Increased D Decreased [:] Unchanged by ths Change Order $ 989.95
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be _— _ $ 106,039.95
The Contract time will be E] Increased D Decreased Unchanged 0 Days t
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is - !
APPROVALS )

Contractor Name and Address

Diamond Roofing /
2720 Amherst Avenue /\ “ /- ﬂ,’

Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Head of State Agency Signature Date

83+

Date
i < g G 21 2008
0.20-2007 link £ (Ba i
~ Project A‘fchﬂtectlEﬁgineer Signature Dlrector of Accounts and Reports Signature Date

5%/ 7 Wé ﬂ%/ 4l m 8/>5/t>'7 /7)-Ho



orm 460 F KANSAS

d January 1, 2009 DEPARTMENT Or . ../NISTRATION
e DIVISION OF IFACILITIES MANAGEMENT
-] : STATE AGENCY MUST Fl LL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN 8 CONSTRUCTION
900 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600
Fund TOPEKA, KANSAS 666121220
. PHONE 785-295-8399 FAX 785-296-8898
PO No WEBSIE: http//:da.ks.govip
Project Title: 401 SW Topeka Boulevard Renovation Project No.: A-010892 I DF";:::;"’E"
Agency: Kansas Department of Labor Date: August 11, 2009 /’
Institution & Location:  Kansas Department of Labor, Topeka, KS Change Order No. SIX ;ﬁ@%
]
Building Number: 29600-00017 Net Amount $1,111.00 (. St s
A/E Firm: Emig and Associates, Architects of Change: show deduct in ( ) /20/09

A Brief Description of the Work
The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if
herein repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following
itemn(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.

Request Info
Use Legend Below Amount
(Required for Approval)

RFP #19 and RMT Proposal dated August 04, 2009, remove wood framing in plenum, install return air Initiated by: 1

griile, move fire alarm strobes.

; $597.00
Result of: D '

| Initiated by: 2
RMT Proposal dated August 03, 2009, additional fire sprinkler work. . $342.00

Result of: D

: Initiated by: 2
RFP #20 and RMT Proposal dated August 10, 2009, add electrical receptacles. . $172.00
Result of: o}

fnitiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by: )

. Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Subtotal from continuations sheets

Legend: Initiated by: ~ Architect/Engineer=1 Agency =2 DFM=3 Contractor= 4
" Result of: Design Error = A Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program = C  Result of Field Conditions = D Other (explain) = E

The Original Contract Sum was e $ 292,000.00
Net change by previous Change Orders $ 33,547.60
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was . ) ) i “$ 325,547.60
The Contract Sum will be Increased [[] Decreased L] Unchanged by ths Change Order $ $1,111.00
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be — $ 326,658.60
The Contract time will be D Increased D Decreased Unchanged 0 Days

The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is November 16,~ 5603 ~~~~~~~~~~~

APPROVALS

Contractor Name and Address

RMT Construction Co., Inc.
P.O. Box 2225
Olathe KS 6

| T Awn 0%
\

" Date

VN J—
of e Agency Signature
};/W/“\e% = Q——vggq 3-2,

igad
7{ntrﬁ:to?’s Signature Date / @Bi-r?ftor of Faciliti anagement Signature Date

MG C\\ﬂ-ﬁq 5-{2.07_ Zb:.‘,' MG 2 4 2009

\,
Project Architect/Engineer Signature / Date Director of Accounts and Reports Signature Date

BlaSI0 T /z)_ Y,




s ANSAS

480
B Jé'nuary 1, 2009 DEPARTMENT OF . /RATION
DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
i STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN 3: CONs:RUCTlON

- 900 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600
Fund 585 - D I - ag% - Dq "%qo ‘ TOPEKA, KANSAS 666121220

PHONE 785-206-889¢  FAX 785-296-8898
. PO No A DOL‘} l ?)OS? WEBSITE: http//:da.ks.govi/fp

Project Title: Porter Hall Renovation, Deferred Maintenance Project Project No.: A-010925 DF'f]::::r"’a'
Agency: Pittsburg State University Date: 08.04.09 ,E. %
Institution & Location:  Pittsburg State University, Pittsburg, Kansas Change Order No. 2 .
P,
Building Number: 101 Net Amount $10,234.00 | 5 78 —0‘0
A/ E Firm: Helix of Change: show deduct in ( )
A Brief Description of the Work Request Info
The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if Use Legend Below Amount
herein repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following (Required for Approval)
itern(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.
. . . . Initiated by: 2
Add surface applied muntins to storefront system (one face). Deduct tinted glass: replace with clear glass $3.438.00
{in storefront system. Result of: c
Initiated by: 2
Interior plaster repair $6,796.00
Result of: C
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Resuit of:
Initiated by:
Resuilt of:
Initiated by:
Resuilt of:
Initiated by:
Result of: ~
Subtotal from continuations sheets

Initiated by: ArchitectEngineer =1 Agency =2 DFM =3 Contractor =4

Legend Result of: Design Error = A Design Omission = B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions = D Other (explain) = E
The Original Contract Sum was $ 1,042,735.00
Net change by previous Change Orders $ 14,047.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was B - $ 1,056,782.00
The Contract Sum will be Increased [} Decreased (] "Unchanged by ths Change Order $ 10,234.00
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 1,067,016.00
The Contract time will be D Increased D Decreased mw“Unchanged o ) 0 Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is August 7, 2009 T TTTTTTTTTTTTTITTTTTTTTTTT

APPROVALS

Contractor Name and Address
Mark Moudy
Crossland Construction /< /V)#/ }/4 CF'/ / 1/97
833 S. East Avenue, P.O. Box 45 Head 6f State Agency é@%ture Date

Columbus, Kansas 66725 %
e, —— 3//2/07 . b/ggﬂ. 2, ~ 760

Contra%%fg / Date )/ector of Fac@nanagement Signature Date
W aih AUG 2 6 2008
I/ sy &/ F/ 6 1

A
-Project Architect/Engineer Signature Date Director i &nts and Reports Signature Date

% D'ﬂb? D47




' orm 460
h....ed January 1, 2009

STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN
Fund (o2 KOO\~ 10
PoNo AQQ 41324

;—qsi"g
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER
JUN 2 2 2009

nCHM DEPT.

=y

/F KANSAS

DEPARTMENT Or . ..«NISTRATION

DIVISION OF FACI.ITIES MANAGEMENT
FACILITIES PLANNING, DESICGN & CONSTRUCTION
900 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600

TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220

PHONE 785-296~899 FAX 785-296-8898
WEBS.TE: http//.da.ks.govifp

Project Title: Blake Hall-upgrade electrical service Project A#010978 017/5462 [)Fi\;IaAr?:er(:val
Agency: Design & Construction Management _ Date: 81808
Institution & Location:  University of Kansas, Lawrence KS Change Order No. . 2 wl"‘) \P&
Building Number: 17 Net Amount _5_450 00 5\ \N
A /E Firm: of Change: show deduct in ( )
. N A Briejf Description of the Work : ] Request Info
The .foﬂowmg shall be _provnded subject tc? the reqmrements'of the Contract and .Bond alr.eady executed the same a.s if Use Legend Below Amount
herein repeated. Fumish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following .
. . . R ) (Reguired for Approval)
item(s) of work: Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation. o N
' Initiated by:
upgrade to termination kit per attached Ietter. $450.00
Result of:
Initiated by:
Resuit of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Resuit of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
_Subtotal from continuations sheets B

.‘Legen q Initiated by: ArchitectEngineer =1 Agency -é DFM =3 Contlg;tor =4
Result of:

Design Error = = A Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program C Result of Field Conditions = D Other ‘explain) = =E

The Original Contract Sum was

Net change by previous Change Orders

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was

The Contract Sum will be increased [[] Decreased
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be

The Contract time will be D Increased |:] Decreased . Unchanged
The Date of Completion as of the date ¢ of this Change Order therefore is unchanged
APPROVALS

Contractor Name and Address

Sheltes, Eleetric, Toe-
553 SWlandslpl Topeka 155 bie i

=17-07

E] Unchanged by ths Chénge Order

73,600.00
4,897.00

78,497.00_

. 78947.00
0 Days

6/255

Date

Date
- AUG 17 2009
- &23hy £ |
ro;ect Archltect/Engmeer Slgnature Date Director nt Date

¥/18/09

/ 7—53



re

POy A . STA, ISAS
Reviski....fuary 1, 2000 DEPARTMENT OF ADM..  ATION
- DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FAGILITIES PLANNING, DIESIGN & GONSTRUGTION

800 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600

Fund TOPIZKA, <ANSAS 66612-1220
PHONE 785-296-8t199 FAX 785-296-8898

PO No WIEBSITE: httpff:da.ks.gov/ip

Project Title: Derby Dining Center Roof Replacement Project No.: A-010994 DF“P”]aA::;fva‘

Agency: KSU Housing & Dining Services Date: 07-20-09 "

Institution & Location: - Kansas State University Change Order No. ) One ) ‘r .

Building Number: 36700-00128 Net Amount $989.95 ty, 4 / 07

A/E Fimm: The Ebert Mayo Design Group - P0604.17 of Change: show deduct in ( )

A Brief Description of the Work
The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if
herein repeated. Fumish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.

Request info
Use Legend Below Amount
{Required for Approval)

Initiated by: 4
Install two "M style" retrofit drains to provide better flashing at existing roof drains $989.95
Result of: D

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Resuit of:

Initiated by:

Result of;

Initiated by:

Result of:

Subtotal from continuations sheets

Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer =1 Agency =2 DFM =3 Contractor =4

Legend:
o Result of: Design Error = A Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions =D Other ‘explain) = E

The Original Contract Sum was $ 105,050.00

Net change by previous Change Orders - $
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was . $ 105,050.00
- {The Contract Sum will be Increased ] Decreased [L] Unchanged by ths Change Order s 989.95
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be o $ 106,039.95
The Contract time will be l___l Increased D Decreased Unchanged 0 Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is
APPROVALS

Contractor Name and Address

Diamond Roofing (/
2720 Amherst Avenue /\ ) “ /- J?,’

Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Head of State Agency Signature Date

31322

Date
o e & ¢ AUG 21 2008
; ¢ ,;., Jiz ; gﬁ-_\’ ,
EY 0~ W ..‘.m
Project Afchftect/Efigineer Signature Director of Accounts and Reports Signature Date

fffj’f We &7//07’ U 4 ‘g’ 3/35/0'7

I-4H



R ~ #/IMARY OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS
August 1, 2009 — August 31, 2009

ADJUTANT GENERAL’S DEPARTMENT

Hiawatha Armory Renovation, A-9609 PF/MW/MS
Single Contract - $694,294.00; Thieme Construction, Sabetha, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Slemmons Associates, Architects, P.A.

Notice to Proceed October 2, 2006; completion date extended to December 2, 2007.

Awaiting record drawings from Contractor and as-builts from Project Architect.

Olathe Armory Rehabilitation, A-9613 MW/MS
Single Contract - $664,522.00; Dalrymple Construction, Overland Park, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Slemmons Associates, Architects, P.A.

Notice to Proceed September 27, 2007; original completion date May 27, 2008.

Waiting on as-builts and final completion documents. Additional Architect/Engineer fees have been
processed.

Lawrence Armory Renovation, A-010054 Revised RS/MW/MS
Single Contract - $454,538.00; Q.T., Inc., Topeka, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Peterson Architectural Group.

Notice to Proceed February 9, 2009; completion date August 8, 2009.

The new windows have arrived and window replacement is in progress. Patching and repairing continues.

Salina Crisis City, Smoky Hill Weapons Range. A-010676 RS/MW/RH
Design Build Contract - $5,043,761.00; Gracon Corporation, Loveland, Colorado - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Tevis Architects.

Notice to Proceed July 15, 2008; completion date extended to September 15, 2009.

At the Incident Command Center Building continuing with ML.E.P. rough-in, metal door frames, exterior
masonry. The metal roofing is near completion and work on the Inclement Weather Pavilions has been
completed. Grading is in progress at the Training Venues. The windmill generator has been erected and work
continues at the perimeter fence.

Salina East Armory Vehicle Bay Addition. A-010797 RS/MW/RH
Single Contract - $696,900.00; Q.T., Inc., Topeka, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Tevis Architects.

Notice to Proceed October 20, 2008; completion date extended to June 8, 2009.

The project is Substantially Complete and the Contractor is completing punch list items.

1745



C ECTIONS, DEPT. OF

Lansing Correctional Facility, Clinic/Infirmary Building - Interior Finish, A-010502(a
Single Contract - Lansing Correctional Facility In-house Forces.

Inspection and construction administration by Wilson Johnson Embers.

Completion date August 18, 2008.

RS/MW/MS

At the 2™ floor, installation of ceiling grilles and ceiling tile is in progress. Electrical rough-in and domestic
water piping are nearly complete. Hydronic piping is also substantially complete except for testing of some
short runs. Masonry partition work is 95% complete. At the 1% floor, continuing with HVAC duct runs and
hydronic piping to VAV boxes. Domestic water piping has been completed. In the west half, drywall has
been completed, continuing with door frames and drywall on the east half. Steel plate ceiling installation is in
progress at the Pharmacy and shielding requirements for the X-ray room haven determined and rough-in for
the X-ray equipment can now be started.

Hutchinson Correctional Facility, D Cellhouse Locking System Replacement, A-010511(a) MW/RH

Single Contract - $739,000.00; Cornerstone Detention Products, Inc., Tanner, Alabama - Contractor
Inspection and construction administration by Landmark Architects and Engineers.
Notice to Proceed August 20, 2007; completion date July 1, 2009.

Project is complete, waiting on final completion documents.

Norton Correctional Facility, Water System Improvements, A-010668 MW
Single Contract - $2,136,000.00; Walters-Morgan Construction, Manhattan, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by BWR Corporation.

Notice to Proceed September 26, 2008; completion date September 21, 2009.

Project is slightly behind schedule due to some weather and equipment delivery delay. Finishes are being
completed. New completion date should be around December 1, 2009. A change order is in process.

Norton Correctional Facility, Steam System Decentralization, A-010705 Revised MW
Single Contract - $1,414,000.00; Glassman Corporation, Hays, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by BWR Corporation.

Notice to Proceed December 5, 2008; completion date July 8, 2009.

Punchlist for all areas was provided on August 19™. Project is behind schedule, should be finished by the
middle of September 2009.

El Dorado Correctional Facility, A & B Cellhouses, Metal Roof Retrofit, A-011096 PE/IS
Single Contract - $634,040.00; Centurion Industries dba A-Lert Roof Systems Div., Kansas - Contractor
Inspection and construction administration by Kevin Morgan, Kansas Department of Corrections.

Notice to Proceed May 26, 2009; completion date October 17, 2010.

Cellhouses A & B roofs are beyond 50% completion; Cellhouse C has been started.

El Dorado Correctional Facility, D & E Cellhouses, Metal Roof Retrofit, A-011096(a) PF/IS
Single Contract - $390,110.00; Centurion Industries dba A-Lert Roof Systems Div., Kansas - Contractor
Inspection and construction administration by Kevin Morgan, Kansas Department of Corrections.

Notice to Proceed May 26, 2009; completion date October 17, 2010.

Roof replacements are scheduled to follow Retrofitting of cellhouses A, B, and C.

17)-4 o



LABOR, KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF

401 S.W. Topeka Blvd. Renovation, A-010892 RS/ MW/IS
Single Contract - $292,000.00; RMT Construction Company, Inc., Olathe, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Emig and Associates Architects.

Notice to Proceed May 4, 2009; completion date extended to November 15, 2009.

A punchlist walk through was conducted on the 1** floor and the Contractor has completed most of the punch
list items. The Architect will issue a Substantial Completion Certificate for work on the 1% floor. Work on
the 3™ floor will commence September 1, 2009.

Eastman Renovation, A-010837 RS/MW/IS
Single Contract - $530,500.00; RMT Construction Company, Inc., Olathe, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Emig and Associates Architects.

Notice to Proceed June 6, 2009; completion date is December 1, 2009.

Demolition of partitions, ceilings and mechanical equipment is still in progress.

REGENTS, BOARD OF
EMPORIA STATE UNIVERSITY

William Allen White Library HVAC & Electrical Repair/Replacement, A-010565 MW/IS
Single Contract - $1,739,384.00; Modern Air Conditioning, Inc., Emporia, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Brack & Associates Engineering.

Notice to Proceed written December 10, 2008; completion date October 30, 2009.

Project is substantially complete except for some change order items and finishing punchlist items.
Certificate of Occupancy permit not yet issued.

FORT HAYS STATE UNIVERSITY

McMindes Hall HVAC Improvements. A-010582 MW/IM
Single Contract - $1,912,000.00; Glassman Corporation, Hays, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by The Ebert Mayo Design Group & Orazem Scalora Engineering.
Notice to Proceed written April 7, 2008. Phase II started May 18, 2009. Scheduled to be completed August
2009.

Final walk through completed week of August 17™ and punchlist generated, minor touch ups only. Training
and final documents in process. Building was occupied on time.

Picken Hall Renovation, A-010583 RS/MW/IM
Single Contract - $4,105,000.00; Paul-Wertenberger Construction, Inc., Hays, Kansas - Contractor
Inspection and construction administration by Howard and Helmer Architecture.

Notice to Proceed written January 29, 2009; completion date May 25, 2010.

At the new exterior masonry and roof decking/sheathing has been completed. Forming for new concrete
steps is in place. Wall framing and in-wall rough-in are nearly complete at the 3™ floor, 50% complete at the
2" floor, and in progress at the 1* floor. Continuing with patching and repair work in the existing building.

/P-4 7



k AS STATE UNIVERSITY

Jardine Apartments Redevelopment - Phase I, A-9946(a) BS/MW/RH
Single Contract - $44,743,000.00; McPherson Contracting, Inc., Topeka, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Gossen Livingston Associates, Inc.

Project completion date June 30, 2007.

As-built drawings are coming in building by building.

KSU-Salina Student Life Center - Phase 1, A-010331 Rebid RS/MW/RH
Single Contract - $4,388,780.00; Cheney Construction, Inc., Manhattan, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by The Ebert Mayo Design Group.

Notice to Proceed February 26, 2008; completion date May 2, 2009.

The Contractor has completed the exterior except for some site paving. Finish work in the interior continues.
Results from the moisture testing of the gym concrete slab and the track concrete slab has delayed the
installation of the wood basketball flooring and the resilient polymer track surface.

Parking Structure, A-010333 RS/MW/RH
Single Contract - $12,816,300.00; Murray & Sons Construction Co., Inc., Topeka, Kansas - Contractor
Inspection and construction administration by The Ebert Mayo Design Group.

Notice to Proceed July 25, 2007; completion date extended to June 15, 2009.

Substantial Completion and Occupancy was given for the Ground and Plaza Levels. Work continues to
complete the 3 and 4™ Levels. Work is in progress on the connecting bridge and elevator lobby.

Throckmorton Greenhouse Electrical Renovation, A-010335 MW/IS
Project Budget $1,800,000.00; work is being done by KSU labor forces.
Project started in June 2007; final completion is approximately 2010.

Work is a little ahead of schedule, moving into wings 1A through 1H (Weed research). Next group of
greenhouses is 161 North range. Project is due to be complete April 2010.

Jardine Apartments Redevelopment, Building 8 Interior Tenant Finishes, A-010426 BS/RH
Single Contract - $1,762,000.00; Kelley Construction Company, Inc., Topeka, Kansas - Contractor
Inspection and construction administration by The Ebert Mayo Design Group.

Notice to Proceed August 25, 2008; completion date June 30, 2009.

Certificate of Occupancy issued for first floor offices.

Student Union Fire Protection, A-010563 MW/JS
Single Contract - $891,880.00; American Fire Sprinkler, Mission, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Fire Sprinkler Solutions, Inc.

Notice to Proceed June 20, 2008; completion date June 21, 2010.

Majority of work is complete. Punchlist items being corrected. Forum Hall work is being coordinated for
semester break January 2010.

/7-4%



Power Plant Boiler #6 Replacement, A-010652 MW/JS
Single Contract - $2,093,400.00; Knopke Company LLC, Kansas City, Missouri - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by BWR Corporation.

Notice to Proceed August 19, 2008; completion date April 12, 2010.

Boiler wiring and controls are being installed, structural platform was shipped and is being installed. Boiler
may be ready for start up in September 2009, but actual date not yet set.

12.5 KV Distribution System Modifications, A-010700 MW/JS
Single Contract - $1,135,000.00; Torgeson Electric Topeka, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Morrow Engineering, Inc.

Notice to Proceed April 22, 2009; completion date December 18, 2009.

Switches by northeast substations have been set. Excavations by Leasure and Moiser have been started and
completed. Wire pulls to International Student Center, Weber, Seaton, and Power Plant haven been
completed. Project is slightly behind schedule due to wet conditions.

PITTSBURG STATE UNIVERSITY

Kansas Army National Guard Readiness Center/PSU Classroom Recreation Center, A-9396 RS/MW
Single Contract - $14,671,450.00; Crossland Construction, Columbus - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Horst, Terrill & Karst Architects, P.A.

Notice to Proceed October 20, 2006; completion date July 10, 2008.

The Contractor is asking to give back a credit on the remaining work on the security system. The Adjutant
General’s Department has not made a final decision whether they can finish the work within the credit
amount.

Student Health Center, A-010243 BS/MW/IS
Single Contract - $2,271,743.00; Crossland Construction, Columbus - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Anderson-MacAdam Architects, Inc.

Notice to Proceed October 27, 2008; completion date July 1, 2009.

Final inspection conducted and work is complete except for a few ADA issues.

McCray Hall Renovation, A-010658 RS/MW/IS
Single Contract - $2,497,000.00; Home Center Construction, Inc., Pittsburg, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Anderson-MacAdam Architects, Inc.

Notice to Proceed July 2, 2008; completion date March 5, 2009.

Waiting to receive project closeout documents.

Parking Lot Improvements, A-010806 BS/JS
Single Contract - $901,400.00; General Service Corporation, Oswego, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Bartlett & West Engineers, Inc.

Notice to Proceed June 1, 2009; completion date August 7, 2009.

Work progresses.

174 9



Parking Lot Improvements, A-010806(a) BS/JS
Single Contract - $343,000.00; Crossland Construction Company, Inc., Columbus, Kansas - Contractor
Inspection and construction administration by Bartlett & West Engineers, Inc.

Notice to Proceed June 1, 2009; completion date September 25, 2009.

Work progresses.

New Student Housing, A-010807 BS/JS
Single Contract - $8,290,689.00; R. E. Smith Construction Company, Inc., Joplin, Missouri - Contractor
Inspection and construction administration by Horst, Terrill & Karst Architects.

Notice to Proceed July 13, 2009; completion date July 16, 2010.

Site work continuing.

Bowen Hall Renovation, A-010808 BS/MW/JS
Single Contract - $879,800.00; Crossland Construction Company, Inc., Columbus, Kansas - Contractor
Inspection and construction administration by Anderson MacAdam Architects, Inc.

Notice to Proceed May 4, 2009; completion date August 7, 2009.

Certificate of Occupancy issued.

Porter Hall Renovation — Deferred Maintenance — Phase 1, A-010925 RS/IS
Single Contract - $924,000.00; Crossland Construction Co., Inc., Columbus, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Helix Architecture.

Notice to Proceed May 18, 2009; completion date August 7, 2009.

Masonry repair work is near completion.

UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS

Kansas Law Enforcement Training Center, A-010406 RS/RH
Single Contract - $9,478,000.00; The Law Company, Wichita, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Treanor Architects, P.A.
Notice to Proceed January 23, 2008; completion date April 17, 2009.

The Contractor has completed exterior site work, landscaping, and is working on punchlist items.

Kansas .aw Enforcement Training Center, Phase II, A-010407 RS/RH
Single Contract - $2,459,800.00; The Law Company, Wichita, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Treanor Architects, P.A.
Notice to Proceed July 9, 2009; completion date January 25, 2010.

The Contractor has cleared the site road grading and storm sewer work is in progress.

Kansas Law Enforcement Training Center, Phase I, A-010407(a) RS/RH
Single Contract - $1,084,800.00; Regier Construction, Newton, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Treanor Architects, P.A.
Notice to Proceed July 13, 2009; completion date January 29, 2010.

The Contractor has cleared the two sites and is in the process of building floor slab pads and trenching for

site utilities.
/750



Wescoe Hall Phase 1 & 2. 1 Flr. E. Wing Renov./2™ & 3™ Flr. Deferred Maintenance. A-010549(a) RS/MW/MS
Single Contract - $5,538,546.00; Ferrell Construction of Topeka, Topeka, Kansas - Constr. Mgmt. At-Risk (CMAR)
Inspection and construction administration by Horst, Terrill & Karst, Architects, P.A.

Notice to Proceed February 25, 2008; completion Ph. 1 - August 1, 2008, completion Ph. 2 - August 1, 2009.

The property is ready for the final punchlist walk-thru.

KUMC Applegate Energy Center Renovation, A-010677 MW/MS
Single Contract - $4,650,977.00; Turner Construction, K.C., Missouri - Constr. Mgmt. At-Risk (CMAR)
Notice to Proceed December 8, 2008; completion dates pending funding approvals.

Contract + Amendment #1, $2,327,243.00

Amendment #2, Purchase equipment $634,255.00

Amendment #3, Installation of generators, chiller pumps, switches & chiller $1,689,479.00

Task 9-2: Emergency Generators — Start-up & commissioning scheduled for 3™ week in September 2009.

Task 9-3: 13.8 KV Switches — Switches are set, final shut down and terminations scheduled 2°¢ week of
September 2009. Commissioning to follow.

Task 9-4: CHW Pump — Installation complete, startup and commissioning 1% week in September 2009.

Task 9-5: New Chiller — Commissioning and startup in process.

Task 10-2: 13.8 KV Emergency Distribution System — Bid received, awaiting funding approval.
Task 10-3: Demo of existing Generators and Accessories — Bid received, awaiting funding approval.
Task 10-4: Fire Pump — Rebidding due to materials change.

Task 10-5: Existing Chiller Electrical Replacements — Bids received, awaiting funding approval.

Jayhawker Tower “A” Renovation, A-010804 RS/MS
Multiple Contracts - $6,210,209.00 (total); McCownGordon, Kansas City, Missouri - Constr. Mgmt. at Risk (CMAR)
Inspection and construction administration by Slemmons Associates, Architects.

Notice to Proceed January 14, 2009; completion date July 31, 2009.

Substantial Completion and Occupancy Certificates have been issued. The Contractor will submit as-built
drawings.

Utility Tunnel Improvements, Phase 2, A-010890 MW/MS
Single Contract - $5,140,000.00; Kissick Construction Company, Inc., Kansas City, Missouri - Contractor
Inspection and construction administration by Professional Engineering Consultants, P.A. (Lawrence).
Notice to Proceed April 9, 2009; completion date October 16, 2009.

Substantial completion September 14, steam shutdown and cut overs on September 12-13", All streets are
open. Project is back on schedule for October 2009 finish.

School of Pharmacy, A-010933 RS/MS
Multiple Contracts - $4,951,633.00 (to date); J.E. Dunn Construction, Topeka, Ks. - Constr. Mgmt. At-Risk (CMAR)
Inspection and construction administration by Treanor Architects, P.A.

Notice to Proceed March 10, 2009; completion date August 2, 2010.

The CMAR has bid out six packages: 1) Excavation & Grading; 2) Storm Sewer & Ultility; 3) Structural
Steel; 4) Foundations; 5) Site Electrical; and 6) Building Envelope. Construction that is in progress is the site
excavation, storm sewer and utility tunnel, and building foundations.

" [7-4)



SOCIAL & REHABILITATION SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Osawatomie State Hospital Biddle Building East Remodel, A-010587 RS/MS
Single Contract - $2,166.000.00; J & M Contracting, Inc., Olathe, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Gibson, Mancini, Carmichael & Nelson Architects.

Notice to Proceed June 11, 2008; completion date March 2, 2009.

The Contractor is working on final punchlist items.

Larned State Hospital Steam and Condensate Piping Replacement, A-010721 MW/IM
Single Contract - $1,345,900.00; Central Air Conditioning Company, Wichita, Kansas - Contractor
Inspection and construction administration by Latimer Sommers & Associates.

Notice to Proceed May 8, 2009; completion date December 1, 2009.

Still on schedule for December 2009 completion. Demolition of existing piping is 95% complete. Installation
of supports and piping is progressing. As sections are completed, they are inspected and tested with approval
by the engineer. New pipe installation is completed in Tunnel Sections F, G, H & 1. Power Plant work is
70% complete.

Kansas Neurological Institute HVAC Replacement Meadowlark & Cottonwood Lodges, A-010775 MW/IS
Single Contract - $2,337,000.00; SAMCO, Inc., Kansas City, Missouri - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Professional Engineering Consultants, P.A. (Lawrence).
Notice to Proceed April 9, 2009; completion date June 14, 2010.

Phase I has been completed. Started Phase 2 of construction the end of August. Project is slightly behind due
to some equipment delivery delays. Phase 2 completion scheduled for middle of October 2009. Phases 3
through 6 to follow.

TRANSPORTATION, KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF

Topeka Westgate Subarea Shop, A-010538 RS/MW/IS
Single Contract - $1,566,065.00; Shirley Construction, Inc., Topeka, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Bruce McMillan, AIA, Architects.

Notice to Proceed July 13, 2009; completion date May 6, 2010.

The Contractor has cleared the site and started the building pad. Excavation and placement of foundations
will start the last week of August.

WILDLIFE AND PARKS, DEPARTMENT OF

Great Bend Wetlands Education Center, Cheyenne Bottoms, A-010101 RS/MW/IM
Single Contract - $2,458,000.00; National Builders, Wichita, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Bowman Bowman Novick, Inc.

Notice to Proceed May 2, 2007; completion date February 1, 2008.

The Architect is waiting on final Operation & Maintenance (O&M) manuals and as-built drawings.

-8- /7’59"



Prairie Spirit Trail Bridge Replacement (Pottawatomie Creek). Anderson County. Kansas, A-010944 MW/J S
Single Contract - $696,519.57; Tom Adams Construction, Garnett, Kansas - Contractor
Inspection and construction administration by Shafer, Kline & Warren, Inc.

New start date by change order to May 4, 2009 due to delivery delay and new completion date September 1,
2009.

Bridge work continues, railing and other minor structural items left to complete. Trail work has started but
still experiences delays due to excessive rain. Work likely to extend to the end of September 2009, maybe
longer depending on weather.

/753



N
KANSAS

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

Kathleen Sebelius, Governor
Marilyn Jacobson, Director

http://da.ks.gov/fm

FPDC FORM 930
Revised August 8, 2007

October 1, 2009

The Honorable Jo Ann Pottorff, Chairperson
Joint Committee on State Building Construction
c/o Audrey A. Dunkel!, Senior Fiscal Analyst
Legislative Research Department

545-N, State Capitot Building

Topeka, Kansas 66612

RE: Report of change orders for and status of State construction projects

Dear Chairperson Pottorff:

Pursuant to K.S.A. 75-1264 as amended, | am reporting to the Joint Committée on State Building
Construction as to change orders of less than $125,000 which have been approved by this office. The
enclosed documents reflect change orders which occurred during the month of September 2009, and the
current status of major projects under construction.

Should any questions arise concerning this matter, please feel free to contact me at 368-6484.

Sincerely yours,

Facilities P , Design & Construction
GLH:sk
Encl.

pc: Senator Pat Apple
Senator Jay Emler
Senator Marci Francisco
Senator Laura Kelly
Senator Dwayne Umbarger
Representative Steve Brunk
Representative Bill Feuerborn

Representative Robert Grant

Representative Mitch Holmes

Secretary of Administration Duane A. Goossen
James Wilson, Office of Revisor of Statutes
Michael Corrigan, Office of Revisor of Statutes
Vicki Helsel, Division of the Budget

Audrey A. Dunkel, Legislative Research Dept.

DIVISION OF FINANCE AND FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
900 SW Jackson, Room 600-N, Topeka, KS 66612-1220 ® (785)296-2113 ® Fax: (785) 296-3456

e-mail: marilyn jacobson@da.ks.gov A f E L [ / 57

TCS6C N-/599




A-010243

A-010407

A-010426

Division of Facilities Management
Facilities Planning, Design and Construction
Change Order Approvals

Change Orders Approved between 09/01/2008 and 09/30/2009

NEW STUDENT HEALTH CENTER

PITTSBURG STATE UNIVERSITY

CROSSLAND CONSTRUCTION CO., INC,,

Change Order No. 3 - Exit signs-Corridor 100J & Conf, Rm 121; modif for X-ray equipment-Exam Rm
132; ADA modif to countertop heights-2 rms; exterior signage modif; add security system

Contract Compietion Date:
Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.0.
Original Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

KLETC CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS, PHASE 2, BID PACKAGE 1 EMERGENCY DRIVER TRAINING
COURSE

UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS

THE LAW COMPANY, INC.,

Change Order No. 1 - KDOT Mix BM-2 w/ PG 70-28 binder in lieu of asphalt pavement mix as
specified & thickness of road course asphalt pavement 4", placed in two 2" lifts, in lieu of specified
thickness (skid pad perimeter also).

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Original Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

JARDINE APARTMENTS REDEVELOPMENT BUILDING 8 INTERIOR TENANT FINISHES

KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY

KELLEY CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.,

Change Order No. 14 - install water heater enclosure and duct insulation; install additional zone paging
units.

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Original Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

10/1/2009 2:41:28 PM

8/25/2009
0
7/1/2009

$4,385.00
$2,271,703.00
$32,897.00
$2,304,600.00

0
1/25/2010

$63,656.00
$2,459,800.00
$63,656.00
$2,523,456.00

0
6/30/2009

$13,764.00
$1,762,000.00
$263,319.00
$2,025,319.00

Page 1 of 8

/52




A-010557(a)

A-010652

10/1/2009 2:41:29

s

CUNNINGHAM HALL SEWER IMPROVEMENTS - PHASE 2

FORT HAYS STATE UNIVERSITY

COAL CREEK CONSTRUCTION CO.,

Change Order No. 1 - Install 2 type C grilles & 2 vertical back draft dampers; flatten supply air duct,
install fire damper; repl 2 ball valves in tunnel; add fire alarm devices-Laundry Rm; air & water
balance; construct 1 hr chase wall extension-Rm 117.6; add light fixture-R

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Original Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

POWER PLANT BOILER # 6 REPLACEMENT

KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY

KNOPKE COMPANY, LLC,

Change Order No. 1 - Remove redundant beam that is in the way of damper bearings and reinforce
column.

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Original Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

POWER PLANT BOILER # 6 REPLACEMENT
KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY

KNOPKE COMPANY, LLC,

Change Order No. 2 - Refer to Change Order No. 2 for complete description of work.
Contract Completion Date:

Days added by Change Order:

Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.

Original Contract:

Net Total C.O.s:

Total Contract:

PM

$18,221.00
$355,260.00
$18,221.00
$373,481.00

0
4/12/2010

$5,918.00
$2,093,400.00
$5,918.00
$2,099,318.00

0
4/12/2010

$41,210.00
$2,093,400.00
$47,128.00
$2,140,528.00

Page 2 of 8

/83




A-010700

A-010721

A-010771

12.5KV DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM MODIFICATIONS

KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY

TORGESON ELECTRIC COMPANY,

Change Order No. 1 - Refer to Change Order No. 1 for complete description of work.

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Original Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

12.5KV DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM MODIFICATIONS

KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY

TORGESON ELECTRIC COMPANY,

Change Order No. 2 - S&C Vista 422 Switch-Child Center; $213-C & 750kemil terminations by
Leadership Bidg; SW Substation capacitor duct bank reroute; new 6" duct bank N of Alumni Bldg;
S303-E chngs-NE park'g garage switch elevation.

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Original Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

STEAM AND CONDENSATE PIPING REPLACEMENT
LARNED STATE HOSPITAL
CENTRAL AIR CONDITIONING COMPANY,

Change Order No. 3 - Provide 1 full size 4" tap (w/ full size valve & capped end) for each new HPS &

SCR piping within tunnel at NE & NW corners of Vocational Building for future laundry equipment.

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Original Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

BIRCH COTTAGE FAN COIL UNITS REPLACEMENT
PARSONS STATE HOSPITAL & TRAINING CTR
PROFESSIONAL MECH. CONTRS., INC.,

Change Order No. 1 - Add stamped return air grille in bottom section of each FCU enclosure.
Contract Completion Date:

Days added by Change Order:

Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.

Original Contract:

Net Total C.O.s:

Total Contract:

10/1/2009 2:41:29 PM

13
12/18/2009

$34,609.00
$1,135,000.00
$34,609.00
$1,169,609.00

22
12/18/2009

$90,372.00
$1,135,000.00
$124,981.00
$1,259,981.00

0 .
12/1/2009 :
$10,224.98
$1,345,900.00 )
$40,330.36 3
$1,386,230.36

30

11/2/2009
$2,976.00
$68,600.00
$2,976.00
$71,576.00

Fage 30of 8




A-010806
PARKING LOT IMPROVEMENTS
PITTSBURG STATE UNIVERSITY
GENERAL SERVICE CORPORATION,
Change Order No. 1 - Add red conc for major elect'| routing; remove & repl w/ new unsuitable
subgrade material, revise grading & fill, foundation removal & fill-Phys Plant Parking Lot; deduct curb
& gutter/wood fence but add minimal striping.

Contract Completion Date:

Days added by Change Order: 54
Current Contract Completion Date: 8/7/2009
Amount this C.O. $121,082.40
Original Contract: $901,400.00
Net Total C.O.s: $121,082.40
Total Contract: $1,022,482.40

PARKING LOT IMPROVEMENTS

PITTSBURG STATE UNIVERSITY

GENERAL SERVICE CORPORATION,

Change Order No. 2 - SHC utility relocation; remove and replace unsuitable subgrade material at
Grubbs parking lot.

Contract Completion Date:

Days added by Change Order: 0
Current Contract Completion Date: 8/7/2009
Amount this C.O. $87,332.00
‘ Original Contract: $901,400.00
] Net Total C.O.s: $208,414.40
Total Contract: $1,109,814.40

PARKING LOT IMPROVEMENTS

PITTSBURG STATE UNIVERSITY

GENERAL SERVICE CORPORATION,

Change Order No. 3 - Grubbs & Physical Plant parking lots - rmv/repl add'l unsuitable subgrade;
Physical Plant parking lot: 2 solid 4" pipes across PP alley at top elev of clay soils, mv/repl broken
conc behind PP bldg incl base mtl below exist slab.

Contract Completion Date:

Days added by Change Order: 0
Current Contract Completion Date: 8/7/2009
Amount this C.O. $36,397.50
Original Contract: $901,400.00
Net Total C.O.s: $244,811.90
Total Contract: $1,146,211.90

A-010808 Rebid
BOWEN HALL RENOVATION
PITTSBURG STATE UNIVERSITY
CROSSLAND CONSTRUCTION CO., INC,
Change Order No. 2 - Fire alarm sys modif; fire foam mech pipe penetra 'tween sleep'g rms; paint
FCU's; elec modif-sleep'g rm circuit'g; Lounge 125-new janitor sinks/rf repair/new wall base;
elec/mech-emerg'y genratr/ceramic & ceil'g tile repl.

Contract Completion Date:

Days added by Change Order: 0
Current Contract Completion Date: 8/7/2009
Amount this C.O. $39,031.00
Original Contract: $879,800.00
Net Total C.O.s: $100,793.00
Total Contract: $980,593.00
10/1/2009 2:41:30 PM Page 4 of 8

[ &-5




A-010837

A:010872

A-010884

A-010890

EASTMAN RENOVATION
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
RMT CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.,

Change Order No. 2 - Refer to attachments to Change Order No. 2 for complete description of work.

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Original Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

REROOF GEODESIC CHEMICAL STORAGE DOME - ASHLAND
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

ROOFMASTERS RF'G & SHEETMETAL CO. INC.,

Change Order No. 1 - Replace damaged roof sheathing per Unit Price No. 1.

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Originat Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

PHILLIPSBURG AREA SHOP ELECTRICAL UPGRADE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
MIDWEST ELECTRICAL CONSTRUCTION,

Change Order No. 1 - Stairwell conditions addressed; exterior lighting repl; ceiling fan cond.
addressed, reloc meter & rerun fuel pump circuits; add'l veh exhst fan/circuit for tire machine/welder

disconnects; Omi crane speed conversion.

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Original Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

UTILITY TUNNEL DEFERRED MAINTENANCE - PHASE |
UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS

KISSICK CONSTRUCTION COMPANY,

Change Order No. 2 - Refer to Change Order No. 2 for complete description of work.
Contract Completion Date:

Days added by Change Order:

Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.

Original Contract:

Net Total C.O.s:

Total Contract:

11)/1/2009 2:41:31 PM

14
12/1/2009

$14,263.C0
$530,500.C0
$15,151.C0
$645,651.00

0
8/13/2009

$1,200.00
$28,830.00
$1,200.00
$30,030.02

0

10/25/2009
$12,105.03
$37,500.00
$12,105.03
$49,605.03

0
10/16/2009

$69,769.8%
$6,152,000.00
$99,007.4%
$6,251,007.4%

Page 50f 8

(86




A-010892

A-010913

A-010925

A-010978

401 SW TOPEKA BOULEVARD RENOVATION

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

RMT CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.,

Change Order No. 7 - Interior signs; prep existing concrete floor for carpet-Rms 312 & 325; paint
walls-Rm 325 & relocate electrical receptacle on east wall; replace fire damper and thermostat.

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Original Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

REPAIR PATIO - JARDINE HALL

WICHITA STATE UNIVERSITY

EBY CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.,

Change Order No. 1 - Tuckpointing and brick replacement as required on existing stair walls.

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Original Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

PORTER HALL RENOVATION - DEFERRED MAINTENANCE - PHASE 1

PITTSBURG STATE UNIVERSITY

CROSSLAND CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.,

Change Order No. 3 - Paint existing rusted lintels at all windows; power wash & re-coat plaster at base
of building exterior; irrigation allowance deduction.

Contract Completion Date:

Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:
Amount this C.O.

Original Contract:

Net Total C.O.s:

Total Contract:

BLAKE HALL UPGRADE ELECTRICAL SERVICE
UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS

SHELLEY ELECTRIC, INC.,

Change Order No. 3 - Install new 60 amp breaker; additional work performed on panels and cabling.
Contract Completion Date:

Days added by Change Order:

Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.

Original Contract:

Net Total C.O.s:

Total Contract:

10/1/2009 2:41:31 PM

0
10/30/2009

$3,313.45
$292,000.00
$37,972.05
$329,972.05

0
10/25/2009

$827.00
$48,800.00
$827.00
$49,627.00

0
8/7/2008

($1,170.00)
$1,042,735.00
$23,111.00
$1,065,846.00

0
9/1/2009

$3,032.00
$73,600.00
$8,379.00
$81,979.00

/59

Page 6 of 8




A-010992
KANSAS CORRECTIONAL INDUSTRIES BUILDING RESTROOM RENOVATIONS
LANSING CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
JULIUS KAAZ CONSTR. CO., INC.,
Change Order No. 1 - Rmv 2" sanitary vent piping-Men's/Women's restrooms & install new, bring
existing cleanout up for accessibility-Women's RR; repl section of sheetrock on S. wall of Men's RR;
install leveling material & raise floor drain.

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order: 6
Current Contract Completion Date: 8/27/2009

Amount this C.O. $3,310.00
Original Contract: $49,975.00
Net Total C.O.s: $3,310.00
Total Contract: $53,285.00

A-011029
PARKING LOT MODIFICATIONS RESURFACE LOT 300 - PHASE |
UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS
KINGS CONSTRUCTION CQO., INC.,
Change Order No. 1 - Additional 1,100 sq. yd. asphalt pavement per unit price; widen entrance.

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order: 0
Current Contract Completion Date: 8/12/2009

Amount this C.O. $35,200.00
Original Contract: $138,290.00
Net Total C.O.s: $35,200.0C
Total Contract: $173,490.0C

A-011030
PARKING LOT MODIFICATIONS RESURFACE LOT 35
UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS
BETTIS ASPHALT & CONSTR., INC.,
Change Order No. 1 - Add'l silt fence; curb/sidewalk removal; general excavation/backfill; construct
concrete curb/gutter; repair roof drain; hay bales for erosion control; manhole adjustment; construct
ADA ramp; add'l striping.

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order: 5
Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O. $22,338.0C
Original Contract: $88,556.0C
Net Total C.O.s: $22,338.0C
Total Contract: $110,894.0C

A-011033
MARLATT HALL WINDOW REPLACEMENT
KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY
J & M CONTRACTING, INC.,
Change Order No. 1 - Install mini blinds on all type A, A2 & C windows; install additional aluminum trim
where required, per unit price.

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order: 0
Current Contract Completion Date: 7/31/2009

Amount this C.O. $21,547.16
Original Contract: $475,000.00
Net Total C.O.s: $21,547.16
Total Contract: $496,547.16

10)/1/2009 2:41:32 PM Page 7 of 8

(8§




A-011134
CESSNA STADIUM UPGRADE PRESS BOX UPGRADE
WICHITA STATE UNIVERSITY
BAUER & SON CONSTRUCT. CO INC,
Change Order No. 1 - Two additional light fixtures in existing bathrooms.

Contract Completion Date:

Days added by Change Order: 0
Current Contract Completion Date: 8/31/2009
Amount this C.O. $435.00
Original Contract: $52,052.00
Net Total C.O.s: $435.00
Total Contract: $52,487.00
10/1/2009 2:41:32 PM Page 8 of 8

/7-9




STAT ASAS
DEPARTMEMT OF ADMIiv.. . <ATION

STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN ta DIVISION %F gA;:.‘ILlTlES MANAGEMrEg‘rI;
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER T P A e GOSN, SUITE 600
TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220
PHONE 785-296-8898  FAX 785-296-8898
. Web Site http://da.ks.govip
P.0O. No.:
Project Title: Student Health Center . Project No.: A-010243 DF'*A:E:;?VE'
Agency: Pittsburg State University Date: August 20, 2009
Institution & Location:  Pittsburg, Kansas Change Order No.: 3 . @
Building No. 38500-00420 Net Amount $ 4,385
A/E Firm: Anderson MacAdam Architects, Inc. of Change: show deduct amts in () “ "l . (f\

A Brief Description of Work

Request Info

The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if herein Use Legend Below Amount
repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following item(s) of work. (Required for Approval)
Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.
Initiated by: 3 $714
PCO-31; Added exit signs in Corridor 100J and Conference room 121
Result of: D
Initiated by: 2
PCO-32; Modifications to Exam Room 132 for X-ray equipment $1,525
Result of: c

Initiated by: 3

PCO-34; Modification to countertop heights in two rooms for ADA access per State determination $3,039
: Resuilt of: E
Initiated by: 2
PCO-35; Exterior signage modifications $(2,951)
Result of: Cc
Initiated by: 2
PCO-36; Add security system components $2,058
Result of: c
Initiated by:
- Resuit of:
Initiated by:
Result of:

Subtotal from Continuation Sheet(s)

Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer =1 Agency=2 DFM =3 Contractor =4

Legend:  Requitof. Design Emor=A Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions =D Other (exalain) = E

The Original Contract Sum was

$2,271,703

Net change by previous Change Orders

$28,512

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was

$2,300,215

The Contract Sum will be [ increased [[] decreased [] unchanged by this Change Order (Double click on check boxes)

$4,385

The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be

R € & € &

$2,304,600

The Contract time will be [] increased [] decreased [X] unchanged by  (Double click on check boxes)

(0) Days

7/1/2009

The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is
Contractor Name and Address
Crossiand Construction Co., Inc.

APPROVALS . —
833 S. East Avenue, PO Box 45 /4 /Z ;

2€ — 2’-5‘& 4

Columbus, KS 66725 Hedd of '2’ ate Agenéy Signature

Date

X
Co r's Sign /Datz

"‘ 8@9@;»4 43

Management Signature Date

SEP 11 2008

Project Architect/Engineer Signature Date Directorof Accounts and Reports Signature Date

Uilo9

/8-/0




oo .

AUG 17 2009 o

/ “+r0C Form 460

< BERs DE . STATE OF KANSAS
Revised August 8, 2007 ] EFT. DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER 900 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600

. - - - TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220
FUND: 6 l 5 0 4. PHONE 785-296-3899 FAX 785-296-8898

Web Site  http://da.ks.govifp
P.o.No: A MN4344

Project Title: Kansas Law Enforcement Training Center — Phase 2, Pkg 1 Project No.: A-010407 DFM Approval
Planner
Agency: University of Kansas, Design and Construction Management Date: August 8, 2009 E
_— .. University of Kansas, Continuing Education .
Institution & Location: Kansas Law Enforcement Training Center, Hutchinson, KS Change Order No.: ) 01 4 l7 m
Building No. NA Net Amount $ 63,656.00
AJE Firm: Treanor Architects, P.A. of Change: show deduct amis in (
' A Brief Description of Work Request Info
The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if herein Use ngend Below Amount
repeated. Furnish all iabor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following item(s) of work. (Required for Approval’
Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation. :
Item No. 1: Change the specified asphalt pavement mix from KDOT Mix SM-9.5T (PG 70-22), to KDOT Mix BM- Initiated by: 4
2 with PG 70-28 binder. Change the thickness of the road course asphalt pavement from 3 inches, placed in two | 'nated by: $63.656.00
(2) 1-1/2 inch lifts, to 4 inches, placed in two (2) 2-inch lifts. Change the asphalt thickness at the skid pad e
perimeter from 2 inches to 4 inches, placed in two (2) 2-inch lifts. Result of: c
Initiated by: | 2
Result of: c
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Subtotal from Continuation Sheet(s) $0.00

. Initiated by: Architect/Engineer=1 Agency=2 DFM=3 Contractor=4
Legend: Result of: Design Error=A Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Condmons D Othe- (explain)=E

The Original Contract Sum was 3 2,469,800.00
Net change by previous Change Orders $ 0.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 2,469,800.00
The Contract Sum will be [ increased [] decreased [ unchanged by this Change Order (Double click on check boxes) $ 63,656.00
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 2,533,456.00
The Contract time will be [J increased [ decreased unchanged by  (Double click on check boxes) (_)Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is January 25,2010  (Date
APPROVALS
Contractor Name and Address ~
The Law Cpmpany, Inc. W X /17 /09
j ead of State Ag;ency Signatur% Date

Contractor’s Slgnature Date & 9@!:!0! OI Facijities Manage = Zung
SE.S

7t J K [L,QAM 8/5/2.44 'Q""

'Project Architect)Engil@nature Date Director of Accounts and Reports Signature Date

Vo

/8~y




TR

// &
_Upsat, 3, 2006 STATE JAS
i DEPARTMENT OF ADMINi&.... .ATION
“T STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN "DIVISION OF FACI..ITIES MANAGEMENT
: FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIN & CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER 900 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600
FUND: . TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220
PHONE 785-206-889¢  =AX 785-296-8898
P.O. No.: Web Site http://da.state.ks.us/fp/
Project Title: Cunningham Hall Sewer Improvements ~ Phase 2 CCR No.: : A-010557a DFM Approval
- - - Pl
Agency: Department of Facilities Planning Date: August 14, 2009 anner
Institution & Location:  Fort Hays State University Change Order No.: 1 (N') o
- Building No. 24600-00138 Net Amount $ 18,221.00 \\\°
AJE Firm: Abercrombie Architects, P.A. of Change: show deduct amts in ()
A Brief Description of Work Re quest Info
The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if herein Use Legend Below Amount
repeated. Fumish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following itemn(s) of work. (Required for Approval)
Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation, .
PR#1 Initiated by: 4
e  Add the cost to furnish and install 2- 48x26 type C grilles and 2- 52x26 vertical back draft dampers in 2
existing relief air ducts. (Ref. Contractor's proposal attached) Result of: D
«  Add the cost to flatten supply air duct from 22x18 to 36x12. Provide and install 36x12 fire damper. This will Initiated by: 4
allow more headroom in room 103.1. Cutting hole and installing lintel by G.C. (Ref. Contractor’s proposal -
attached) Result of: >}
s  Add the cost to replace 2 defective 2 ¥ inch ball valves in tunnel (Ref. Contractor's propésal attached) Initiated by: 4
TOTAL | Result pf: D $4,180.00
PR #2 Initiated by: 2
» Add the cost to add fire alarm devices to the Laundry Room (Ref. Contractor's proposal attached) nitiated Dy
. Result of: D
e Add the cost for air and water balance per plans and specs including Alternate #2 (Ref. Contractor's Initiated by: 1
proposal attached)
TOTAL | Resultof ¢ $11,440.00
PR #3 - .
e Add the cost to construct 1 HR. chase wall extension (S, wall RM. 117.6) (Ref. Contractor's proposal Initiated by: 1
attached)
Resuit of: D
s Add the cost of adding a light fixture (RM. 103.3), Recpt. & data box (RM. 117.1) Initiated by: 2
TOTAL | Resultof: c $2,601.00

Subtotal from Continuation Sheet(s)

. Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer=1 Agency=2 DFM=3 Contractor=4
Legend:  Regultof: Design Emmor=A Design Omission=B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions = D-Other (explain) = E

The Original Contract Sum was $ 355,260.00
Net change by previous Change Orders $ -0-
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 355,260.00
The Contract Sum will be B increased [ decreased [ unchanged by this Change Order (Double click on check boxes) $ 18,221.00
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order wili be $ 373,481.00
The Contract time will be [X] increased [] decreased [] unchanged by  (Double ¢lick on check boxes) ( 7 )Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is September 2, 2009 (Date)
APPROVAm
Contractor Name and Address - -
(P:.ooa.l g;ie.lk‘lgonstructlon Co. 7S v ‘g I 2y [ ©q
Auburn, Head of Sfate Aggncy Signature N Date

2% 9///7/0)?’ Ly, S N 120

i s Management Signature Date

Contractor's Signét Déte Wctor of Facilj
(;@.._ 8-14-09 V.o SEP ¢ 4 2008

Project Aréditect/Engineer Signature Date Director o ts and Reports Signature Date A

311o% - 4[4[09 - =




STATE CF KANSAS

FPDC form 460
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINSTRATION

Revised January 1, 2008

STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER CACILITIES s, BESGN § SONETRUCTION
900 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600
Fund TOPEKA, KAMSAS 188121220
PHONE 7852963899  FAX 785-290.8898
PG No ) WEBSITE: Mipkilakagowlp
Project Tille: Boiler #6 Raplacement Project No.: A-010652 DF‘:;;::’:‘"’I
Agency: Kansas State University Date: 5/21/09
Institution & Location:  Facilities Management Dykstra Hall Change Order No. 1 f") \oi\
Building Number: Power Plant Net Amount $5,918.00 ( \\‘)
AJE Firm: BWR of Change: show deductin ( ) r\
A Brief Description of the Work Request Info
The fallcwing shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed lhe same as if
herein repeated. Furnish all laber, malerials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following (g::u.};:dgz(ni Be!o::) Amaunt
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & altach all back-up documentation. PRrov
The beam adjacent to the economizer has a flange in the way of the damper bearings. There are actually Initiated by: 4
two crossmember beams on the column and there is no apparent need for both beams. The $5,918.00
southernmost beam will be removed and the column reinforcad per detail to provide torsional strength. Result of: (o}
Initiated by:
Result of:
C initiated by:
= ; |Resuitof:
J Initiated by:
g Result of:
} Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Restit of:

Subtotal from continuations sheets
Initiated by: ArchitectEngineer = 1 Agency = 2 DFM=3 Contractor=4 T
Result of: Design Error = A Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program = C_Result of Field Conditions = D Other {explain) = E
The Original Contract Sum was . e 5 2,093,400.00 |

Legend:

Net changs by previous Change Orders e e e em e o R . A
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order w e e — i i e s e s ..§ __ 209340000
“The Cantract Sum will be Increased D Decreased [j Unchanged by ths Change Order $ __ 591800
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be e e et e “__‘_”W-_i_"__ws ___2,09&18._00_'
The Contract time wit ke~ [] Increased [ Decreased Unchanged T 0 Days |

The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Qrder therefore is 08/31/2010

APPROVALS : J?Z/kff( ZZ: gﬂ_{gzri —é7

Contractor Name and Address

The Knopke Company LLC . < c/:‘_

1821 N. Topping - ) i /)‘7
Date

Kansas City, MO. 64120 Head of Statg Agency Signature

e _3’/9//09 2% Q- 153

Contractor's Signature D,(s 7 agemant Signature Date

X (Mar., 52 16200

‘oject Archiféct/Engineer Signature Date Director of Accounts and Reports Signature Date

A elo]

/E /3




o3 . form 460 STATEOFK
Revised January 1, 2009 ¢ : DEPARTMENT OIf ADMINISTRA.
M N DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
STATEAGENCY MUST FiLL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
500 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600
Fund TOPEKA, KANSA'S 88812-1220
- PHONE 7685-296-8899 FAX '785-296-0898
po ND % WEBSITIZ htip'ida.ks.goviip
. Fiv A i
Project Title: Builer #6 Replacement Project No.: A-010652 D IPla::;?va
Agency: Kansas State University Date: 8/7/09
Institution & Location: Facilities Management Dykstra Halil Change Order No. 2 \(*J \ 06\
Building Number: Power Plant Net Amount $41,210.00 (q\\\'l')
AlE Firm: BWR of Change: show deductin ( ) /
A Brief Description of the Work Request Info
" The following shall be provided supied to the requirements ofthe Contmd and Bond akeady‘exeane? Il_he same as if herein Use Legerid Below Ambdunt
repeated. Fumish all labor, materials. tools and I & portation required 1o comp the g fem(s) of work. Use (Required for Approval)
contit ion sheet if y & attach all back-up documentation.
Replacement of the Roll Up door at KSU boiler Number 6 with a Rayrior DuraCoil Standard Model FF 10'0° by Initiated by: 2
10’8, The economizer supports impeded the exiting at the man door leaving boiler room to west. This is the $14,705.00
alternative based on BWR design and KSU requirments. Result of: c
16" Modification of combustible air duct. This was done to keep from cutting info the old coal bin, which was Initiated by: 4
allowed under design, but KSU indicated the bin is full of pigeon droppings, so the flue duct needed a sight $7,360.00
adjustment in the field to avoid having this be a constant problem during operation. Result of: [of
Replacement of Can Hangers two locations: BWR followed the As builts from previous project, which were Initiated by: 4
incorrect. BWR did check the expansion but was unaware the weight, which was (ess than specified affected the $2.275.00
size of spring in hangar. These needed to be replaced to allow proper pipe afignment. BWR will take partiat e
responsibility, but the rest is site conditions due to error in as built drawings used for design. Resuit of: E
Initiated by: 3
Replacement of Popoff Valve: This is related to nozzle change below. $995.00
: Resuit of: A
Removal of 2.5” and weld in of 3" flange, dye penetrant test, and hydro all witnessed by Nebraska Boiler to be Initiated by: 3
included in warranty. BWR designed for 275 PSI which has the comect nozzle. The actual steam pressure is 250
f PSI, which needs a larger nozzle area. BWR was asked to check nozzle size but the size was checked for 275 $15,875.00
5 PSI, the indicated steam pressure in contract, not the 250 PSI per the Kansas boiler inspector. Costs reflect Result of: E
maintaining the boiler warranty per CB-Nebraska.
P Initiated by:
g
i d Result of:
Subtotal from continuations sheets
Legend: Initiated by: Architect/Engineer =1 Agency=2 DFM =WBbntractor = 4
Result of: _Design Emror =A_Design Omission = B Change in Scope/Program = C _Resutt of Field Conditions = D _ Other (explain) = E
The Original Contract Sum was $ :2,093,400.00
Net change by previous Change Orders $ __5,918.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 2,099,318.00
The Contract Sum wil be lncreased - |_|Decreased [ Junenanged by ths Change Order $ __41.210.00
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 2,141),528.00
The Contract time will be Increased DDecreased Unchanged 0 Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is 08/31/2010 L~ ~ i
APPROVALS PPl ) _07
Contractor Name and Address =
The Knopke Company LLC -
[2 .
1821 N. Topping V/" 7 g"é 7
Kansas City, MO. 64120 Head of " Date

P7 S Fllofpa
SAContractor’s Signature [ Pate *mee’cwr of Faonmemem Signature
XD

5/7 Cond £ (og,, 10 2u
7 7 Date Director of Accounts and Reports Signature Date




/ =

+. _ form 460

Revised Januay i1, 2009

5 ¢ KANSAS

DEPARTMENT O ADMINISTRATION
DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

i STATE AGENCY MUST FILL lN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FAGILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
[ Tt o Trmmmrmmrmemm e 900. W JACKSON, SUITE 600
iFund TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220
i ST T T sy e e e PHONE 785-296-8899  FAX 785-296-8598
{PO No _ . B WEBSITE: hiip/i:da ks.gov/tp
Project Title: 12.5KV Distribution System Modifications . ProjectNo:  A010700 | D':"A::nperf"a'
Agency: ~ BoardofRegents e Date: __August 14,2009 K
_I_n_gt_?(_u_t_igr?_ & Location: Kansas State University, Manhat‘tan Kansas_m_ B Change Order No. 1 \N‘O%?%”
BuidingNumber:  NA _ NetAmount __ $34809.00 = o
A/EFmM___ MovowEngheering.nc. . ofchenee  snowdeswatn() |
A Brief Descnpt;on _qf gl'_xg Work * Request Info
The foilowmg shallbe prov«ded sub;ect to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if Use Legend Below Amount
herein repeated. Furnish all labor. materials. tools and egquipment & transportation required to complete the following (Requcre o for Approval)
tem(s) of work _Use continuation sheet if necessary & altach all back-up documentation. . __ﬁ) - e
lnlttated by 2
1) (PCO #1) Student Union Dock Change to High Early Concrete - o $14,633.00
Result of D
Imt:ated by 4
2) (PCO #2) Rock Excavation for Manhole M19D-E, North East of East Stadium Bl i $8,600.00
Result of D
Inmated by 2
3) (PCO #3 & #9) Modification to Switches S101-W & 8221-C, by Natatorium North West of West o ($1,114.00)
Stadium Result of: D
Inmated by 2
4) (PCO #4) Roadway South of Power Plant Concrete Removal and Placement mme et e $8,403.00
Resuit of: D
Inmated by 2
5) (PCO #6) Modification to M23-ECW Design, South West of West Stadium e s $2,822.00
Result of D
T . . lnitiated by: 2
8) (PCO #8) Modification to old North East Substation Switchgear Vault Cover to Strengthen Deck for | " ™ 77" | $605.00
Westar Energy Result of: C
. . . . lnmated by 2
7) (PCO #7) Modification to old South West Substation Switchgear Vauit Cover to Strengthen Deck for o i $660.00
Westar Energy Result of c
... _subotalfrom continuations shees “
Legend Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer =1 Agency =2 DFM =3 Contractor=4
L Result of: Design Error=A Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program = -C Result of Field Conditions = D Other (explain) = I
The Ongmal Contract Sum was o _ N ) 's _ 1,135, _QQ OO
Net change by previous Change Orders —— e - - e N $ - -
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Orderwas i 8 1,135,000.00 |
The Contract Sum will be Increased [J Decreased [J Unchanged by ths Change Order $ _34,609.00
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be e } 3 . 1,169,608.00
The Contract time will be increased [l Decreased 1 Unchanged 13 Days

The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is

Contractor Name and Address o
Torgeson Electric Co.
711 W 1st

tl

o f—’ﬁ/z@é JS? Ll ""?'970’1’

Head of Sta

gency Signature '

<2806

Date

AT

Date

SEP 08 2009

Date




FPDC form 460 STATE OF KANSAS
Revised January 1, 2009 DEPARTMENT OF ADM(MIS TRAT ON
DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN & CONSTAUCTION
500 SW JACKSON, HUITE 500
Fund . TOPEKA, KANSAS 66i612-1220
PHONE 785-296-6899  FAX 785-206-8898
PO No WESSITE: hiip/xdaris.govilp
Project Title: 12.5kV Distribution System Modifications Project No.: A-010700 DHA:::: ?vai
Agency: Board of Regenis Dale: August 20, 2009 ...IJ
Institulion & Location: Kansas State University, Manhattan, Kansas Change Order No. 2 v G
40
Building Number; N/A Net Amount $90,372.00 A (W
A/ E Firm: Morrow Engineering, Inc. of Change: show deductin{ }
The {ollowing shalt be id biect to lh: Bl'i!.%f Descn:tt::: : il ‘I:::‘Bodd already executed the same as if Request Info
P } q ) same as
herein repsaled, Fumish all labot, materials, tools and equipment & portati tred to complete the following gseuﬁ;?ﬁ:; Amaunt
item(s) of work, Use tontinuation sheel if necessary & attach all back-up & ation, 9
Initiated by: 2
1) (PCO #10) Addition of S&C Vista 422 Switch for Child Center $22,787 .00
Result of: Cc
Initiated by: 2
2) (PCO #15} Install S213-C and 750kcmil terminations, by new Leadership Building $4,800.00
: - Result of: Cc
Initiated by: 2
3) (PCO #12) South West Substation capacitor duct bank reraute $7,892.00
Result of: D
initiated by: 2
4) (PCO #13) New 6" Duct Bank North of Alumni Building $62,338.00
Result of: ] -
Initiated by: 2
5) (PCO #14) S303-E Changes, NE Parking Garage Switch Elevation ($7,545.00)
. Result of: Cc
[nitiated by:
Result of:
)
¢ Initiated by:
Result of:

Subtotal from continuations sheets

initiated by:  Architect/Enginser =1 Agency=2 DFM =3 Contraclor=4

Legend:
g Result of: Design Emor= A Design Omission = B  Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions = D _Other (explain) = E

The Original Contract Sum was $ 1,135.000.00 ;
Net change by previous Change Orders $ 34.609.00 |
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 1,169 .609.00 | ‘
The Contract Sum will be Increased [0 Decreased [0 Unchanged by ths Change Order $ 90.372.00
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 1,259,981.00 |
The Contract time will be Increased ] Decreased [J Unchanged 22 Days |
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is January 22, 2008 (Corrected per changes in State CO#1)

APPROVALS

Contractor Name and Address
Torgeson Electric Co.
711 W ist

tate Agency Signature

4/z3/09

{ Date/

2L/ 24/°

Project Architect/Engineer Signature ate Directd

ot 87
a| (G Q’O‘%ﬁﬂ

SEP J 6 2009

ate

186



FPDC form 460 STATE OF KANSAS
Revised January 1, 2008 DEPARTMENT OF #DMINISTRATIOR
. " { 3 DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN ‘ CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
; 900 SW JACICSON, SUITE 600
Fund 97 03 / 0 g 7 / / TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220
) ' PHONE 785-205-6898  FAX 75-296-8808
PO No A’ 00 4/ 5 07 WEBSITE: hitpi:da.ks.govHp
Project Titte: Steam and Cond. Piping Repl. Throughout Tunnel Syst. Project No.: A-010721 DFl;:‘:rf:;?val
Agency: Social & Rehabilitation Services Date: September 4, 2008
institution & Location: Lamed State Hospital, Lamed, KS Change Order No. 3 \T IJ
|
Building Number: N/A - Tunnel System Net Amount $10,224.98 ) l U\d\
A/JE Firm: Latimer, Sommers and Associates, P.A. of Change: show deductin{ ) WA
: A Brief Description of the Work Request Info )
‘The follqwing shall be _providad spb}eci tcf the requiremen!sAof the Contract and _Bund alr?eady executed the same a's if Use Legend Below Amount
'herein repeated. Fumnish all fabor, malerals, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following {Required for Appraval)
‘itern{s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & aitach all back-up documentation.
1 , initiated by: 2 ]
.iProvide {1) full size 4" tap for the new HPS and SCR piping within the tunnel at Ihe NE and NW comers of .o - $10.22498, |
Vocational Building. Provid_e'each tap with a full size valve and capped end. Tap connections are for N
potential future laundry equipment to be located within the building due to the existing Laundry Building ‘
buming down.
Initiated by:
Result of:
initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Resuit of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
initiated by:
Resuit of:
Subtotal from continuations sheets

initiated by: ArchitectEngineer =1 Agency =2 DFM=3 Contractor=4
Resultof: Design Error = A Design Omission = B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions = D _Other {explain} = E
The Original Contract Sum was $ 1,345,900.00

0 . o 0 R 0 0 AR 0 0 0 A N o 7 1 s

Legend:

o e . S N 1 0 S A O e o %

Net change by previous Change Orders e . 30,105.38
The Contract Sum gprior to this Change Orderwas . CoT ) . o $ 1,376,005.38
The Contract Sum will be Increased [T} Decreased D Unchanged by ths Change Order 5 10,224.98
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 1,.366,230.36
The Contract time will be E] Increased D Decreased WW~Uﬁt‘:lﬁ;;;§é~5w“u::H”“mwWWM““M::“ 4] Days
The Date of Complefion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is December 1, 2008

APPROVALS

Contractor Name and Address
Central Air Conditioning Company
3435 West Harry

Wichjta,\KS 67213

oy S !
cidm @LM{/ Q 4o] e
Contrdckar's Signature Date ‘&'D‘gzétcr‘éﬂ'—'acili’ﬁ a\‘mgementSignature
= Gl

Proidct Architect/Engineer Signature Date

SEP 15 2009

" Date

/8 D




FPDC form 460
Revised January 1, 2009

7

STATE OF KawsAS
DEPARTMENT JF ADMINISTRATION
DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
900 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600
Fund /@[) /i d Qﬂ %& TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220
N y " PHONE 785-296-8899  FAX 785-296-8898
PO No ﬂ 00’4[/3/7 WEBSITE: hupl/:da.ks.gov/fp
Project Title: Birch Cottage - FCU Replacement Project No.: A-010771 E)Fl\;laA::er?val
Agency: SRS Date: August 12, 2009
Institution & Location:  Parsons State Hospital & Training Center Change Order No. 1 v J
Building Number: 50700-00007 Net Amount % 2,976.00 ’\I,‘D\O‘\
A E Firm; Smith & Boucher of Change: show deductin { ) ¢
A Brief Description of the Work ) Request Info
The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if Use Legend Below Amcunt
herein repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following (Requi
. N . K quired for Approval)
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.
Add stamped return air grille in the bottom section of each FCU enclosure. Adjust front cover so itis fully initiated by: 2 $2.976.00
removable to facilitate malntenénce. Result of: c
Initiated by:
) Result of:
Initiated by:
Resuit of:
Initiated by:
Resutt of:
Initiated by:
Resuit of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Subtotéi from continuations sheets

initiated by: Architect/Engineer = 1 Agency =2 DFM=3 Contractor = 4

Legend: Result of: Design Error = A Design Omission = B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions = D Other (explain) = £
The Original Contract Sumwas $ 68,600.00
Net change by previous Change Orders o $ -
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was o $ 68,600.00
The Contract Sum will be Increased [[] Decreased ] unchanged by ths Change Order $ 2,976.00
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order wili be $ 71,576.00
The Contract time will be Increased [] Decreased [J unchanged Dee 2 30' FoYs) <0 Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is November 2'7. 2009 (May—28, 2009 + 180 days) \
APPROVALS ‘a /s
Contractor Name and Address =
Professional Mechanical Contractors, Inc. @_ / ,,(,E/
PO Box 3171 .%ézé g
WichW Head of gtate Agency Signature 7 Pate”
\
/C—/ Y/ 4 'gx > e -1\ -9
Contractor's Sighature * " Date 649 ector of F@es Management Signature Date
oz s s 14 10
/723 /0%

Project Architect/Enginder Signature Date

a|i5109

EEWMature

Date

(8 (¥




2460

DEPARTMENT OF LATION

Re January 1, 2008

i
i
|

STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN

DIVISION OF FACILITIE: SEMENT
FACILITIES PLANNING, DES'GN & CONSTRUCTION

CON-TRACT CHANGE ORDER

900 SV/ JACKSON, SUITE 800

i Fund TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220
E PHONE 785-296-889¢ =AX 785-296-8898
1PO No WEBSITE: hitpl/:da.ks.gov/fp
Project Title: Parking Lot Improvements Project No.: A-010806 t DFISIS::SVEI ‘
e l
Agency: DFM Date: 6-16-2009 ]
institution & Location:  Pittsburg State University Change Order No. 1 { l/%
Building Number: Net Amount $121,082.40 !l
At S e fCh : -
A | E Firm: Bartlett & West, Inc. of Change show deductin () 1 8.2 Da‘
A Brief Description of the Work Request [hfo
The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if Use Legend Below Amount
herein repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following (Required for Approval)
;nem s) of WO(k Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation. o
! . Iniiated by: | 2
Add Red Concrete for major electrical routing $2,871 .00;
Result of: D :
' : Initiated by: 4 :
{Unsuitable subgrade removal and replacement material in Physical Plant Parking Lot - $61,871.30,
: Result of: D '
Initiated by: | 1& 4 ;
Revised grading and fill in Physical Plant Parking Lot $52,413.00;
Result of: D ;
; Initiated by: 4 !
Foundation removal and fill in Physical Plant Parking Lot $7,151.10;
Result of: D :
(Deduct 127 LF of 2-0" Curb & Gutter and Deduct 123 LF of 6 Wood Fence in Physical Plant Lot), add Initiated by: | 284 (52260 o)
minimal striping Result of: D d
: Initiated by:
]
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Subtotal from continuations sheets

é _ Result of:

Initiated by: ArchitectEngineer =1 Agency = 2 DFM=3 Contractor = ) i
Design Error = A Design Omission = B Changein Scope/Program C Result of Field Conditions =D Other (explain) =E |

The Original CORtract SUMWAS || ..o 0 e e sem e e e e $ ___ 90140000
.Net change by previous Change Orders ] L R e $ - '
{The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was o e e 3 _-:' o _901,400.00
EThe Contract Sum will be - Increased D Decreased D Unchanged by ths Change"Order 3 T 121 082 40 :
xThe New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be e e e e e eaen v e+ 2 2 $ 1 022, 1,022,482.4 40
'The Contract time will be @ Increased D Decreased D Unchanged ' ) 54 ) : T Days '

The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is

EUNRKRZROX  October 1, 2009

APPROVALS PN |

Contractor Name and Address
General Service Corporation
524 Commercial

A 4o

OF-2.405

Oswego, KS 6 Head of State Agericy Signature Date
?/2//0? %2 (»pgér Q- Z'OO\
Contractor’ gnarire Daté tor of Faciljts Ma\:g/ment Signature Date
SEP 0 2 2008
SE -
/&z»« Z %M/v &-/1- 7204 _
Project Architect/Engineer Signature Date Direc co an Signature Date

EE 19/




4

'{lso sTar” "NSAS
\ Jary 1, 2008 — . DEPARTMENT OF AL TION
. ; B DIVISION OF FACILIIES b AMENT
.  STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN | CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER CAGILITIES PLANING, DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
j’_- - mee e 900 $W JACKSON, SUITE 600
Fund TOPEKA, HANSAS 66812-1220
S T PHONE 785.206-8839  FAX 785-296-8898
/ iPQ_NQ. o WEBSITZ: http/:da.ks.gov/p
e - -
lfn:o_jgz_gtjit_lg_:_ Parking Lot Improvements Project No.: A-010806 o! I\glaA::;?val
Agency: DFM . Date: 6-16-2009
lr_\ﬂi_t_u_tigrlg Location: Pittsburg State University Change Order No. 2 %
B_u'il_c_lipglﬂu_r_n_tlgr;.___ Net Amount $87,332.00
A/ E Firm: Bartlett & West, Inc. of Change: show deduct in ( ) 9.8.c7
[ - . . . ST - °
. A Brief Description of the Work Request Info
lThe followmg shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if Use Legend Below Amount
'herein repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following (Required for Approval)
l|tem(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.
Initiated by: | 1,2,4
!SHC Utility Relocates $20,625.00;
| Result of: D ‘
R, -
: Initiated by: 4
iUnsuitable subgrade removal and replacement material in Grubbs Parking Lot $66,707.00
i Result of: D
Initiated by:
Result of: '
S - . ;
Initiated by:
Result of;
Initiated by:
: Result of:
i._. — e ———
I Initiated by:
' Result of:
i — ————————————— e+ T T T e e
Initiated by:
}
1 Result of:
;___ ) Subtotal from continuations sheets

Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer=1 Agency=2 DFM =3 Contractor =4
Result of: Design Error = A Design Omission = B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions = D Other {explain) =

TheOnElnal Contract Sumwas . ) i $ __M_OO

: Legend:

;Net change by previous Change Orders . e o $ 121,082.40 -
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was o L T s 1022482, 40
?The Contract Sum will be [¥] Increased [] Decreased (] Unchanged by ths Change Order $ T 87,332. 00 '.
“The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be o S §  1,109,814.40
“The Contract time will be D Increased D Decreased Ii] Unchanged ] ) T Days o
'The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is REGIETXOR OctdBér 1, 2009 -

= APPROVALS

Contractor Name and Address . T
General Service Corporation

1]
524 Commercial 4 / L? — 49’d 2 MT

Oswego, KS 67356 _ Head of State\ﬁ&;ency Signatufe Date

Sighattee

e Lo o127

Project Architect/Engineer Signature Date Director of Accounts and Reports Sigature Date

Uiy loT 1€ 26

Contractors




‘ e e .
- ,;4 S NORS

i u_a_.ry_1, 2009 DEPARTMENT OF A LATION

STATE AGENGY MUST FLL I CONTRACT GHANGE ORDER IO i

900 SW .ACKSBON, SUITE 600
TOPEKA, KANSAS 86612-1220

-

- PHONE 785-296-8899 ' FAX 785-296-8898
NO WEBSITE: http//:da.ks.gov/ip
. - . . [ DFM Ap roval
/ 'Prgj_gc_:.t_]"lt!:e_: R Parking Lot Improvements . Project No.: A-010806 ; Plan:er
Agency: DFM . Date: 6-16-2009 {
AgenLy o .
Institution & Location:  Pittsburg State University Change Order No. 3 \ 1%
Building Number: ) Net Amount $36,397.50 |
A E Firm: Bartlett & West, Inc. of Change: show deductin () L 9. R.-0%)
h — e d b2 P
r - —
. A Brxef Description of the Work Request Info
The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if Use Legend Below Amcunt ;
‘herein repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following (Required for Approval) t
1item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation. i
Initiated by: 4 :
|Grubbs Lot - additional unsuitable subgrade, remove and replace $19,713.00:
: Result of: D '
1Physical Plant Lot - additional unsuitable subgrade, remove and replace ......... South entry off of Ford Initiated by: 4 $9.707.50
iStreet, West half of alley . Result of: 0 .
F - -
i , ‘ Initiated by: 2 :
;Physical Plant Lot - 2 solid 4" pipes across the PP alley, at the fop elevation of the clay s0ils $2,537.00§
1 Result of: D
!
! . . - . Initiated by: 2 .
1Physncal Plant Lot - Remove and replace broken concrete behind PP building. This includes removal of $4,440.00!
112" of base material below the existing slab . SR
| Result of: D
! Initiated by:
i
Result of:
_— !
Initiated by:
Result of:
‘ Initiated by: ;
Result of:

Subtotal from continuations shee’(s‘

Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer =1 Agency = 2 DFM=3 Contractor=4

| .

: Legend: Result of: Design Error= A Design Omission = B Change in Scope/Program = C Resuit of Field Conditions =D Other (explain) = E )
The Origingl COMETt SUMWAS o o eeeeaaea o sa smmmn T .8 901,400.00 ,
Net change by previous Change Orders e e v e e e e $ 208,414.40 ;
i The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was 3 o .‘_' e _. 3 _____1,109,814.&9_
iThe Contract Sum will be Increased D Decreased D Unchanged by ths Chahge Order $ 36,397£'>C_J_'E
iThe New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be ) e e e $ 1,146,211.90 ,
iThe Contract time will be D Increased ) Decreased . "[jml)r;ch'a-ng.ed' . h ‘ ‘ - Days -
{The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is IXREAFZANE October 1, 2009

APPROVALS i

L
Contractor Name and Address

General Service Corporation ) 7
524 Commercial # Vi f gl 2

Oswego, KS 67356 Head of State Agency Signature Date

@/54/09 foun L M5 ap-cn

rfﬂ?&;{ctor of Faciliffes Management Signature Date

Contractor sAigmature

/ % SEP 16 2008
Frah et 121t ——&#{FM
Proj&ct Architect/Engineer Signature Date Dire = a ignature Date

e
elos 7z




,//W \\‘ L -”". ’
J _gust 8, 2007

s

-

\
STA. KANSAS

i o ngﬁnpgsm; L()F ADMINISTRATION
T ISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
e STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILITIES PLANNINGQ, C%ESSIG? & c:nsgzucnon
W JACKSON, SUITE 600
FUND: TOPEKA, IKANSAS  66612-1220
: PHONE 785-206-6899  FAX 785-206-8898
P.O. No.: Vieb Site http:/idaks.govifp
Project Title: Bowen Hall Renovation Project No.: A-010808 DFI\; Approval
Agency: Pittsburg State University . Date: August 27, 2009 lanner
Institution & Location: Pittsburg, Kansas Change Order No.: 2 B
Building No. 38500-00180 Net Amount $ 39,031
AJE Firm: Anderson MacAdam Architects, Inc. of Change: show deduct ams in ( ) 4.28 A1
A Brief Description of Work Request Info
The following shail be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if herein Use Legend Below Amount
repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following itemn(s) of work. {Required for Approval)
Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.
Initiated by: 1 0.095
PCO-18; Fire alarm system modifications for MAU, misc. electrical. R %,
Resuilt of: (B .
Initiated by: 3
PCO-19; Fire foam existing mechanical pipe penetrations between sleeping rooms. $7.877
Result of: D
Initiated by: 2
PCO-20; Paint existing fan ¢oil units. $1,920
Result of: C
Initiated by: 4
PCO-21; Electrical modifications to sleeping room circuiting. $3,832
Result of: D
Initiated by: 4
PCO-22; New janitors sinks, roof repair, new wall base in Lounge 125. $3,362
Result of: C
Initiated by: | 2, 4
PCO-23; Electrical/ Mechanical for emergency generator, additional ceramic tile for stairways, replacement d $12,945
ceiling tiles. . !
Result of: C
Initiated by:
Result of:
Subtotal from Continuation Sheet(s) $39,031

Initiated by: Architect/Engineer =1 Agency=2 DFM =3 Contractor = 4

Legend:  Regyt of: Design Error =A Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program = G Result of Field Conditions =D Other (explain) = E

The Original Contract Sum was $ $879,800
Net change by previous Change Orders $ $61,762
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ $941,562
The Contract Sum will be [X] increased [] decreased [J unchanged by this Change Order (Double click on check boxes) $ $39,031
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ $980,593
The Contract time will be [] increased [ decreased [X) unchanged by  (Double click on check boxes) (0) Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is 8/7/2009

APPROVALS PR

Contractor Name and Address
Crossland Construction Co., inc.
833 S. East Avenue, PO Box 45
Columbus, KS 66725

Head of State Agéncy Signature

o7 Pe— g [23/65 Jéx/

2 §-D¢-27

Date

Contract Bate / ﬂbirector of Facilities Managefent Sighature” J Da

(:2—- 21 A Zooq ‘_é#»_e_mmv SEP 3 0 2008
Project Architect/Engineer Signature Date . Dire ccounts and Reports Signature Date

N3el o1

(82N




F n 460 s ANSAS
Rev.. s January 1, 2009 DEPARTMENT OF A. (RATION
. DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
. STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
L - ‘ 800 S\V JACKSON, SUITE 600
Fund ) i TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220
i PHONE 785.206.889)  FAX 785-295-8898
PO No ‘ . ; - WEBSITE  http//:da.ks.gov/fp
Project Title: Eastman Building Renovation Project No.: A-010837 DF";lﬁ:ﬁe’S"a’
Agency: Kansas Department of Labor Date: August 21,2008 (265 .
Institution & Location:  Kansas Department of Labor, Topeka, KS Change Order No. ' TWO
Building Number: 29600-00031 Net Amount $14,263.00 |<T-|-04
A/ E Firm: Emig and Associates, Architects of Change: show deduct in ( )
) ) A Brief Description of the Work Request Info
The following shall be provided subject fo the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if Use Legend Below Arount

herein repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following

: Required for Approval
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation. ( q%nre o Appr ‘V )

- |Initiated by: 4 .
RFP #2 and RMT Proposal dated August 10, 2009 ‘ . - E o $1,581.00
Resultof: | D

Initiated by: 4

RFP #4 and RMT Proposal Dated August 10, 2009 ' : - $1,401.00
Result of: D
Initiated by: 4 )
RFP #5 and RMT Proposal Dated August 10, 2009 - ‘ $286.00
Result of: D
' initiated by: 4
RFP #6 and RMT Proposal Dated August 10, 2009 $209.00
Result of: D
Initiated by: 4
RFP #7 and RMT Proposal Dated August 10, 2009 $763.00
: Result of: D
Initiated by: 4
RFP #9 and RMT Proposal Dated August 10, 2009 $7,615.00

Result of: D

Initiated by: 4
FRP #11 and RMT Proposal Dated August 21, 2009 $2,408.00
: Result of: D

Subtotal from continuations sheets|

Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer =1 Agency =2 DFM=3 Contractor=4
Result of: Design Error = A Design Omission = B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions = D Other (explain) = E
The Original Contract Sum was $ 530,500.00

Legend

Net change by previous Change Orders - 3 888.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was — 3 531,388.00
The Contract Sum will be Increased [:] Decreased D Unchanged by ths Change Order $ 14,263.00
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 545,651.00
The Contract time will be Increased D Decreased D Unchanged . "4 Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is December 17, 2009
o APPROVALS . )
Contractor Name and Address /\ \p
| . ) — 28 bweoT
/ Head of State Agency Signature Cpate

KX~z

Date

SEP 02 2008
ProjectArchitectIEngineerSignatunta Date / Director %ﬁ%ﬂm&j“ Date

. | Aol | (D3




EMIG and ASSOCIATES REQUEST
A rchitects - for -
o PROPOSAL
P.O. Box 1724 Phone: 620-343-9180 #02
Emporia, Kansas 66801 Fax: 620-343-9193 ‘
RMT Construction Co., Inc. Date: ] 7/30/09 I Proj. No. | A-010837
' P.O. Box 2225 ' Attention: ~ Mike Trimble
Olathe, KS 66051 ' Reference:  Eastman Building Renovation
Department of Labtor

'A Please provide pricing information for the followihg work items:

1) Mark (with paint) floor tile that need to be removed to allow installation of new walls.

2) Owner will remove tile and masﬁ_c so that stud walls can be built directly over the concrete slab.

. ~ _Q\’ )
/File, Thomas Yang, Phyllis Fast é )m Q_\ A
Davefﬁig '

If enclosures are not as noted, please notify this office immediately

/§-2f




EMIG and ASSOCIATES REQUEST |

A rchitects for
PROPOSAL
P.O. Box 1724 Phone: 620-343-9180 #04 S
Emporia, Kansas 66801 Fax: 620-343-9193
RMT Construction Co., Inc. Date: |. 7/30/09 | Proj. No. | A-010837 |
P.O. Box 2225 Attention: ~ Mike Trimble .
Olathe, KS 66051 Reference:  Eastman Building Renovation

Department of Lasor

Please provide pricing information for the following work items:
In reference to your RFI #07: '

In Restrooms 014 and 015, existing mortar at old shower locations to be removed from wall stud cavities.

Laminate new %” GDW over face of existing plaster walls, tape & finish not required. Offset walls on east and west to remain.

See sketch for method of terminating existing piaster wall. As an option to plaster repair, please quote price to rernove entire

existing wall and replace with new partition type A.

LN
—
J Ko, 4R File, Thomas Yang, Phyllis Fast ( > s )< Csv'v"v\
Dave Emig

If enclosures are not as noted, please notify this office immediately e

[&~25




‘
k]

EMIG and ASSOCIATES

A rchitects
" P.0. Box 1724 " Phone: 620-343-9180
Emporia, Kansas 66801 - Fax: 620-343-9193

REQUEST

(1) ¢ o
PROPOSAL
#06

Y RMT Construction Co., Inc.

Date: | 7/30/09

| Proj. No. | A-010837

P.O. Box 2225 Attention: ~ Mike Trimble
Olathe, KS 66051 Reference: Eastman Building Renovation
Department of Labor

| Please provide pricing information for the following work items:
In reference to your RFI #09:

See attached sketches for infill and jointing of new and existing partitons.

N /7 _
_.)File, Thomas Yang, Phyllis Fast L )M < O A

Dave Emig

If enclosures are not as noted, please notify this office immediately

it




EMIG and ASSOCIATES | REQUEST

A rchitects for
PROPOSAL
P.O. Box 1724 Phone: 620-343-9180
Emporia, Kansas 66801 Fax: 620-343-9193
Y RMT Construction Co., Inc. Date: | 7/30/09 | Proj. No. | A-010837
P.O. Box 2225 Attention:  Mike Trimble
Olathe, KS 66051 Reference:  Eastman Building Renovztion

Department of Labor

Please provide pricing information for the following work items:
In reference to your RFI #10:

Remove 47 concrete curb. See photograph.

~ Y
m File, Thomas Yang, Phyllis Fast ' ) M C/ e

Dave Emig

Crmmcenn

If enclosures are not as noted, please notify this office immediately

[£-27




EMIG and ASSOCIATES
A rchitects

- REQUEST
‘ for

PROPOSAL '
P.O. Box 1724 Phone: 620-343-9180 #09 P
Emporia, Kansas 66801 Fax: 620-343-9193 ‘ :
m RMT Construction Co., Inc. Date: | 7/30/09 | Proj. No. | A-010837
P.O.Box 2225 Attention:  Mike Trimble :
Olathe, KS 66051 A ' Reference:  Eastman Building Renovetion

Department of Labor

Please ‘provide pricing information for the following work items: “
In reference to your RFI #06: '

See attached specs and sketch for new feeders to panels L2 and L3.

LN /'\\ 1
M File, Thomas Yang, Phyllis Fast / _) atE ( —
Dave Emig /

If enclosures are not as noted, please notify this office immediately

(9-28




EMIG and ASSOCIATES REQUEST

A rchitects for
PROPOSAL
P.O. Box 1724 Phone: 620-343-9180 #11
Emporia, Kansas 66801 Fax: 620-343-9193
m—RMT Construction Co., Inc. Date: | 8/18/09 | Proj. No. | A-010837
P.O. Box 2225 Attention:  Mike Trimble
Olathe, KS 66051 Reference:  Eastman Building Renovation

Department of Labor

Please provide pricing information for the following work items:

Repair leak in existing domestic copper water pipe above Room 010.

Repair leak in existing domestic copper water pipe above Room 027, near column.

Repair leak in existing cast iron sanitary sewer piping above Room 023.

Replace plastic sanitary sewer piping with cast iron piping above Rooms 008 and 009.

Replace copper domestic water line with new copper, two shut-off valves, insulation & proper hangers to structure above

Rooms 008 and 009.

- 3
IS File. Thomas Yang, Phyllis Fast l sicned: 1B / 3 C s e,

Dave Emig

If enclosures are not as noted, please notify this office immediately

(P-27




e

P’ ' 460 ST ANSAS
Re wary 1, 2008 DEPARTMENT OF ATION
— DIVISION OF FACILITIES SEMENT
STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER EAGILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
900 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600
Eund . . o TCPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220
o FPHONE 785-296-889% FAX 785-296-8898
PO No A OOLH 6‘ 6( . Ol WEBSITE: httpl:da.ks.govifp
Project Title: Reroof Geodesic Chemical Storage Building Project No.: A-010872 DF"A:::;’““
Agency: Kansas Department of Transportation ' Date: August 12, 2009
Institution & Location:  Ashland, Kansas Change Order No. 1
Building Number: 27600-6-3031 Net Amount $1,200.00
A/ E Firm: Facilities Planning, Design & Construction of Change: show deduct in ( ) 9. 1. 09
: : : A Brie?f Description of the Work : Request Info
The followmg shall be Provnded subject tq the requnrements.of the Contract and Pond alr-eady executed the same a}s if Use Legend Below Amount
herein repeated. Fumish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following (Requi
N N N N quired for Approval)
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.
: . Initiated by: 1.4
Replace damaged roof sheathing, 480 sq.ft., per Unit Price No. 1, $2.25sq.ft. ADD $1,200.00
Result of: D
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Subtotal from continuations sheets

Initiated by: Architect/Engineer=1 Agency =2 DFM =3 Contractor =4

Legend: Result of. Design Error = A Design Omission = B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions = D Other (explain) = E
The Original Contract Sum was $ 28,830.00
Net change by previous Change Orders $ -
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 28,830.00
The Contract Sum will be Increased [] pecreased [_] Unchanged by ths Change Order $ - 1,200.00
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be o $ 30,030.00
The Contract time will be D Increased D Decreased Unchanged 0 Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is August 13, 2009
APPROVALS )

Contractor Name and Address
Roofmaster Roofing & Sheetmetal Co., Inc g L// f /
P.0. Box 664 / a/L

Head of State Agency Signature ? Date

Hays, Kansas 67601

M@Q&

q//5/07

Aty 01 XA 2R
Contractor's Signatt’:/’e ﬁ/ Date f/ctorYFac(Iﬂ' es Management Signature Date
lzg G0 SEP 14 2008
Project-Architect/Engingay Signature Date Dlrech%—%_%nature Date

/§30



F m 460 I KANSAS
Revised January 1, 2008 . ‘ DEPARTMENT OF . LTRATION

STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN c ONTRACT CHANGE ORDER _ DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

FAGILITIES PLANNING, DE'SIGN & CONSTRUCTION
' s 10 900.8W JACKSON, SUITE 600

Fund LH(I) m ) 30’(0 . qqqm ‘ Z\NO TOPEKKA, KANSAS 66612-1220
P PHONE 785-296-88¢0  FAX 785-296-8898

PO No ADCN[%U'TO l WEBSITE: http//:da.ks.gov/fp

Project Title: Phillipsburg Area Shop Electrical Upgrade . Project No.: A-010884 - DF"\;l::::"a‘
Agency: Kansas Department of Transportation Date: August 19, 2009
Institution & Location:  District Three, Area Shop, Phillipsburg Change Order No. 17
Building Number: 27600-2-1012 Net Amount $12,105.03
A [ E Firm: Division of Facilities Management of Change: show deduct in ( ) K. 15.0
A Brief Description of the Work Request Info
The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if Use Legend Below Arnount
herein repeated. Fumish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following (Regui
quired for Approval)
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.
Initiated by: 4
Room 200/202/203/206/stairwell conditions addressed. $1,161.92
Result of: D
Initiated by: 2
Exterior lighting replacement - $1,270.00¢
Result of: - c
. ‘ Initiated by: 4
Room 206/100103/Hali/105/100 ceiling fan conditions addressed. $898.01
Resuilt of: D
Initiated by: "2
Releocate meter per utility and re-run fuel pump circuits which had no ground and no seal offs. . $955.40
Result of: D
Initiated by: 4
Additional vehicle exhaust fan, circuit for tire machine, and welder disconnects. $1,187.83
: Result of: B
. Initiated by: NA
Overhead (10%) and profit (10%) on all above. . $1,126.90
Resuilt of: NA
Initiated by: 2
Omi crane speed conversion with overhead and tax. $5,504.97
: Result of: C
Subtotal from continuations sheets -
Legend: Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer =1 Agency =2 DFM =3 Contractor = 4
" Resultof: Design Error = A Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions =D Other (expiain) = E
The Original Contract Sum was $ 37,500.00
'INet change by previous Change Orders $ -
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was . $ 37,500.00
The Contract Sum will be Increased ] Decreased [:] Unchanged by ths Change Order $ $12,105.03|~
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be . 3 49,605.03 ¢«
The Contract time will be D Increased D Decreased Unchanged 0 Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is October 25, 2009
APPROVALS
Contractor Name and Address
Midwest Electrical Construction
401 SW 32nd Terrace "/ S/2z
Topeka, Kansas 66611 Head of State Agency Slgnature /" / Date
3// é/ﬁ //éﬁ'h‘ug% Y-log=
ontractor’s Signature C‘// ‘Date’ r of Faciliti AanhageMment Signature Date ’
Y AR g/w/w o o 1y
&b&jec&krchitecﬂEngineer Signature Date ' Director of Accounts and Reports Signature Date

)&\ T (9-3/




e

(//?ﬁ,; - -8y ANSAS
g Ra\‘. Suary 1, 2009 DEPARTMENT OF AL _fRATION
| STATEAGENGY MUSTFILLIN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILITES PLAWNIG, ESIGN & CONBTRUTON

900 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600

Fund (£82.-28472~10-2840 ' TOFEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220
PHONE 785-296-8899  FAX 785-206-8898

PO No A0 44 293 WEBSITE: http//:da.ks.goviip
Project Title: Utility Tunnel Deferred Maintenance - Phase 2. Project No.: A-010830 E’F“};llaAr?r? :val
Agency: The Univ. of Kansas, Design & Construction Mgmnt. Date: 8-12-09
Institution & Location:  Lawrence, KS Change Order No. .2 [["\/ \8‘\
Building Number: LZU/8556 Net Amount $69,769.83 ”\k\’l'
A/ E Firm: Professional Engineering Consultants, P.A. of Change: show deductin ( )

A Brief Description of the Work Request Info

The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if Use Legend Below Amount
herein repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following

ired f
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation. - (Required for Approval)

Initiated by: 4

Replace damaged storm sewer at Strong Hall. $6,584.78
Result of: D
. Initiated by: 2
Add motorcycle parking per RFP No. 005. $3,300.21
Result of: C
Initiated by: 2
Add sidewalk ramp north of Strong Hall per RFP No. 008. $2,2381.00
. Result of: c
Initiated by: 1
Modify tunnel roof structure to accommodate incorrectly charted electrical ductbank per ASI No. 002. $1,825.70
Result of: D
Initiated by: 2
Add trench drain at Tunnel 1023. $2,772.00
Result of: C
T & M work including Contractors effort to clean out existing storm sewer north of Strong Hall, over- Initiated by: 2,4
excavation at Tunnel 1023, removal of abandoned tunnel and foundations, additional signage per PCO $7,130.10

00009. Result of: C,D

Initiated by: 1,2
Piping modification at Stauffer-Flint Hall per RFP No. 009. $43,199.20
Result of; C,D

Subtotal from continuations sheets $2,726.84

Legend: Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer =1 Agency=2 DFM=3 Contractor — 4
" Result of: Design Error = A Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program = C  Result of Field Conditions = D Other (explein) = E

The Original Contract Sum was $ 6,152,000.00
Net change by previous Change Orders $ 29,237.60
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 6,181,237.60
The Contract Sum will be Increased [] Decreased [ Unchanged by ths Change Order $ 69,769.83
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ €,251,007.43
The Contract time will be D Increased D Decreased Unchanged ' 0 Days

The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is October 16, 2009.

APPROVALS

Contractor Name and Address

. . . -\
Kissick Construction
8131 Indiana Avenue \Wm é?/.?/,/ﬁ
Kansas City, MO 64132 “Heati of State Agency Signature 0 "“Date
K ™
—< Z 5’/-’//5 %/@@& Q- (177
Contractor’?iﬁnature Date ] jSa ement Signature Date 1
2 Ma ' SEP 21 2008
& ‘%Z_ L g g2y
Project rcWEngineer Signature ¥ Date v Director of Accounts and Reports Signature Date

A22(07 @ 1%




1 ,':;oog Co | ' :
: CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER CONT!NUATION SHEET
Page 2 of 2 ) ) .
Project Title: Utility Tunnel Deferred Maintenance - Phase 2 ' Project No.: A-010890

Agency: The Univ. of Kansas, Design & Construction Mgmnt. Date: : 8/12/2009

institution & Location:  Lawrence, KS _ Change Order No. 2

Building Number: LZU/8556 ‘  Net Amount of Change: 69,769.83

A Brief Description of the Work Request Info

The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if Use Legend Below Amount
herein repeated. Fumish all labor, materiats, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following

N Required for Approval
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation. (Required for App .o val

Initiated by: 1
Remove Hackberry tree at Tunnel 1109. $3,551.32
: Result of: o]

Allow secondary electrical conduits to Stauffer-Flint Hall to pass through tunnet in lieu of relocating Initiated by: 4 $

conduits per the Contract Documents. Result of: c

(824.48)

Initiated by:

Resuit of;:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Resuit of:

/933




a
Vi

'

Revised January 1, 2009

STATE 5
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINI-. «WON

DIVISION OF FACIITIE'S MANAGEMENT
STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN & ZONSTRUCTION
: 900 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600
Fund TOPEKA, KANGAS 66612-1220
PHONE 785-296-8898  FAX 785-296-8888
PO No WEBSITE: tip/:da.ks.goviTp
Project Title: 401 SW Topeka Boulevard Renovation ) Project No.: A-010892 DF';'L::?::V&“
Agency: Kansas Department of Labor Date: September 04, 2009 ,249
Institution & Location: Kansas Department of Labor, Topeka, KS' Change Order No. SEVEN ] L _
Building Number: 29600-00017 Net Amount _ $3,313.45 414 -1
A/E Firm: Emig and Associates, Architects of Change: show deductin ()
. : : A Biief Description of the Work : Request Info
The follownng shall be Provnded subject tq the requxrements‘of the Contract and: .Bond alr'eady executed the same as if Use Legend Below Amount
herein repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following (Required for Approval)
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.
; . . ; s : Initiated by: 1
RFP #16 and All Signs Proposal dated September 4, 2009, interior signs purchased from $2,000 _$219.55/
allowance. ' . ’
Resulit of: D
. . Initiated by: 4
RFP #24 and RMT Proposal dated August 28, 2009, prep existing concrete floor for carpet in Rooms 312
and 325 $1,571.00
. Result of: D
: . . Initiated by: 4
RFP #25 and RMT Proposal dated September 1, 2009, paint existing walls at Room #325 and relocate $917.00
electrical receptacle on east wall.. . ’
Result of: D
) ’ Initiated by: 4
RFP #27 and RMT Proposal dated August 28, 2009, replace old fire damper and thermostat. : $1,045.00
Resuit of: D
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by: |
Resuit of:
Subtotal from continuations sheets

Légend: Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer =1 Agency =2 DFM=3 Contractor=4

Result of: Design Error=A Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions = D Other (explain) = E

The Original Contract Sum was $ 292,000.00
Net change by previous Change Orders $ 34,658.60
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 326,658.60
The Contract Sum will be Increased [] Decreased [ ] Unchanged by ths Change Order $ $3,313.45
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 329,972.05
The Contract time will be E] Increased D Decreased Unchanged 0 Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is November 16, 2009 )

APPROVALS [ ]

Contractor Name and Address

4-9404

Date




]

\

2 form 460 <+ ATE OF KANSAS

-_vised January 1, 2009 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
I STATE AGENCY MUST FILLIN 1 CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILITIES PLANNING, QESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
- 900 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600
Fund %00 | - %& lg . TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220
PHONE 785-296-3899 FAX 785-296-8898
PO No AOO L// 36)3 WEBSITE: htip/da.ks.govitp
Project Title: REPAIR PATIO - JARDINE HALL ' Project No.: A-010913 DF'F“,‘IAPPF oval
anner
Agency: WICHITA STATE UNIVERSITY Date: AUGUST 20, 2009
Institution & Location: WICHITA STATE UN IVERSITY, WICHITA, KANSAS Change Order No. 1 ‘T u
Building Number: 71500-0029 Net Amount $827.00 -U-o4
A/E Firm: WICHITA STATE UNIVERSITY of Change: show deduct in ( )
L ) A Brief Description of the Work I Request Info
(The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if Use Legend Below Amount
herein repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the foliowing {Required for.Approval)
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation. 4 PP
’ Initiated by: 1
TUCKPOINTING AND BRICK REPLACEMENT AS REQUIRED ON THE EXISTING STAIR WALLS $827.00
Result of: D
Initiated by:
‘ Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by: —’
Resuit of:
Initiated by:
Resuilt of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
L Subtotal from continuations sheets.
Legend: Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer = 1 Agency=2 DFM=3 Contractor=
" Result of: Design Error= A Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program C Result of Field Conditions =D Other (explain) =
The Original Contract Sum was $ $48,800.00
Net change by previous Change Orders $ -
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was 3 48,800.00
The Contract Sum will be Increased D Decreased D Unchanged by ths Change Order $ 827.@
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 49,627.00
The Contract time will be D Increased D Decreased Unchanged X . o] Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is OCTOBER 25, 2009
APPROVALS

Contractor Name and Address

q)2 Jog

Head of State AgAncy Signature | pate
v_.\:Q s 4D /75 /o0 /@ug % -9

Contractor’s Signgture Ipate 7 tor of Facnhtl ent Signature Date

ﬁé > é_ , | SEP 14 2008
Z/é/&p DireW@a%nature

ject Architect/Efgineer Signatudfe . MDate 7 _
Yisfoy /9-35"

Date




o N

. .30 STAT:. iSAS

JAvanuary 1, 2009 DEPARTMENT CF ADMINISTRATION
DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN & GONSTRUCTION
p ; 800 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600
#und ‘ TOPEKA, KANSAS 666121220
PHONE 785-295-8839 FAX 785-296-8898
PO NO WEBSITZ: bttp/f:da.ks.gov/fp
Project Title: Porter Hall Renovation, Deferred Maintenance Project Project No.: A-010925 Dl-l\;‘:::erfval
Agency: Pittsburg State University Date: 08.31.09 ¥24§
Institution & Location:  Pittsburg State University, Pittsburg, Kansas Change Order No. 3
Building Number: 101 Net Amount ($1,170.00) q—Lé -ﬂq
A/ E Firm: Helix of Change: show deductin (')
. ‘ . A Brie'f Description of the Work _ i Request Info
The 'followmg shall be provided subject tc3 the requrrements.of the Contract and ?ond alr'eady executed the same as if Use Legend Below Amount
herein repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following (Required for Approval)
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation,
Paint existing, rusted lintels at all windows. Power wash / re-coat plaster at the base of the building Initiated by: 2 $5.681.00
exterior. Result of: Cc
Initiated by: 2
Irrigation aliowance deduction. -$6,851.00
S Result of: c
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Resuilt of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Subtotal from continuations sheets
Legend: Initiated by: Architect/Engineer=1 Agency=2 DFM =3 Contractor =4
" Result of: Design Error = A Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Fieid Conditions = D Other (explain) = E
The Original Contract Sum was $ 1,042,735.00
Net change by previous Change Orders $ 24,281.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 1,067,016.00
The Contract Sum will be ] Increased Decreased ] Unchanged by ths Change Order § (1,170.00)
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 1,065,846.00
The Contract time will be [:I Increased I:] Decreased Unchanged 0 Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is August 7, 2009
APPROVALS  ~» /7
Contractor Name and Address
Mark Moudy , ¢
Crossland Construction % P~ =0
833 S. East Avenue, P.O. Box 45 Head of Styte Age’nofr Signature - Date
Columbus, Kansas 66725 N\

?/3/ 5 = g -6

Contractor's Si tre Pate 7 tor of Facilitig; nagement Stgnature Date
QZ"‘ IZ@“‘W eV w, M € Harn SEP 21 2009
Project Architect/Engineer Signature Date Director of Accounts and Reports Signature Date

N220p9q 93




\ rm 460
hev.sed January 1, 2009

STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN

bB2-Booi-10-8228 ;_

\ ' :2 : F KANSAS
P DEPARTMENT OF momiNISTRATION
N ~— DIVISION OF SACILITIES MANAGEMENT

FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION

900 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600

Fund TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220

PHONE 785-296-8899 FAX 785-296-8898
|PO No AEL 224 e WEBSITE: http/i:da.ks.govifp
Project Title: Blake Hall-upgrade electrical service Project A#010978 KU#O17/5462 TDF";I::::"E‘
Agency: KU Design and Construction Management __ Date: 8/14/09 :

Institution & Location:  University of Kansas, Lawrence KS

Change Order No.

Building Number: 17

A/ E Firm:

Somas VT A

shov.v deductin ( )

Net Amount
of Change:

A Brief Description of tl-1-e Work

—_ Request Info

The following shall be provided si.lbject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same_a“s— if
herein repeated. Fumish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.

Use Legend Below Amount

(Required for Approval)

panels and additional cabeling

Provide and intall new 60 amp breaker and cost invoived for additional work performed on unknown

Initiated by: 4
e $3,032.00
Result of: D

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Subtotal from continuations sheets

Legend:
Result of:

Contractor Name and Address N
Shelley Electric inc.
5331 SW Randolph

The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is

APPROVALS e

Inmated by ArchltchEnglneer =1 Agency 2 DFM 3 Contractor = 4
Design Error = A_ Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Fneld Conditions =D Other (explain)=E

The Ongnnal Contract Sum was $ ~

Net change by previous Change Orders o $

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 78 947 00 4
The Contract Sum will be increased ] Decreased ] Unchanged by ths Change Order $ h 3, 032.00 |
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 81 —979_0—0
The Contract time will be D Increased D Decreased . Unchanged o Days

8ly/ps

Topeka KS 66611 Date
/Zf;‘

Contractor’s Signature i q Date {

% @ﬂ _SEP 28 2008

f QA2 e Z 8/20 09 .

Project Architect/Engineer Signature Date Dire lgnature Date

(-3




460

FF ) 51\ NSAS
Re\ Juary 1, 2009 DEPARTHMENT OF A, RATION
~ ’ 1 DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
- STATE AGENCY MUSTFILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
900 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600
Fund TOPEKA KANSAS 66612-1220
PHONE 785-296-11899 FAX 785-296-8898
PO No WEBSITE: http//:da.ks.govip
———
Project Title: KCI Building Restroom Renovation Project No.: A-010992 i [)Fl\;l:\rgjper:val
Agency: Kansas Department of Corrections Date: August 6, 2009 ,2;
Institution & Location:  Lansing Correctional Facility, Lansing, Kansas Change Order No. 1 ‘
Building Number: 40000-00145 Net Amount $3,310.00 | c —‘; »M
of Change:

A/E Firm:

show deductin ( )

A Brief Description of the Work

The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if

Request Info

Amount
herein repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following (LRJeSeer:gz:iBerl:\gl) ™
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation. & i
Remove existing 2" sanitary vent piping at men's and women's restrooms and reinstall new to meet Initiated by: 4 $1,275.00
International Plumbing code. Bring existing cleanout up for accessibility in women's restroom Result of: o
Remove and replace a 160" x 20" section of sheetrock on the south wall of the men's restroom that is Initiated by: ) 4 $331.00
rotted. Result of: D
Initiated by: 4
Due to the current slope in the men's restroom, install leveling material, along with raising the floor drain. $1,704.00
Result of: D
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:

Subtotal from continuations sheets

Legend

Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer =1 Agency =2 DFM=3 Contractor =4

Result of: Design Error = A Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions =D Other (explain) = E

The Original Contract Sum was N $ 49,975.00
Net change by previous Change Orders $ -
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 49,975.00
The Contract Sum will be Increased [ Decreased ] Unchanged by ths Change Order $ 3,310.00
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be e $ 53,285.00
The Contract time will be Increased I:] Decreased (] Unchanged 6 Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is October 14, 2009

APPROVALS

Contractor Name and Address
Julius Kaaz Construction Co., Inc.
716 Cherokee, P.O. Box 168
Leavenworth, KS 66048

L -T-09

Date

Project Architect/En, meér'Sl atYJr

/94

Pate *

20

Date

Date

(2-3Y



.. (pasted Aprt4, 2004

' STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN

{ro.ne: AOQIBRA 432>

Funp: B2 -5802-10-5170

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

‘STATE OF | KANS‘S

DEPARTMENT OF. ADMINIS. RATION

DAVISION OF FAGILITIES MANAISEMENT

‘FAGILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN &: CONSTRUCTION
@DSWJACKS()N ‘SIITE 800 -

XARSAS 56(512-1220

QPEKA,
ﬂ/a%;& s M

emeame [OSyUfiace Parkiny Lot 20 O oo f-0//027 T
Agency, 4K" Da'z g"!i"oq MP ]
“institution & Location: [PV e (‘a/npu < Change Order No_: 1
.Building No: ‘ Net.Amount $ 3 S 200
 AE Frms M ~0) c/7) of Change: ‘Show dednct amism (3 J
(A Biief Description of Work Request Info
| "he follovnng shall heprwned subje:: to the requn-emmts oft'ne Conbracl and. Bond already executed the same 2s if herein Use Legend Below Arnount
1 2l tabor, materials, tools and ion required o complete tve following nem(s) ofwork (Rexured for Aparoval)
“L¥se contir sheul A y & attach all ba;k-up dawmentabun 7
W /_,/90 sy C(Jcl))‘/oﬂa/affﬁz Y ﬂ“"fﬂf’ﬂl nitisted by: | 4] f7,
it contpect- e | | ZDPP
Pe/‘ UM (oni7z pr/d/m : - |
. Inifiated by
wilen entrasce = A e
Resutot (L) | 11
inttiated by{ '
Restilt of:
inkiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
: Result of:
| Initiated by:
| Result of:
| trittiated by:
1 Resultof:
Subiotalfrom Continuation Sheet{s) #]
) lnxbated by: Arohltect!Engmeer“‘l Agency 2. DFM=3 Contractor 4
Legend  pesuitof Design Emor=A Da«gn Om:ssvon 3 Change in Scope/Program ='C  Result of Field Condifions= D Other (explain) = E
. The Original Gontract Sirn was §. /3f)2—75’
' Net change by previous Change Orders vt e N 'S
The ‘Contract Sum priorto this Change Order was . $ /gf; 2—?67
| The Contract Sum will be [Z’nueased [J decreased [J unchanged by this Change Order -(Double giick on check boxes) s 55 SS | € «0 o
1 The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be /}3'44&7_
The Contract lims will be [ increased [J decreased [@Hfhchanged by (D::uble <lick on chieck boxes) . {0 _)Days |
The Date of Complefion as of the date of this Change Order thersfore is 8 -0 ) ? {Dzte)
APPROVALS
Contractor Name and Address’ ~ /
\(,1*45"5 o sTRUCIY CO Wl g/g '7[ o7
Po S‘D?C (28 sad offState Agency Signaturs O Date
,rar/uu & T 1R
ctnr of it anageme . Signature Date
1
£ e S
Director.of Accounts and Repons S;gnature Date

U \dem projectsidesignaids\Change_Order_DFM-Jom.doc

/2210

g Az-n[825



s . _ .
o I STATE '8

. __,'_EZEEC;ELN Jary 1,2009 _ DEPARTMENT OF ADMI. ON
g . . DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
BE STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER EAGILITIES pLANKING, DLSIoN & CONSTRUCTION
: - i 900 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600
iFund (06'2_- 5802-10- 5110 TOPEKA, KANSAS 866121220
: - PHONE 785-206-8899  FAX 785-296-8898
PO No AOM 1323\ WEBSITE: http//:da ks.govip
Project Title: Resurface Lot 35 : Project No.: A-011030 DFY A:::r"'a'
Agency: KU Date: August 26, 2009
Institution & Location: KU Main Campus- Lawrence Change Order No. 1 ‘ ) ‘ \0«
Building Number: Parking Lot 35 Net Amount $22,338.00 4\\
A/ E Firm: KU-DCM of Change: show deductin { )
A Brief Description of the Work . Request Info
The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if Use Legend Below Amount
herein repsated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following (Required for Approval) .
itemn(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up dacumentation. ) ¢
Initiated by: 1
Additional Silt Fence per unit pricing $225.00
Result of: ]
Initiated by: 1
Curb removal $2,562.50
. Result of: D
A Initiated by: 1
Sidewalk Removal $620.00
Result of: D
Initiated by: 1
General Excavation / Back Fill per unit pricing $2,532.00
Result of: D
Initiated by: 1
Construct Concrete Curb and Gutter per unit pricing - $10,522.50
Result of: D .
Initiated by: 1
Repair roof drain ! $1,125.00
Result of: D |
|
Initiated by: 1
Hay bales for erosion control $76.00
Resuilt of: D
Subtotal from continuations sheets' $4,675.00
Legend: Initiated by:  Architéct/Engineer =1 Agency =2 DFM=3 Contracior = 4
" Resultof: Design Error = A Design Omission = B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions =D Other (explain) =
The Onginal CONMTaCt SUM WaS o —————————— ot o o oot oot - 2 s o 5 0 $ 88,556.00
Net change by previous Change Orders e e vt e e e e e $ -
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was T e e e $ 88,556.00
The Contract Sum will be - Increased [:] Decreased [:l Unchanged by ths Change Order $ 22,338.00
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order willbe e e e e v e oo s o $ 110,894.00
The Contract time will be Increased D Decreased I:] Unchanged N e 5 Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is August 29, 2009
APPROVALS

Contractor Name and Address

g.eétfsa,;s(p:\sa;t‘t & Construction, Inc. \ i { ; 6—1‘,\) M &'\ g /3/ /0 7

Topeka, KS 66601 Head of State Agency Signature ] Date
C
Flh-09 /Q%,A g % - \/(/OCT
Comffactor’s Signature Date or rof Faciljtie€ Management Signature Date

O W §-294-09 lé Le (4 SEP 2 1 2008

Project Architect/Engineer Sld\%ure Date Direc eports |gnature Date

9 22(05 /gulfd




m 461
“-ed January 1, 2009 . . .
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER CONTINUATION SHEET

- Page20f 2

Project Title: Resurface Lot 35 Project No.: ~ A-011030

Agency: KU Date: 26-Aug-09

Institution & Location: KU Main Campus - Lawrence : Change Order No. 1
Building Number: Parking Lot 35 : : Net Amountof Change: $4,675.00

A Brief Description of the Work ) Request Info
The foﬂowmg shali be Prcwdec? subject t:} the raquirements‘of the Contract and ”:ond alrle‘auy execqtgd th§ same gs if Use Legend Below Amourit
herein repeatad. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to compiets the following -
itemn(s} of work. Use continuation sheet if necassary & attach alt back-up documentation,

{Required for Approval)

Initiated by: 1
Manhole adjustment — $625.00
‘ : Result of: D

Initiated by: 1
Construct ADA ramp $ 3,900.00
: Result of: D

Initiated by: 1

additional striping per unit pricing $ 150.00
Result of: D

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Resuilt of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Resuit of:

- o (94




n—— .
FPDC form 480
Revised January 1, 2009

STATE OF KANSAS
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FAGILTIES PLANING, DESION & CONSTRUCTION
500 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600
Fund TOPEK®, KANSAS 66612-1220
PHONE 785-296-8899  FAX 785-206-8898
PO No WEBSITE: hitp/i:da.ks.gov/fp
Project Title: Marlatt Hall Window Replacement Project No.: A-011033 DF lzfl:r?r?; ?VE'
Agency: Department of Housing and Dining Services Date: August 11, 2009
Institution & Location:  Kansas State University, Manhattan, KS Change Order No. 1 bLu'
Building Number: 36700-00076 Net Amount $21,547.16 | , 17 07
A/ E Firm: The Ebert Mayo Design Group, Architects of Change: show deduct in ( )
A Brief Description of the Work Request Info 1
The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if Use Legend Below Amcunt
herein repeated. Fumish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following (Required for Approval)
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation. .
Initiated by: 2
COP# 001R-1: Install mini-blinds on all A, A2 and C type windows. $21,547.16
. Result of: C
COP# 002: Install additional aluminum trim at locations requiring same. This item is for an instalied "Unit Initiated by: 1.2, TBD

Cost" of $6.60/LF for the actu?l quantity installed. Resuilt of: D

Initiated by:

Restuilt of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Resuilt of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

DI

Initiated by:

Result of.

Subtotal from continuations sheets

. Initiated by: Architect/Engineer=1 Agency=2 DFM=3 Confractor=4

Legend: Result of: Design Error = A Design Omission = B Change in Scope/Program = C Resuit of Field Conditions =D Other (explain} = E

The Original Contract Sum was $ 475,000.00
Net change by previous Change Orders $ -
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was —_— $ 475,000.00
The Contract Sum will be Increased l:] Decreased L__] Unchanged by ths Change Order $ 21,547.16
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 496,547.16
The Contract time will be D Increased D Decreased . Unchanged 0 Days

The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is July 30,2010

APPROVALS

Contractor Name and Address
acting, Inc.

Clér__ﬁ

Date

Head of State Agency Signature .

MQ/@@# A~ e

Contractor's Sighature ctor of Fac@anzgement Signature Date
£l A gl;mf A &&éw SEP- 2.1 2008
' Date Director and Reports Signature Date

yct Archit:

gineer Signature

Mus og2e/01 K o

2/7567 Oyl

7/,?41

%{Hqﬂ\@%/g

A,
[4-H42-

pe

o1



 form 460 . ' JF KANSAS

ed January 1, 2009 DEPARTN ENT OF ADMINISTRATION
- H
STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER EACILITIES L AANG, TSN s Conea

90C SW JACKSON, SUITE 600

Fund ' 8 } } E) - 30 Db TOFEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220

PHONE 785-296-8899 FAX 785-296-8898

PO No A O 0"“ 33? WEBSITE: http//:da.ks.gov/fp

Project Title: Cessna Stadium Press Box Upgrade : . Project Na.: A-011134 DFI!I:‘::;?VN
Agency: Wichita State University Date: 8/10/09 %
Institution & Location: Change Order No. 1
Building Number: 71500-00042 Net Amount $435.00 4[ _ u ..m
: of Change: h duct i
A/ E Firm: ' show deductin ( ) i
- . . A Bngf Description of the Work A Request Info
The followmg shail be Provnded subject tg the requxrements'of the Contract and ?ond alr'eady executed the same a.s if Use Legend Below Amount
herein repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following (Required for Approval)
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation. a PP
- . ] . . . . " " } initiated by: 1
Supply 2 (two) Additional Light Fixtures in Existing Bathrooms, due to discovery of "hidden" fixtures above
existing ceiling tile. Result of: D
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
initiated by:
Result of:
Subtotal from continuations sheets

Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer=1 Agency =2 DFM =3 Contractor =4
Result of: Design Error= A Design Omission = B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions =D Other (explain) = E
The Original Contract Sum was $ 52,052.00

Legend:

Net change by previous Change Orders $
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 52,052.00
The Contract Sum will be Increased D Decreased D Unchanged by ths Change Order $ 435.00
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 52,487.00
The Contract time will be EI Increased [:] Decreased Unchanged 0 Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is 8/31/09

APPROVALS

Contractor Name and Address

Bauer & Son Construction Co. Inc. ﬁ ’
415 South Zelta Maryy + .- HQ)LHJJ’T\ 9 ‘2 ‘ 09
1

Ddte

Wichita, Kansas 67207-1449 Head of State Agericy Signature

‘,’j—_/ &A‘guhﬁww\ 81/&7,[0"\
D

Contractor’s Signature

Date Director of Facilities Management Signature Date

@/lﬂ/‘z”[ . ' SEP 14 2008

Date Dire co an ignature Date

/o7 | (8¥3




S\ AARY OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS
September 1, 2009 — September 30, 2009

ADJUTANT GENERAL’S DEPARTMENT

Hiawatha Armory Renovation, A-9609 PE/MW/MS
Single Contract ~ $694,294.00; Thieme Construction, Sabetha, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Slemmons Associates, Architects, P.A.

Notice to Proceed October 2, 2006; completion date extended to December 2, 2007.

Received as-builts.

Olathe Armory Rehabilitation, A-9613 MW/MS
Single Contract - $664,522.00; Dalrymple Construction, Overland Park, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Slemmons Associates, Architects, P.A.

Notice to Proceed September 27, 2007; original completion date May 27, 2008.

As-builts delivered. Waiting on final completion documents.

Lawrence Armory Renovation, A-010054 Revised RS/MW/MS
Single Contract - $454,538.00; Q.T., Inc., Topeka, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Peterson Architectural Group.

Notice to Proceed February 9, 2009; completion date August 8, 2009.

The new windows have arrived and window replacement is in progress. Patching and repairing continues.

Salina Crisis City, Smoky Hill Weapons Range, A-010676 RS/MW/RH
Design Build Contract - $5,043,761.00; Gracon Corporation, Loveland, Colorado - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Tevis Architects.

Notice to Proceed July 15, 2008; completion date extended to September 15, 2009.

At the Incident Command Center Building continuing with M.E.P. rough-in, metal door frames, exterior
masonry. The metal roofing is near completion and work on the Inclement Weather Pavilions has been
completed. Grading is in progress at the Training Venues. The windmill generator has been erected and work
continues at the perimeter fence.

Salina East Armory Vehicle Bay Addition, A-010797 RS/MW/RH
Single Contract - $696,900.00; Q.T., Inc., Topeka, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Tevis Architects.

Notice to Proceed October 20, 2008; completion date extended to June 8, 2009.

The project is Substantially Complete and the Contractor is completing punch list items.



-RRECTIONS, DEPT. OF

Lansing Correctional Facility. Clinic/Infirmary Building - Interior Finish. A-010502(a) RS/MW/MS
Single Contract - Lansing Correctional Facility In-house Forces.

Inspection and construction administration by Wilson Johnson Embers.

Completion date August 18, 2008.

At the 2™ floor, installation of ceiling grilles and ceiling tile is in progress. Electrical rough-in and domestic
water piping are nearly complete. Hydronic piping is also substantially complete except for testing of some
short runs. Masonry partition work is 95% complete. At the 1% floor, continuing with HVAC duct runs and
hydronic piping to VAV boxes. Domestic water piping has been completed. In the west half, drywall has
been completed, continuing with door frames and drywall on the east half. Steel plate ceiling installation is in
progress at the Pharmacy and shielding requirements for the X-ray room haven determined and rough-in for
the X-ray equipment can now be started.

Hutchinson Correctional Facility, D Cellhouse Locking System Replacement, A-010511(a) MW/RH
Single Contract - $739,000.00; Cornerstone Detention Products, Inc., Tanner, Alabama - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Landmark Architects and Engineers.
Notice to Proceed August 20, 2007; completion date July 1, 2009.

Project is complete, waiting on final completion documents.

Norton Correctional Facility, Water System Improvements, A-010668 MW
Single Contract - $2,136,000.00; Walters-Morgan Construction, Manhattan, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by BWR Corporation.

Notice to Proceed September 26, 2008; completion date December 2009.

Modifications required by the results of the Kansas Department of Health & Environment Pilot Process Plant
have been incorporated into the construction. Tower is operational, treatment plant is scheduled to start in
November. Final fit out and testing is underway. December 2009 completion is still valid.

Norton Correctional Facility, Steam System Decentralization, A-010705 Revised MW
Single Contract - $1,414,000.00; Glassman Corporation, Hays, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by BWR Corporation.

Notice to Proceed December 5, 2008; completion date October 2009.

Punch list items are being completed and re-inspected. Some boilers are having problems with intermittent
operation. This is being addressed. Liquidated damages may apply. Project is behind schedule, should be
finished by the middle of October 2009.

El Dorado Correctional Facility, A & B Cellhouses, Metal Roof Retrofit, A-011096 PF/IS
Single Contract - $634,040.00; Centurion Industries dba A-Lert Roof Systems Div., Kansas - Contractor
Inspection and construction administration by Kevin Morgan, Kansas Department of Corrections.

Notice to Proceed May 26, 2009; completion date October 17, 2010.

Cellhouses A, B & C roofs are nearing completion. D & E will commence upon completion of A, B & C.

El Dorado Correctional Facility, D & E Cellhouses, Metal Roof Retrofit, A-011096(a) PF/IS
Single Contract - $390,110.00; Centurion Industries dba A-Lert Roof Systems Div., Kansas - Contractor
Inspection and construction administration by Kevin Morgan, Kansas Department of Corrections.

Notice to Proceed May 26, 2009; completion date October 17, 2010.

Roof replacements are scheduled to follow Retrofitting of cellhouses A, B, and C.

e



LABOR, KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF

401 S.W. Topeka Blvd. Renovation, A-010892 RS/MW/IS
Single Contract - $292,000.00; RMT Construction Company, Inc., Olathe, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Emig and Associates Architects.

Notice to Proceed May 4, 2009; completion date extended to November 15, 2009.

A punch list walk through was conducted on the 1* floor and the Contractor has completed most of the
punch list items. The Architect will issue a Substantial Completion Certificate for work on the 1** floor.
Work on the 3™ floor will commence September 1, 2009.

Eastman Renovation, A-010837 RS/MW/IS
Single Contract - $530,500.00; RMT Construction Company, Inc., Olathe, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Emig and Associates Architects.

Notice to Proceed June 6, 2009; completion date is December 1, 2009.

Demolition of partitions, ceilings and mechanical equipment is still in progress.

REGENTS, BOARD OF

EMPORIA STATE UNIVERSITY

William Allen White Library HVAC & Electrical Repair/Replacement, A-010565 MW/IS
Single Contract - $1,739,384.00; Modern Air Conditioning, Inc., Emporia, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Brack & Associates Engineering.
Notice to Proceed written December 10, 2008; completion date December 2009.

Project is 99% complete. An additional change order has been issued for some additional work. Final
completion is now scheduled for December 2009.

FORT HAYS STATE UNIVERSITY

McMindes Hall HVAC Improvements, A-010582 MW/IM
Single Contract - $1,912,000.00; Glassman Corporation, Hays, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by The Ebert Mayo Design Group & Orazem Scalora Engineering.
Notice to Proceed written April 7, 2008. Phase II started May 18, 2009. Scheduled to be completed
September 2009.

Punch list is being completed. Final walk through scheduled for the end of the month. Waiting on as-builts.

Picken Hall Renovation, A-010583 RS/MW/IM
Single Contract - $4,105,000.00; Paul-Wertenberger Construction, Inc., Hays, Kansas - Contractor
Inspection and construction administration by Howard and Helmer Architecture.

Notice to Proceed written January 29, 2009; completion date May 25, 2010.

At the new exterior masonry and roof decking/sheathing has been completed. Forming for new concrete
stedps is in place. Wall framing and in-wall rough-in are nearly complete at the 3" floor, 50% complete at the
2" floor, and in progress at the 1* floor. Continuing with patching and repair work in the existing building.

-3- /f/%



-NSAS STATE UNIVERSITY

Jardine Apartments Redevelopment - Phase I, A-9946(a) BS/MW/RH
Single Contract - $44,743,000.00; McPherson Contracting, Inc., Topeka, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Gossen Livingston Associates, Inc.

Project completion date June 30, 2007.

As-built drawings are coming in building by building.

KSU-Salina Student Life Center - Phase 1, A-010331 Rebid RS/MW/RH
Single Contract - $4,388,780.00; Cheney Construction, Inc., Manhattan, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by The Ebert Mayo Design Group.

Notice to Proceed February 26, 2008; completion date May 2, 2009.

The Contractor has completed the exterior except for some site paving. Finish work in the interior continues.
Results from the moisture testing of the gym concrete slab and the track concrete slab has delayed the
installation of the wood basketball flooring and the resilient polymer track surface.

Parking Structure, A-010333 RS/MW/RH
Single Contract - $12,816,300.00; Murray & Sons Construction Co., Inc., Topeka, Kansas - Contractor
Inspection and construction administration by The Ebert Mayo Design Group.

Notice to Proceed July 25, 2007; completion date extended to June 15, 2009.

Substantial Completion and Occupancy was given for the Ground and Plaza Levels. Work continues to
complete the 3 and 4™ Levels. Work is in progress on the connecting bridge and elevator lobby.

Throckmorton Greenhouse Electrical Renovation, A-010335 MW/IS
Project Budget $1,800,000.00; work is being done by KSU labor forces.
Project started in June 2007; final completion is approximately April 2010.

Project is on schedule. Currently working in Weed Research. Next phase is in the north range schedule to
start in October. Project is due to be complete April 2010.

Jardine Apartments Redevelopment, Building 8 Interior Tenant Finishes, A-010426 BS/RH
Single Contract - $1,762,000.00; Kelley Construction Company, Inc., Topeka, Kansas - Contractor
Inspection and construction administration by The Ebert Mayo Design Group.

Notice to Proceed August 25, 2008; completion date June 30, 2009.

Certificate of Occupancy issued for first floor offices.

Student Union Fire Protection, A-010563 MW/JS
Single Contract - $891,880.00; American Fire Sprinkler, Mission, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Fire Sprinkler Solutions, Inc.

Notice to Proceed June 20, 2008; completion date June 21, 2010.

Project is ahead of schedule and project should be fully complete by the end of October 2009. Forum Hall
was moved up to an earlier completion. Final punch lists are being developed.

/.47



Power Plant Boiler #6 Replacement, A-010652 MW/JS
Single Contract - $2,093,400.00; Knopke Company LLC, Kansas City, Missouri - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by BWR Corporation.

Notice to Proceed August 19, 2008; completion date April 12, 2010.

Work currently underway includes: Boiler electrical connections, blowdown piping connections, insulation,
new door installation, instrument panel install. Steam drum valve replacement not yet scheduled. Startup
now scheduled for late October 2009.

Center for Child Development, A-010662 Revised

Single Contract - $3,539,997; First Management, Lawrence, Kansas - Contractor RS/MW/RH
Inspection and construction administration by Gould Evans Associates.

Notice to Proceed June 22, 2009; completion date July 26, 2010.

The Contractor is working on extending underground utilities to the site.

12.5 KV Distribution System Modifications, A-010700 MW/JS
Single Contract - $1,135,000.00; Torgeson Electric Topeka, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Morrow Engineering, Inc.

Notice to Proceed April 22, 2009; completion date December 18, 2009.

Work completed includes: Substation terminations by Webber Hall, Shellenberger, King, Union and East
Stadium; excavation by Coles Hall; and manholes by Roberts Hall.

PITTSBURG STATE UNIVERSITY

Kansas Army National Guard Readiness Center/PSU Classroom Recreation Center, A-9396 RS/MW
Single Contract - $14,671,450.00; Crossland Construction, Columbus - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Horst, Terrill & Karst Architects, P.A.

Notice to Proceed October 20, 2006; completion date July 10, 2008.

The Contractor is asking to give back a credit on the remaining work on the security system. The Adjutant
General’s Department has not made a final decision whether they can finish the work within the credit
amount.

Student Health Center, A-010243 BS/MW/IS
Single Contract - $2,271,743.00; Crossland Construction, Columbus - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Anderson-MacAdam Architects, Inc.

Notice to Proceed October 27, 2008; completion date July 1, 2009.

Waiting on as-built drawings.

McCray Hall Renovation, A-010658 RS/MW/IS
Single Contract - $2,497,000.00; Home Center Construction, Inc., Pittsburg, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Anderson-MacAdam Architects, Inc.

Notice to Proceed July 2, 2008; completion date March 5, 2009.

Waiting to receive project closeout documents.

/4%




Parking I ot Improvements, A-010806 BS/JS
Single Contract - $901,400.00; General Service Corporation, Oswego, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Bartlett & West Engineers, Inc.

Notice to Proceed June 1, 2009; completion date August 7, 2009.

Work complete.

Parking Lot Improvements. A-010806(a) BS/JS
Single Contract - $343,000.00; Crossland Construction Company, Inc., Columbus, Kansas - Contractor
Inspection and construction administration by Bartlett & West Engineers, Inc.

Notice to Proceed June 1, 2009; completion date September 25, 2009.

Work complete.

New Student Housing, A-010807 BS/JS
Single Contract - $8,290,689.00; R. E. Smith Construction Company, Inc., Joplin, Missouri - Contractor
Inspection and construction administration by Horst, Terrill & Karst Architects.

Notice to Proceed July 13, 2009; completion date July 16, 2010.

Site work continuing.

Bowen Hall Renovation. A-010808 BS/MW/JS
Single Contract - $879,800.00; Crossland Construction Company, Inc., Columbus, Kansas - Contractor
Inspection and construction administration by Anderson MacAdam Architects, Inc.

Notice to Proceed May 4, 2009; completion date August 7, 2009.

Certificate of Occupancy issued.

Porter Hall Renovation — Deferred Maintenance — Phase 1, A-010925 RS/IS
Single Contract - $924,000.00; Crossland Construction Co., Inc., Columbus, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Helix Architecture.

Notice to Proceed May 18, 2009; completion date August 7, 2009.

Masonry repair work is near completion.
UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS

Kansas Law Enforcement Training Center, A-010406 RS/RH
Single Contract - $9,478,000.00; The Law Company, Wichita, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Treanor Architects, P.A.

Notice to Proceed January 23, 2008; completion date April 17, 2009.

The Contractor has completed exterior site work, landscaping, and is working on punch list items.

Kansas Law Enforcement Training Center. Phase 11, A-010407 RS/RH
Single Contract - $2,459,800.00; The Law Company, Wichita, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Treanor Architects, P.A.
Notice to Proceed July 9, 2009; completion date January 25, 2010.

The Contractor has cleared the site road grading and storm sewer work is in progress.

(54



Kansas Law Enforcement Training Center, Phase II, A-010407(a) RS/RH
Single Contract - $1,084,800.00; Regier Construction, Newton, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Treanor Architects, P.A.
Notice to Proceed July 13, 2009; completion date January 29, 2010.

The Contractor has cleared the two sites and is in the process of building floor slab pads and trenching for
site utilities.

Wescoe Hall Phase 1 & 2, 1 Flr. E. Wing Renov./2™ & 3™ Flr. Deferred Maintenance, A-010549(a) RS/MW/MS
Single Contract - $5,538,546.00; Ferrell Construction of Topeka, Topeka, Kansas - Constr. Mgmt. At-Risk (CMAR)
Inspection and construction administration by Horst, Terrill & Karst, Architects, P.A.

Notice to Proceed February 25, 2008; completion Ph. 1 - August 1, 2008, completion Ph. 2 - August 1, 2009.

The property is ready for the final punch list walk-thru.

KUMC Applegate Energy Center Renovation, A-010677 MW/MS
Single Contract - $4,650,977.00; Turner Construction, K.C., Missouri - Constr. Mgmt. At-Risk (CMAR)
Notice to Proceed December 8, 2008; completion dates pending funding approvals.

Contract + Amendment #1, $2,327,243.00

Amendment #2, Purchase equipment $634,255.00

Amendment #3, Installation of generators, chiller pumps, switches & chiller $1,689,479.00

Task 9-2: Emergency Generators — Start-up and commissioning were canceled at the University’s request
and will be rescheduled.

Task 9-3: 13.8 KV Switches — Switches are set, shut down was canceled at the University’s request and will
be rescheduled.

Task 9-4: CHW Pump — Startup and commissioning completed. Minor punch list items remain.

Task 9-5: New Chiller — Commissioning and startup completed. Minor punch list items remain.

Task 10-2: 13.8 KV Emergency Distribution System — Bid received, funding has been approved.
Task 10-3: Demo of existing Generators and Accessories — Bid received, funding has been approved.
Task 10-4: Fire Pump — Bid received, funding has been approved.

Task 10-5: Existing Chiller Electrical Replacements — Bids received, funding has been approved.

Jayhawker Tower “A” Renovation, A-010804 RS/MS
Multiple Contracts - $6,210,209.00 (total); McCownGordon, Kansas City, Missouri - Constr. Mgmt. at Risk (CMAR)
Inspection and construction administration by Slemmons Associates, Architects.

Notice to Proceed January 14, 2009; completion date July 31, 2009.

Substantial Completion and Occupancy Certificates have been issued. The Contractor will submit as-built
drawings.

Utility Tunnel Improvements, Phase 2, A-010890 MW/MS
Single Contract - $5,140,000.00; Kissick Construction Company, Inc., Kansas City, Missouri - Contractor
Inspection and construction administration by Professional Engineering Consultants, P.A. (Lawrence).
Notice to Proceed April 9, 2009; completion date October 16, 2009.

Steam shutdown and cutovers have been completed. Finishing up final items. Project is back on schedule for
October 2009 finish.

o /¢80



School of Pharmacy. A-010933 RS/MS
Multiple Contracts - $4,951,633.00 (to date); J.E. Dunn Construction, Topeka, Ks. - Constr. Mgmt. At-Risk (CMAR)
Inspection and construction administration by Treanor Architects, P.A.

Notice to Proceed March 10, 2009; completion date August 2, 2010.

The CMAR has bid out six packages: 1) Excavation & Grading; 2) Storm Sewer & Utility; 3) Structural
Steel; 4) Foundations; 5) Site Electrical; and 6) Building Envelope. Construction that is in progress is the site
excavation, storm sewer and utility tunnel, and building foundations.

SOCIAL & REHABILITATION SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Osawatomie State Hospital Biddle Building East Remodel, A-010587 ‘ RS/MS
Single Contract - $2,166.000.00; J & M Contracting, Inc., Olathe, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Gibson, Mancini, Carmichael & Nelson Architects.

Notice to Proceed June 11, 2008; completion date March 2, 2009.

The Contractor is working on final punch list items.

Larned State Hospital Steam and Condensate Piping Replacement, A-010721 MW/IM
Single Contract - $1,345,900.00; Central Air Conditioning Company, Wichita, Kansas - Contractor
Inspection and construction administration by Latimer Sommers & Associates.

Notice to Proceed May 8, 2009; completion date December 1, 2009.

Project is on schedule for December 2009 completion. System should be operational by October 15. System
will temporarily use the existing condensate pumps; new pumps were incorrect and had to be reordered. An
additional shut down will be required to install them.

Kansas Neurological Institute HVAC Replacement Meadowlark & Cottonwood Lodges, A-010775 MW/IS
Single Contract - $2,337,000.00; SAMCO, Inc., Kansas City, Missouri - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Professional Engineering Consultants, P.A. (Lawrence).
Notice to Proceed April 9, 2009; completion date June 14, 2010.

Phase I has been completed. Started Phase 2 of construction the end of August. Project is slightly behind due
to some equipment delivery delays. Phase 2 completion scheduled for middle of October 2009. Phases 3
through 6 to follow.

TRANSPORTATION, KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF

Topeka Westgate Subarea Shop, A-010538 RS/MW/IS
Single Contract - $1,566,065.00; Shirley Construction, Inc., Topeka, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Bruce McMillan, AIA, Architects.

Notice to Proceed July 13, 2009; completion date May 6, 2010.

The Contractor has cleared the site and started the building pad. Excavation and placement of foundations
will start the last week of August.

(§-5(



WILDLIFE AND PARKS, DEPARTMENT OF

Great Bend Wetlands Education Center, Cheyenne Bottoms, A-010101 RS/MW/IM
Single Contract - $2,458,000.00; National Builders, Wichita, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Bowman Bowman Novick, Inc.

Notice to Proceed May 2, 2007; completion date February 1, 2008.

The Architect is waiting on final Operation & Maintenance (O&M) manuals and as-built drawings.

Prairie Spirit Trail Bridge Replacement (Pottawatomie Creek), Anderson County, Kansas, A-010944 MW/JS
Single Contract - $696,519.57; Tom Adams Construction, Garnett, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Shafer, Kline & Warren, Inc.

New start date by change order to May 4, 2009 due to delivery delay and new completion date October 2009.

Final pouring of bridge deck occurs next week. Trail is complete except for surface overlay; work is likely to
extend into late October. Change Order to extend the completion date is in process.

9 /-5



/’\4
KANSAS

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

Kathleen Sebelius, Governcr
Marilyn Jocobson, Director

http://da.ks.gov/fm

FPDC FORM 930
Revised August 8, 2007

November 2, 2009

The Honorable Jo Ann Pottorff, Chairperson
Joint Committee on State Building Construction
c/o Audrey A. Dunkel, Senior Fiscal Analyst
Legislative Research Department

545-N, State Capitol Building

Topeka, Kansas 66612

RE:

Dear Chairperson Pottorff.

Report of change orders for and status of State construction projects

Pursuant to K.S.A. 75-1264 as amended, | am reporting to the Joint Committee on State Building
Construction as to change orders of less than $125,000 which have been approved by this office. The
enclosed documents reflect change orders which occurred during the month of October 2009, and the
current status of major projects under construction.

Should any questions arise concerninq this matter, please feel free to contact me at 368-6484.

Senator Pat Apple

Senator Jay Emler

Senator Marci Francisco
Senator Laura Kelly

Senator Dwayne Umbarger
Representative Steve Brunk
Representative Bill Feuerborn

Representative Robert Grant

Representative Mitch Holmes

Secretary of Administration Duane A. Goossen
James Wilson, Office of Revisor of Statutes
Michael Corrigan, Office of Revisor of Statutes
Vicki Helsel, Division of the Budget

Audrey A. Dunkel, Legislative Research Dept.

DIVISION OF FINANCE AND FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
900 SW Jackson, Room 600-N, Topeka, KS 66612-1220 @ (785) 296-2113 ® Fax: (785) 296-3456

e-mail: marilyn jacobson@da ks.gov

JcSk

Ptfchiot /¢

([-/%~09



A-010333

A-010406

Division of Facilities Management
Facilities Planning, Design and Construction
Change Order Approvals
Change Orders Approved between 10/01/2009 and 10/31/2009

K-STATE PARKING STRUCTURE

KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY

MURRAY & SONS CONSTR. CO., INC.,,

Change Order No. 14 - Sign structures; modify stone coping and sealant & backer rod at building
corners; move Mid-Campus sign location due to conflict with existing light pole.

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Original Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

KANSAS LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING CENTER - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS - PHASE |
UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS

THE LAW COMPANY, INC.,

Change Order No. 9 - Delete cast bronze building plaque (will be added instead to Phase 2 of the
project via change order); 15 additional photo-electric smoke detectors and 3 additional fire alarm

- strobes; gravel mulch to replace shredded cedar mulch in planting beds.

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Original Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

KANSAS LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING CENTER - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS - PHASE |
UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS

THE LAW COMPANY, INC.,

Change Order No. 10 - Remove concrete pavement from site south and east of the new south
Contract Completion Date:

Days added by Change Order:

Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.

Original Contract:

Net Total C.O.s:

Total Contract:

11/3/2009 9:11:46 AM

7
12/21/2007

$72,585.00
$12,816,300.00
$688,439.00
$13,504,739.00

0
4/17/2008

$25,048.20
$9,478,200.00
$440,519.00
$9,918,719.00

o]
4/17/200€
$11,022.00

$9,478,200.00
$451,541.00
$9,929,741.00

Page 1 of 9

-




A-010407

A-010425

A-010565

A-010583

KLETC CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS, PHASE 2, BID PACKAGE 1 EMERGENCY DRIVER TRAINING
COURSE

UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS

THE LAW COMPANY, INC.,

Change Order No. 2 - Refer to Change Order No. 2 for complete description of the work.

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Original Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

= JARDINE APARTMENTS BUILDING 5 TENANT FINISH

KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY

FIRST MANAGEMENT, INC.,

Change Order No. 2 - Exterior building waterproofing; additional masonry materials; downspout
extensions tied to storm sewer.

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Originai Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

WILLIAM ALLEN WHITE LIBRARY HVAC-ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS REPAIR/REPLACEMENT

EMPORIA STATE UNIVERSITY

MODERN AIR CONDITIONING, INC.,

Change Order No. 3 - Provide grave containment around medium voltage transformer pad; rf ladder

over parapet betwn 2 rf areas; reloc temp controls controller frm tunnel; add remote test switches frm
rf mounted AHU duct detectors.

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Original Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Totai Contract:

PICKEN HALL RENOVATION

FORT HAYS STATE UNIVERSITY

PAUL-WERTENBERGER CONSTR., INC,,

Change Order No. 2 - Refer to Change Order No. 2 for complete description of the work.
Contract Completion Date:

Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:
Amount this C.O.

Original Contract:

Net Total C.O.s:

Total Contract:

11/3/2009 9:11:46 AM

~

0
1/25/2010

$99,799.00
$2,459,800.00
$163,455.00
$2,623,255.00

0
4/10/2010

$26,303.23
$1,457,000.00
$51,012.43
$1,508,012.43

0
10/30/2009

$4,570.00
$1,739,384.00
$36,616.00
$1,776,000.00

31
5/25/2010

$55,139.00
$4,105,000.00
$107,269.00
$4,212,269.00

/97

Page 2 of 9




A-010652
POWER PLANT BOILER # 6 REPLACEMENT
KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY
KNOPKE COMPANY, LLC,
Change Order No. 3 - Install rear platform for installed boiler, as requested by the Kansas Boiler
Inspector due to code requirements.

Contract Completion Date:

Days added by Change Order: 0
Current Contract Completion Date: 4/12/2010
Amount this C.O. $3,030.00
Original Contract: $2,093,400.00
Net Totai C.O.s: $50,158.00
Total Contract: $2,143,558.00

A-010654
KANG FUSION CENTER - INTERIOR BUILD OUT AT NICKELL ARMORY
ADJUTANT GENERAL
B. A. GREEN CONST. CO., INC,,
Change Order No. 6 - Pass-thru tray for Security Office; metal mesh for acoustic celling in Conf Rm;
modify cable installation through Conf Rm to the Security Office.

Contract Completion Date:

Days added by Change Order: 14
Current Contract Completion Date: 6/13/2009
Amount this C.O. $6,123.00
Originat Contract: $615,800.00
Net Total C.O.s: $114,414.57
Total Contract: $730,214.57

A-010662 Revised
CENTER FOR CHILD DEVELOPMENT
KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY
FIRST MANAGEMENT, INC.,
Change Order No. 1 - Delete switch gear from contract; fencing at staging area; temporary power on
site; irrigation installation; excavation drainage system-Option 3.

Contract Completion Date:

Days added by Change Order: 35

Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O. $17,827.03

Original Contract: $3,539,997.00

Net Total C.O.s: $17,827.03

Total Contract: $3,557,824.03

A-010668

WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS

NORTON CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

WALTERS-MORGAN CONSTRUCTION,

Change Order No. 1 - Treatment Bldg: Reroute gas line around; add level transducer at wet well; add

conduit/cable from flow meter. Delete ion exchange/add 1 filter unit; piping changes/modif; elec twin

disconnect switch-Gate House.

Contract Compietion Date:

Days added by Change Order: 79

Current Contract Completion Date: 9/21/2009

Amount this C.O. ($75,984.00)

Original Contract: $2,136,000.00

Net Total C.O.s: ($75,984.00)

Total Contract: $2,060,01€.00
11/3/2009 9:11:46 AM Page 30of 9

f4-4




A-010676

A-010677(c)

CRISIS CITY

ADJUTANT GENERAL

GRACON CORPORATION,

Change Order No. 1 - Provide pair of 12'-0" swing gates for access at east side of site.

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Qriginal Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

CRISIS CITY

ADJUTANT GENERAL

GRACON CORPORATION,

Change Order No. 2 - G60 in lieu of GO0 galvanized protective coating for cold formed metal framing;
change communications line routing location, wiring type & instaliation method.

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Original Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

APPLEGATE ENERGY CENTER (CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT @ RISK PROJECT)
UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS MEDICAL CENTER

TURNER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY,

Change Order No. 1 - Seacon exposure hold release; steel exposure hold release.

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Original Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

APPLEGATE ENERGY CENTER (CM@R PROJECT)

UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS MEDICAL CENTER

TURNER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY,

Change Order No. 2 - Project is over the $125,000 change order report limitation and is included for
information only.

Contract Completion Date:

Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:
Amount this C.O.

Original Contract:

Net Total C.O.s:

Total Contract:

11/3/2009 9:11:46 AM

0
7/1/2009

$3,334.00
$5,043,761.00
$3,334.00
$5,047,095.00

69
7/1/2009

($6,597.16)
$5,043,761.00
($3,263.16)
$5,040,497.84

0

($50,000.00)
$4,650,977.00
($50,000.00)
$4,600,977.00

0

($189,395.00)
$4,650,977.00
($239,395.00)
$4,411,582.00

=2




A-010788 Revised
SEATON COURT REROOF
KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY
RON FOWLES CONSTRUCTION,
Change Order No. 3 - Paint walls; rmv/repli ceiling insulation/framing/roof deck above Rm 111; install
wood blocking/trim to secure rf dr; install wood trim at wall caps; install Tamko Oxford Gray 3 tab
shingles & assoc ridge/flashings per Drawings.

Contract Completion Date:

Days added by Change Order: 39

Current Contract Completion Date: 7/10/2009

Amount this C.O. $10,273.00

Original Contract: $557,930.00

Net Total C.O.s: $21,727 00

Total Contract: $579,657.00
A-010794

LARNED ARMORY RENOVATION

ADJUTANT GENERAL

J. A. LYDEN CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.,

Change Order No. 6 - Provide metal ramp approach at main threshold for accessible entrance.

Contract Completion Date:

Days added by Change Order: 33

Current Contract Completion Date: 5/17/2009

Amount this C.O. $1,237.833

Original Contract: $506,994.00

Net Total C.O.s: $17,730.87

Total Contract: $524,724.87
A-010797

SALINA EAST ARMORY FMS # 11 VEHICLE BAY ADDITION

ADJUTANT GENERAL

QT CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

Change Order No. 2 - (Proposal Requests were not attached to Change Order No. 2.)

Contract Completion Date:

Days added by Change Order: 11

Current Contract Completion Date: 5/18/2009

Amount this C.O. $5,565.83

Original Contract: $696,900.0)

Net Total C.O.s: $23,597.83

Total Contract: $720,497.83
A-010799

MARLATT HALL ROOF REPLACEMENT

KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY

GWALTNEY, INC. dba DIAMOND ROOFING,

Change Order No. 1 - Install cover panel, paint to match existing; housing water damage claim.

Contract Completion Date:

Days added by Change Order: 0

Current Contract Completion Date: 7/31/2009

Amount this C.O. $982.0C

Original Contract: $459,372.0C

Net Total C.O.s: $982.00

Total Contract: $460,354.00

1/3/2009 9:11:46 AM Fage 50of 9

/9-6




A-010804(b)

A-010806(a)

A-010822

JAYHAWKER TOWER "A" RENOVATION (CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT @ RISK PROJECT)
UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS

McCOWNGORDON CONSTRUCTION, LLC

Change Order No. 2 - Final GMP savings returned to Owner.

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Original Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

LINDBURG STREET PLAZA
PITTSBURG STATE UNIVERSITY
CROSSLAND CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.,

Change Order No. 4 - Willard pump replacement and connect Nations roof drains to PVC storm sewer.

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Original Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

WILLARD SOUTH BASEMENT RENOVATION

KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY

CHENEY CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

Change Order No. 1 - Add unit heater in Rm 015C; delete drywall, furring & painting at Rms 015B &
015C; provide louver at kiln area roof; modify door 027; add lintel at door 015B.3; concrete floor
transition at Rms 015B & 016.

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Original Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

11/3/2009 9:11:46 AM

0

($21,763.00)
$6,218.131.00
$34,384.00
$6,252,515.00

0
9/25/2009

$2,022.00
$343,000.00
$93,278.00
$436,278.00

0
9/26/2009

$2,866.00
$347,758.00
$2,866.00
$350,624.00

(7-7

Page 6 of 9




A-010837

A-010854

A-010912

EASTMAN RENOVATION
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
RMT CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.,

Change Order No. 3 - Refer to attachments to Change Order No. 3 for complete description of work.

Contract Completion Date:

Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:
Amount this C.O.

Original Contract:

Net Totai C.O.s:

Total Contract:

EASTMAN RENOVATION
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
RMT CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.,

Change Order No. 4 - Refer to attachments to Change Order No. 4 for complete description of work.

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Original Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

ENCLOSE STAIRS IN ROTH BUILDING

KANSAS SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF

BRUNN-ULMER CONSTRUCTION CO.,

Change Order No. 1 - Instail combination exit sign/emergency light unit, 3rd floor east; replace door
frames at Rms 233 & 319; reorder muilti-spec paint.

Contract Completion Date:

Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:
Amount this C.O.

Original Contract:

Net Total C.O.s:

Total Contract:

HUBBARD HALL - REPAIR RAMPS
WICHITA STATE UNIVERSITY
SBA CONSTRUCTION,

Change Order No. 1 - Unexpected need to drill through rebar and cost of extended labor.
Contract Completion Date:

Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:
Amount this C.O.

Original Contract:

Net Total C.O.s:

Total Contract:

11/3/2008 9:11:46 AM

"2

12/1/2009
$9,227.00
$530,500.00
$24,376.00
$554,876.00

28

12/1/2009
$C.00
$530,50€.00
$24,378.00
$554,878.00

0
9/1/2009

$1,092.00
$164,858.00
$1,092.00
$155,950.00

0
7/19/20C9

$8,000.00
$76,700.00
$8,000.00
$84,700.00

Page 7 of 9

/9-%




A-010913

REPAIR PATIO - JARDINE HALL

WICHITA STATE UNIVERSITY

EBY CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.,

Change Order No. 2 - Install handrail revisions.

Contract Completion Date:

Days added by Change Order: 0

Current Contract Completion Date: 10/25/2009

Amount this C.O. $990.22

Original Contract: $48,800.00

Net Total C.O.s: $1,817.22

Total Contract: $50,617.22
A-010944

PRAIRIE SPIRIT TRAIL BRIDGE REPLACEMENT

DEPARTMENT OF WILDLIFE & PARKS

TOM ADAMS CONSTRUCTION,

Change Order No. 2 - Cap repair including saw cut, dowels, drilling, re-steel, concrete, labor and extra

equipment.

Contract Completion Date:

Days added by Change Order: 0

Current Contract Completion Date: 7/3/2009

Amount this C.O. $2,100.00

Original Contract: $696,519.57

Net Total C.O.s: $2,100.00

Total Contract: $698,619.57

PRAIRIE SPIRIT TRAIL BRIDGE REPLACEMENT

DEPARTMENT OF WILDLIFE & PARKS

TOM ADAMS CONSTRUCTION,

Change Order No. 3 - Due to quantity shortfall: 1,750 tons of AB-3 subgrade (includes AB-3 rock,

sales tax, hauling, placing and compaction) needed to complete trail surface.

Contract Completion Date:

Days added by Change Order: 0

Current Contract Completion Date: 7/3/2009

Amount this C.O. $0.00

Original Contract: $696,519.57

Net Total C.O.s: $2,100.00

Total Contract: $698,619.57

11/3/2009 9:11:46 AM Page 8 of 9




A-010962

A-011029

A-011035

MARVIN HALL NEW WINDOWS

UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS

RMT CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.,

Change Order No. 1 - Additional cost for window panning and trim.

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Original Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

MARVIN HALL NEW WINDOWS

UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS

RMT CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.,

Change Order No. 2 - Add 2 windows not shown on Drawings.

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Original Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

PARKING LOT MODIFICATIONS RESURFACE LOT 300 - PHASE |

UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS

KINGS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.,

Change Order No. 2 - Adjust location of electrical utility line; asphalt price indexing (KDOT Method);
additional parking pavement striping.

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Original Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

ART AND DESIGN BUILDING BUILDING ENVELOPE IMPROVEMENTS
UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS

RMT CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.,

Change Order No. 1 - Change aluminum color; caulk vertical expansion joints.

Contract Completion Date:
Days added by Change Order:
Current Contract Completion Date:

Amount this C.O.
Original Contract:
Net Total C.O.s:
Total Contract:

11/3/2009 9:11:46 AM

0
11/10/2009

$26,820.00
$120,000.00
$26,820.00
$146,820.00

0
11/10/2009

$2,044.00
$120,000.00
$28,864.20
$148,864.00

0
8/12/2009

$3,720.14
$138,290.00
$38,929.14
$177,219.14

0
12/23/2009

$7,887.00
$306,500.00
$7,887.00
$314,387.00

Fage 9 of 9

/%40




¢

m 460 “ ' s  kansas
/evxsed January 1, 2009 ' DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
i STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
) 900 SW . ACKSON, SUITE 600
Fund TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220
PHONE 785-296-8389  FAX 785.296-8898
PO No WEBSITE: http//.da.ks.gov/fp
Project Title: K-State Parking Structure Project No.: A-010333 DF'\£|APPFOV81
anner
Agency. Kansas State University Parking Services Date: August 26, 2009 t?;;
Institution & Location:  Kansas State University, Manhattan, KS 66502 Change Order No. 14
o
Building Number: 192 Net Amount $72,585.00 12;"0q
A/E Fim: The Ebert Mayo Design Group, Architects of Change: show deduct in ( )
A Brief Description of the Work Request Info
The following shall be Provided subject tg the requirements.of the Contract and Eond alr.eady executed the same as if Use Legend Below Amount
herein repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following (Required for A |
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation. q or Approval)
- Initiated by: 2
PR #17: Sign structures per new sheet A4.19.- (0 days) $64,409.00
Result of: C
Initiated by: 1
PR # 19, item A: Modify stone coping at building corners. (+1 day) $3,407.00
Result of: B
Initiated by: 1
PR#19, ltem B: Sealant and backer rod at building corners. (+3 days) $3,844.00
Result of: B
Initiated by: 2
COR #45: Move Mid-Campus sign location (PR #17) because of conflict with existing light pole. (+1 day) $925.00
Result of: c
Initiated by: 4
Weather Delays: February, 2009 (+2 days) and March, 2009 (0 days). $0.00
Result of: D
Initiated by:
Result of:
di L lp Woa §
wm‘m > Initiated by:
£ ek PLANNING - Result of:
A F‘&Hm ]
Subtotal from continuations sheets $0.00
Legend: Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer=1 Agency=2 DFM=3 Contractor =4
" Resultof: Design Error = A Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program = C _Result of Field Conditions = D _Other (explain) = E
The Original Contract Sumwas . $ 12,816,300.00
Net change by previous Change Orders —_ . $ 615,854.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was - e, $ 13,432,154.00
The Contract Sum will be Increased [] Decreased (] uUnchanged by ths Change Order $ 72,585.00
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be e oo ee s ot e ot st o $ 1%3,504,739.00
The Contract time will be Increased [] Decreased D Unchanged e X 7 Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is 3[ /m
APPROVALS ; t, :/63

Contractor Name and Address
Murray & Sons Construction Co., Inc
3641 SW Plass Ave.

7 E/Jéwé 75/

Topeka, KS 66611-2588 Head of gtate Agen’cy Signature Date
O : X W
&WLO \D ZpJ o ?/5/ q > < Q25 (
“Contractor’s Signafure Date iljtt anagenkent Signature Date

coo

»M 8/ ?5'/ 0]

/c{m.

gﬁéﬁv
; \a

SEP 29 Zits

A

(@\ect ArchUtlEng?neer Signature N ‘" Dite,-

u{ector of Accounts and Reports Signature

o ) G4y

4/




FE.__érm 460 -
: STATE OF KANSAS
Revised August 8, 2007 DEPARTMIENT (9F ADMINISTRATION
STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN & CONSTRURTION
) N TRUCTI
ey CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER . 550 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600
. - “(O\w OPEKA, ICLANSAS  66612-1220
FUND: 750-(0-%0 q4& PHONE 785-296-61899  FAX 785-296-8898
Vveb Eite http://da.ks.govip
P.O.No: ANI41\14D
Project Title: Kansas Law Enforcement Training Center — Phase 1 Project No.: A-010406 DFM Approval
} Planner
Agency: University of Kansas, Design and Construction Management Date: August 18, 2009
_— .. University of Kansas, Continuing Education i
Institution & Lacation: Kansas Law Enforcement Training Center, Hutchinson, KS Change Order No.: 09 o lZ -Of
Building No. 611 Net Amount $ 25,048.00
A/E Firm: Treanor Architects, P.A. of Change: show deduct amts in ( )
A Brief Description of Work Request Info
The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if herein Use ngend Below Amount
repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following item(s) of work. (Required for Approval)
Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.
COR #57: Initiated by: 1
Delete the cast bronze building plaque from the Project. (Plaque will be added by change order to Phase 2 ($632.00)
contract, upon approval of text). Result of: c
COR #58: Initiated by: 1
Provide fifteen (15) additional photoelectric smoke detectors, five (5) each in Corridors 1200-1, 2200-1 and 3200- $9.883.00
1, and three (3) additional fire alarm strobes, one (1) each in ADA Resident Toilet Rooms 1221-1, 2221-1 and e
32211, Result of: B
COR #58: Initated by: i $15,797.00
Provide mineral (gravel) mulch to replace the organic (shredded cedar) muich in the planting beds. e
Result of: D
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Resuit of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Subtotal from Continuation Sheet(s) $0.00

Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer=1 Agency=2 DFM =3 Contractor=4 ] B )
Legend:  Resultof:” Design Error=A Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions =D Other (explain) = E

The Original Contract Sum was $ ©,478,200.00

Net change by previous Change Orders $ 415,471.00

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 9,893,671.00

The Contract Sum will be [ increased [ decreased [ unchanged by this Change Order (Double click on check boxes) $ 25,048.00

The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be 3 9,818,719.00

The Contract time will be [] increased [] decreased unchanged by  (Double click on.check boxes) ( )Days

The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is May 6, 2009  (Date)

APPROVALS

Contractor Name and Address ‘A? C; ~ /

e \owaoa dod e~ 7/5/08

Wichita,KS 67203-4297 Head of/-/ta{te Agency Signature O Cate

ALY o 52- My 1nzon

Contractor’s Signature Richard Kerschen Date ctor of Faciifies M&nagément Signature i Date )

- sident 2608
‘ K 1 Iotmas g Jrat Joq ocr 132
Project ArchitectIEﬁg‘lneer Signature Date Cate




[Cust Gl -7 o ——

PDC Form 460 ‘ ;TAfé OF KANSAS
/R{evised August 8, 2007 DEPARTMINT OF ADMINISTRATION
STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER 00 SW JACKSON, SUITE 800
- TOPEKA, IKANSAS 66612-1220
Funp: (£L- 8%¥0 - {0 s PHONE 785-206-3899  FAX 785-206-8898
Web Site  hitp://da.ks.govip
P.O.No. AOQO4\ED
Project Title: Kansas Law Enforcement Training Center — Phase 1 Project No.: A-010406 DthiApproval
anner
Agency: University of Kansas, Design and Construction Management Date: August 25, 2009
=e
_— . University of Kansas, Continuing Education .
Institution & Location: . pcas L aw Enforcement Training Center, Hutchinson, KS Change Order No.: 10 \O ; l7 _m
Building No. 611 Net Amount $ 11,022.00
AJE Fim: Treanor Architects, P.A. of Change: show deduct amts in ()
A Brief Description of Work : : Request Info
The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if herein Use Legend Below Amount
repeated. Furnish all fabor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following item(s) of work. (Required for Approval)
Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.
COR #60: Initiated by: 2
Remove existing concrete pavement (sidewalks, drives and aprons) from the site, south and east of the new $11,022.00
south parking lot. Result of: C
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Subtotal from Continuation Sheet(s) $0.00
L q Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer =1 Agency =2 DFM =3 Contractor = 4
egena. Result of Design Error= A Design Omission = B Change in Scope/Program = C  Result of Field Conditions =D Otter (2xplain) = E
9
The Original Contract Sum was $ 9,478,200.00
Net change by previous Change Orders $ 440,519.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 9,918,719.00
The Contract Sum will be [J increased [] decreased [J unchanged by this Change Order (Doubie click on.check boxes) $ 11,022.00
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 9,929,741.00
The Contract time will be [] increased [ decreased X unchanged by  (Double click on check boxes) () Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is May 6, 2009 (Date)
APPROVALS

Contractor Name and Address

AN e Y
e Law Congan e iy Codiloe. ks

S ~7

Wicya, KS 67203-4297 / Head of State Agency Signature \,) Date
/ 1,14./ D ,(,A 8-28-09

Cobtractor's Signafure Ricl . Kerschen Date Director of Facilities Management Signature Date

[Lmard \< ¥ e afec/00 Y 1 & Bem oCT 1 209

Project Architect/Engine "Date .pXﬁ/s Signature Date

©lHey 7/




FE. __orm 460

: STATE OF /I%ANSAS
.,_-ﬁwv:sed August 8, 2007 DMI‘;IEOPARTMEM;L?F;,AsDMINISTRATION
STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN N OF FAGILITIES MANAGEMENT
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILMmES Pm""'i'gggﬁgmggggmsggg
- . - - - PEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220
FUND: (662- 88 8 0 lO 80q 4' PHONE 785-296-8839 F:x 785-296-8898
Web Sity  hitp://da.ks.govip
P.O. No.: A 04 L1344 *
Project Title: Kansas Law Enforcement Training Center — Phase 2, Pkg 1 Project No.: A-010407 DFl\'glApprnval
~ anner
Agency: University of Kansas, Design and Construction Management Date: Septezrglgger 17,
_— ... University of Kansas, Continuing Education . zﬁf
Institution & Location: Kansas Law Enforcement Training Center, Hutchinson, KS Change Order No.: 02
Building No. NA Net Amount $ 99,799.00 LOLZM
AJE Fimm: Treanor Architects, P.A. of Change: show deduct amtsin ( )
A Brief Description of Work Request Info
The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if herein Use Legend Below Amount
repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following item(s) of work. (Required for Approval)
Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.
Item No. 1 (PCO No. 03): Remove deteriorated pavement at the northwest corner of the Skills Pad, and backfill | Initiatedby: | 4 $1.488.00
the area with compacted AB-3 pavement. Resul of 5 e
esult of:

Initiated by: 2
ltem No. 2 (PCO No. 5A): Provide additional sidewalks and site lighting fixtures adjacent to the Phase 1 y $20,994.00
improvements. Result of: T

Item No. 3. (PCO No. 6): Remove additional concrete slab thickness (9-inch in lieu of 7-inch) in the area of work Initiated by: 4

defined by Altemate No. 8. $1,887.00 |
Result of: D
ltem No. 4 (PCO No. 7): Provide rough and finish grading and seeding to improve surface drainage west of the | Initiated by: | 2
Learning Center building. Work to include concrete caps where new drainage swales cross existing buried fiber - $14,412.00
optic lines. Result of: C
Initiated by: C
Item No. 5 (PCO No. 8): Provide galvanized embedded bearing angles for the Skid Pad trench drain cover. $4,899.00
Result of: B
Item No. 6 (PCO No. 9): By Unit Price No. 7, provide Partial Depth Concrete Patching of existing Skills Pad Initiated by: 2
pavement. Area to be repaired is defined as Priority No. 2, incorporating marked locations No. 48 thru 72 $28,966.00
inclusive, totaling 128.74 SY at $225/ SY. Result of: c
Subtotal from Continuation Sheet(s) $27,143.00

. Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer =1 Agency=2 DFM=3 Contractor=4
Legend: Result of:  Design Error =A Design Omission = B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions =D Othe- (explain) = E

The Original Contract Sum was $ 2,469,800.00
Net change by previous Change Orders $ 63,656.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 2,533,456.00
The Contract Sum will be I increased [] decreased [ unchanged by this Change Order (Double click on check boxes) $ 99,799.00
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 2,633,255.00
The Contract time will be (7 increased [ decreased unchanged by  (Double click on check boxes) (0 )Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is January 25, 2010 (Date)

APPROVALS

Contractor Name and Address

I Lew Carpar. i /ZA/L,ﬂ horaoe Bottt /o/iss
Wichita, KS 67203-4297 " Heéad of $ate Agency Signature Date
/ A: 921 /07 pailld Ay no-/w/ng

#Zontractor's Signature Ri. M. K erschen ] es:. a en anagement Signature Date —
. — OCT 13 20

S 4 [&/02 ‘ 13 2008

nts'and Reports Signature Date

Project ArchitectlEngin@ture ‘Date’ Director
D /%1%




|- 46 Form 461
. LB ed August 8, 2007

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER
Continuation Sheet
Page 2 of 2
Project No.: A-010407
Kansas Law Enforcement Training Center — Phase 2, Package 1 .
Project Titie: Date: September 17, 2009
- .. University of Kansas, Continuing Education .
Institution & Location: <2 | aw Enforcement Training Center, Hutchinson, KS Change Order No.: 02
Building Number: NA Net Amount Change $ $27,143.00
A Brief Description of Work Request Info
The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if herein Use Legend Below Amount
repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following item(s) of work. (Required for Approval)
Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.
. e Initiated by: 4
Item No. 7 (PCO No. 11). Remove twenty-four (24) sections of existing concrete curb along the east edge of $5,243.00
the existing concrete pavemnent. fa
Result of: C
ltem No. 8 (PCO No. 12): Remove unsuitable subgrade material (by Unit Price) in the area of work defined by | Initiated by: 4
Alternate No. 8, and provide 12-inch depth of compacted AB-3 subgrade below the 8-inch concrete $21,900.00
replacement slab shown. Result of: D
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Resulit of:
Legend: Initiated by: Architect/Engineer=1 Agency=2 DFM =3 Contractor =4
gend: Result of: Design Error=A Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions = D Other (explain) = E

/505




FPDL, 40 . STA 3AS
Reviseu variuary 1, 2009 DEPARTMENT OF ADMii. .. «ATION
>

> DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
/’/ STATE AGENC,Y MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN 8 CONSTRUCTION
“ ‘ T 800 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600
FUnd TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220
PHONE 785-296-889¢ FAX 785-296-8898
PO No WEBSITE: http//:da.ks.gov/tp
Kansas State University Jardine Apartments Building 5 DFM Approval
Project Title: Tenant Improvements Project No.: A-010425 Planner
Agency: Kansas State University Housing and Dining Services Date: September 2, 2009 d
Institution & Location:  Kansas State University, Manhattan KS 66502 Change Order No. 2 i@
Building Number: 36700-00270 Net Amount $26,303.23
A/ E Fim: The Ebert Mayo Design Group of Changs: show deductin ( ) 1o 9.1
A Brief Description of the Work

Request Info
The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if Use L:gend Below Amount

herein repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.

(Required for Approval)

Initiated by: 2
Owner requested exterior building waterproofing. $3,339.63
Resuit of: D

Initiated by: 4
Additional masonry materials. $5,830.00
Resuilt of: D

Initiated by: 2
Owner requested downspout extensions tied to storm sewer. $17,133.60
Result of: (o4

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

alf, felb .
T AR i s )
(oL, (- Lol L)

T [LITIES PLANNING ]
BIRE@!%RA?FE%?E Uvas,%sm / : Result of:

) J S Initiated by:

Result of;

Initiated by:

Subtotal from continuations sheets

Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer=1 Agency=2 DFM=3 Contractor=4
Result of: Design Error=A Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions = D Other (explain) = E
The Original Contract Sum was $ 1,457,000.00

Legend:

Net change by previous Change Orders $ 24,709.20
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 1,481,708.20
The Contract Sum will be Increased [:] Decreased [I Unchanged by ths Change Order $ 26,303.23
The New Contract Sum inclilding this Change Order will be $ 1,508,012.43
The Contract time will be [:] Increased E] Decreased Unchanged 0 Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is April 10, 2010 o
APPROVALS SHKerDP P78 27/~ c{
Contractor Name and Address P —
First Management, Inc. -
601 N. lowa 9 =2
Lawrence, KS 66044 Head of State Agency Signature Date = -
4 -—/ 7 79 i D [
- Contractor’'s Signature Bate Director of Facilities /\Ianag 7 ate

\

] — 4[5 o4 OCT 13 2009

Project Archite ineek Signature *Tpatt Direct, ouMS and ‘Repo gnature Date

W 9 /1e/eg ﬂf%%/ﬁﬁfﬁ%,@( . 505 [4.46




FF v rorm 460 5.
Revised January 1, 2009

STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN
379 - 348510 2R

.< KANSAS
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

DIVISION OF FACILIIES MANAGEMENT
FACILITIES PLANNING, DE SIGN & CONSTRUCTION
900 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

Fund 0 UL (T TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220
e TR PHONE 785-296-8839  FAX 785-296-8898
PO No 9G4S 21— WEBSITE: http/i:da.ks.gov/fp
William Allen White Library HVAC & Electrical DIFM Approval
Project Title: Repair/Replacement Project No.: A-010565 Planner
Agency: Emporia State University Date: August 26,2009 V“)
Institution & Location: Emporia, Kansas Change Order No. 3 I \\o&
[
Building Number: 37900-00018 Net Amount $4,570.00 W,
A/ E Firm: Brack & Associates Consulting Engineers P.A. of Change: show deduct in ( )
. ‘ : A Brigf Description of the Work . Request Info
The followmg shall be Prowded subject iq the requnements.of the Contract and ?ond alr_eady executed the same a.s i Use Legend Below Amount
herein repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following (Requi
. " N R R quired for Approval}
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.
Initiated by: 2
PR-13: Provide grave containment around medium voltage transformer pad. $660.00
Result of: C
Initiated by: 2
PR-14: Provide roof ladder over parapet between two roof areas. $2,367.00
Result of: C
Initiated by: 1
PR-15: Relocation of temperature controls controller from tunnel $422.00
Result of: D
Initiated by: 4
PR-16: Add remote test switches fro roof mounted air handling unit duct detectors $1,121.00
Result of: B
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Subtotal from continuations sheets $0.00
Legend: Initiated by: Architect/Engineer=1 Agency=2 DFM=3 Contracier=4
" Result of: Design Error = A Design Omission = B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions = D Other (explain) = E
The Original Contract Sum was $ 1,739,384.00
Net change by previous Change Orders $ 32,046.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 1,771,430.00
The Contract Sum will be Increased I___] Decreased I:I Unchanged by ths Change Order $ 4,570.00
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 1,776,000.00
The Contract time will be D Increased [:] Decreased Unchanged 0 Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is August 1, 2009
APPROVALS

Contractor Name and Address
Modern Air Conditioning, Inc.
106 Commercial

w £ W "o

Emporia, KS 66801 Head of State Agency Signature Date
Contractor’s Signature / glte Director of Facilities Management Signature Date
pcT 22 2003
84lon féﬂ—%—%
roject Architect/Engineer Signature Date Dir cconts a; Signature Date

WA

oK - BF 29/08/0F <7

19-/7



— -
\ e

v
FPDC form 460 STATE OF KANSAS
Revised January 1, 2008 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN & GCONSTRUCTION
900 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600
Fund TOPEKA, KANSAS 666121220
PHONE 785-296-8899 FAX 785-206-8898
PO No WEBSITE: htip/:da ks.goviip
Project Title: Picken Hall Renovation Project Project No.: A-010583 DF Tg' :\pperoval
anner
Agency: Fort Hays State University Date: October 6, 2009 .
Institution & Location:  Fort Hays State University - Hays, Kansas Change Order No. 2 12’6
Building Number: 24600-00101 Net Amount $55,139.00 || (21
A/ E Firm: Howard + Helmer architecture of Change: show deduct in ( )
A Brief Description of the Work Request Info
The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if Use Legend Below ATount
herein repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following (Required for Approval)

item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.

Initiated by: 4

1. Provide and install additional wall furring at rooms 124, 124A, 112, 224,126, 110, 106, 108, & 104 as 14.107.00
outlined in RFP #7. Eight (8) additional days are hereby added as part of this change. Result of: D $14,107.
2. Delete 3" heating hot water air separator and 4" chilled water air separator; Provide and install 3" Initiated by: 4

Amstrong moldel DASH-3Q dirt and air separator on the heating hot water system and a 4" model DASH- ) $4.594.00
4Q dirt and air separator on the chilled water system as outlined in RFP #9. This work adds no additional Result of: D e

days to the contract.

Initiated by: 2

3. Provide and install (14) additional brackets at toilet fixtures to provide toilets additional support per $1.868.00
RFP #10. Two (2) additional days are hereby added as part of this work. Result of: D !
4. Provide and install a 24" wide walkway throughout the attic with 3/4" plywood decking per RFP #14, | nitiated by: | 2 $1.607.00
One (1) additional day is hereby added as part of this work. Result of: c
5. Provide and install additional sprinkler heads and piping in the attic between the old tin ceiling above |Initiated by: 4
and the plaster ceiling below per RFP #13 . Four (4) additional days are hereby added as part of this $9,031.00
work. Result of: D
6. Provide and install a W8x18 steel lintel beam to bolster porch roof above new concrete ramp located  |Initiated by: 2
near SW corner of Mechanical 112 per RFP #14. One (1) additional day is hereby added as part of this $484.00
work. Result of: D

Subtotal from continuations sheets 23,448.00

. Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer=1 Agency=2 DFM =3 Contractor = 4

Legend: Result of: Design Emor = A Design Omission = B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions =D Other (explain) =: E

The Original Contract Sumwas i e 8 4,105,000.00
Net change by previous Change Orders o . o N — $ 52,130.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was e e e e et N 4,157,130.00
The Contract Sum will be Increased [ Decreased [_] Unchanged by ths Change Order $ $55,139.00
The New Contract Sum including this Change Orderwilibe e o — $ 4,212,269.00
The Contract time will-be increased [ Decreased [J'Unchanged - 31 Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is July 3, 2010

APPROVALS___ B
Contractor Name and Address o

Paul-Wertenberger Construction, inc. } - > .
1102 E. 8th D VY. e /5/4/0?

P.O. Box 1311 Headlof Stdts’Agency Signature " Date '
Hays, Kansas 67601 : )
L4
2 LY 707 Ll |polo
ature

p
Contractor's Signature Date’ * i o 'ac@geﬁenﬂsﬁ ™~ pdte” )
10/n/09 ) OCT 19 2008
Déte/ Direﬁé"wur@nd mmuw Date

olalod %54/07

/918




FPDC form 461
Revised January 1, 2008

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER CONTINUATION SHEET

Page 2 of 2
Project Title: Picken Hall Renovation Project Project No.: A-010583
Agency: Fort Hays State University Date: October 6, 2009
Institution & Location: ~ Fort Hays State University - Hays, Kansas Change Order No. 2
Building Number: 24600-00101 Net Amountof Change: $23,448.00
: : : A Brief pescription of the Work . Request Info
The followmg shall be Prowded subject !o. the requ|rements.of the Contract and -Bond aIr.eady executed the same és if Use Legend Below Amount
herein repeated. Fumish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following (Required for Approval)
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.
7. Provide and install a data and receptacle box with 0.75” conduit to above ceiling at (5) locations Initiated by: 2
along the south wall of Prometric 117D per RFP #15. This work adds no additiona! days to the $589.00
contract. Result of: C
8. Change light fixture in room 102J and add data and power requirements for the copier/printer policy Initiated by: 2 $2.017.00
change per RFP #16. One (1) additional day is hereby added as part of this work. Result of: c
9. Provide additional floor leveling, slope, and infill per RFP #17. Three (3) additional days are hereby| "iaed by- | 4 $6.420.00
added as part of this work. , e
Result of: D
10. Provide added drywall to cover existing exposed wood in return air plenum areas per RFP #18. Initiated by: 4 $4.024.00
Three (3) additional days are hereby added as part of this work. Result of: D
11. Relocated lintel EL6 above door 248 per RFP #19. Two (2) additional days are hereby added as Inltlgted by: 4 $2.531.00
part of this work. Result of D
12. Provide and install cold-applied water proof barrier to the exterior side of new addition cmu wall Initiated by: 4 $1.807.00
per RFP #20. Two (2) additional days are hereby added as part of this work. ) e
Result of: Cc
13. Delete rubber stair treads and reuse existing quarry tile & install new as needed per RFP #21. Initiated by: 2 $4,688.00
Three (3) additional days are hereby added as part of this work. ) ($4.588.00)
Result of: c
14. Provide and Install a 3" Y-strainer at inlet of relocated RPZ backflow preventer per owner's Initiated by: 4 $0.00
request per RFP #23. This work adds no additional days to the contract. . :
Result of: C
15. Provide and install bulkheads at stairwell 100E & 200E per RFP #24 One (1) additional dayis | mtatedby: | 4 $£48.00
hereby added as part of this work. . ’
Result of: D
16. Provide and install two colors of paint, wood chair rail and upgraded base RB-2 at first and third | Initiated by: 2
floor main corridors. Also provide and install upgraded RB-2 base only (no additional paint or wood $10,000.00
chair rail) at areas shown in room 302 and 317. This work adds no additional days to the contract. Result of: C
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:

/7




FPDC form 460

Revised January 1, 2008

STAE OF KANSAS
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINIST RATION

DIVISION OF FACIUTIES MANAGEMENT
STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FAGILITIES PLANNING, DESIGH & CONSTRUCTION
$00 SW JACKSON, SUITE 800
Fund TOPEKA, KANSAS 66812-1220
PHONE 7852968899  FAC 785-206-8558
PO No WEBSITE: hgidaks.govilp
Project Title: Boller #6 Replacement Project No.: A-010652 Dthl::xrl‘D:;?val
Agency: Kansas State University Date: 9/18/08
Institution & Location:  Facilities Management Dykstra Hall Change Order No. 3 QM)
Building Number: Power Plant Net Amount $3,030.00 ‘ \0“
A/E Fim: BWR of Change: show deductin ( ) Wi
A Brlef Description of the Wark Request Info
The following shall be provided subject to the requiremenls of lhe Conlracl and Bond already exscuted the same as if Use Legend Below Amount
herein repealed. Fumish ell labor, malerials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complele the following {Requlred for Approva)
itlem(s) of woik. Use continualion sheel if necessary & altach all back-up documentation. PR
Installation of rear platform for the installed bofler requested by Kansas Boller Inspector. Since this Is Initiated by: | 3 $3.030.00
required by Code, this may also bs considered an omission. Result of: B Rt
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Rasuit of:
Initiated by:
5. Result of:
T
Initiated by:
?s" g ( , q 3 Result of:
~£ APPROVED, /1 =3
3 P, Initiated by:
‘ \
eaci\TiEE PLANNING X
DlREKc/INosRAgFSTATE WVERSITY Result of:
A Initiated by:
Result of:
Subtotal from continuations sheels
Leaend: initiated by: Architect/Engineer =1 Agency=2 DFM=23 Contractor=4
gend: Resull of. Deslgn Error= A Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program = C_Result of Fieid Conditions = D Other {exglain] = E
The Orlginal Contract Sum was e e e e e e e e 3 e e 1 e p s B /2,093,400.00
Net change by previous Change ORers 5 | __...iirriumnemncsasacenermreamromes croereed __47,128.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Orderwas e S 2,140,528.00
The Contract Sum will be Increased [] pecreased ] Unchanged by ths Change Order $ 3,030.00
The New Contract Sum Including this Change Order will be e i I 2,143 558.00
The Contract time willbe ~ [] Increased [[] pecreased Unchanged L T 0 Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is 08/31/2010
APPROVALS

Contractor Name and Address

The Knopke Company LLC
1821 N. Topping 70 - )_0 <
Kansas City, MO, 64120 Head of State Agency Signature ‘ Date

Gy o

/ thte g'yﬁ_mlar—f Fa faragement Signt v Date
S 2705 0CT 20 2009
_ Date Date

Y /257
©loolod

2




: .orm 460 . s . S~ OF KANSAS

Revised January 1, 2009 ) DEPARTNENT DF ADMINISTRATION
STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER DIVISION OF “ACILITIES MANAGEMENT

FACILITIES PLANNING, NESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
9001 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600

Fund TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220
PHONE 785-296-t:8939 FAX 785-296-8898

PO No WEBSITE: http/f:da.ks.gov/fp

Project Title: Fusion Center - Nickell Armory Project No.: A-010654 Dmﬁ’:e' ;3\751“*

Agency: Adjutant General's Dept. July 9, 2009 ,43”

Institution & Location:  Kansas Army National Guard, Topeka KS Change Order No. 6

Building Number: 03400-00746 Net Amount $ 6,123.00

A/ E Firm: PGAV Architects of Change: show deduct in ( ) (Y 8 / 09

A Brief Description of the Work Request Info 1

The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if Use Legend Below | Amount
herein repeated. Furnish all labor. materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following

Required f 1)
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation. (Required for Approval)

PR-13a: Provision of Pass-Thru Tray for Security Office, per Owner Request. Architect and/or Owner will |Initiated by: 2/

make final selection from stock laminate material. Contract time needs to be increased by 14 calendar - $2,876.00
days, to order and install the Tray. Copy of PR-13 (sans attachments) with pricing for PR-13a is attached. |Resuit of: C

PR-13b: Provision of metal mesh for acoustic ceiling in Conference Room, per Owner Request. Material |initiated by: 2

and finish proposed has been approved by the Owner. Contract time will not be affected, since work will be $ 2,572.00
concurrent within time extension noted for the Tray. Copy of pricing of PR-13b is attached. Result of;, (e}

COR-06: Modification of cable installation through Conference Room to the Security Office, as discussed |Initiated by: | 2,4
between the Contractor and the Owner. Contract time will not be affected, since work will be concurrent $ 675.00
within the time extension noted for the Tray in PR-13a. Copy of COR-06 is attached. Result of: D, E

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by: |

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of;

" Note: Addition of 12 working days equates to 16 calendar days for the project schedule.

Subtotal from continuations sheets . $0.00

Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer =1 Agency L2/)DF-'M 3 Contractor = 4

Legend Result of: Design Error = A Design Omission = B Change in Scope/Program = @/Result of Field Conditions = D Other {exglain) = E
The Original Contract Sum was S e $ 615,800.00
Net change by previous Change Orders | ... .8 108,291.57
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Orderwas """ " T T g 724,091.57
The Contract Sum will be v Increased [___] Decreased E] Unchanged by ths Change Order $ 6,123.00
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be o e i $ 730,214.57
The Contract time will be Increased D Decreased D Unchahged L e 14 Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is July 24, 2009

APPROVALS n

Contractor Name and Address —— )
BA Green Construction M
P Box 8 AVJ Q L_!)l
L ;/vrence. KS 660, Head of State Agency Signature Date

Contractor's Signature\ ' = I \ !;;t l@ﬁ #ector of Facilities Manageren%ggﬁngjeﬂ/g‘ 07/ %ﬁf]—_
. /
S}M SO0 , ' OCT 12 2009

Project ArchitedIEWer Signature Date Date

10}13)p9

(¢-2{




/ N

‘ /
FPDC for... -0 STATE, S
Revised January 1, 2009 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINi .. ATION
N y DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
STATE AGENCY MUST FiLL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER , FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
500 S\V JACKSON, SUITE 600
Fund TOPEKA, KANSAS 866121220
PHONE 7685-296-8881 FAX 785-296-8898
PO No WEBSITE: http//:da.ks.gov/fp
Project Title: K-State Center for Child Development Project No.: A-010662 Rev DF‘P"]::::VE"
Agency: Kansas State University Date: August 27, 2009 E’
Institution & Location:  Manhattan, Kansas Change Order No. 1 Rev
.
Building Number: Net Amount $17,827.03 'q"ZP'OC(
Al E Firm: Gould Evans Associates of Change: show deduct in ()
A Brief Description of the Work : i Request Info
The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if Use Legend Below Amount
herein repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following (Required for A
" - : pproval)
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.
Initiated by: 2
PR #3: Removal of switch gear from contract -$25,587.00
: Result of: o]
Initiated by: 2
PR #4: Fencing at Staging Area $2,056.25
Result of: (o}
Initiated by: 2
Temporary Power on Site $6,132.74
Result of: C
) Initiated by: 1 ’
PR #6 Irrigation Installation - $1,904.65
Result of: C
Initiated by: 1
Pr#1 Rev 1 Excavation drainage system Option Three dated Aug 24, 2009 $33,320.39
Result of: C L
' WA\
Subtotal from continuations sheets ’Tﬁ/“\’ n0\
Legend Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer=1 Agency =2 DFM=3 Contractor=4 ,‘_‘;\ -~
Result of: Design Error = A Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions = D Other (explain) = E
The Original Contract Sumwas e e $ 3,5639,997.00
Net change by previous Change Orders e $
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was N L $ 3,539,997.00
The Contract Sum will be Increased [[] Decreased ] Unchanged by ths Change Order § 17,827.03
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be S $ 3,557,824.03
The Contract time will be Increased [ pecreased [J Unchanged 35  Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is August 30, 2010

APPROVALS Z A EZ DBz E 3R

Contractor Name and Address A
7 o 7977 Flﬁ-/” M&cnw Zne,
hewmrenc e K3 Lottt At Z-(Y- 0%

Head of $fate Agency Signature Date
' Ve cada J‘%f’ " i Q-1
Contractor's Signature Dat€ ﬁwf@%ﬁmént Signature ' Date )

— %27 Jo SEP 29 2000

P"OJ'eCtAl'ChifeWignature U Daté }$STgnature Date
7507

\M\\Daj | | 1420~




~

b rérm 460
Rewsed January 1,2009

STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

R

5. . KANSAS
DEPARTMENT O* ADMINISTRATION

DIVISION.OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION

T 900 $W JACKSON, SUITE 600
:Fund  TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220
l PHONE 785-296-8899  FAX 785-296-8898
'PO No : WEBSITE: http//:da.ks.govifp
Project Title: Norton Correctional Facility Water System Improvements  Project No.: A-010668 ; Df-r;llaA::erSval :
i
Agency: Kansas Department of Corrections Date: 9-3-09 i
Institution & Location: Norton Correctional Facility, Norton, Kansas Change Order No. 1 \MJ ;
Building Number: 58100-00027 & 58100-00028 NetAmount ($75,984.00) \O\WV‘ ;
f Ch : ; :
A/ E Firm: BWR Corporation ot hange show deductin () |
: : : A Brie.f Description of the Work i Request Info
The followmg shall be Frowded subject tg the requirements of the Contract and Eond air.eady executed the same a's if Use Legend Below Amount
herein repealed. Furnish all labor, materials. tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following (Requi .
N . N R ! 4 quired for Approval)
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.
Initiated by: 4
Re-route existing gas line around treatment building. $2,674.00
Result of: D
Initiated by: 2
Delete lon Exchange and add one filter unit -$87,550.00
. Result of: C
Initiated by: 1,4
Piping changes/modifications. $5,727.00
Result of: C
Initiated by: 1
New electrical twin disconnect switch in Gate House. : $692.00
Result of: B
) Initiated by: 4
Request for 19 working days lost due to weather $0.00
Resuit of: D :
Initiated by: 4
Request for 60 day extension of contract time. $0.00
Result of: C
Initiated by: 4
Add level transducer at wet well in treatment buiiding $1,701.00
Result of: B
Subtotal from continuations sheets $772.00

Legend:

Initiated by: ArchitectEnginesr =1 Agency =2 DFM =3 Contractor =4
Resultof: Design Error =A Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions =D Other (explain) = E

The Original Contract Sum was .

Net change by previous Change Orders o _ o
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was @/J o. .
The Contract Sum will be ? Increased Decreased

The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be

The Contract time will be Increased [:l Decreased

The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is

D .Unﬂchangéd

December 9, 2009

[0 unchanged by ths Change Order

$ 2,136,000.00
. $ -
$ 2,136,000.00
3 (75,984.00)
§ 2,060,016.00
79 Days

APPROVALS
Contractor Name and Address
Walters-Morgan Construction
2616 Tuttle Creek Bivd. /2 /// 9//
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Head ef/sfate Agency Sigpdture /” Date

e

/o9

enagement Signature

ocT 20 2008

S I%]@d O (6=

Co tor'€ Signature Date
/z /4/ T~ —— 6/3/0 f
‘Date

Pro;ect %‘FﬂtectlEngmeer Signature

()07

Director o% g%éou‘ng%nd %@ﬁgﬁature

Date

(7-273



i

’
Page 2 0f 2

/40 I‘,_/J{:i/1
/" Revised January 1, 2009
4 ‘ CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER CONTINUATION SHEET

Project Title: Norton Correctional Facility Water System improvements . Project No.:
Agency: Kansas Department of Corrections Date:

Institution & Location:  Norton Correctional Facility, Norton, Kansas Change Order No.

A-010668

8/3/2009
1
($75.984.00)

A Brief Description of the Work

herein repeated. Furnish all labor, materials. tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.

The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if .

Building Number: 58100-00027 & 58100-00028 Net Amountof Change:

Request Info
Use Legend Below
: (Required for Approval)

; .
i Amount
|

Add conduit and cable from flow meter to treatment building.

Initiated by:

1.4

Result of:

B

$772.00

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

{nitiated by:

Resuit of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by: !

Resuit of:

;lnitiated by:

éResult of:

1994




& .}n4so.'

Rewvised January 1, 2009

) ! KANSAS
DEPARTMENT OF . _.iISTRATION

DMVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
. ) 900 EW JACKSON, SUITE 800
Fund ! TOPEKA, KANSAS 85812-1220
3 PHONE 785-296-88¢18 FAX 785-296-8898
PO No WE3SITE: http//:da.ks.gov/fp
Project Title: Crisis City Project No.: A-010676; DOFE T180 - DF’“P"IAPP""“'
i anner
Agency: Adjutant General's Department Date: July 6, 2009 '
y : y =56
Institution & Location:  Smoky Hill Weapons Range, Salina, Kansas Change Order No. One (01) )
Building Number: 03400-06100 Net Amount $3,334.00 " |p.[2-0
of Change:

A/E Firm: Tevis Architectural Group

show deductin ( )

A Brief Description of the Work

Request Info

The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if .
herein repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following (;Jseu:;:g;r:ipBelo:Il ! Amount
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation. eq proval)
Provide a pair of 12'-0" swing gates (24'-0" opening) for access at the east side of the Site, in accordance Initiated by: 2
with the Owner's request, Drawing Sheet C-103 and the Contractor's attached Change Order Request No. $3,334.00
01, Rev. 1. Resultof. = C

Initiated by: |

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Resulit of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of;

Subtotal from continuations sheets’
Legend: Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer=1 Agency=2 DFM=3 Contractor = 4
" Result of Design Error = A Design Omission = B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions = D Other (explain) = E

‘The Original Contract Sumwas ____ _ e ] -8 5,043,761.00
‘Net change by previous Change Orders e mmmAmmsoamemo—nes $ -
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Orderwas S 5,043,761.00
‘The Contract Sum will be Increased [ Decreased [] Unchanged by ths Change Order 3 3,334.00
‘The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be e - $ 5,047,095.00
.The Contract time will be [ Increased (L] Decreased Unchanged . 0 Days
‘The Date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is July 1, 2009
i APPROVALS

Contractor Name and Address
Gracon Corporation 4

7221 East US Highway ?4

P.0O. Box 869 ’

Lovelangd, Colorado 80537-8956

ke

T"'Mﬁ“‘” ot IS0

820 21l o
Date iggCtor of Facila\gerne’ht Signature Date
. mw 0CT 14 2008

7’;6;0"9
itios

Date

/924

Director of Accunts and Reports Signature




._\‘
\ /’

STA\ ___.iNSAS

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

7/

~“STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILITIES PLANAING, DeSeN & oot
e 900 SW.JACKSON, SUITE 600
Fund TOFEKA, KANSAS 666121220
: PHONE 785-286-8399 FAX 785-296-8898
g PO No WEBSITE: http/i:da.ks.govifp
Project Title: Crisis City Project No.: A-010676; DOFE T180 C’F"P"I:::; ‘r"’a'
Agency: Adjutant General's Department Date: July 30, 2009 ! 12%
Institution & Location:  Smoky Hill Weapons Range, Salina, Kansas Change Order No. TWO (02)
Building Number: 03400-06100 Net Amount ($6,597.16) \0-Za- 09
A/E Firm: Tevis Architectural Group of Change: show deduct in ( )

A Brief Description of the Work Request Info
The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if
iherein repeated. Fumish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following (g:uil'r:dg feo?i Be;&\:;) Amount
litem(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation. PP
éChange Cold Formed Metal Framing protective coating from G90 to G60 galvanized coating. Refer to Initiated by: 4
;attached Change Order Request #04. (Project Criteria called for GS0 coating; Specifications described -$5,175.60
13560 coating. G60 coating was determined to be acceptable.) Result of: E
Change communications line routing location, wiring type and instaliation methode in accordance with Initiated by: 4 -$1,421.56
attached Change Order Request #05, Owner's Request for Proposal, Tevis RFi #01 and Owner's RF] #02. Result of: c e
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Resuit of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Resuit of:
Subtotal from continuations sheets

Legend:

Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer=1 Agency=2 DFM =3 Contractor =4
Result of: Design Error= A Design Omission = B Change in Scope/Program = C Resuit of Field Conditions =D Other (explain) = E

The Date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is

5,043,761.00 |

The Original Contract Sumwas . s |
;Net change by previous Change Orders e e IO 3,334.00 !
|The Contract Sum prior to this Change Orderwas . | 5,047,095.00 :
[The Contract Sumwillbe  [_] Increased Decreased {1 unchanged by ths Change Order 5 (6,597.16)J
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be . 5,040,497.84 |
The Contract time will be Increased [] pecreased ~~ [] Unchanged L e 69  Days |

September 13, 2009

APPROVALS

Contractor Name and Address
Gracon Corporation
7221 East US Highway 34

[ Dea?

P.O. Box 869 Date
Loveland, Gplorado 80537-8956
chM / /g l©-
Contractor's Signature Ddte ¢ Date
\) .
o 0CT 2 2 2009
S-0S5-0%
Date Director of Accounts and Reports Signature Date

. 42




FPDC form 460 STATE OF KANSAS

Revised January 1, 2008 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
DIVISION OF FACALITIIES MANAGEMENT
STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN 3: CONSTRUCTION
500 SV JACKSON, SUITE 600
Fund ©(- 48'4 0] -5{%40— %@—4&5@ TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220
. PHONE 785-296-883¢  “AX 785.206-8898
PO No Aoq A0S (» WEBSITE: http//:daks.govitp
Project Title: Applegate Infrastructure improvements Project No.: A-010677(c) DF':IQ:::“'
Agency: University of Kansas Medical Center Date: 9/17/08
Institution & Location: _ University of Kansas Medical Center, Kansas City, Kansas Change Order No. 1 “”\ ‘\)\6“
Building Number: 68300-00042 Net Amount ($50,000.00) %
A/ E Firm: Black and Veatch of Change: show deduct in ( )
A Brief Description of the Work Request Info
The _following shall be _provided subject tg the requirementslof the Contract and !Bond alr.eady executed the same an if Use Legend Below Amount
herein repeated. Fumish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the foliowing (Requi
. . " R - quired for Approval)
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.
Seacon Exposure Hold Release of ($30,000) , Steel Exposure Hold Release of ($20,000) Initiated by: 2
**See attached spreadsheet for Exposure Hold Breakdown $50.000.00
It is understood that Turner deserves the right for an ADD Change Order in this same amount if the ($50.000.00)
tasks identified as 08 and 09 projects as defined in the amendments were to go over budget. Result of: D
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Resuilt of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of;
Subtotal from continuations sheets
Legend: Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer =1 Agency =2 DFM=3 Contractor = 4
" Resuit of: Design Eror = A Design Omission = B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions = D Other (exslain) = E
The Original Contract Sumwas g 4,550,977.00
Net change by previous Change Orders e e e e $ -
The Contract Sum prior fo this Change Orderwas . 4,550,977.00
The Contract Sumwillbe [ ] Increased Decreased [[] Unchanged by this Change Order $ (50,000.00)
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be U 4,300,977.00
The Contract time will be (1 Increased [ pecreased Unchanged e e e Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is
APPROVALS

Contractor Name and Address — /
Turner Construction Company [ O
2345 Grand Boulevard, Suite 1000 / / ,

Kansas City, MO 64108 Head of State Agency Signature U I "Date L

oCT 22 2008

Yo eang v o

\o 73\ 0] (7-2.177

roject ArchitecVEngineer Signature




; \
FPL /360 s1a NSAS

Revis. . .dnuary 1, 2009 DEPARTMEN'" OF ADMuivis s RATION
DIVISION OF FACILITIES M EMENT
STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FAGIITIES PLANNING, DESIGN § CONSTRUGTION
900 S/ JACKSON, SUITE 800
Fund Qi-3 4?4 A =2 840 “qqcfo-4a,€b TOPEKA, KANSAS 68612-1220
_ PHONE 785-206-889¢  FAX 785-296-8808
PO No AOq C3305(, WEBSITE: http/l:da ks.goviip
Project Title: Applegate Infrastructure Improvements Project No.: A-Q1 0677(c) DFIgIaAr?rféfva'
Agency: University of Kansas Medical Center Date: 9/22/2009
Institution & Location:  University of Kansas Medical Center, Kansas City, Kansas Change Order No. 2 \(A
Building Number: .68300-00042 Net Amount ($189,395.00) \D\q)
A/E Fim: Black and Veatch of Change: show deduct in ( )
A Brief Description of the Work Request Info
The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if Use Legend Below Amount
herein repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required o complete the following (Required for Approval)
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.
Project Contingency Release, Task 08 & 09 ) Initiated by: 2
itis understood that Turner deserves the right for an ADD Change Order in this same amount if the ($189,395.00)
tasks identified as 08 and 09 projects as defined in the amendments were to go over budget. Result of: D
Initiated by:
Resulff of;:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of;
Initiated by:
Resuit of
Initiated by:
Resuilt of:
Subtotal from continuations sheets

. Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer=1 Agency=2 DFM=3 Contractor = 4

Result of: Design Error =A Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions = D Other (explain) = E
The Original Contract Sum was B % 4,650,977.00

Legend:

Net change by previous Change Orders T T T (50,000.00)
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Orderwas . e 3 4,600,877.00
The Contract Sumwilibe [ ] Increased Decreased (] Unchanged by this Change Order $ (189,395.00)
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be e e e e e e e 8 4,411,582.00
The Contract time will be [J increased [] pecreased Unchanged e “ e 0 Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is

APPROVALS

Contractor Name and Address

Turner Coristruction Company @ O
2345 Grand Boulevard, Suite 1000 /

Kansas City, MO 64108 Head of State Agency Signature
Ao /b 6 Aﬁga (D=2
Date QDjrbctor of Facli ‘Maﬁagement Signature Date
.J :

OCT 22 2009

gnature Date

[9-2%




P 1460 o
"Re.  .January 1, 2009 DEPARTMENT OF }A,RATION
f DIVISION OF FACILITIES wAwAGEMENT

STATE AGENCY MUST FILL'IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
900 SW' JAC <SON, SUITE 800

Fund TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220
PHONE 785-206-8899  I°AX 785-296-8898
PO No WEBSITE: hitp/:da.ks.govip
Project Title: KSU Seaton Court Reroof Project Project No.. A-010788-Revised DFMl::p:val
Agency: Kansas State University Facilities Date: 9-16-09 1 é,zVK
institution & Location: Kansas State University, Manhattan : Change Order No. Three o/
Building Number: 36700-00025 Net Amount $10,273.00 / /-” 97
A/ E Firm: Anderson Knight Architects, P.A. of Change: show deduct in ()

A Brief Description of the Work

The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if
herein repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.

Request Info
Use Legend Below Amount
(Required for Approval)

Initiated by: 2

Item #1: Paint specified walls per attached drawing. $2,425.00
Result of: Cc

ltem #2: Remove and replace approximately 350 s.f. of ceiling insulation, framing and roof deck above Initiated by: 4 $3,740.00

Room 111 due to existing water damage. Result of: D
Initiated by: 2

item #3: Provide and install wood blocking and trim to secure roof door per attached detail A/CO3. $970.00
Result of: Cc
Initiated by: 1

ltem #4: Provide and install wood trim at wall caps per attached detail B/CO3. $688.00
Result of: D N

ltem #5: Provide and install Tamko Oxford Gray 3 tab shingles and associated ridge and flashings on area Initiated by: 2

called out to have Tamko Moisture Guard installed on plans.

$2,450.00
Result of: C

Initiated by:

g J 24 14.7‘1‘- ' Result of:

_—
. : 3 / Initiated by:

IS PLANNING| . “‘
IREKirr?SRAngFg'?E]LUN ERSIT\ Result of: /ﬁ ,Dﬂ
<J 127

Subtotal from continuations sheets ‘-{ i

Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer=1 Agency =2 DFM =3 Contractor=4

Result of: Design Error = A Design Omission = B_Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions = D Other (explain) = E
The Original Contract Sumwas $ 557,930.00

Legend:

Net change by previous Change Orders e e e e - _— $ 11,454.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was ' _ $ 569,384.00
The Contract Sum will be Increased D Decreased |:] Unchanged by ths Change Order T 10,273.00
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be R, 579,657.00
The Contract time will be Increased D Decreased D Uﬁ&ﬂéh—g-éd __-“,,--‘:,«_-«; ______ :‘_:_:“:_ 39 Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is August 18, 2009 ‘
‘ APPROVALS
Contractor Name and Address
RFCMS, Inc ’% M
4361 South Ddnj Road 10- 7-z
Manhattan, K§ 66502 Head of State Agency Signature Date
IS iy e R pnen

Contractor's Signature paté tor‘oﬁfaclh s Mahagement Signature Date

OCT 14 2008

74767

. Date W Dlrector Ofﬁ = A SR Date

¥ D




\

FPDu--6TT#88 |
Revised August 8, 2007

STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

\ ,
STATE L~ KANSAS
DEPARTMENT O ADMINISTRATION
DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
900 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600
TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220

FUND: PHONE 785-296-8198  FAX 785.296-8858
Web Siie  http://da.ks.govifp
P.O. No.:
Project Title: Larned Armory Renovation Project No.: A-010794 DFM Approval
Planner
Agency: Adjutant General's Department Date: June 24, 2009
Institution & Location:  Larned, Kansas ] Change Order No.: 6
Building No. - 03400-00095 Net Amount $ 1,237.83
AE Firm: Division of Facilities Management of Change: show deduct amts in_(_)
A Brief Description of Work ‘ ‘ Request Info
The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if herein Use Legend Below Amount
repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following item(s) of work. (Required for Approval)
Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.
Initiated by: 1
Cost to provide metal ramp approach at main threshold for accessible entrance. $1,237.83
Result of: D
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Resuit of:
Initiated by: |
Result of:
Subtotal from Continuation Sheet(s)

Initiated by: Architect/Eng.ineer =1 Agency=2 DFM=3 Contractor=4

Legend:  Resultof: Design Error=A Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions =D Other (explain) = E

The Original Contract Sum was $ 506,994.00
Net change by previous Change Orders $ 16,493.04
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 523,487.04
The Contract Sum will be X increased [ decreased [ unchanged by this Change Order (Double click on check boxes) $ 1,237.83
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 1524,724.87
The Contract time will be X increased [] decreased .[] unchanged by  ({Double click on check boxes) (33 )Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is . ) August 5, 2009 (Date)
APPROVALS
Contractor Name and Address qu— :
St Copsncion Comeany, Ldin 2Sep09
Topeka, Kansas 66618-1542 Head of State Agency Signature ate

e /-27-09

tractor’'s Signature

S — afeibr W 4

Date Director of Facilities Management Signature Date

Project Architect/Engineer Signature Date 1) Dirdaférof Akemunt
\Q\ '

A 0cT 22 200
S, yidcie) s Signature - Date

(-2




o —

e 460 . o ___’KANSAS
January 1, 2009 = ) DEPARTMENT (. TRATION
L DIVISION OF FACILM.. .. .-NAGEMENT
STATE AGENCY MUST FILLIN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
800 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600
Fund TOPZKA, KANSAS 66612-1220
PHONE 785-296-899  FAX 785-296-8598
PO No WIEBSITE: htp//:da.ks.govifp
Project Title: Salina East Armory, FMS #11 Vehicle Bay Addition Project No.: A-010797 / DOFE#L169 DF";'l:rfrfm"a'
er
Agency. Adjutant General's Department Date: February 11, 2009 t%
Institution & Location:  Salina East Armory, Salina, Kansas Change Order No. Two (02)
Building Number: 03400-00119 Net Amount $5,565.83 | |0} Z220.0Y
A/ E Fimn: Tevis Architectural Group, P.A. of Change: show deductin ( )
_ : : A Brlgf Description of the Work . Request Info
The follownng shall be prov:ded subject to_ the requwements_of the Contract and FBond alr.eady executed the same a§ if Use Legend Below Amount
herein repeated. Fumish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following (Required for Approval)
itern(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation. PP
Initiated by: 4
Per attached Proposal Request# 1,2, 3, 5,6,7 and 9. $5,565.83
Result of: D
Initiated by:
Resuit of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Subtotal from continuations sheets

Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer=1 Agency=2 DFM =3 Contractor =4

Legend
Result of:

Design Error = A Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions = D Other (explain) = E

The Original Contract Sum was

$ 696,900.00

Net change by previous Change Orders

18,032.00

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was

714,932.00

The Contract Sum will be Increased [] Decreased
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be

|:| Unchanged by ths Change Order

5,565.83
720,497.83

®» PP »

The Contract time will be Increased D Decreased L__l Unchanged

11 Days

The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is June 19, 2009

APPROVALS

Contractor Name and Address

o)A

Contractor’s ? nature Date

7/8/2009

Xd w%_él Sepld

Head of Stafe Agency Signature

Tt (O"Zoo@\

- nt Slgnature Date

m 0CT 22 2083

Date

O\ 3109

Architect/Engineer Signature

Director of Accounts and Reports Signature

Date

(4-3/




.

‘ ‘ {

" FPDC._ )0 ' — s STATE L As
Revised January 1, 2009 DEPARTMEN T OF ADMINISTRATION
. f DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION

800 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600

TOPEKA, KANSAS 666121220

Fund
PHONE 785-206-8899  |°AX 785-296-8898
PO No WEBSITE: http/:da.ks.gov/fp
Project Title: MARLATT HALL ROOF REPLACEMENT Project No.: A-010799 DF 'lfl:‘::e’ ‘r"’a'
Agency: KSU FACILITIES PLANNING Date: ' 09/01/2009 !
Institution & Location: KSU MANHATTAN, KS Change Order No. 1 f/! /
Building Number: 36700-00076 Net Amount $982.00 f o b ] :
. : t
A/E Firm: KSU FACILITIES PLANNING of Change: show deductin ( ) 1 / !
A Brief Description of the Work Request Info
The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if Use Legend Below Amount
herein repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following (Required for Approval)
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.
1.0 Fabrication and installation of cover panel as detailed on Architect's Supplemental Instruction Initiated by: 1 $2,482.00
Drawing Sheet 1. Paint color to match existing. See attached Proposal Request and RFP#1. Result of B T
2.0 {/ housing water damage claim. See attached e-mails and sales Initiated by: 2 -$1,500.00
order. (Roof leaks during construction) Result of 5 ’)/ ,500.
. i
HIN
Initiated by: L
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Resuit of:

Subtotal from continuations sheets

. Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer=1 Agency=2 DFM =3 Contractor=4

Legend Result of. Design Error=A Design Omission = B Change in Scope/Program = C Resu]t of Field Conditions = D Other (exgilain) =
The Original Contract Sum was $ 459,372.00
Net change by previous Change Orders $ -
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 459,372.00
The Contract Sum will be Increased [] Decreased ] Unchanged by ths Change Order $ 882.00
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be e $ 460,354.00

The Contract time will be D Increased D Decreased ”w Unchanged . 0 Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is

APPROVALS T e DLk 55
Contractor Name and Address e " e

Diamond Roofing
2720 Amherst Ave. RSO

Manhattan, KS Head of State Agency slg'nature Date
66502 .

\ , / /

M L 71«7/ /elleq
0 Dlrector of Facilities Management Signature : Date
, L
v
oct 02 2009
Architsct/Engin¥er SMnature Date | Date

P DY T g Wl g%




PR

= [ 480 STe . _ISAS

Rev,,  anuary 1, 2008 DEPARTMENT OF AL TION

STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER DIVISION OF FAGILITIES lir. . 5BNENT

FACILITIES PLANNING, DESICIN & ZONSTRUCTION
900 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600

Fund (&2 -521-\0-S\\O TOPEKA KANSAS 66612-1220
- PHONE 785-296-8899  FAX 785-296-8898
PONo  AV00 LW \LLD WEBS TE: http#/:daks.gov/fp
Project Title: Jayhawker Towers Apartments, Tower "A" Renovation Project No.: A-010804(b) DF'\éll:‘:ﬁ;‘:"al
Agency. University of Kansas Date: September 16, 2009 1% 4
Institution & Location:  University of Kansas, Lawrence, Kansas Change Order No. Two
Building Number: 68200-00164A Net Amount $ (21,763.00) lﬁ . ]Z-m
A/ E Firm: SLEMMONS ASSOCIATES architects, p.a. of Change: show deduct in ( )
A Brief Description of the Work Request Info
The foliowing shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond aiready executed the same as if Use Legend Below Amount
herein repeated. Furnish all iabor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following ) N
(Required for Approval)

itern(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.
CO 2-1: Final GMP incurred a savings which is being returned back to the Owner. See attached |Initiated by: 4
letter from the Contractor, dated 09.16.09 (2 pages). '$21,763.00)
Deduct from the Contract Amount.........cvorciinicriniiiisin e Result of: D

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Resuit of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Subtotal from continuations sheets

Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer =1 Agency=2 DFM=3 Contractor =4

Legenc!. Result of: Design Error = A Design Omission = 8 Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions = D Other (explgin) =
The Original Contract Sum was $ €,218, 131 00"
Net change by previous Change Orders o $ 56,147.00 1'g
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was ' $ 6,274,278.00 >
The Contract Sumwillbe  [_] Increased Decreased ] Unchanged by ths Change Order $ (21,763.00) "
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be ) . o $ 6,252,515.00 -
The Contract time will be D Increased D Decreased '--L’J—n-changed Zero . 0 Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is July 22, 2009

APPROVALS

Contractor Name and Address

mm 19,/

“Head of State Ageﬁc’y‘sfgnature Date
fa ’sﬁ’g)ﬁfW Date ctor of Facilif ﬂageﬁer\f S‘I"gnature Date

S ) \ : OCT 14 2009
/ NAA 7 . e~ 09.16.09 g k g ‘g!
Pﬁject Architect/Engineer Signature Date Director o Rep re Date

Gregory D. Sims, AlA, President, SAA
7-33




/ FPDC form 460
! ‘Revised January 1, 2009 2009

f( STATE AGENCY MUST FlLL IN
Fund e e s
PO No —
Project Title: Lindburg Street Plaza

DFM
Pittsburg State University

Agen

Institution & Location:
Building Number:
AEFim:

Banlett & West Inc.

A Brief Des-c;.r{phon of the Work

The followmg shall be | provnded sub]ecl to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if
herein repeated. Furnish all labor. materials, 10ols and equipmenl & Iransportalion required to complete the following
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & allach all back-up documentation.

Willard pump replacement & connect Nations Roof Drains to PVC Storm Sewer

Legend:

STATE OF KANSAS

DEPARTMENT OF LDMINISTRATION

DIVISION QF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
600 SW JACKSON SUITE €20

TOFEKA KANSAS 66612-1220

PHONE 785-255-8659 FAX 765-295-86%8
WEBSITE hup/ da ks govip

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

Project No.: A-010806(a) OFM Approval
o - Planqer
Date: . 8-24-2009
Change Order No. 4 E%
) Net Amount B $2,022.00
of Change: show deductin ( ) /0. 9. o
Request Info
Use Legend Below Amount
(Required for Approval)
Inmated by 1
$2,022.00
Resull ol D
Iniliated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:

Initiated by:

Resuit of:

Imtlated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Subtotal from conlinuations sheets

lnmaled by AchltchEngmeer—1 Agency =2 DFM 3 Contractor = 4

Result of: Design Error = A Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program = C _Result of Field Conditions = D Other (explain) = £

The Original Contract Sum was

Net change by previous Change Orders

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was
The Contract Sum will be increased

The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be
The Contract time will be l:| Increased

The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is

Contractor Name and Address
Crossland Construction Co.

833 S. East Avenue

P.O. Box 45

Columbus, KS 66725

Cofitractor's Si

9&%»- AW/ -

Project Architect/Engineer Signature

%ﬁ’z’ 09 .
7’ Dzaz ’ﬂ7 Directwméarid Matur Date
1913(09

S 343,000 00
S 91, 256 00
s 434,256.00
[[] Decreased (] Unchanged by ths Change Order S 2,022.00
§ 43€,278.00
D Decreased Unchanged 0 Bé-ys
Sept. 14, 2009
APPROVALS 7
Head ofState Agency Signature Date

”’4 [0 / q/0%
irector of Facili ent Synature Date

OCT 13 2008

1424




FPDC form 460 STATE.. SAS

Revised January 1, 2009 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
DIVISION OF FACIL MANAGEMENT
STATE AGENCY MUST FiLL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILITIES PL:NNINGTD:SI'G :ff:on::nuc'fnou
900 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600
Fund TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220
PHONE 785-296-8899 FAX( 785.296-8898

PO No WEBSITE: ht;p//:da.Xs.gov/fp

Project Title: Willard Hall South Basement Renovation Project No.: A-010822 C'Fh;I:::;(:val

Agency: Kansas State University Date: 9/10/09 g .

Institution & Location:  Manhattan, KS Change Order No. 1 Ve

Building Number: 36700-0016 Net Amount $2,866.00 ( ] o/ld / Dq

A/E Fim: Treanor Architects of Change: show deductin ( )

A Brief Description of the Work
The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if
herein repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to compiete the following
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.

Request Info
Use Legend Below Amount
(Required for Approval)

Initiated by: 2
Add unit heater in room 015C. $2,200.00
Result of: D~

Initiated by: 2
Delete drywall, furring and painting at rooms 0158 and 01 5C. — -$3,046.00
Result of: D

initiated by: 1

Provide louver at kiln area roof. = $172.00
Result of: CBj
Initiated by: 1
Modify door 027 $90.00
Result of: D
Initiated by: 1
Add lintel at door 0158.3. $1,395.00
Result of: D
Initiated by: 1
Concrete floor transition at room 015B and 016. $2,055.00
Result of: D :
{
PROVED. > Initiated by:
L]

iz
DIRECTOR OFEFAC(LIEIES PLQ%NING Resuit of:

Subtotal from continuations sheets l

Initiated by: Architect/Engineer = 1 Agency =2 DFM=3 Contractor =
Result of. Design Error = A Design Omission = B _Change in Scope/Program C Result of Field Conditions = D Other (explain) =
The Original Contract Sum was $ 347, 758 00

Legend:

Net change by previous Change Orders e . $ —
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Orderwas i $ 347,758.00
The Contract Sum will be 'E'Jncreased ﬁ’becreased [_] Unchanged by ths Change Order $ 2,866.00
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 4 350,624.00
The Contract time will be D Increased D Decreased _"E Unchanged , F 0 Days
The Date of Completion s of the date of this Change Order thereforels 4[26‘ 01

APPROVALS flf' S bz, Crede 12~ ~7

Contractor Name and Address
Cheney Construction inc

1125 Hayes Drive S> - 05

Manhattan, KS 66502 Head of State Agency Signature Date
g7 AR //fiew 2 AN/
Contractor's Signatu Date ctorof Faciliti méntglgnature

! . OCT 22 2008
P .

"Project Architect/Efigineer Signature Date Di Acc¥nts a Signature Date

O\.c OPS 10 -1-09
é?/}—/ﬂf \0\}6\(30]

/G-




4 ' £ N

FPD\ L0 STAT 'AS
Rewseu ..anuary 1, 2008 : DEPARTMENT OFF ADM. {ION
_—"  STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER O O e eone o

FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
900 $W JACKSON, SUITE 600

Fund TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220
PHONE 7685-296-8848 FAX 785-296-8898

PO No WE3SITE: hitp/ida.ks.govifp

Project Title: Eastman Building Renovation Project No.: A-010837 DFI\;IQ::::vaI

Agency: Kansas Department of Labor Date: September 4, 2009

Institution & Location:  Kansas Department of Labor, Topeka, KS Change Order No. THREE ?‘:6

Building Number: 29600-00031 Net Amount $9,227.00 |\ 1. (A

A/ E Firm: Emig and Associates, Architects of Change: show deduct in ( )

A Brief Description of the Work
The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if
herein repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the foliowing
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.

Request Info
Use Legend Below Amount
(Required for Approval)

Initiated by: 4

RFP #3 and RMT Proposal dated August 10, 2009, revised by email August 19, 2009 $5,268.00
Result of: D
Initiated by: 4
RFP #13 and RMT Proposal dated September 4, 2009 $2,899.00
Result of: D
Initiated by: 4
RFP #14 and RMT Proposal dated September 4, 2009 $1,645.00
Result of: D
Initiated by: 2
RFP #16 and RMT Proposal dated September 1, 2009 -$585.00
Result of: D
Initiated by:
$0.00
Result of:
Initiated by:
$0.00
Result of:
Initiated by:
$0.00
Result of:

Subtotal from continuations sheets

Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer=1 Agency =2 DFM=3 Contractor =4
Result of: Design Error=A Design Omission = B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions =D Other (explain) = E
The Original Contract Sum was $ 530,500.00

Legend

Net change by previous Change Orders o e, $ 15,151.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Orderwas ' ' - M;M“ T 545,651.00
The Contract Sum will be Increased ] Decreased | Unchanged by ths Change Order T 9,227.00
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 554,878.00
The Contract time will be Increased (] Decreased DUnchanged T 12 Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is December 29,"2009 ’

APPROVALS /]

Contractor Name and Address

RMT Construction Co., Inc
P.0O. Box 2225
Olathe, KS 66051

SEP 29 2009

Director of Accounts and Reports Signature Date

NI (¢-36

)

Architect/




= EMIG and ASSOCIATES REQUEST

A'rchitects for i
| | PROPOSAL |
P.O. Box 1724 Phone: 620-343-9180 #03 i
Emporia, Kansas 66801 Fax: 620-343-9193
RMT Construction Co., Inc. Date: ] 7/30/09 [ Proj. No. | A-010837
P.O. Box 2225 Attention: =~ Mike Trimble
Olathe, KS 66051 Reference:  Eastman Building Renovation
' Department of Labor

Please provide pricing information for the following work items:
In reference to yoixr RFI #05:

Remove remaining wall between Corridor 000 and Room 027. Delete work to patch-in existing door opening and cut new

opening for door 027A. Build new stud partition type Al from slab to bottom of floor structure above. Verify throat size for

door opening 027A. Remove existing wall between column just south of door opening 027 and porth wall of

Electrical Room 026 (see sketch)

Build new stud partition type A from slab to corridor ceiling structure. See detail for jointing of new wall against existing wall.

/8 Al File, Thomas Yang, Phyllis Fast _Signed: \/ \ Qg ( : At
’ Dave Emig

If enclosures are not as noted, please notify this office immediately

(7-27




EMIG and ASSOCIATES
A rchitects

P.O. Box 1724 Phone: 620-343-9180
Emporia, Kansas 66801 Fax: 620-343-9193

REQUEST

for

PROPOSAL
413

iIVHE RMT Construction Co., Inc.

Date: | 8/21/09 | Proj. No. | A-010837

P.O. Box 2225

Attention: Mike Trimble

Olathe, KS 66051

Reference:  Eastman Building Renovation

Department of Labor

Please provide pricing information for the following work items:

Refer to attached Engineer’s Request for Pricing dated August 20, 2009.

File, Thomas Yang, Phyllis Fast

Davé"Erﬁfg o

N &
/

If enclosures are not as noted, please notify this office immediately

/438




/" EMIG and ASSOCIATES

REQUESTE
( A rchitects for |
PROPOSAL ;
P.O. Box 1724 ' Phone: 620-343-9180 414 Lo
Emporia, Kansas 66801 Fax: 620-343-9193 .
RMT Construction Co., Inc. Date: | 8/26/09 | Proj. No. | A-010837
P.O. Box 2225 Attention:  Mike Trimble
Olathe, KS 66051 Reference:  Eastman Building Renovation
Department of Labor

Please provide pricing information for the following work items:
Refer to attached Engineer’s Request for Pricing dated August 25, 2009.

[/\ o
VOISR File, Thomas Yang, Phyllis Fast | Signed: | C_) “—

Dave Emig /
If enclosures are not as noted, please notify this office immediately

/#-29




TN
i .
\/

EMIG and ASSOCIATES |
Architects | ‘!
3 'PROPOSAL i
' P.O. Box 1724 Phone: 620-343-9180 #16 ‘ I
Emporia, Kansas 66801 Fax: 620-343-9193 b
({3l RMT Construction Co., Inc. Date: | 8/31/09 | Proj. No. | A-010837
P.O. Box 2225

Attention: = Mike Trimble
Reference:  Eastman Building Renovation
Department of Labor

Olathe, KS 66051

Please provide pricing information for the following work items:

In reference to your RFX #18, install new ceiling at 7°~11” above floor at Rooms 014 and 015.

Eliminate suspended GDW soffit at Rooms 014 and 015, Install light fixture “F” at height verified in field with engineer.

A\
3 4
) RSIE(H File, Thomas Yang, Ray Smith [\ . C St

Dave Emig

If enclosures are not as noted, please notify this office immediately

/1=




. form 460
e=——"""xevi$ed January 1, 2008

STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN

£ KANSAS

DEPARTVENT Of~ . .INISTRATION
DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

CONTRACT CHANG E ORDER FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIiSN & CONSTRUCTION

9C0 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600

““Fund TOPEK?, KANSAS 666121220
PHONE 785-296-8899  FAX 785-296-8896
PO No \WEBSITE: htipi/:da.ks.gov/fp
Project Title: Eastman Building Renovation : Project No.: A-010837 DF“;[:::;?“'
Agency: Kansas Department of Labor Date: September 22, 2008 12
Institution & Location:  Kansas Department of Labor, Topeka, KS Change Order No. FOUR ;
Building Number: 29600-00031 Net Amount $19,498.00 | [7D>.5-CA
A/ E Firm: Emig and Associates, Architects of Change: show deductin ()
: : . A Brigf Description of the Work : Request Info
The followmg shali be Provnded subject tq the requwemems_of the Contract and Bond alr_eady executed the same a; if Use Legend Below Amount
herein repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following (Required for Approval)
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation. op
Initiated by: 2
RFP #12 and RMT Proposal dated August 12, 2008. $3,773.00
Result of: Cc
Initiated by: 4
RFP #17 and RMT Proposal dated September 16, 2009, revised by email September 18, 2009 $15,725.00
Result of: D
Initiated by:
Result of:
_|Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Subtotal from continuations sheets
Legend: Initiated by: Architect/Engineer=1 Agency=2 DFM=3 Contractor=4
" Resultof: Design Error=A Design Omission = B Change in Scope/Program = C_ Resulit of Field Conditions =D Other (explain) = E
The Original Contract Sum was e $ 530,500.00
Net change by previous Change Orders $ 24,378.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 554,878.00
The Contract Sum will be Increased [[] Decreased ] Unchanged by ths Change Order $ 19,498.00
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be e - 3 574,376.00
The Contract time will be Increased [] Decreased U Unchanged 28 Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is January 14, 2010
APPROVALS
Contractor Name and Address
RMT Construction Co., Inc. />1L @/\ 2 O .S,\/d’ G ?
P.0. Box 2225 Head of State Agency Signature ’ Date
Olathe, KS 66051
/ﬂL / 0/7 / 09
Date

OCT 09 2009

A

EroFty 'Signature

S | ' | 7

Date

o




\‘\.. / // \ e
[ EMIG and ASSOCIATES
Architects
P.O. Box 1724 Phone: 620-343-9180
Emporia, Kansas 66801 Fax: 620-343-9193
RMT Construction Co., Inc. ‘Date: | 8/21/09 | Proj. No. | A-01083’
P.O. Box 2225 Attention: © Mike Trimble
Olathe, KS 66051 Reference:  Eastman Building Renovation
' ' Department of Labor '

Please provide pricing information for the following work items: .
Remove existing ceilings in Room #006 and 007,

Remove wall hung 2 x 4’s and misc. items and patch plaster walls ready for painting in Room #006 only. -

' Remove existing wall base in Room #006 only;

Install new carpet and wall base in Roohl #006 only.

" Paint walls in Room #006 only.

) L3

f —— .
(S0 ALSE File, Thomas Yang, Phyllis Fast m \‘ ) mc 5 Wseteasy

Dave Emig

If enclosures are not as noted, please notify this office immediately

19-42-




EMIG and ASSOCIATES
A rchi1tect s

P.O. Box 1724 Phone: 620-343-9180
" Emporia, Kansas 66801 Fax: 620-343-9193

MT Construction Co., Inc.

Date: | 9/8/09

| Proj. No. | A-010837

P.O. Box 2225

Attention:

Mike Trimble

Olathe, KS 66051

Reference:

Eastman Building Renovation

Department of Labor

Repair/replace walls as indfcated on attached floor plan.

Option “A”: Demo and remove all existing walls and rebuild with 3/5/8” metal studs and 5/8” GDW from floor to bottom

of floor structure above. Add electrical receptacles and data/phone boxes as indicated on drawings. Existing electrical

shall remain; provide extension rings for boxes if necessary and all new receptacle devices and faceplates,

Option “B”: Demo and remove existing walls only as shown. Build new partitions type “”’A-1” where indicated on drawing.

All other existing walls to remain and to be modified as indicated on drawing “B”

. Option “C ”: Demo 2nd remove existing walls only as shown. Build new partitions type “”A-1” where indicated on drawing.

All other existing walls to remain and to be modified as indicated on drawing “C”

Options A, B, and C shall include demo and rebuilding of west and north walls of Room 027 per attached sketch.

—~
¥ File, Deb Gallentine, Ray Smith »\) C—) ——

Dave Emig

If enclosures are not as noted, please notify this office immediately

1743




L
B - \‘ .
; 8T NSAS

FPL. 180 . ,

Réviseu Jénuary 1, 2009 i DEPARTMENT OF A IATION

REVTEU s : DIVISION OF FACILITIES MAnAGEMENT
STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORD ER " FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION

50 SW JACKSON, SUITE 800
TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220

Fund

PHONE 785-296-8809  FAX 785-296-8888
PO No VVEBS TE: hitpl/:da.ks.goviip
Project Title: Enclose Stairs in Roth Building Project No.: A-010854 "F";I:::e'?"a'
Agency: Kansas State School for the Deaf Date: August 7, 2009
Institution & Location: 450 East Park Street Olathe, Kansas Change Order No. 1 t%
Building Number: 61000-00001 v Net Amount $1,092.00
A E Firm: Facilities Plannig, Design & Construction of Change: show deduct in () >.].07

A Brief Description of the Work Request Info

The following. shali be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if Use Legend Below Amount
herein repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & fransportation required to complete the following (Required for Approval)

item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.

Initiated by: 1

Install combination exit sign/emergency light unit, 3rd floor east. ADD $281.00
Result of: B,D

Initiated by: 1,4

Replace door frames at Room 233 and Room 319. ADD $373.00
Result of: AD

Initiated by: 2

Reorder multi-spec paint. ADD $438.00]
Result of: D

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Subtotal from continuations sheets

Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer =1 Agency =2 DFM =3 Contractor=4
Result of: Design Error=A Design Omission = B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions =D Other (explain) = E

The Original Contract Sumwas i $ 154,858.00

Legend:

Net change by previous Change Orders N $ -
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was e “ o m ‘, i ) o $ 154,858.00
The Contract Sum will be Increased [] Decreased [ Unchanged by ths Change Order ~ § 1,092.00
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 155,950.00
The Contract time will be D Increased D Decreased o Unchanged T T Qa Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is September 1,55615”"”“ o
APPROVALS
Contractor Name and Address
Brunn-Ulmer Consruction Co.
510 Southwest Blvd. // /.,._.. Z/‘Z{/ £:12-07
Kansas City, Kansas 66103 Heled of State Agency Signature Date
. T
///4«;—., 5’%‘//?}‘? I /4/ 09
Sighature ¢ { Date ' / 7 Dafte

%t‘m%ﬁr Signature 7%§_—" Eﬁaﬁgﬁr&gﬁ%&namm Date
19]23)
oy -




R—

g FPDC form 460
Revised January 1, 2009

51 {ANSAS
DEPARTMENT OF AGMINISTRATION

DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
900 $'NV JAICKSON, SUITE 600
Fund %DD‘ - %3 }% TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220
/ PHONE 785-296-8899  FAX 785-296-8898
PO No H 00%/ 35{) WEBESITE: hitp//:da ks.gov/p
HUBBARD HALL RAMP Project No.: A-010912 DF“gls‘::e"r"’a'
WICHITA STATE UNIVE Date: AUGUST 27, 2008
FZer
WICHITA STATE UNIVE Change Order No. 1
Building Number: 71200-0049 Net Amount $8,000.00 | |- 27-CA
of Change: show deduct in ( )

WICHITA STATE UNIVE

A Brief Description of the Work
The following shail be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if
herein repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.

Use Legend Below
(Required for Approval)

Request Info
Arnount

{nitiated by: 4

$8,000.00

DRILLING THROUGH UNFORSEEN REBAR AND EXTENDED LABOR TIME

Result of: [od

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Subtotal from continuations sheets

Legend: Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer=1 Agency =2 DFM =3 Contractor =4

Result of: Design Error= A Design Omission = B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions = D Other (explain) = E

The Original Contract Sum was

Net change by previous Change Orders

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was

The Contract Sum will be
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be

The Contract time will be

$ $76,700.00
$ .
o $ 76,700.00
Increased [:I Decreased [j Unchanged by ths Change Order $ 8,000.00
______ $ 84,700.00
[:] Increased E] Decreased Unchanged 0 Days

The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is JULY 18, 2009

APPROVALS

Contractor Name and Address
SBA CONSTRUCTION
1444 S. ST. CLAIR

WICHITA, KS 67213

Mascy F - Noysiam

Head of State Agkncy Signature

=

10]18) s
I Déte

VL p-2tes,

7-2/-%7

ntractor's Signature

- Date ‘ﬁe&or of Fac@rﬁg‘éme’nt Signature Date <
OCT 2 8 2009
JZL Z7-55 i/
Date Direc ol an gnature Date

Project Architect/Erfgin€er Signattfe

913005

(G- %5




5\ i
FPDCHevvii 480
Revised January 1, 2008

STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

STATE O -.._...<3AS

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION

900 S\V JAGKSON, SUITE 600
Fund Q 00\ ‘%2) \% TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220
PHONE 785-296-8881 FAX 785-296-8898
PO No Q 064 I ?h (}3 WEBSITE: hitp/f:da.ks.goviip
Project Title: REPAIR PATIO-JARDINE HALL Project No.: A-010913 DF'A:::::"E'
Agency: WICHITA STATE UNIVERSITY Date: SEPTEMBER 14, 2009 F%
Institution & Location: WICHITA STATE UNIVERSITY, WICHITA , KANSAS Change Order No. 2
Building Number: 715000-0029 Net Amount $990.22 | |D ém
A/E Firm: WICHITA STATE UNIVERSITY of Change: show deduct n ( )
i A Brief Description of the Work Request Info
‘The following shail be Provided subject tq the requirements.of the Contract and !Bond alr'eady executed the same as if Use Legend Below Amount
herein repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following (Required for Approval)
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation. a PP
' Initiated by:
PROVIDE AND INSTALL HANDRAIL REVISIONS AS SHOWN ON ATTACHED DRAWINGS.
Result of:
Initiated by:
Resuit of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Subtotal from continuations sheets

Legend: Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer=1 Agency=2 DFM=3 Contractor=4

" Resultof: Design Eror = A Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions =D Other (explain) =

The Original Contract Sum was

$ 48,800.00

Net change by previous Change Orders

827.00

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was

49,627.00

The Contract Sum will be Increased [[] Decreased
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be

D Unchanged by ths Change Order

990.22
50,617.22

BB

The Contract time will be D Increased D Decreased Unchanged

0 Days

The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is OCTOBER 25, 2009

APPROVALS

Contractor Name and Address

Martin K. Eby Construction Co., Inc.

’Y‘flo.)«u.(ﬂﬂim}n

610 N. Main Street, #500, Wichita, KS

alesoq
| Date

Head of State Agancy Signature
Contractor's Signature Date recjor of f:lhtles nagement |gna/ure Date
Mike Anderson, Project Manager
e S0 g oCcT 09 2008
Vool ae
Project Architect/Engineer Signature Date Directo unt§4and Reports Signature Date

01410}

/46




STATE OF KANSAS

FPDG form 460
Resised-lanuary 1, 2008 DEPARTN.ENT DF ADMINISTRATION
DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

STATE AGENCY MUST FILLIN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILITIES PLANNING, CESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
90C SW JACKSON, SUITE 600
TOFEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220

Fund
PHONE 785-296-8899  FAX 785-296-8898
PO No WEBSITE: http/l:da.ks.gov/p
Project Title: Prairie Spirit Trail Bridge Replacement Project No.: A-010944 DFM ;;\Dplaaprzﬁxgl
Agency: Kansas Dept. of Wildlife & Parks Date: 08/17/2009
Institution & Location:  Anderson County, Kansas Change Order No. 2 e\) \Cf\
Building Number: Net Amount $2,100.00 d\'v
AJE Firm: ' of Change: ~ show deduct in ( )
A Brief Description of the Work
Request Info

The foliowing shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond aiready executed the same 2s if Use Legend Below Amount
herein repe=ted Furnish ail iabor, matenale tools and equipment & transporiation rzquired to complete the foliowing {Required for Al ;cva!"
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation. : - PP /

Initiated by: 1
Extra Work-cap repalr per Mike Stein-includes saw cut, dowels, drilling, re-steel, concrete, labor, & extra $2.100.00
equipment ,100.

Result of: B

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of;

Initiated by:

Result of:

Subtotal from continuations sheets

Initiated by: Architect/Engineer =1 Agency =2 DFM=23 Contractor=4

Legend: Result of: Design Emror= A Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions = D Other (explzin) = E
The Original Contract Sum was ' SO £ 696,519.57
Net change by previous Change Orders N . $ -
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was e »*___ e o 8 696,518.57
The Contract Sum will be Increased O Decreased [ Unchanged by ths Change Order T 2,100.00
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be e L LS £698,619.57
The Contract time willbe ~ []  Increased [0 Decreased Unchanged o ‘ 0  Days
The Date of Compietion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is o

APPROVALS

Contractor Name and Address

Tom Adams Construction - . ( )
Tom Adams {\\/JL\ < L\;eL T / (8 I 0S8

23867 N.W. 2000 Rd Head bf State Agency Slgnature Date

Garnett, 'Ka-nsas 660:%2—9468
o M 30 /ﬁ%&% M o =

3 CACilities Management Signature Date
v WA Flefs -

ProjMe Engiééer Signatﬁre Date

Wy

Contr:

Date




i . \»/,’
FPDC form 460
Revised January 1, 2009

STATE OF KANSAS
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FAGILITIES PLARRING, DL8ON & CoNSrLETON
800 S\W JACKSON, SUITE 600
Fund TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220
PHONE 785-29¢-8888 FAX 785-296-8898
PQ No WEBSITE: http//:da.ks.gov/fp
Project Title: Prairie Spirit Trail Bridge Replacement Project No.: A-010944 DFM é?:r:?\\sl
Agency: Kansas Dept. of Wildlife & Parks Date: 09/10/2009
Institution & Location:  Anderson County, Kansas Change Order No. 3 t”‘) \00\
Building Number: Net Amount $0.00 \OK v
A/E Firm: of Change: show deduct in ( )
A Brief Description of the Work
- - - - - Request Info
The following shall be provided subject 1o the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if Use Legend Below Amount
hereln repeated. Furnish ali labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following (Required for Approval)
itemn(s) of work, Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documientation. A !
This is a No cost change order-which is a trade off of imported top-soil, seed, mulch, live stakes, & silt Initiated by: 1
fence-valued at $35,000.00. Manuel has a cost breakdown for this. After completing most of Rail Road ’ 0.00
rock recovery work, | have estimated that we will be short 1750 Tons of material to get to the trail surface ) $0.
sub-grade. Following is the cost breakdown for AB3 sub-grade which | was Result of: C
Elready using for the cost of the permanent road. 1750 tons @ $20.00 a Ton includes AB3 rock, saies tax, || itiated by:
hauling, placing & compaction. | have lowered my price per ton from what | quoted Manuel, because the )
rains have saturated the stockpiles at the Quarry, so we will not have to work the water into the rock like .
originally anticipated, also the AB3 by volume will be heavier and Resutt of:
Initiated by:
take more tonage than | originally figured.
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Resuit of:
Subtotal from continuations sheets

 Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer =1 Agency=2 DFM=3 Contractor=4

Legend: Result oft Design Eror=A Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program = C Rssulit of Fieid Conditions =D  Other (explain) = E
The Original Contract Sumwas e e e B 696,519.57
Net change by previous Change Orders ... I .
The Contract Sumwillbe  [] Increased [J Decreased Unchanged by ths Change Order s -
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be S 696,519.57
The Contract time willbe [  Increased [0 Decreased Unchanged e 0  Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is ' T

APPROVALS

Contractor Name and Address

C { : N ‘
Tom s Coitsin GA 5 LA (8 Jus

23867 N.W. 2000 Rd. Head of §tate Agency Signature Date

Garnett, Kansas GGOiZSB; .
] / O
: T-{H - . -~
 Torer orri (4 (ﬁ_%é o=z

Contracfor's Signature - Date Date ]
PPitard s G-17-05 O o

Project Architectléngineer Signature Date Director of X&Z8uNts and Reports Signature Date

ol 0% /7“%?




. .orm 460 . ) 51, _rKANSAS
Revised January 1,2009 ' ’ DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

STATE AGENCY MUST F ”‘L IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
" e Tt T ) 900 SW JAZKSON, SUITE 600
Fund E22-¥R\-\D- ¥ 51,6 ] TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220
PHONE 785-296-8829  FAX 785-296-8898
PO No ,_E\QQ&L%A:l__ e WEHISITE: hitp/ida.ks.qov/fp
Project Title: Marvin Hall new windows Project A#010962 KU#041/5436 DF“AAPPT"E'
L e e e e o e A AP IVEN T EE0E L TYRIOAO0 anne
Agency: Design and Construction Management ‘oi.. Datee . 7/_2_7{(@_______ . FW
7
Institution & Location: _ University of Kansas, LawrencekS _ _ ~  _  ~__ ChangeOrderNo. =~ 1
Building Number: 41 L e Net Amount n L EZ_G_S_Z(_JOO lD 12 > l
AIEFPM . cforewe  showdedwetin() |
: e A Bnef Description of the Work — Request Info
The followmg shall be provide subject te the requxrements.of the Contract and bond alr'eady executed the same as if Use Legend Below Arrount
herein repeated. Furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & tfransportation required to complete the following (Required for Approval)
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation. PP
. Initiated by: 4
Additional costs for window panning and trim EadmE il IR $26,820.00
: Result of: B
Initiated by
Result of:
Initiated by
Result of'
|n1Uated by
Resuilt of:
lmtlated by
Result of:
lnmated by
Result of:
Initiated by
Result of:
Subtotal from continuations sheets L

Initiated by: Archltect/Engmeer—1 Agency 2 DFM = 3~.Ct:;ntra(£tor-;i'.

Leg_erf;_i_?esult of: Design Error = A Design Omission =B _Change in Scope/Program = C  Result of Field Conditions =D Other (explain) = E
The Original Contract Sum was $ _ . 120, OOO OO
Net change by previous Change Orders $ _ A
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ -
The Contract Sum will be Increased [] Decreased [J Unchanged by ths Change Order $ 2682000
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ ' 14_115,_820.00
The Contract time will be D Increased D Decreased . Unchanged ‘ 0 Dayé
The Date of Completlon as of the date of this Change Order therefore is _unchanged 3 _

APPROVALS

Contractor Name and Address T T Ty
RMT Construction Compa
PO Box 2225

/0505

Head of State Agency Slgnature Date
75 =2 @}% © Az-N
DAte ag t Signature Date

QCT 14 2008

ture Date

e wlu.)( 09 (947




. Revised January 1, 2009

N
FPDL. 90

BTA 3A8

DEPARTMENT OF ADK. _..FION
DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

STATE AGENCY MUST FILL lN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN & CONSTRUGTION
- e 0T 900 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600
Fund (o?l - gDQ \"' 10— ¢ 8 3?2 TOPEKA, KANSAS B6612-1220
) T - PHONE 785-206-8838  FAX 785-296-8898
PO No AQQQ\ 54‘\ o . WEBSITE: httpfl:da.ks.govifp
Project Tile: Marvin Hall, new windows T projectA¥010962___ Kusoausass | DF ApProval
Agency: Design and Construction Management _~~ Dae: 82109 F, -y
Institution & Location: _ University of Kansas, LawrenceKS Change Order No L »
Building Number: 41 i Net Amount $2,044.00 LO ’Lz-ﬂ
A/ E Firm: of Change: show dedyc_t in ( ) o
A Brief Description of the Work Request Info 7]
The following shall be provided subject to the requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed the same as if Use Legend Below Amount
herein repeated. Fumish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the foliowing (Requi
quired for Approval)
item(s) of work. Use conﬂnuats_c:n sr]eet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation. e | _ B
Initiated by: 1
add two windows not shown on drawings B e SR R $2,044.00
Result of: B
ln|t|ated by
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Resuilt of:

Inmated by Archltect/Englneer =1 Agency -2 DFM=3 Contractor = - 4
o Resuiltof:
The Onglnal Contract Sum was

Net change by previous Change Orders

The Contract Sum prior fo this Change Order was

The Contract Sum will be increased [[] Decreased
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be

The Contract time will be D Increased [] pecreased

Legend:

D Unchanged by ths Change Order

. Unchanged

The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is o

APPROVALS o

Contractor Name and Address
RMT Construction Company
PO Box 2225
Olathe KS

Signhature

Direch?iff

W\H\ 0

ouhts'éhﬂ lié'pérts As'ign:;"ture

"J'née Signaiure

o, ct/Archit\gy n

_Subtotal | from contmuatlons sheets|

Design Error = A_Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program = 'C Result of Field Conditions =D Other ‘extlain) = E_

1120,000.00
26,820.00
146,820.00 |
. 2,044.00
... 148,:864.00
0 Days

P60

Date

Q@) i Date

oCT 14 2008

Date

/7570




-rDC form 450 ‘ STATE OF KANSAS

/ Revised January 1,2008 i DEPARTMEN'" OF ADMINISTRATION
: : _ , DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
STATE AGENCY MUST FlLL IN _ CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILITIES PLANING, DeS1ON & bonerm
U R p 900 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600
Fund (092 5 ?0 '?_- I 0 5 \7 D ‘ : TOPEKA KANSAS B6612:1220
' PHONE 785296-8869  FAX 785:206-8898
PO No ADQ A\322 L - WEBSITE: hiiplidz ks, govip
Project Tle:  Resufacelot00 projectio: AOV 02T wers DF';E,:"P??“
Agency: Koo | o, ... Dater . October1,2009 J
institution & Location:  KU-Lawrence west campus - vun . Ghangel Order N" 2 i
Building Number: - o NetAmout  $3729.44 / Z :
AJE Firm: KU-DCM of Change: show desut in ( ) 7
: A Brief Descnpt:on of the Work T 1

. e e e e Request Info
The follovnna shall be prov;ded subje..L 1o the- requirements of the Contract and Bond already executed fhe same as i [ Use L:gend Below | Amount

herein repeated. Fumish all labor; malerials, l65is and equipment & transportation required 1o compiete the foliowing :
R bl
nem(s) of wa'k Use canirn.Pbon sf*eel if necessary & & at‘ta"h all back-up aocumhntaﬁ:m ( equired for App raval)

Inmated by 1
.adjust focation of electrical utility line - - s : $2,616.50"
Result of‘ : :

Elnil'rated by: S :
‘asphalt price indexing (KDOT Method) b S e
1 ‘Result of : D

'lmhated by 1
;Additional parking pavement striping S
Resullof‘ '

b c— a1 . -

$315.00

lhated by:

,.__

;Result of:

'Initisted by:

|

!Result of:

;Iniﬁated b)ﬁ

i
Result of i

! lmtlated by‘

Result of.

? e S ,.,ill;ﬂela'_ﬁem.c_ontzﬁuaﬁms_?ﬂ___ — $0.00;
| Legend: Initiated by:  ArchitecVEngineer=1 Agency =2 DFM =3 Contractor =
; _ .. Resultof: Design Emor= A Desxgn Drmsszon B’ Change in Soope/Program C Result.of Field Conditions =D Other (explain) = E -

‘The Original Contract Sum was. . 3 138, 290. 00

:Net change by previous Change Orders $ _ ___§5 200. OO
fThe Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was ) § _ 173,490. 00
‘The Contract Sum will be Increased D Decreased [:l Unchanged by ths Change Order $ 3729 ‘14
“The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ T 1772?1':4
fThe Contracl time will be D Increased D Decreased . Unchanged ) Days

The Date of Compjetlon as of the date of this Change Order therefore is_ e .Augqgt_j o,2008 o o ‘ i
AP

Jol7/e7

Date

-2

Date

vi




- V(
A 3460 L. /KANSAS
R ,-January 1, 2008 DEPARTMEMNT OF ADMINISTRATION

G e DIVISION CF FAZILITIES MANAGEMENT
STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
i g e D0 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600
Fund -(052-" 8001 - (O~ 83 28 - g LUys TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220
PHONE 785-201-8899  FAX 785-296-8898
|PO No 60_0_9»_ 132 Co e WEESITE; http/l:da.ks.govifp
Project Title: Art & Design Building, envelope improvements Project A#011035 KU#151/5413 DF“F/,I A::er?val
Agency: Design and Construction Management Date: e 8l21/09 ldf-
L.
Institution & Location: University of Kansas, Lawrence KS Change Order No. o/ k
Building Number: 151 e Net Amount $7:887-09_ Z 0 1
A/E Firm: of Change: show deductin ( ) J l D l
. : A Brit?f Description of the Work e : Request Info F
The followmg shall be Provnded subject tq the requnremems.of the Contract and Pond already executed the same as if Use Legend Below Amount
herein repeated. Fumish all labor, materials, tools and equipment & transportation required to complete the following (Required for A roval)
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & attach all back-up documentation. o | - PP ]
Initiated by: 1
1. change aluminum color $6,292.00
Result of; D
Initiated by: 1
2, caulk verticle expansion joints SN $1,595.00
Result of: D
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Resuit of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

_ e e ———— e

Resuit of:

_Subtotal from continuations sheets

Legend: Initiated by: “Xr.gt;itect/Engineer =1 Agency=2 DFM=3 Contractor = 4
_ Resultof: Design Error=A_Design Omission = B Change in Scope/Program = C_ Result of Field Conditions = D

; D Other (explain)=E
The Original Contract Sum was 5 306,500.00

Net change by previous Change Orders 5 S
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was _ $ } 3_06,500.00 |
The Contract Sum will be Increased (] Decreased ] Unchanged by ths Change Order $ ... 7.887.00
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 314,387.00
The Contract time will be D Increased D Decreased Unchanged o 55;5 )
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Ow_'c.ig_r"tr]z_efe_fore is . y_pphg.nggg

= ST T REIENDN @s o he daie of this | J APRREVALS

Contractor Name and Address
RMT Construction Company

Y/ 1

PO Box 2225

Olathe KS ‘Date
LA 7 %rv@& \D-\2-%
ifes\Management Signature Date

OCT 13 2008
DireCMoﬁg'an%mWamré Date
I9/t3/07 /32

I ——————— /-?' 52




. /AMARY OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS
October 1, 2009 — October 31, 2009

ADJUTANT GENERAL’S DEPARTMENT

Olathe Armory Rehabilitation, A-9613 MW/MS
Single Contract - $664,522.00; Dalrymple Construction, Overland Park, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Slemmons Associates, Architects, P.A.

Notice to Proceed September 27, 2007; original completion date May 27, 2008.

As-builts delivered. Waiting on final completion documents.

Lawrence Armory Renovation, A-010054 Revised RS/MW/MS
Single Contract - $454,538.00; Q.T., Inc., Topeka, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Peterson Architectural Group.

Notice to Proceed February 9, 2009; completion date August 8, 2009.

The Contractor is completing punch list on original contact and pricing additional Owner requested work.

Salina Crisis City. Smoky Hill Weapons Range, A-010676 RS/MW/RH
Design Build Contract - $5,043,761.00; Gracon Corporation, Loveland, Colorado - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Tevis Architects.

Notice to Proceed July 15, 2008; completion date extended to September 15, 2009.

At the Incident Command Center Building interior painting, ceiling work, interior trim and casework are in
progress. Work on the elevator and installation of plumbing fixtures has started. Continuing with work on the
perimeter fencing and electrical service to the Training Venues. The Design/Build team is exploring code
compliance options for the fire sprinkler system.

Salina East Armory Vehicle Bay Addition. A-010797 RS/MW/RH
Single Contract - $696,900.00; Q.T., Inc., Topeka, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Tevis Architects.

Notice to Proceed October 20, 2008; completion date extended to June 8, 2009.

The project has been completed.
CORRECTIONS, DEPT. OF

Lansing Correctional Facility, Clinic/Infirmary Building - Interior Finish. A-010502(a) RS/ MW/MS
Single Contract - Lansing Correctional Facility In-house Forces.

Inspection and construction administration by Wilson Johnson Embers.

Completion date August 18, 2008.

At the 2™ floor, trades focusing on completing ceilings, fire sprinkler, painting, door hardware and other
finish work. At the 1% floor, continuing with drywall at the east half and M.E.P. overhead rough-in
throughout.

Hutchinson Correctional Facility, D Cellhouse Locking System Replacement. A-010511(a) MW/RH
Single Contract - $739,000.00; Cornerstone Detention Products, Inc., Tanner, Alabama - Contractor
Inspection and construction administration by Landmark Architects and Engineers.

Notice to Proceed August 20, 2007; completion date July 1, 2009.

Project is complete, waiting on final completion documents.
-1-

(7-53



Norton Correctional Facility, Water System Improvements, A-010668 MW
Single Contract - $2,136,000.00; Walters-Morgan Construction, Manhattan, Kansas - Contractor
Inspection and construction administration by BWR Corporation.

Notice to Proceed September 26, 2008; completion date December 2009.

Tower is operational, treatment plant is scheduled to start in November. Final fit out and testing are
underway. Demolition of the existing tower has been completed. December 2009 completion is still valid.

Norton Correctional Facility, Steam System Decentralization, A-010705 Revised MW
Single Contract - $1,414,000.00; Glassman Corporation, Hays, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by BWR Corporation.

Notice to Proceed December 5, 2008; completion date October 2009.

Manufacturer’s representative inspected boilers last week, identified problems, ordered replacement parts.
Work should be completed within three weeks. Liquidated damages will apply. As-builts and final
completion documents are in process.

El Dorado Correctional Facility, A & B Cellhouses, Metal Roof Retrofit, A-011096 PF/JS
Single Contract - $634,040.00; Centurion Industries dba A-Lert Roof Systems Div., Kansas - Contractor
Inspection and construction administration by Kevin Morgan, Kansas Department of Corrections.

Notice to Proceed May 26, 2009; completion date October 17, 2010.

Cellhouses A, B & C roofs are nearing completion. D & E will commence upon completion of A, B & C.

El Dorado Correctional Facility, D & E Cellhouses, Metal Roof Retrofit, A-011096(a) PF/JS
Single Contract - $390,110.00; Centurion Industries dba A-Lert Roof Systems Div., Kansas - Contractor
Inspection and construction administration by Kevin Morgan, Kansas Department of Corrections.

Notice to Proceed May 26, 2009; completion date October 17, 2010.

Roof replacements are scheduled to follow retrofitting of Cellhouses A, B, and C.
HISTORICAL SOCIETY, KANSAS STATE

Humidifier Replacement, Kansas Museum of History, A-011003 MW/IS
Single Contract - $339,995.00; Universal Mechanical & Electrical, Topeka, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Smith & Boucher.

Notice to Proceed July 2, 2009; completion date December 30, 2010.

Project is underway. Humidifier units are installed, piping and ductwork are being installed, waiting on
delivery of RO water plant.

LABOR, KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF

401 S.W. Topeka Blvd. Renovation, A-010892 RS/MW/JS
Single Contract - $292,000.00; RMT Construction Company, Inc., Olathe, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Emig and Associates Architects.

Notice to Proceed May 4, 2009; completion date extended to November 15, 2009.

Demolition work has been completed and starting with partition work and M.E.P. rough-in.

(Z5H




Eastman Renovation, A-010837 RS/MW/IS
Single Contract - $530,500.00; RMT Construction Company, Inc., Olathe, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Emig and Associates Architects.

Notice to Proceed June 6, 2009; completion date is December 1, 2009.

Demolition work has been completed, drywall partition work, and overhead M.E.P. are in progress.
REGENTS, BOARD OF

EMPORIA STATE UNIVERSITY

William Allen White Library HVAC & Electrical Repair/Replacement, A-010565 MW/IS
Single Contract - $1,739,384.00; Modern Air Conditioning, Inc., Emporia, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Brack & Associates Engineering.
Notice to Proceed written December 10, 2008; completion date December 2009.

Punch list has been completed and final walk through scheduled for next week. Pricing is being negotiated

for a change order to replace existing condensing units. Final completion is scheduled for late December
2009.

FORT HAYS STATE UNIVERSITY

McMindes Hall HVAC Improvements., A-010582 MW/IM
Single Contract - $1,912,000.00; Glassman Corporation, Hays, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by The Ebert Mayo Design Group & Orazem Scalora Engineering.
Notice to Proceed written April 7, 2008. Phase II started May 18, 2009. Scheduled to be completed
September 2009.

Project is complete; as-builts completed and turned in.

Picken Hall Renovation, A-010583 RS/ MW/IM
Single Contract - $4,105,000.00; Paul-Wertenberger Construction, Inc., Hays, Kansas - Contractor
Inspection and construction administration by Howard and Helmer Architecture.

Notice to Proceed written January 29, 2009; completion date May 25, 2010.

At the 3" floor, wall framing and in-wall rough-in are nearly complete. At the 2™ floor, drywall work and
door frame installation are nearly complete, painting has started. At the 1** floor, doors and door hardware
installation is in progress and case work installation is scheduled to start. At the new addition, roofing and
gutter installation is in progress. At the interior, fire sprinkler work is in progress.

KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY

Jardine Apartments Redevelopment - Phase 1. A-9946(a) BS/MW/RH
Single Contract - $44,743,000.00; McPherson Contracting, Inc., Topeka, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Gossen Livingston Associates, Inc.

Project completion date June 30, 2007.

All as-builts have been received but not reviewed.

/G55



KSU-Salina Student Life Center - Phase 1. A-010331 Rebid RS/MW/RH
Single Contract - $4,388,780.00; Cheney Construction, Inc., Manhattan, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by The Ebert Mayo Design Group.

Notice to Proceed February 26, 2008; completion date May 2, 2009.

The punch list walk through has been conducted at the 1% floor and the Contractor will work on those items.
The track flooring for the suspended running track has been ordered and awaiting delivery.

Parking Structure, A-010333 RS/MW/RH
Single Contract - $12,816,300.00; Murray & Sons Construction Co., Inc., Topeka, Kansas - Contractor
Inspection and construction administration by The Ebert Mayo Design Group.

Notice to Proceed July 25, 2007; completion date extended to June 15, 2009.

Work on the parking levels has been completed and the Contractor is working on the punch list. Work
continues on the elevators, elevator tower curtainwall, and connecting walkway.

Throckmorton Greenhouse Electrical Renovation, A-010335 MW/IS
Project Budget $1,800,000.00; work is being done by KSU labor forces.
Project started in June 2007; final completion is approximately April 2010.

Weed Research is complete. North Range work has started and will be completed in three phases.

Jardine Apartments, Building 5 Tenant Improvements, A-010425 BS/RH
Single Contract - $1,457,000.00; First Management, Inc., Lawrence, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by The Ebert Mayo Design Group.

Notice to Proceed June 15, 2009; completion date April 10, 2010.

Jardine Apartments Redevelopment, Building 8 Interior Tenant Finishes, A-010426 BS/RH
Single Contract - $1,762,000.00; Kelley Construction Company, Inc., Topeka, Kansas - Contractor
Inspection and construction administration by The Ebert Mayo Design Group.

Notice to Proceed August 25, 2008; completion date June 30, 2009.

Certificate of Occupancy issued for first floor offices.

Student Union Fire Protection, A-010563 MW/IS
Single Contract - $891,880.00; American Fire Sprinkler, Mission, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Fire Sprinkler Solutions, Inc.

Notice to Proceed June 20, 2008; completion date June 21, 2010.

Project is complete and as-builts are underway.

Power Plant Boiler #6 Replacement, A-010652 MW/IS
Single Contract - $2,093,400.00; Knopke Company LLC, Kansas City, Missouri - Contractor :

Inspection and construction administration by BWR Corporation.
Notice to Proceed August 19, 2008; completion date April 12, 2010.

Work currently underway includes: Relief valve replacement, gas and fuel piping connections, controls and
instrumentation, preparation of boiler for startup. Startup now scheduled for late November 2009.

/456




__ater for Child Development, A-010662 Revised S
Single Contract - $3,539,997; First Management, Lawrence, Kansas - Contractor RS/MW/RH
Inspection and construction administration by Gould Evans Associates.

Notice to Proceed June 22, 2009; completion date July 26, 2010.

Bringing utilities to the site is near completion. The Contractor has completed the building pad and started
footings and foundation walls.

12.5 KV Distribution System Modifications, A-010700 MW/IS
Single Contract - $1,135,000.00; Torgeson Electric Topeka, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Morrow Engineering, Inc.

Notice to Proceed April 22, 2009; completion date December 18, 2009.

Work completed includes: Chiller plant outage and connection scheduled for October 7%. Moiser Hall
trenching, southwest substation switchgear shipped, gear will be installed before proceeding with the Center
Loop. Completion date may slip. Possible change order to re-route north substation feed due to the Federal
BioScience project.

PITTSBURG STATE UNIVERSITY

Kansas Army National Guard Readiness Center/PSU Classroom Recreation Center, A-9396 RS/MW
Single Contract - $14,671,450.00; Crossland Construction, Columbus - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Horst, Terrill & Karst Architects, P.A.

Notice to Proceed October 20, 2006; completion date July 10, 2008.

The Contractor is asking to give back a credit on the remaining work on the security system. The Adjutant
General’s Department has not made a final decision whether they can finish the work within the credit
amount.

Student Health Center, A-010243 BS/MW/JS
Single Contract - $2,271,743.00; Crossland Construction, Columbus - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Anderson-MacAdam Architects, Inc.

Notice to Proceed October 27, 2008; completion date July 1, 2009.

Waiting on as-built drawings.

McCray Hall Renovation, A-010658 RS/MW/IS
Single Contract - $2,497,000.00; Home Center Construction, Inc., Pittsburg, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Anderson-MacAdam Architects, Inc.

Notice to Proceed July 2, 2008; completion date March 5, 2009.

Waiting to receive project closeout documents.

Parking Lot Improvements., A-010806 BS/JS
Single Contract - $901,400.00; General Service Corporation, Oswego, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Bartlett & West Engineers, Inc.

Notice to Proceed June 1, 2009; completion date August 7, 2009.

Work is complete.

77



P. _gLotImprovements. Lindburg Plaza, A-010806(a) BS.
Single Contract - $343,000.00; Crossland Construction Company, Inc., Columbus, Kansas - Contractor
Inspection and construction administration by Bartlett & West Engineers, Inc.

Notice to Proceed June 1, 2009; completion date September 25, 2009.

Work is complete.

New Student Housing, A-010807 BS/IS
Single Contract - $8,290,689.00; R. E. Smith Construction Company, Inc., Joplin, Missouri - Contractor
Inspection and construction administration by Horst, Terrill & Karst Architects.

Notice to Proceed July 13, 2009; completion date July 16, 2010.

Site work continuing.

Bowen Hall Renovation, A-010808 BS/MW/IS
Single Contract - $879,800.00; Crossland Construction Company, Inc., Columbus, Kansas - Contractor
Inspection and construction administration by Anderson MacAdam Architects, Inc.

Notice to Proceed May 4, 2009; completion date August 7, 2009.

Work is complete. Waiting on as-built drawings.

Porter Hall Renovation — Deferred Maintenance — Phase 1, A-010925 RS/IS
Single Contract - $924,000.00; Crossland Construction Co., Inc., Columbus, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Helix Architecture.

Notice to Proceed May 18, 2009; completion date August 7, 2009.

The Contractor is completing punch list items and will submit closeout documents.

UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS

Kansas Law Enforcement Training Center, A-010406 RS/RH
Single Contract - $9,478,000.00; The Law Company, Wichita, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Treanor Architects, P.A.
Notice to Proceed January 23, 2008; completion date April 17, 2009.

The Contractor has completed seeding and miscellaneous landscape/sitework.

Kansas Law Enforcement Training Center, Phase II, A-010407 RS/RH
Single Contract - $2,459,800.00; The Law Company, Wichita, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Treanor Architects, P.A.
Notice to Proceed July 9, 2009; completion date January 25, 2010.

The Contractor has completed the south road grading and aggregate base. East road grading and aggregate
base will occur this month, along with skid pad grading and base, south storm sewer piping, bridge work,
and work at the railroad crossing.

Kansas Law Enforcement Training Center, Phase II, A-010407(a) RS/RH
Single Contract - $1,084,800.00; Regier Construction, Newton, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Treanor Architects, P.A.
Notice to Proceed July 13, 2009; completion date January 29, 2010.

Slab on grade has been completed for the Classroom building, Vehicle Storage building and the NLTA
building. The Contractor is waiting on delivery of the structural steel for each building.

6 /553



~_coe Hall Phase 1 & 2. 1°' Flr. E. Wing Renov./2™ & 3™ Flr. Deferred Maintenance, A-010549(a) RS/MV.. -
Single Contract - $5,538,546.00; Ferrell Construction of Topeka, Topeka, Kansas - Constr. Mgmt. At-Risk (CMAR)
Inspection and construction administration by Horst, Terrill & Karst, Architects, P.A.

Notice to Proceed February 25, 2008; completion Ph. 1 - August 1, 2008, completion Ph. 2 - August 1, 2009.

Waiting on project closeout documents.

KUMC Applegate Energy Center Renovation, A-010677 MW/MS
Single Contract - $4,650,977.00; Turner Construction, K.C., Missouri - Constr. Mgmt. At-Risk (CMAR)
Notice to Proceed December 8, 2008; completion dates pending funding approvals.

Contract + Amendment #1, $2,327,243.00

Amendment #2, Purchase equipment $634,255.00

Amendment #3, Installation of generators, chiller pumps, switches & chiller $1,689,479.00

Task 9-2: Emergency Generators — Generator #2 tested and commissioned, Generator #1 testing canceled
and will be rescheduled.

Task 9-3: 13.8 KV Switches — Switchover, testing and commissioning have been completed.

Task 9-4: CHW Pump — Startup and commissioning completed. Minor punch list items remain.

Task 9-5: New Chiller — Commissioning and startup completed. Minor punch list items remain.

Task 10-2: 13.8 KV Emergency Distribution System — Bid received, funding has been approved.
Task 10-3: Demo of existing Generators and Accessories — Bid received, funding has been approved.
Task 10-4: Fire Pump — Bid received, funding has been approved.

Task 10-5: Existing Chiller Electrical Replacements — Bids received, funding has been approved.

Jayhawker Tower “A” Renovation, A-010804 RS/MS
Multiple Contracts - $6,210,209.00 (total); McCownGordon, Kansas City, Missouri - Constr. Mgmt. at Risk (CMAR)
Inspection and construction administration by Slemmons Associates, Architects.

Notice to Proceed January 14, 2009; completion date July 31, 2009.

The project has been completed.

Utility Tunnel Improvements, Phase 2, A-010890 MW/MS
Single Contract - $5,140,000.00; Kissick Construction Company, Inc., Kansas City, Missouri - Contractor
Inspection and construction administration by Professional Engineering Consultants, P.A. (Lawrence).
Notice to Proceed April 9, 2009; completion date October 16, 2009.

Project completed; final landscaping issues/clean up. Waiting on as-builts and final completion documents.

School of Pharmacy. A-010933 RS/MS
Multiple Contracts - $4,951,633.00 (to date); J.E. Dunn Construction, Topeka, Ks. - Constr. Mgmt. At-Risk (CMAR)
Inspection and construction administration by Treanor Architects, P.A.

Notice to Proceed March 10, 2009; completion date August 2, 2010.

Bid Package H — Building Envelope was bid September 29®. Continuing with utility tunnel work, completed
foundation piers, grade beams and slab on grade. Work on the stair and elevator shafts is in progress and
starting to set stee] columns.



Wichita Campus — Pharmacy and Standardized Patient Training Addition, A-010970 RS/RH
Single Contract - $2,554,200.00; Walz, Harmon, Huffman Construction, Kechi, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by McCluggage, Van Sickle, Perry Corporation.
Notice to Proceed October 6, 2009; completion August 10, 2010.

The pre-construction conference was held and the Contractor has mobilized onto the site.

SOCIAL & REHABILITATION SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Osawatomie State Hospital Biddle Building East Remodel, A-010587 RS/MS
Single Contract - $2,166.000.00; J & M Contracting, Inc., Olathe, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Gibson, Mancini, Carmichael & Nelson Architects.
Notice to Proceed June 11, 2008; completion date March 2, 2009.

The project has been completed.

Larned State Hospital Steam and Condensate Piping Replacement, A-010721 MW/IM
Single Contract - $1,345,900.00; Central Air Conditioning Company, Wichita, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Latimer Sommers & Associates.
Notice to Proceed May 8, 2009; completion date December 1, 20009.

Project is on schedule for December 2009 completion. System is operational, miscellaneous insulation and
clean up items to be completed.

Kansas Neurological Institute HVAC Replacement Meadowlark & Cottonwood Lodges, A-010775 MW/JS
Single Contract - $2,337,000.00; SAMCO, Inc., Kansas City, Missouri - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Professional Engineering Consultants, P.A. (Lawrence).
Notice to Proceed April 9, 2009; completion date June 14, 2010.

Phase 2 completed, fire alarm tested. Phase 3 demolition started, scheduled to be complete by December 1,
2009. Phase 4 to begin December 14™.

TRANSPORTATION, KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF

Topeka Westgate Subarea Shop, A-010538 RS/MW/IS
Single Contract - $1,566,065.00; Shirley Construction, Inc., Topeka, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Bruce McMillan, AIA, Architects.
Notice to Proceed July 13, 2009; completion date May 6, 2010.

The Contractor has completed foundations and underground M.E.P. rough-in. Waiting on precast wall panel
delivery.

WILDLIFE AND PARKS, DEPARTMENT OF

Great Bend Wetlands Education Center, Cheyenne Bottoms, A-010101 RS/ MW/IM
Single Contract - $2,458,000.00; National Builders, Wichita, Kansas - Contractor

Inspection and construction administration by Bowman Bowman Novick, Inc.

Notice to Proceed May 2, 2007; completion date February 1, 2008.

The Architect is waiting on final Operation & Maintenance (O&M) manuals and as-built drawings.

e (%6p




‘ Prairie Spirit Trail Bridge Replacement (Pottawatomie Creek), Anderson County, Kansas, A-010944 MW/JS
| Single Contract - $696,519.57; Tom Adams Construction, Garnett, Kansas - Contractor
i Inspection and construction administration by Shafer, Kline & Warren, Inc.

New start date by change order to May 4, 2009 due to delivery delay and new completion date October 2009.

Change Order No. 3 processed to allow for increase in subgrade material. Finishing handrails and final clean
up on the bridge and trail. Slope protection work (Alternate No. 1) has been delayed due to site access issues
(coordinating crop removal) across private land. A final change order will be issued to extend the completion
date for this portion of the work.

¢/



